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ENG USER MANUAL - AIR FRYER ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Carefully follow the instructions to avoid misuse and potential harm while using this product. Read the entire 
manual and store it safely for future reference.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
1.	 This product is a high-power electrical appliance. It is prohibited to use a flexible or extension cord to move 

the socket and to share a socket with other electrical appliances.
2.	 Avoid damaging, excessively bending, stretching, or twisting the power cord. Do not place heavy objects on 

it or clamp it.
3.	 If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a professional from the manufacturer’s service 

department or a qualified technician to avoid danger.
4.	 Keep the appliance away from heat and moisture. Immediately stop using the product if you notice damage 

to the power cord, plug, or the product itself. Contact the manufacturer’s service department or a qualified 
technician for repair or replacement. 

5.	 Never immerse the product to avoid the risk of electric shock.
6.	 Do not place anything on top of the air fryer while operating. Do not cover the heat dissipation position of 

the air fryer to avoid fire. Never insert foreign objects into heat dissipation holes or gaps, as it may cause 
damage or electric shock.

7.	 Do not heat a closed container in an air fryer, as this may cause an explosion.
8.	 Do not place the air fryer near flammable materials or heat sources. 
9.	 Keep the air fryer in a dry indoor environment; do not use it outdoors.
10.	Use the air fryer on an insulated surface, maintaining a 20 cm clearance around it.
11.	When using this product, it is forbidden for children and individuals who are physically, sensory, or mentally 

disabled, or lack experience and knowledge to operate it alone. If children are around, use this product with 
extra care. Do not place the product within the reach of children.

12.	When the air fryer is not in use or remains idle for an extended period, remove the plug from the socket to 
mitigate the risk of electric shock or leakage resulting from insulation aging.

13.	When the air fryer is in operation, handle with care to avoid burns from the high temperature.
14.	Use the accessories provided by the manufacturer correctly. Do not use accessories not provided by the 

manufacturer to avoid fire or injury caused by human operation.
15.	Before cleaning, moving, or servicing the air fryer, unplug the power cord and allow the air fryer to cool.
16.	Clean the air fryer regularly to prevent residual grease from catching fire or deteriorating and causing odor. 

Do not wipe the heating tube directly with a cloth.
17.	During frying with hot air, high-temperature steam will be released from the air outlet. Keep your hands 

and face at a safe distance and pay attention when removing the frying basket from the product. When the 
product is used, its accessible surfaces may become very hot.

18.	WARNING: Do not use charcoal or similar fuels in this appliance. 
19.	When using an air fryer, do not place oil or any liquid in the fryer. 
20.	Do not move the air fryer when food is in the air fryer. 
21.	If black smoke is emitted from the air fryer during use, immediately disconnect the power supply, wait for the 

air fryer to stop emitting smoke, and then remove the basket from the main unit.
22.	This product is intended for home use only. Do not use it for any other purpose.

MAIN FEATURES
1.	 10 L capacity. 
2.	 60-minute timer for versatile baking needs.
3.	 50-230°C, Adjustable temperature range for achieving desired effects.
4.	 Rated power supply: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Rated power: 2000W
6.	 Product size: 373 x 483x 260 mm
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COMPONENTS

USAGE
Before using for the first time
1. Take out all the accessories from the product or packaging. 
2. Clean accessories with warm water, wipe the inside of the product with a soft, damp cloth, and ensure its 

fully dry before use.
3. Maintain a 20cm distance around the air fryer, and do not place items on top of it. The product should be 

placed stably on a flat heat resistant surface.
4. Before use, push the frying basket into the air fryer until you hear a “thump” sound.
5. Set the air fryer to maximum temperature, preheating for 10-15 minutes to remove anti-rust oil on the surface 

of the heating tube. It is normal to have slight smoke when using it for the first time.

How to use
1.	 Hold the frying bucket by the handles, pull it out, and place it on a flat, heat resistant surface.
2.	 Place the ingredients into the frying basket.
3.	 After filling the basket with ingredients, insert it into the air fryer, ensuring the locking hook securely fastens it.
4.	 Insert the plug into the socket.
5.	 Select the menu corresponding to the food you’re cooking through the control panel or adjust the time and 

temperature according to your needs.
6.	 During the cooking process, you will hear the sound indicating that food needs to be turned. Turn the food 

over and insert the frying basket into the fryer to continue cooking.
7.	 When the food is cooked, unplug the air fryer. Press the release button on the frying basket, carefully take it 

out by holding the handles, and carefully pour out the cooked ingredients. 

CONTROL PANEL OVERVIEW

1. Power on: After the basket is inserted into the fryer and the fryer is powered on, all buttons on display will 
light up for 1 second and then go out with a 1-second buzzer, the power indicator will flash slowly.

2. Function button : Press the power button, the left display will show 00:00, while the right remains off. 
The light button and the power button illuminate, and the function selection button flashes. Press the 
selection button to navigate menu options: Pizza, Fish, Bread, Shrimp, Chicken, Steak, Chips, Dried Fruit. 
When the default menu is selected for 15 min at 190 °C, other menu lights are on without flashing. The 
chosen menu light will flash. Choose a menu, press the power button to start the countdown for that menu. 
If the power button is pressed again within 3 seconds, it returns to standby mode (the power button flashing 
slowly). If there’s no activity for over 60 seconds after selecting a preset menu, the product returns to standby 
mode.

Complete unit

Frying rack

Pizza plate

Grill rack

Frying basket
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3. Add button : Pressing the add button increases the set adjustment time or temperature. Each touch 
adds a set value, long press continuously increases the adjustment.

4. Decrease button : Pressing the decrease button reduces the set adjustment time or temperature. Each 
touch decreases the time or temperature by one set value, and long pressing continuously decreases the 
adjustment.

5. Time/temperature button : The working time and temperature settings can be adjusted in both function 
selection and working states. To adjust the temperature or time, press the “Time and Temperature” button to 
illuminate the entire screen. The LED temperature or LED time display will flash, while other menu patterns 
remain constant. Press the “+” and “-” buttons to adjust the time or temperature within the upper and lower 
limits. 

6. Light button : Light can be turned on when the fryer is on. After the button is pressed, the light in the 
cavity is on for 60 seconds. When the frying basket is opened, the cavity light lights up. If the frying basket is 
not inserted within 60 seconds, the cavity light is automatically turned off. The light can be turned on or off 
manually. The light button is not operable in the state of taking out the frying basket and standby. 

7. In the working mode, pressing the power button stops heating and directly puts product into standby.

MODES
1. Pull-out mode: Removing the basket stops the operation, and the display indicates “No Pot.” Upon 
reinserting the basket, the mode used before pulling out the basket will be restored.
2. Standby: The heating and the fan are turned off, there is no display on the right digital display, and the 
indicator LED is on. 

3. Function selection: After selecting a function the display shows the default working time and temperature. 
The light of the selected function button flashes, while the lights of other function buttons remain on. The 
system enters standby mode if there is no button operation for 1 minute.

4. Working mode:

A. Preheating: After initiating operation, the indicator light for the selected function remains on, while the 
indicator lights for unselected functions are turned off. The left display shows “PRE”. If the working time 
is to be adjusted, the time value is displayed. If the working temperature is to be adjusted, the temperature 
value is displayed. The preheating oven temperature corresponds to the selected function (e.g., Pizza 
function preheats to 200°C). When preheating, the fan is always on, and the time and temperature can be 
adjusted. When the set temperature is reached, a prompt “Add Food” appears, accompanied by a 5-time 
buzzer alert (heating should continue when “Add Food” is displayed, and heating cannot be turned off). 
If no basket insertion is detected within 5 minutes, it will automatically shut down. The entire unit enters 
the countdown mode within 5 minutes after pulling the frying basket to add food (DEHYDRATE function 
excludes preheating mode).

B. Prompt for food turning: The food turning function causes the “Turn Food” message to flash on the 
display and the buzzer to sound 5 times when it reaches 2/3 of the default time. The countdown mode will 
be initiated after 10 seconds, or after opening and closing the air fryer door. Only the following functions 
require food turning: Fish, Bread, Shrimp, Chicken, Fries, Steak, Default.

C. Countdown: The digital display shows the working time and temperature, counting down. When the 
working time reaches 2/3, the food turning mode is activated. If the total working time is less than 3 
minutes, the food overturning prompt is no longer displayed, and the countdown continues in the minute 
and second state. When the countdown reaches 0, the buzzer rings 5 times. The fan experiences a 
20-second delay before stopping.

ENG
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D. End state: The left display shows “End,” all other lights are turned off, and the fan experiences a 
20-second delay. The heating tube is turned off, all buttons become inoperable, and the system enters 
the standby mode.

5. Memory state: During operation, if the door is closed within 5 minutes, the control restores the working 
mode to what it was before opening the air fryer. If it exceeds 7 minutes, the system enters the standby 
mode. 

TIPS
•	 The normal working altitude range of the product is 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Dry frying for 10 minutes is required for the first use. A small amount of white smoke or peculiar smell may 

appear during this, which is normal. 
•	 Prior to operation, ensure the frying basket is positioned and pushed in properly; otherwise, the air fryer 

cannot be powered on.
•	 Adjust the operation based on the actual size, quantity, or personal preference of food.
•	 Do not use flammable materials such as plastic or paper in the air fryer.
•	 Before cooking food, it is recommended to preheat the air fryer.
•	 Scan the QR code and download the recipe booklet. 

SENSOR ERROR PROTECTION
This air fryer heats from the top and bottom. If an open or short circuit occurs in the upper heating tube E1 
will be displayed, indicating the protection mode. If an open or short circuit occurs in the lower heating tube 
E2 will be displayed. In the event of an open or short circuit of the NTC during operation, the heating and fan 
will immediately stop, and the corresponding alarm information will be displayed. Upon entering protection 
mode, the buzzer will ring, rendering all buttons inoperable. After 1 minute, the buzzer will resume until the 
NTC returns to normal upon restarting, entering standby mode.

When the temperature is greater than 230 °C in the working mode, the fryer enters the standby mode.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• 	 Before cleaning the product, unplug the power plug and allow it to cool down.
• 	 For surface cleaning, use a soft cloth or sponge with a neutral detergent. Wipe with a dry cloth to remove 

water drops.
• 	 Avoid using hard brushes, or any harsh detergents to prevent damage to the product surface.
• 	 Never immerse the product in water for cleaning.
• 	 Clean the frying basket with a cloth or sponge and little detergent, followed by rinsing with clean water. Dry 

afterwards.
•	  Neglecting to clean oil stains on the frying basket could result in darkening over time. Clean the basket after 

every use, allow it to air dry, and store it in a cool place.

TROUBLESHOOTING 
If any of the following issues arise during use, it may not necessarily indicate an appliance failure. Please 
thoroughly check before seeking maintenance. Do not disassemble the appliance unless you are a 
professional.
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ENG

ISSUE POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
The touch 
screen does 
not light up

Power cut Check and maintain the power supply 
equipmentPower socket has no power or poor 

contact
The power supply voltage is inconsistent 
with the rated voltage of the product
Circuit board failure Send it to the designated maintenance 

department for repair
Food is 
undercooked/
burnt

Incorrect temperature or time selected Set frying temperature and time based on 
recipe and personal experience

1. The frying basket is overfilled. 

2. The baking temperature is set too low. 

3. Baking time is too short. 

Divide the ingredients into small batches 
and put them into the fryer. Adjust the 
temperature and the time to the desired 
baking time.

Smoke comes 
out when first 
used

Antirust oil left on the heating tube. Adjust the temperature to the maximum 
and preheat for 10-15 minutes to remove 
the anti-rust oil from the heating tube of 
the air fryer.

There is a 
peculiar smell

Foreign particles are present on the 
baking tray or heating tube.

Clean the foreign particles

Touch screen 
operation does 
not respond

There is oil stain or water stain on the 
screen or on your hands. 

Clean your hands and touch screen with 
a cloth. 

ENVIRONMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS 
This product complies with regulations on hazardous substances in electrical and electronic products. 
During the environmental protection period (10 years), consumers can use the product safely without health 
concerns, including issues like leakage or precipitation of harmful substances during normal use. The 
“environmental protection service life” is valid only when the product is used under the normal conditions 
described in this manual. Users can safely use it under normal conditions, avoiding health issues related to 
harmful substance leakage or precipitation. 
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WARRANTY

The warranty provider and authorized service provider is AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske 
Konjice, Slovenia, assumes the responsibility that the product will work flawlessly during the warranty period. 
During the warranty period, which begins with the delivery of the product, we will repair all imperfections 
and defects on the product that would occur as a result of normal use of the product. Warranty is voided 
when the product was tampered with by person not authorized by the issuer of the warranty card or that the 
non-original parts were used for repair. If the product is not repaired within 45 days of receiving the service 
request, the warranty provider will replace it with a new, identical, and flawless product free of charge. The 
warranty period will be extended for the number of days the repair took.

The warranty does not cover:

1. mechanical damage and defects due to incorrect use and/or maintenance of the product.

2. damage caused by force majeure.

3. consumables.

The warranty is valid in the country in which the purchase was made and is enforced at the place where 
the purchase was made or from an authorized reseller for this market, which is specified in the product 
declaration on the packaging. The invoice for the product is a mandatory attachment to the warranty when 
it is claimed.

The warranty does not exclude the consumer’s rights arising from the seller’s liability for defects in the 
supplied goods.  The warranty period lasts 24 months. The importer for individual markets is responsible 
the product repair.

The consumer claims the warranty at the point of sale where he bought the goods or at another point of 
sale of the seller in the same territory of the country where he made the purchase. The consumer signs the 
complaint form at the point of sale and hands it to the seller. After receiving the complaint, the guarantor will 
contact him within 5 working days.

The consumer can find out about the rights and the procedure for claiming the warranty by contacting the 
customer support service by e-mail info@vitapur.si or by phone number 03 292 79 90.

The time of guaranteed servicing and provision of spare parts is 3 years from the expiry of the warranty 
period.

Product: _______________

Date of delivery of goods: ______________
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ALB

Ndiqni me kujdes udhëzimet për të shmangur keqpërdorimin dhe dëmtimin e mundshëm gjatë përdorimit të 
këtij produkti. Lexoni të gjithë manualin dhe ruajeni në mënyrë të sigurt për referencë në të ardhmen.

MASAT E SIGURISË 
1.	 Ky produkt është një pajisje elektrike me fuqi të lartë. Ndalohet përdorimi i një kordoni fleksibël ose zgjatues 

për të lëvizur prizën dhe për të ndarë një prizë me pajisje të tjera elektrike.
2.	 Shmangni dëmtimin, përkuljen e tepërt, shtrirjen ose përdredhjen e kordonit të rrymës. Mos vendosni objekte 

të rënda mbi të dhe mos e shtrëngoni.
3.	 Nëse kordoni i energjisë është i dëmtuar, ai duhet të zëvendësohet nga një profesionist nga departamenti i 

shërbimit të prodhuesit ose një teknik i kualifikuar për të shmangur rrezikun.
4.	 Mbajeni pajisjen larg nxehtësisë dhe lagështisë. Ndalojeni menjëherë përdorimin e produktit nëse vëreni 

dëmtim në kordonin e energjisë, spinën ose vetë produktin. Kontaktoni departamentin e shërbimit të 
prodhuesit ose një teknik të kualifikuar për riparim ose zëvendësim. 

5.	 Asnjëherë mos e zhytni produktin për të shmangur rrezikun e goditjes elektrike.
6.	 Mos vendosni asgjë mbi fritezën me ajër gjatë përdorimit. Mos e mbuloni pozicionin e shpërndarjes së 

nxehtësisë të fritezës me ajër për të shmangur zjarrin. Asnjëherë mos futni objekte të huaja në vrimat ose 
zbrazëtirat e shpërndarjes së nxehtësisë, pasi mund të shkaktojë dëmtim ose goditje elektrike.

7.	 Mos ngrohni një enë të mbyllur në një fritezë me ajër, pasi kjo mund të shkaktojë shpërthim.
8.	 Mos e vendosni fritezën me ajër pranë materialeve të ndezshme ose burimeve të nxehtësisë. 
9.	 Mbajeni fritezën me ajër në një ambient të brendshëm të thatë; mos e përdorni jashtë.
10.	Përdoreni fritezën me ajër në një sipërfaqe të izoluar, duke mbajtur një hapësirë prej 20 cm rreth saj.
11.	Kur përdorni këtë produkt, është e ndaluar që fëmijët dhe individët me aftësi të kufizuara fizike, shqisore ose 

mendore, ose me mungesë të përvojës dhe njohurive, ta përdorin atë vetëm. Nëse ka fëmijë përreth, përdorni 
këtë produkt me kujdes të shtuar. Mos e vendosni produktin brenda arritjeve të fëmijëve.

12.	Kur friteza me ajër nuk është në përdorim ose qëndron e papunë për një periudhë të gjatë, hiqeni spinën nga 
priza për të zbutur rrezikun e goditjes elektrike ose rrjedhjes që rezulton nga vjetërimi i izolimit.

13.	Kur friteza me ajër është në funksion, trajtojeni me kujdes për të shmangur djegiet nga temperatura e lartë.
14.	Përdorni saktë aksesorët e ofruar nga prodhuesi. Mos përdorni aksesorë që nuk ofrohen nga prodhuesi për 

të shmangur zjarrin ose dëmtimin e shkaktuar nga puna njerëzore.
15.	Përpara se ta pastroni, zhvendosni ose servisoni fritezën me ajër, shkëputni kordonin elektrik dhe lëreni 

fritezën me ajër të ftohet.
16.	Pastroni rregullisht fritezën me ajër për të parandaluar që yndyra e mbetur të marrë zjarr ose të përkeqësohet 

dhe të shkaktojë erë. Mos e fshini tubin e ngrohjes drejtpërdrejt me një leckë.
17.	Gjatë fërgimit me ajër të nxehtë, avulli me temperaturë të lartë do të lirohet nga dalja e ajrit. Mbani duart 

dhe fytyrën në një distancë të sigurt dhe kushtojini vëmendje kur hiqni shportën e fërgimit nga produkti. Kur 
produkti përdoret, sipërfaqet e tij të aksesueshme mund të nxehen shumë.

18.	PARALAJMËRIM: Mos përdorni qymyr ose lëndë djegëse të ngjashme në këtë pajisje. 
19.	Kur përdorni një fritezë me ajër, mos vendosni vaj ose ndonjë lëng në fritezë. 
20.	Mos e lëvizni fritezën me ajër kur ushqimi është në fritezë me ajër. 
21.	Nëse tymi i zi lëshohet nga friteza me ajër gjatë përdorimit, shkëputeni menjëherë furnizimin me energji 

elektrike, prisni që friteza me ajër të ndalojë së lëshuari tym dhe më pas hiqeni shportën nga njësia kryesore.
22.	Ky produkt është synuar vetëm për përdorim shtëpiak. Mos e përdorni për asnjë qëllim tjetër.

KARAKTERISTIKAT KRYESORE
1.	 Kapaciteti 10 litra. 
2.	 Kohëmatësi 60-minutësh për nevoja të gjithanshme pjekjeje.
3.	 50-230°C, Gama e rregullueshme e temperaturës për të arritur efektet e dëshiruara.
4.	 Furnizimi me energji i vlerësuar: 220-240V 50/60Hz

MANUAL I PËRDORUESIT - FRITEZË ME AJËR ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1
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5.	 Energjia e vlerësuar: 2000W
6.	 Madhësia e produktit: 373 x 483x 260 mm

KOMPONENTËT

PËRDORIMI
Para përdorimit për herë të parë
1. Hiqni të gjithë aksesorët nga produkti ose paketimi. 
2. Pastroni aksesorët me ujë të ngrohtë, fshijeni pjesën e brendshme të produktit me një leckë të butë dhe të 

lagur dhe sigurohuni që të thahet plotësisht përpara përdorimit.
3. Mbani një distancë prej 20 cm rreth fritezës me ajër dhe mos vendosni sende sipër saj. Produkti duhet të 

vendoset në mënyrë të qëndrueshme në një sipërfaqe të sheshtë rezistente ndaj nxehtësisë. 
4. Përpara përdorimit, shtyjeni shportën e fërgimit në fritezën me ajër derisa të dëgjoni një tingull “trokitje”.
5. Vendoseni fritezën me ajër në temperaturën maksimale, duke e ngrohur paraprakisht për 10-15 minuta për 

të hequr vajin kundër ndryshkut në sipërfaqen e tubit të ngrohjes. Është normale të ketë tym të lehtë kur e 
përdorni për herë të parë.

Si ta përdorni
1.	 Mbajeni shportën e fërgimit nga dorezat, tërhiqeni dhe vendoseni në një sipërfaqe të sheshtë, rezistente ndaj 

nxehtësisë.
2.	 Vendosini përbërësit në shportën e fërgimit.
3.	 Pasi të keni mbushur shportën me përbërës, futeni në fritezë me ajër, duke u siguruar që grepi i kyçjes ta 

fiksojë mirë atë. 
4.	 Fusni spinën në prize.
5.	 Zgjidhni menunë që korrespondon me ushqimin që po gatuani përmes panelit të kontrollit ose rregulloni 

kohën dhe temperaturën sipas nevojave tuaja.
6.	 Gjatë procesit të gatimit, do të dëgjoni tingullin që tregon se ushqimi duhet të rrotullohet. Kthejeni ushqimin 

nga ana tjetër dhe futeni shportën e fërgimit në fritezë për të vazhduar gatimin.
7.	 Kur ushqimi të jetë gatuar, hiqeni nga priza fritezën me ajër. Shtypni butonin e lirimit në shportën e fërgimit, 

hiqeni me kujdes duke mbajtur dorezat dhe derdhni me kujdes përbërësit e gatuar. 

PASQYRË E PANELIT TË KONTROLLIT

 

1.Ndezur: Pasi të futet shporta në fritezë dhe friteza të jetë ndezur, të gjithë butonat në ekran do të ndizen për 
1 sekondë dhe më pas do të fiken me një sinjalizues 1 sekondë, treguesi i energjisë do të pulsojë ngadalë.

2. Butoni Funksiono : Shtypni butonin e energjisë, ekrani i majtë do të tregojë 00:00, ndërsa e djathta 

Njësia e plotë

Raft për fërgim

Pjatë pice

Raft për grill

Shporta e fërgimit
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mbetet e fikur. Butoni i dritës dhe butoni i energjisë ndizen dhe butoni i zgjedhjes së funksionit pulson. 
Shtypni butonin e përzgjedhjes për të lundruar në opsionet e menysë: Pica, Peshk, Bukë, Karkaleca, Pulë, 
Biftek, Patate të skuqura, Fruta të thata. Kur menyja e parazgjedhur zgjidhet për 15 minuta në 190 °C, dritat 
e tjera të menysë ndizen pa pulsuar. Drita e menusë së zgjedhur do të pulsojë.

Zgjidhni një menu, shtypni butonin e energjisë për të filluar numërimin mbrapsht për atë menu. Nëse 
butoni i energjisë shtypet përsëri brenda 3 sekondave, ai kthehet në modalitetin e gatishmërisë (butoni i 
energjisë pulson ngadalë). Nëse nuk ka aktivitet për më shumë se 60 sekonda pas zgjedhjes së një menyje 
të paracaktuar, produkti kthehet në modalitetin e gatishmërisë.

3. Butoni Shto  : Shtypja e butonit shto rrit kohën ose temperaturën e caktuar të rregullimit. Çdo prekje 
shton një vlerë të caktuar, shtypja e gjatë rrit vazhdimisht rregullimin.

4. Butoni Zbrit  : Shtypja e butonit të uljes redukton kohën ose temperaturën e caktuar të rregullimit. Çdo 
prekje ul kohën ose temperaturën me një vlerë të caktuar dhe shtypja e gjatë e zvogëlon rregullimin.

5. Butoni koha/temperatura  : Cilësimet e kohës së punës dhe të temperaturës mund të rregullohen si në 
zgjedhjen e funksionit ashtu edhe në gjendjen e punës. Për të rregulluar temperaturën ose kohën, shtypni 
butonin “Koha dhe temperatura” për të ndriçuar të gjithë ekranin. Temperatura LED ose ekrani i kohës LED do 
të pulsojnë, ndërsa modelet e tjera të menysë mbeten konstante. Shtypni butonat “+” dhe “-” për të rregulluar 
kohën ose temperaturën brenda kufijve të sipërm dhe të poshtëm. 

6. Butoni drita  : Drita mund të ndizet kur friteza është e ndezur. Pasi të shtypet butoni, drita në zgavër 
ndizet për 60 sekonda. Kur shporta e fërgimit, drita e zgavrës ndizet. Nëse shporta e fërgimit nuk futet brenda 
60 sekondave, drita e zgavrës fiket automatikisht. Drita mund të ndizet ose fiket me dorë. Butoni i dritës nuk 
funksionon në gjendjen e nxjerrjes së shportës së fërgimit dhe gatishmërisë. 

7. Në gjendjen e punës, shtypja e butonit të energjisë ndalon ngrohjen dhe e vendos drejtpërdrejt produktin 
në gatishmëri.

MODALITETET
1. Modaliteti i tërheqjes: Heqja e shportës ndalon funksionimin dhe ekrani tregon “No Pot”. Pas rifutjes së 
shportës, do të rikthehet modaliteti i përdorur përpara nxjerrjes së shportës.
2. Gatishmëria: Ngrohja dhe ventilatori janë fikur, nuk ka ekran në ekranin e djathtë dixhital dhe treguesi LED 
është i ndezur. 
3. Zgjedhja e funksionit: Pas zgjedhjes së një funksioni, ekrani tregon kohën dhe temperaturën e paracaktuar 
të punës. Drita e butonit të funksionit të zgjedhur pulson, ndërsa dritat e butonave të funksioneve të tjera 
mbeten të ndezura. Sistemi hyn në modalitetin e gatishmërisë nëse nuk funksionon butoni për 1 minutë.
4. Modaliteti i punës:

A. Parangrohja: Pas fillimit të funksionimit, drita treguese për funksionin e zgjedhur mbetet e ndezur, 
ndërsa dritat treguese për funksionet e pazgjedhura fiken. Ekrani i majtë tregon “PRE”. Nëse duhet të 
rregullohet koha e punës, shfaqet vlera e kohës. Nëse temperatura e punës duhet të rregullohet, shfaqet 
vlera e temperaturës. Temperatura e furrës së parangrohjes korrespondon me funksionin e zgjedhur (p.sh., 
funksioni i picës nxehet në 200°C). Kur nxehet paraprakisht, ventilatori është gjithmonë i ndezur dhe 
koha dhe temperatura mund të rregullohen. Kur arrihet temperatura e caktuar, shfaqet një kërkesë “Shto 
ushqim”, e shoqëruar nga një sinjalizues 5 herë (ngrohja duhet të vazhdojë kur shfaqet “Shto ushqim” dhe 
ngrohja nuk mund të fiket). Nëse nuk zbulohet asnjë futje e shportës brenda 5 minutave, ajo do të fiket 
automatikisht. E gjithë njësia hyn në modalitetin e numërimit mbrapsht brenda 5 minutave pas tërheqjes 
së shportës së fërgimit për të shtuar ushqim (funksioni THAJ përjashton modalitetin e parangrohjes).

B. Kërkesa për rrotullimin e ushqimit: Funksioni i rrotullimit të ushqimit bën që mesazhi “Rrotullo ushqimin” 
të pulsojë në ekran dhe sinjalizuesi të tingëllojë 5 herë kur arrin 2/3 e kohës së paracaktuar. Modaliteti i 
numërimit mbrapsht do të fillojë pas 10 sekondash ose pas hapjes dhe mbylljes së derës së fritezës me 

ALB
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ajër. Vetëm funksionet e mëposhtme kërkojnë kthimin e ushqimit: peshk, bukë, karkaleca, pulë, patate të 
skuqura, biftek, parazgjedhje.

C. Numërimi mbrapsht: Ekrani dixhital tregon kohën e punës dhe temperaturën, duke numëruar mbrapsht. 
Kur koha e punës arrin 2/3, aktivizohet modaliteti i rrotullimit të ushqimit. Nëse koha totale e punës është 
më pak se 3 minuta, kërkesa për përmbysjen e ushqimit nuk shfaqet më dhe numërimi mbrapsht vazhdon 
në gjendjen e minutës dhe të dytë. Kur numërimi mbrapsht arrin 0, zilja bie 5 herë. Ventilatori përjeton një 
vonesë prej 20 sekondash përpara se të ndalojë.

D. Statusi Fund: Ekrani i majtë tregon “Fund”, të gjitha dritat e tjera fiken dhe ventilatori përjeton një 
vonesë prej 20 sekondash. Tubi i ngrohjes fiket, të gjithë butonat bëhen të pafuqishëm dhe sistemi hyn në 
modalitetin e gatishmërisë.

5. Statusi Memorie: Gjatë funksionimit, nëse dera mbyllet brenda 5 minutash, kontrolli e rikthen modalitetin e 
punës në atë që ishte përpara hapjes së fritezës me ajër. Nëse i kalon 7 minuta, sistemi kalon në modalitetin 
e gatishmërisë. 
KËSHILLA
•	 Gama normale e lartësisë së punës së produktit është 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Për përdorimin e parë kërkohet fërgim i thatë për 10 minuta. Gjatë kësaj mund të shfaqet një sasi e vogël 

tymi i bardhë ose erë e veçantë, gjë që është normale. 
•	 Përpara përdorimit, sigurohuni që shporta e fërgimit të jetë vendosur dhe futur siç duhet; përndryshe, friteza 

me ajër nuk mund të ndizet.
•	 Rregulloni funksionimin bazuar në madhësinë, sasinë ose preferencën personale të ushqimit.
•	 Mos përdorni materiale të ndezshme si plastika ose letra në fritezën me ajër.
•	 Përpara se të gatuani ushqimin, rekomandohet të parangrohni fritezën me ajër.
•	 Skanoni kodin QR dhe shkarkoni broshurën e recetave. 

MBROJTJA NGA GABIMET E SENSORIT.  
Kjo fritezë me ajër nxehet nga lart dhe poshtë. Nëse ndodh një qark i hapur ose i shkurtër në tubin e 
sipërm të ngrohjes, do të shfaqet E1, duke treguar mënyrën e mbrojtjes. Nëse ndodh një qark i hapur ose 
i shkurtër në tubin e poshtëm të ngrohjes, do të shfaqet E2. Në rast të një qarku të hapur ose të shkurtër 
të NTC gjatë funksionimit, ngrohja dhe ventilatori do të ndalen menjëherë dhe do të shfaqet informacioni 
përkatës i alarmit. Pas hyrjes në modalitetin e mbrojtjes, zilja do të bjerë, duke i bërë të gjithë butonat të 
pafuqishëm. Pas 1 minute, sinjalizuesi do të rifillojë derisa NTC të kthehet në normale pas rinisjes, duke hyrë 
në modalitetin e gatishmërisë. Kur temperatura është më e madhe se 230 °C në modalitetin e punës, friteza 
kalon në modalitetin e gatishmërisë.

PASTRIMI DHE MIRËMBAJTJA
• Përpara se ta pastroni produktin, hiqni spinën nga priza dhe lëreni të ftohet.
• Për pastrimin e sipërfaqes, përdorni një leckë të butë ose sfungjer me një detergjent neutral. Fshijeni me një 

leckë të thatë për të hequr pikat e ujit.
• Shmangni përdorimin e furçave të forta ose çdo detergjenti të ashpër për të parandaluar dëmtimin e sipërfaqes 

së produktit.
• Asnjëherë mos e zhytni produktin në ujë për pastrim.
• Pastroni shportën e fërgimit me një leckë ose sfungjer dhe pak detergjent, më pas shpëlajeni me ujë të pastër. 

Thajeni më pas.
• Neglizhimi për të pastruar njollat e vajit në shportën e fërgimit mund të rezultojë në errësimin me kalimin e 

kohës. Pastroni shportën pas çdo përdorimi, lëreni të thahet në ajër dhe ruajeni në një vend të freskët.
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ALB
ZGJIDHJA E PROBLEMEVE 
Nëse lind ndonjë nga problemet e mëposhtme gjatë përdorimit, kjo nuk mund të tregojë domosdoshmërisht 
një dështim të pajisjes. Ju lutemi kontrolloni tërësisht përpara se të kërkoni mirëmbajtje. Mos e çmontoni 
pajisjen nëse nuk jeni profesionist.

ÇËSHTJA SHKAKU I MUNDSHËM ZGJIDHJA E MUNDSHME
Ekrani me 
prekje nuk 
ndizet

Ndërprerja e energjisë Kontrolloni dhe mirëmbani pajisjet e 
furnizimit me energji elektrikePriza e energjisë nuk ka energji ose 

kontakt i dobët
Tensioni i furnizimit me energji nuk është 
në përputhje me tensionin e vlerësuar të 
produktit
Dështimi i bordit të qarkut Dërgojeni atë në departamentin e caktuar 

të mirëmbajtjes për riparim
Ushqimi është 
i papjekur/
idjegur

Temperatura ose koha e gabuar e 
zgjedhur

Vendosni temperaturën dhe kohën e 
fërgimit bazuar në recetën dhe përvojën 
personale

1. Shporta e fërgimit është e tejmbushur. 

2. Temperatura e pjekjes është vendosur 
shumë e ulët.

3. Koha e pjekjes është shumë e shkurtër. 

Përbërësit i ndajmë në tufa të vogla 
dhe i vendosim në fritezë. Rregulloni 
temperaturën dhe kohën në kohën e 
dëshiruar të pjekjes. 

Tymi del kur 
përdoret për 
herë të parë

Vaj antindryshk i mbetur në tubin e 
ngrohjes.

Rregulloni temperaturën në maksimum 
dhe ngroheni paraprakisht për 10-15 
minuta për të hequr vajin kundër ndryshkut 
nga tubi i ngrohjes i fritezës me ajër. 

Ka një erë të 
veçantë

Grimcat e huaja janë të pranishme në 
tepsi ose tubin e ngrohjes.

Pastroni grimcat e huaja

Funksionimi 
i ekranit nuk 
përgjigjet

Ka njollë vaji ose njollë uji në ekran ose në 
duart tuaja. 

Pastroni duart dhe ekranin me një leckë. 

UDHËZIME MJEDISORE 
Ky produkt përputhet me rregulloret për substancat e rrezikshme në produktet elektrike dhe elektronike. 
Gjatë periudhës së mbrojtjes së mjedisit (10 vite), konsumatorët mund ta përdorin produktin në mënyrë të 
sigurtë pa shqetësime shëndetësore, duke përfshirë çështje të tilla si rrjedhja ose reshjet e substancave 
të dëmshme gjatë përdorimit normal. “Jeta e shërbimit për mbrojtjen e mjedisit” është e vlefshme vetëm 
kur produkti përdoret në kushtet normale të përshkruara në këtë manual. Përdoruesit mund ta përdorin me 
siguri në kushte normale, duke shmangur problemet shëndetësore që lidhen me rrjedhjen e substancave të 
dëmshme ose reshjet. 
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FLETË GARANCIE 

Ofruesi i garancisë dhe tekniku i autorizuar i shërbimit Vitapur d.o.o., Sv Petra Cetinjskog 130, 81000 
Podgorica, Mali i Zi, merr përsipër që produkti do të funksionojë në mënyrë të përsosur gjatë periudhës së 
garancisë. Gjatë periudhës së garancisë, e cila fillon me dorëzimin e produktit, ne do të eliminojmë të gjitha 
defektet në produkt që mund të ndodhin  gjatë përdorimit të këtij të fundit, me kusht që produkti të përdoret 
në përputhje me qëllimin e tij dhe që të mos përdoret nga persona të pa autorizuar nga garantuesi ose për 
përdorime përtej funksionin që produkti ka. Nëse produkti nuk është riparuar brenda 15 ditëve nga marrja e 
kërkesës për riparim, do të zëvendësohet me një produkt të ri, identik dhe të pa dëmtuar, falas. Periudha e 
garancisë do të zgjatet për aq ditë sa do të kërkojë riparimi i plotë i produktit. 

Garancia nuk përfshin:

1. dëmtimin mekanik për shkak të përdorimit jo të saktë dhe mirëmbajtjes të gabuar të produktit; 

2. dëmtim të shkaktuar nga forca madhore;

3. konsumim i materialit përbërës të produktit. 

Garancia është e vlefshme në territorin e vendit në të cilin është bërë blerja, dhe zbatohet në vendin e blerjes 
ose tek importuesi i autorizuar për këtë treg, i cili evidentohet në deklaratën e produktit në paketim. Fatura 
për produktin është një bashkëngjitje e detyrueshme e garancisë kur pretendohet.

Garancia nuk përjashton të drejtat e konsumatorëve që vijnë nga përgjegjësia ligjore e shitësit për dëmtimin e 
produkteve. Periudha e garancisë është 24 muaj. Importuesi për secilin treg është përgjegjës për shërbimin. 

Konsumatori kërkon garancinë në pikën e shitjes ku ka blerë mallin ose në një pikë tjetër shitjeje të shitësit në 
të njëjtin territor të vendit ku ka bërë blerjen. Konsumatori firmos formularin e ankesës në pikën e shitjes dhe 
ia dorëzon shitësit. Pas marrjes së ankesës, garantuesi do ta kontaktojë atë brenda 5 ditëve pune.

Konsumatori mund të mësojë për të drejtat dhe procedurën për marrjen e garancisë duke kontaktuar 
shërbimin e mbështetjes së klientit përmes emailit në warranty@vitapur.com.

Koha e servisimit të garantuar dhe ofrimit të pjesëve të këmbimit është 3 vjet nga skadimi i periudhës së 
garancisë.

Emri i produktit: _______________

Data e dorëzimit / blerjes së produktit: ______________ 
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BA

Pažljivo slijedite uputstva kako biste izbjegli pogrešnu upotrebu i potencijalnu štetu tokom korištenja ovog 
proizvoda. Pročitajte cijeli priručnik i čuvajte ga na sigurnom mjestu za buduću upotrebu.

MJERE OPREZA 
1.	 Ovaj proizvod je električni uređaj velike snage. Zabranjeno je korištenje savitljivog ili produžnog kabla za 

pomjeranje utičnice i dijeljenje utičnice s drugim električnim uređajima.
2.	 Izbjegavajte oštećivanje, pretjerano savijanje, istezanje ili uvijanje kabla za napajanje. Ne postavljajte teške 

predmete na njega i ne stežite ga.
3.	 Ako je kabal za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti stručnjak iz servisnog centra proizvođača ili 

kvalifikovani tehničar kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.
4.	 Držite uređaj podalje od toplote i vlage. Odmah prestanite koristiti uređaj ako primijetite oštećenje na kablu 

za napajanje, utikaču ili samom proizvodu. Kontaktirajte servisni centar proizvođača ili kvalifikovanog 
tehničara za popravak ili zamjenu.

5.	 Nikada ne uranjajte proizvod kako biste izbjegli rizik od strujnog udara.
6.	 Ne postavljajte ništa na vrh friteze na vrući zrak prilikom rada. Ne prekrivajte mjesto raspršivanja toplote 

friteze kako biste izbjegli požar. Nikada ne stavljajte strane predmete u otvore za raspršivanje toplote jer to 
može uzrokovati oštećenje ili strujni udar.

7.	 Ne grijte zatvoreni rezervoar u fritezi na vrući zrak jer to može uzrokovati eksploziju.
8.	 Ne stavljajte fritezu na vrući zrak blizu zapaljivih materijala ili izvora toplote. 
9.	 Držite fritezu na vrući zrak u suhom unutrašnjem okruženju; ne koristite je vani.
10.	Koristite fritezu na vrući zrak na izolovanoj površini, održavajući razmak od 20 cm oko nje.
11.	Pri korištenju ovog proizvoda zabranjeno je djeci i osobama s fizičkim, senzibilnim ili mentalnim oštećenjima 

ili osobama s nedostatkom iskustva i znanja da njome upravljaju sami. Ako su u blizini djeca, koristite ovaj 
proizvod s posebnom pažnjom. Ne držite proizvod u dohvatu djece.

12.	Kad se friteza ne upotrebljava ili kad ostane u mirovanju duže vremena, ištekajte kabal iz utičnice kako biste 
smanjili rizik od strujnog udara ili curenja zbog starenja izolacije.

13.	Pažljivo koristite fritezu tokom rada kako biste izbjegli opekotine od visoke temperature.
14.	Koristite dodatke koje ste dobili od proizvođača na pravilan način. Ne koristite dodatke koje nije pružio 

proizvođač kako biste izbjegli požar ili povredu uzrokovanu od strane ljudskog djelovanja.
15.	Prije čišćenja, pomjeranja ili servisiranja friteze na vrući zrak, ištekajte kabal za napajanje i dozvolite joj da 

se ohladi.
16.	Redovno čistite fritezu kako biste spriječili zapaljivanje taloga masti, pogoršavanje ili smrad. Ne brišite cijev 

za zagrijavanje direktno s krpom.
17.	Tokom prženja na vrući zrak, para visoke temperature će biti ispuštena iz otvora za zrak. Držite ruke i lice na 

sigurnoj udaljenosti i budite oprezni prilikom pomjeranja korpe za prženje iz friteze. Kad se friteza koristi, 
dostupne površine mogu postati vrlo vruće.

18.	UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti drveni ugalj ili slična goriva u ovom uređaju. 
19.	Ne stavljajte ulje ili drugu tečnost u fritezu prilikom korištenja. 
20.	Ne pomjerajte fritezu kad sadrži hranu.
21.	Ako prilikom korištenja crni dim počne izlaziti iz friteze, odmah ištekajte uređaj iz izvora napajanja, pričekajte 

da friteza prestane ispuštati dim i zatim uklonite korpu iz glavne jedinice.
22.	Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen samo za kućnu upotrebu. Ne koristite ga u druge svrhe.

GLAVNE KARAKTERISTIKE
1.	 Zapremina 10 l. 
2.	 60-minutni mjerač vremena za svestrane potrebe pečenja. 
3.	 50-230°C, Prilagodljivi raspon temperature za postizanje željenih efekata.
4.	 Snaga napajanja: 220-240V 50/60Hz

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU - FRITEZA NA VRUĆI ZRAK ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1  
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5.	 Nazivna snaga: 2000W
6.	 Veličina proizvoda: 373 x 483x 260 mm

DJELOVI

UPOTREBA
Prije prve upotrebe 
1. Izvadite sve dodatke iz proizvoda ili pakovanja. 
2. Čistite dodatke s toplom vodom, obrišite unutrašnjost proizvoda mekanom i vlažnom krpom i pobrinite se da 

je potpuno suha prije upotrebe.
3. Održite udaljenost od 20 cm oko friteze i ne postavljajte predmete na vrh. Proizvod se treba stabilno postaviti 

na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplotu.  
4. Prije upotrebe, umetnite korpu za prženje u fritezu na vrući vazduh dok ne čujete zvuk klika. 
5. Namjestite fritezu na najvišu temperaturu i unaprijed je zagrijte 10-15 minuta kako biste uklonili ulje protiv 

hrđanja na površini grijača. Uobičajeno je vidjeti malo dima kad je koristite prvi put.

Kako se koristi
1.	 Uhvatite ručke korpe za prženje, izvucite je van i postavite je na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplotu.
2.	 Postavite sastojke u korpu za prženje.
3.	 Nakon punjenja korpe sastojcima, ubacite je u fritezu i provjerite je li pravilno uklopila. 
4.	 Umetnite utikač u utičnicu.
5.	 Odaberite izbornik na osnovu hrane koju ćete kuhati na kontrolnoj ploči ili namjestite vrijeme i temperaturu 

prema Vašim potrebama.
6.	 Tokom procesa kuhanja ćete čuti zvuk koji indikuje da se hrana treba okrenuti. Okrenite hranu i umetnite 

korpu za prženje u fritezu kako bi se proces kuhanja nastavio.
7.	 Kad je hrana gotova, ištekajte fritezu na vrući vazduh. Pritisnite dugme za otpuštanje na korpi za prženje, 

pažljivo je izvucite držeći ručke i oprezno istresite skuhane sastojke. 

PREGLED UPRAVLJAČKE PLOČE

 

1. Upaljeno: Nakon što je korpa umetnuta u fritezu i nakon što je friteza upaljena, sve tipke na ekranu će 
zasvijetliti na 1 sekundu i zatim odzvoniti 1 sekundu, indikator napajanja će polako bljeskati.
2. Dugme za funkciju : Pritisnite dugme za napajanje, lijevi ekran će pokazati 00:00, dok će desni ostati 
isključen. Dugme zasvijetli i dugme za napajanje će zasvijetliti i dugme za odabir funkcije će bljeskati. 
Pritisnite dugme za odabir kako biste prošli kroz opcije na izborniku: pizza, riba, hljeb, škampi, piletina, meso, 
pomfrit, suho voće. Kad odaberete zadati izbornik na 15 minuta na 190 °C, druga svijetla na izborniku će biti 

Potpuna jedinica

Polica za prženje

Tanjir za pizzu

Polica za roštilj

Korpa za prženje
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BA
upaljena bez bljeskanja. Svijetlo odabranog izbornika će bljeskati.
Odaberite jelovnik i pritisnite dugme za napajanje kako biste započeli odbrojavanje za taj jelovnik. Ako 
ponovno pritisnete dugme za napajanje prije 3 sekunde, vratiće se na stanje pripravnosti (dugme za napajanje 
će polako treperiti). Ako nema aktivnosti više od 60 sekundi nakon odabira jelovnika, proizvod će se vratiti 
u stanje pripravnosti.

3. Dugme za dodavanje : Pritiskanjem dugmeta za dodavanje povećava se namješteno vrijeme ili 
temperatura. Svakim dodirom dodaje se postavljena vrijednost, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno povećava 
prilagođavanje. 
4. Dugme za smanjivanje : Pritiskanjem dugmeta za smanjivanje smanjuje se namješteno vrijeme ili 
temperatura. Svakim dodirom smanjuje se postavljena vrijednost za jednu, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno 
smanjuje prilagođavanje.
5. Dugme za vrijeme/temperaturu : Postavke vremena rada i temperature mogu se podesiti i u odabiru 
funkcija i u stanjima rada. Za podešavanje temperature ili vremena, pritisnite dugme „Vrijeme i temperatura“ 
za osvjetljavanje cijelog ekrana. LED indikator temperature ili LED prikaz vremena će treperiti dok će ostali 
uzorci izbornika ostati nepromijenjeni. Pritisnite tipke „+“ i „-“ za namještanje vremena ili temperature unutar 
gornje i donje granice.
6. Dugme za svijetlo : Svjetlo se može upaliti kad je friteza upaljena. Nakon što se dugme pritisne, svjetlo 
će biti upaljeno 60 sekundi. Kad se korpa za prženje otvori, svjetlo će zasvijetliti. Ako se korpa za prženje ne 
umetne u roku od 60 sekundi, svjetlo će se automatski ugasiti. Svjetlo se može upaliti i ugasiti ručno. Dugme 
za svjetlo se ne može koristiti dok se korpa za prženje ukloni van ili u stanju pripravnosti. 
7. U stanju rada, pritiskanje dugmeta za napajanje zaustavlja grijanje i odmah stavlja proizvod u stanje 
pripravnosti.
NAČINI RADA
1. Način rada izvlačenjem: Pomjeranje korpe zaustavlja rad i na ekranu će se prikazati “No Pot.” („Nema 
korpe.“). Nakon što se korpa ponovno ubaci, način rada koji je korišten prije povlačenja korpe van će se 
nastaviti.

2. Stanje pripravnosti: Grijanje i ventilator su ugašeni, nema prikaza na desnom digitalnom ekranu i LED 
indikator svijetli.

3. Odabir funkcije: Nakon odabira funkcije, ekran će pokazati zadato vrijeme i temperaturu rada. Dugme sa 
svjetlom odabrane funkcije će zatreperiti dok će svjetla drugih funkcija ostati uključena. Sastav će ući u 
stanje pripravnosti ako nema rada s tipkama 1 minut.

4. Radni način:

A. Prethodno zagrijavanje: Nakon pokretanja rada, indikatorska lampica za odabranu funkciju ostaće 
upaljena, dok će indikatorske lampice za neodabrane funkcije biti ugašene. Lijevi ekran prikazivaće „PRE“. 
Ako treba namjestiti vrijeme rada, prikazaće se vrijednost vremena. Ako je potrebno namjestiti temperaturu 
rada, prikazaće se vrijednost temperature. Temperatura prethodno zagrijane pećnice odgovara odabranoj 
funkciji (npr. funkcija Pizza zagrijava fritezu do 200°C). Ventilator je uvijek uključen kod prethodnog 
zagrijavanja, a vrijeme i temperatura mogu se podesiti. Kad se postigne postavljena temperatura, pojavljuje 
se upit „Add Food“ („Dodaj hranu“), popraćen petostrukim zvučnim upozorenjem (grijanje bi se trebalo 
nastaviti kad se prikaže „Dodaj hranu“ pa se ono ne može isključiti). Ako se u roku od 5 minuta ne otkrije 
ubacivanje korpe, automatski će se isključiti. Cijela jedinica ući će u način odbrojavanja u roku od 5 minuta 
nakon povlačenja korpe za prženje radi dodavanja hrane (funkcija DEHIDRATACIJE isključuje način rada 
prethodnog zagrijavanja).

B. Poziv za okretanje hrane: Funkcija okretanja hrane uzrokuje pojavu poruke „Turn Food“ („Okreni hranu“) na 
ekranu i petostruko zvučno upozorenje kad dostigne 2/3 zadatog vremena. Način odbrojavanja će započeti 
nakon 10 sekundi ili nakon otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata friteze na vrući vazduh. Samo sljedeće funkcije 
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zahtijevaju okretanje hrane: riba, hljeb, škampi, piletina, pomfrit, meso, zadato.

C. Odbrojavanje: Digitalni ekran prikazuje vrijeme rada i temperaturu i odbrojavanje. Kad vrijeme rada dostigne 
2/3, način rada za okretanje hrane će se aktivirati. Ako je ukupno vrijeme rada kraće od 3 minuta, poziv za 
okretanje hrane neće se prikazati i odbrojavanje će nastaviti u minutu i drugom stanju. Kad odbrojavanje 
dostigne 0, čuće se petostruko zvučno upozorenje. Ventilator će još raditi 20 sekundi prije nego se zaustavi.

D. Kraj: Lijevi ekran će prikazati „End“ („Kraj”), sva druga svjetla će biti ugašena i ventilator će se ugasiti 
nakon 20 sekundi. Grijač je ugašen, sve tipke postanu neupotrebljive i sastav uđe u stanje pripravnosti.

5. Stanje pamćenja: Tokom rada, ako se vrata zatvore u roku od 5 minuta, kontrola će omogućiti nastavak 
načina rada koji se koristio prije nego se friteza otvorila. Ako prođe 7 minuta, sistem će ući u stanje 
pripravnosti.

SAVJETI
•	 Normalni raspon radne visine proizvoda je 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Suho prženje u trajanju od 10 minuta je potrebno za prvu upotrebu. Mala količina bijelog dima ili neobičan 

miris mogu se pojaviti tokom toga što je sasvim normalno. 
•	 Prije rada se pobrinite da je korpa za prženje pravilno umetnuta; inače se friteza neće moći upaliti.
•	 Namjestite rad na temelju stvarne veličine ili količine hrane i vaše sklonosti prema hrani. 
•	 Ne koristite zapaljive materijale poput plastike ili papira u fritezi na vrući zdrak.
•	 Prije kuhanja hrane, preporučuje se da prethodno zagrijete fritezu na vrući zrak.
•	 Skenirajte QR kod i preuzmite knjižicu s receptima.

ZAŠTITA OD GREŠKI SENZORA  
Ova friteza grije odozgo i odozdo. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u gornjem grijaču, prikazaće se E1, 
označavajući način zaštite. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u donjem grijaču, prikazaće se E2. U slučaju 
prekida ili kratkog spoja NTC-a tokom rada, grijanje i ventilator će se odmah zaustaviti pa će se prikazati 
odgovarajuća informacija o alarmu. Nakon ulaska u način zaštite, oglasiće se zvučni signali, čineći sve 
tipke neoperativnim. Nakon 1 minuta, zujanje će se nastaviti dok se NTC ne vrati u normalu nakon ponovnog 
pokretanja, ulazeći u stanje pripravnosti.  

Kad je temperatura tokom rada veća od 230 °C, friteza ulazi u stanje pripravnosti.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
• 	 Prije čišćenja proizvoda, ištekajte kabal za napajanje i dozvolite mu da se ohladi.
• 	 Koristite mekanu krpu ili spužvu s neutralnim deterdžentom za čišćenje površine. Obrišite je suhom krpom 

kako biste uklonili kapljice vode.
• 	 Izbjegavajte korištenje tvrdih četki ili oštrih deterdženata kako biste spriječili pojavu štete na površini 

proizvoda.
• 	 Nikad ne uranjajte proizvod u vodu za čišćenje.
• 	 Očistite korpu za prženje s krpom ili spužvom i malo deterdženta, nakon čega je potrebno isprati s čistom 

vodom. Zatim je osušite.
• 	 Zanemarivanje čišćenja mrlja od ulja na korpi za prženje može rezultirati tamnjenjem s vremenom. Očistite 

korpu nakon svake upotrebe, ostavite je da se osuši na zraku i odložite je na hladno mjesto.

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA
Ako se koji od sljedećih problema pojavi tokom upotrebe, ne mora značiti da je došlo do kvara uređaja. 
Molimo oprezno ih pregledajte prije nego potražite servis. Ne rastavljajte uređaj osim ako ste stručnjak.
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Problem Mogući uzrok Moguće rješenje
Ekran na dodir 
ne svijetli

Prekid struje Provjerite i održavajte opremu izvora 
napajanjaUtičnica nema snage ili ima slabi kontakt

Izvor napajanja nije u skladu s nazivnim 
naponom proizvoda
Kvar strujnog kruga Pošaljite ga ovlaštenom sektoru za 

održavanje na popravku.
Hrana je 
nedovoljno 
skuhana/
zapečena

Netačno odabrana temperatura ili vrijeme Postavite temperaturu za prženje i vrijeme 
na osnovu recepta i ličnog iskustva.

1. Korpa za pržene je previše napunjena.

2. Temperatura za pečenje je preniska.

3. Vrijeme pečenja je prekratko.

Podijelite sastojke u manje djelove i 
stavite ih u fritezu. Podesite temperaturu i 
vrijeme željenom vremenu pečenja.

Izlazak dima 
prilikom prve 
upotrebe

Ulje protiv hrđe je ostalo na grijaču. Namjestite temperaturu na maksimum 
i prethodno zagrijte 10-15 minuta kako 
biste uklonili ulje protiv hrđe s grijača u 
fritezi.

Pojava 
neobičnog 
mirisa

Strane čestice su prisutne na ploči za 
pečenje ili grijaču.

Očistite strane čestice.

Ekran na dodir 
ne reaguje

ekran ili Vaše ruke sadrže mrlju od ulja ili 
vode. 

Obrišite ruke i zaslon krpom. 

UPUTSTVA ZA ZAŠTITU OKOLINE
Ovaj proizvod je u skladu s propisima o opasnim materijama u električnim i elektroničkim proizvodima. 
Tokom razdoblja zaštite okoline (10 godina) potrošači mogu koristiti proizvod na siguran način bez brige 
za zdravlje, uključujući probleme poput curenja ili taloženja štetnih materija tokom normalne upotrebe. 
„Životni vijek zaštite okoline“ važi samo kada se proizvod koristi pod normalnim uslovima opisanim u ovom 
priručniku. Korisnici ga mogu sigurno koristiti u normalnim uslovima, izbjegavajući zdravstvene probleme 
povezane s curenjem štetnih materijama ili s taloženjem. 

BA
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GARANCIJA 

Davalac garancije i ovlašteni serviser Vitapur d.o.o., Grbavička 4, 71000 Sarajevo, BiH, obavezuje se da će 
proizvod raditi besprijekorno tokom garantnog perioda. Tokom garantnog roka, koji započinje isporukom 
proizvoda, uklonićemo sve nedostatke i kvarove na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tokom upotrebe proizvoda, 
pod uslovom da se proizvod koristi u skladu sa njegovom namjenom i da proizvod nisu servisirale osobe koje 
nisu ovlašćene od strane izdavaoca garancije, te da su prilikom korišćenja uređaja upotrebljavani originalni 
rezervni djelovi.  

Ako proizvod ne bude popravljen u roku od 30 dana od prijema zahtjeva za otklanjanje oštećenja, zamijenićemo 
ga novim, identičnim i ispravnim proizvodom besplatno. Garantni rok će biti produžen za onoliko dana koliko 
je trajala popravka proizvoda. 

Garancija ne pokriva:

1. mehanička oštećenja i oštećenja usljed nepravilne upotrebe i održavanja; 

2. oštećenja nastala usljed više sile;

3. potrošni materijal. 

Garancija važi na teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je obavljena kupovina, a primjenjuje se na mjestu obavljene kupovine

ili kod ovlašćenog uvoznika za ovo tržište, što je navedeno u deklaraciji proizvoda na pakovanju. Račun za 
proizvod je obavezan prilog uz garanciju kada se isti traži.

Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proističu iz zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za oštećenja na 
robi. Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uvoznik za svako tržište je zadužen za uslugu servisiranja. 

Potrošač preuzima garanciju na prodajnom mjestu na kojem je kupio robu ili na drugom prodajnom mjestu 
prodavca na istoj teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je izvršio kupovinu. Potrošač potpisuje obrazac reklamacije na 
prodajnom mjestu i predaje ga prodavcu. Nakon prijema reklamacije, garant će ga kontaktirati u roku od 5 
radnih dana.

O pravima i postupku preuzimanja garancije potrošač se može informirati kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške 
na e-mail info@vitapur.ba ili na broj telefona 033 975 998.

Vrijeme garantovanog servisa i obezbjeđenja rezervnih dijelova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.

Ime proizvoda:_______________

Datum isporuke/preuzimanja proizvoda:______________ 
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BG РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА - ЕЪР ФРАЙЪР ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1 
Следвайте внимателно инструкциите за да избегнете неправилната употреба и възможните щети при 
употребата на този продукт. Прочетете цялото ръководство и го съхранявайте безопасно за бъдещи 
справки.  

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
1.	 Този продукт е уред с висока мощност. Забранено е да се използва гъвкав или кабел за удължаване 

за да се мести гнездото или да се споделя гнездото с други електрически уреди.
2.	 Да се избягват повреди, прекомерното огъване, разпъването или усукването на захранващия кабел. 

Да не се поставят тежки предмети върху него или да се клампира.
3.	 Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, трябва да се замени от професионалист от сервизния център 

на производителя или от квалифициран техник за да се избегне повреда.
4.	 Уредът да се държи далеч от горещина и влага. Веднага да се спре с употребата на продукта, ако 

бъде забелязана повреда на захранващия кабел, щепсела или по самия продукт. Свържете се със 
сервизния център на производителя или с квалифициран техник за ремонт или замяна.

5.	 Никога не накисвайте продукта за да избегнете риска от токов удар.
6.	 Не поставяйте нищо върху еър фрайъра за да се избегнете пожар. Никога не пъхайте чужди обекти в 

отвори или пролуки за разсейване на топлината, тъй като това може да причини повреда или токов 
удар.

7.	 Не загрявайте затворени контейнери в еър фрайъра, тъй като това може да причини експлозия.
8.	 Не поставяйте еър фрайъра в близост до запалими материали или източници на топлина.
9.	 Съхранявайте еър фрайъра на сухо закрито място; да не се използва навън.
10.	Еър фрайърът да се използва върху повърхност с изолация, около него да се поддържа 20 см 

свободно пространство.
11.	Когато се използва този продукт е забранено за деца или лица, които са с физически, сензорни 

или умствени увреждания, или с липсата на опит и познания да го експлоатират самостоятелно. 
Ако наоколо има деца, този продукт да се използва със заострено внимание. Продуктът да не се 
поставя в обсега на деца.

12.	Когато еър фрайърът не е в употреба или е неактивен за дълъг период от време, щепселът да се 
извади от контакта за да се смекчи риска от токов удар или изтичане в резултат на амортизирането 
на инсталацията.

13.	Когато еър фрайърът е в експлоатация, да се борави с него внимателно за да се избегнат изгаряния 
в следствие от високата температура.

14.	Предоставените от производителя аксесоари да се използват правилно. Да не използват аксесоари, 
които не са предоставени от производителя за да се избегне пожар или нараняване, причинени от 
експлоатацията на човека.

15.	Преди почистването, преместването или обслужването на еър фрайъра, да се извади електрическия 
кабел и еър фрайърът да се остави да се охлади.

16.	Еър фрайърът да се почиства редовно за да се предотврати запалването на остатъчната грес, 
износването и разнасянето на миризма. Нагревателната тръба да не се бърше директно с кърпа. 

17.	По време на пърженето с горещ въздух, изходът за въздух ще изпуска пара с висока температура. 
Дръжте ръцете и лицето си на безопасно разстояние и изваждането на кошницата за пържене да се 
извършва внимателно.

18.	Предупреждение: Този уред да не се използва с дървени въглища или подобни горива. 
19.	Когато използвате еър фрайъра, не поставяйте мазнина или друга течност в него.
20.	Еър фрайърът да не се мести, когато в него има храна.
21.	Ако се отдели черен пушек от еър фрайъра по време на употребата, веднага да се извади 

електрическия щепсел, да се изчака еър фрайът да спре да отделя пушек и след това кошницата да 
се извади от главния корпус.

22.	Този продукт се препоръчва само за домашна употреба. Да не се използва за други цели.
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ОСНОВНИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
1.	 10 л капацитет. 
2.	 60-минутен таймер за универсални нужди за печене.
3.	 50-230°C, диапазон за нагласяне на температурата за достигането на желаните ефекти.
4.	 Номинално захранване: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Номинална мощност: 2000W
6.	 Размер на продукта: 373 x 483x 260 мм

КОМПОНЕНТИ
 

УПОТРЕБА
Преди да се използва за пръв път: 
1.	 Да се извадят всички аксесоари от продукта или опаковката.
2.	 Аксесоарите да се почистят с топла вода, вътрешната част на продукта да се избърше с мек, влажен 

парцал и да се гарантира, че е напълно сух преди употреба.
3.	 Около продукта да се поддържа 20 см разстояние, както и върху него да не се поставят никакви 

артикули. Продуктът трябва да се позиционира стабилно върху равна топлоустойчива повърхност. 
4.	 Преди употреба, кошницата за пържене да се вмъкне в еър фрайъра, докато чуете „приглушен“ звук.
5.	 Да се зададе максимална температура за еър фрайъра, както и предварително загряване за 10-

15 минути за да се премахне маслото против ръжда по повърхността на нагревателната тръба. 
Нормално е да излезе лек пушек, когато се използва за пръв път.

НАЧИН НА УПОТРЕБА
1.	 Кошницата за пържене да се придържа за дръжките, извадете я и я поставете върху равна, 

топлоустойчива повърхност.
2.	 Поставете съставките в кошницата за пържене.
3.	 След като напълните кошницата със съставките я пъхнете в еър фрайъра, като се уверите, че 

заключващата кукичка я прикрепя здраво. 
4.	 Поставете кабела в контакта.
5.	 Изберете меню, отговарящо на храната, която готвите чрез контролния панел и нагласете времето и 

температурата според вашите нужди.
6.	 По време на процеса на готвене, ще чуете звук, сигнализиращ че храната трябва да се обърне. 

Обърнете храната на обратно и пъхнете кошницата за пържене във фрайъра за да продължите с 
готвенето.

7.	 Когато храната се сготви, изключете еър фрайъра. Натиснете бутона за освобождаване на кошницата 
за пържене, внимателно я извадете като държите дръжките и внимателно изсипете сготвените 
съставки.

ПРЕГЛЕД НА КОНТРОЛНИЯ ПАНЕЛ

 

Цялостен модул

Решетка за пържене

Чиния за пица

Решетка за грил

Кошница за пържене
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BG
1.Включване: След като кошницата е пъхната във фрайъра и уредът е включен, всички бутони 
на дисплея ще светнат за 1 секунда и след това ще изгасне с 1- минутен звънец, индикаторът на 
захранването ще започне да мига.
2. Функционален бутон : Натиснете бутона за включване, левият дисплей ще покаже 00:00, докато 
десният ще остане изключен. Светлиният бутон и бутонът за включване ще започнат да светят, а 
бутонът за избор на функция започва да мига. Да се натисне бутона за селекция за да се започне с 
навигацията на опциите на менюто: Пица, Риба, Хляб, Скариди, Пиле, Стек, Чипс, Сушени плодове. 
Когато се избере менюто по подразбиране за 15 мин на 190 °C, светлините на останалата част от 
менюто няма да мигат. Ще мига само светлината на избраното меню. 
Изберете меню, натиснете бутона за включване за да се започне с обратното броене за менюто. Ако 
бутонът за включване се натисне отново в рамките на 3 секунди, той се връща на режим на готовност 
(бутонът за включване започва да мига бавно). Ако не се отчете никаква дейност за над 60 секунди 
след избора на предварително зададеното меню, продуктът се връща режим на готовност. 
3. Бутон за добавяне : Натискането на бутона за добавяне увеличава зададеното време за 
настройката или температура. Всяко докосване добавя зададена стойност, дългото непрекъснато 
задържане увеличава настройката.
4. Бутон за намаляване : Натискането на бутона за намаляване намалява зададеното време за 
настройка или температура. Всяко докосване намалява времето или температурата с една зададена 
стойност, а  дългото непрекъснато задържане намалява настройката.
5. Бутон за време/ температура : Настройките на работното време и температурата могат да бъдат 
зададени както при избора на функция, така и в случай на работещи условия. За да се регулира 
температурата или времето, натиснете бутона “ Time and Temperature” за да се освети целия екран. 
Дисплеят на LED температурата или на LED времето ще започне да мига, докато другите меню шаблони 
остават непроменени. Натиснете бутоните “+” и “-” за да регулирате времето или температурата в 
рамките на горните и долните граници. 
6. Светлинен модул : Светлината може да светне, когато фрайърът е включен. След като се 
натисне бутона, светлината във вдлъбнатината се включва за 60 секунди. Когато кошницата за 
пържене е отворена, светлината в кухината светва. Ако кошницата за пържене не се пъхне в рамките 
на 60 секунди, светлината в кухината се изключва автоматично. Светлината може да се включи или 
изключи ръчно. Бутонът за светлината не функционира в режим на изваждането на кошницата за 
пържене и в режима на готовност. 
7. В работен режим, натискането на бутона за включване спира загряването и директно поставя 
продукта в режим на готовност.

РЕЖИМИ
1. Режим на издърпване: Премахването на кошницата спира експлоатацията и на дисплея се показва 
“No Pot“. При повторното поставяне на кошницата, използваният преди изваждането на кошницата 
режим ще се възобнови.

2. Готовност: Нагряването и вентилаторът са изключени, от дясната страна на дисплея няма 
индикация, а индикаторът LED е включен. 

3. Избор на функция: След избирането на функция, дисплеят показва работното време и температура 
по подразбиране. Светлината на избрания бутон за функция започва да мига, докато светлините на 
другите бутони за функция остават включени. Системата влиза в режим на готовност, ако с бутона 
не е работено в рамките на 1 минута. 

4. Работен режим:
A. Предварително загряване: Непосредствено след започването на експлоатацията, светлината на 
индикатора за избраната функция остава включен, като същевременно светлините на индикатора за 
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функциите, които не са избрани, са изключени. Левият дисплей показва “PRE”. Ако времето за работа 
трябва да се регулира, се показва времевата стойност. Ако работната температура трябва да се 
регулира, се показва температурната стойност. Температурата за предварително загряване на уреда 
отговаря на избраната функция ( например за „Пица“ функцията, температурата на предварителното 
загряване е 200°C). При предварителното загряване, вентилаторът е винаги включен, а времето и 
температурата може да бъдат зададени по всяко време. Когато се достигне зададената температура, 
се появява подканване “Add Food”, придружено от 5-кратно зумер известяване (нагряването 
продължава, когато се покаже “Add Food”, а нагряването не може да бъде изключено). Ако в рамките 
на 5 минути не се усети пъхане на кошницата, уредът ще се изключи автоматично. Целият модул 
ще влезе в режим на обратно броене в рамките на 5 минути след изваждането на кошницата за 
добавяне на храна (функцията за ДЕХИДРАТАЦИЯ изключва режима на предварителното загряване).
B. Подкана за обръщане на храна: Функцията за обръщане на храна активира съобщението „Turn 
Food“, което започва да мига на дисплея и зумерът издава звук 5 пъти, когато се достигне 2/3 от 
времето по подразбиране. Модулът за обратно броене ще се стартира след 10 секунди, или след 
отварянето и затварянето на вратата на еър фрайъра. Само следните функции изискват обръщане на 
храна: Риба, Хляб, Скариди, Пиле, Пържени картофи, Стек, По подразбиране.
C. Обратно броене: Дигиталният дисплей показва работното време и температурата, отброявайки 
обратно. Когато работното време достигне 2/3, се активира режима за обръщане на храна. Ако 
общото работно време е по- малко от 3 минути, подканата за обръщане на храна не се показва 
повече, а обратното броене продължава в минутен и секунден режим. Когато обратното броене 
достигне 0, зумер сигналът прозвънява 5 пъти. При вентилатора се получава 20-секундно забавяне 
преди да спре.
D. Крайно състояние: На левият дисплей се показва “End,” а всички други светлини са изключени, а 
при вентилаторът се получава 20-секундно закъснение. Нагревателната тръба е изключена, всички 
бутони са вече нефункционални и системата влиза в режим на готовност.
5. Мемори режим: По време на експлоатацията, ако вратичката се затвори в рамките на 5 минути, 
контролът възобновява работещия режим, на който е бил преди да се отвори еър фрайъра. Ако 
надвиши 7 минути, системата влиза в режим на готовност. 

СЪВЕТИ
•	 Диапазонът на нормалната работна температура е 0 ~ 2000м.
•	 При първата употреба се изисква 10 минутно “сухо“ пържене.  Малко количество бял пушек или 

специфична миризма може да се появи по време на това, което е нормално. 
•	 Преди експлоатацията, уверете се, че кошницата е правилно позиционирана и пъхната; в противен 

случай, еър фрайърът не може да се включи.
•	 Задайте действието въз основа на актуалния размер, количество или лично предпочитание за 

храна.
•	 Не използвайте запалими материали като пластмаса или хартия в еър фрайъра. 
•	 Преди да готвите храна, се препоръчва да затоплите предварително еър фрайъра.
•	 Сканирайте QR кода и качете книжката с рецептите.

ЗАЩИТА ОТ ГРЕШКИ НА СЕНЗОРА.  
Този еър фрайър загрява отдолу нагоре. В случай, че се появи прекъсване или късо съединение 
в горната нагревателна тръба, ще се появи E1, което дава сигнал за режима на защита. В случай, 
че се появи прекъсване или късо съединение в долната нагревателна тръба, ще се появи E2, 
което дава сигнал за защита. А в случай на отворено или късо съединение на термистор (NTC) по 
време на експлоатацията, нагряването и вентилаторът ще спрат мигновено, ще бъде изобразена и 
съответстваща информация с аларма. При влизане в режим на защита, зумерът ще звънне, като 
всички бутони ще станат неработещи. След 1 минута, зумерът ще продължи докато NTC се върне на 
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нормалната си позиция при рестартирането, влизайки в режим на готовност. Когато температурата е 
по- висока от 230 °C в работен режим, фрайерът влиза в режим на готовност.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
•	 Преди да се почисти продукта, да се изключи от контакта и да се остави да се охлади.
• 	 За почистването на външната част, използвайте мека кърпа или гъба с неутрален препарат. 

Избършете със сух парцал за да премахнете водните капки.
• 	 Избягвайте да използвате твърди четки или други силни почистващи препарати за да предотвратите 

повреда на външната част на продукта.
• 	 Продуктът никога да не се накисва във вода, когато се почиства.
• 	 Кошницата за пържене да се избърше с кърпа или гъба и малко препарат, след това да се изплакне 

с чиста вода. После се подсушава.
• 	 Ако се пренебрегне почистването на петната от мазнина по кошницата за пържене може да доведе 

с течение на времето до потъмняване. Кошницата да се почиства след всяка употреба, оставя се да 
изсъхне и се съхранява на прохладно място. 

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
Ако се появи някой от следните проблеми при употреба, може да не означава непременно, че 
уредът е повреден. Молим да се направи внимателна проверка, преди да се предявят искания. Не 
разглобявайте уреда, ако не сте професионалист.  

Проблем Възможна причина Възможно решение
Сензорният 
екран не свети 

Прекъсване на електрозахранването Проверете и  поддържайте оборудването 
за електрическото захранванеЗахранващият контакт няма 

електрозахранване 
Захранващото напрежение не 
съответства на номиналното 
напрежение на продукта.
Неизправност на платката Изпратете го на съответния отдел за 

поддръжка и ремонт 
Храната е 
недопечена/
прегоряла

Неправилно избрана температура или 
време

Температурата за пържене или времето 
се задават въз основа на рецептата и 
личния опит.

1. Кошницата за пържена е препълнена. 
2. Температурата на печене е прекалено 
ниска.
3. Времето за печене е прекалено късо. 

Разпределете продуктите на по- малки 
партиди и ги поставете във фрайъра. 
Задайте температурата и времето на 
желаното време за приготвяне. 

При първата 
употреба 
излиза пушек

Остатъчно масло против ръжда по 
нагревателната тръба.

Задайте температурата на максимум и 
загрейте предварително за 10-15 минути 
за да премахнете маслото против 
ръжда от нагревателната тръба на еър 
фрайъра. 

Има особена 
миризма

В тавата за печене или в нагревателната 
тръба има налични чужди частици.

Да се почистят чуждите частици.

Сензорният 
екран не 
реагира, когато 
се работи с 
него.

Има петна от мазнина или вода на 
екрана или по вашите ръце. 

Почистете ръцете и екрана с кърпа.

BG
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА

Този продукт съответства на разпоредбите за опасни вещества в електрически и електронни 
продукти. По време на периода за опазване (10 години) на околната среда, потребителите могат да 
използват продукта безопасно без притеснения за здравето, включително проблеми като изтичане 
или утаяване на вредни вещества по време на нормалната употреба. Експлоатационният живот за 
опазване на околната среда“ е валиден само когато продуктът функционира при нормални условия, 
описани в това ръководство. Потребителите могат да използват продукта безопасно без притеснения 
за здравето, включително проблеми като изтичане или утаяване на вредни вещества по време на 
нормалната употреба. 

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Доставчикът на гаранция и оторизираните доставчици на услуга като AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 
7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenia (Словения), поемат отговорността, че този продукт ще работи 
безупречно по време на гаранционния период. По време на гаранционния период, който започва от 
доставката на продукта, ще поправяме всички несъвършенства и дефекти по продукта, които биха се 
появили в резултат на нормалната употреба на продукта. Гаранцията се анулира, когато продуктът e 
бил манипулиран от лице, което не е упълномощено от еминента на гаранционната карта или ако са 
били използвани неоригинални части по време на поправката.

Ако продуктът не бъде ремонтиран в рамките на 45 дни от получаването на   заявката за услуга, 
доставчикът на гаранцията ще я замени безплатно с нов идентичен безупречен продукт. 
Гаранционният период ще бъде удължен с броя на дните, които е отнела поправката.

Гаранцията не покрива:
1. Механични повреди или дефекти заради неправилната употреба и/или поддръжката на продукта.
2. Щети, причинени от форсмажорни обстоятелства.
3. Консумативи.

Гаранцията е валидна в страни, в които покупката е била направена и се изпълнява на мястото, 
където покупката е била направена или оторизиран прекупвач за този пазар, който е посочен 
в продуктовата декларация на опаковката. Фактурата за стоката е задължително приложение 
към гаранцията при нейното рекламиране. Гаранцията не изключва правата на потребителя, 
произтичащи от отговорността на продавача за дефекти в доставените артикули. Гаранционният 
период продължава 24 месеца. Вносителят за индивидуалните пазари е отговорен за ремонта на 
продукта. Потребителят претендира гаранцията на мястото на продажба, където е закупил стоката 
или на друго място на продажба на продавача на същата територия на страната, където е направил 
покупката. Потребителят подписва формуляра за рекламация на мястото на продажба и го предава 
на продавача. След получаване на рекламацията, поръчителят ще се свърже с него в рамките на 
5 работни дни. Потребителят може да се информира за правата и процедурата за рекламиране 
на гаранцията, като се свърже с отдела за поддръжка на клиенти на имейл info@vitapur.bg или на 
телефон 02 491 70 31 .

Срокът за гарантирано обслужване и доставка на резервни части е 3 години от изтичане на 
гаранционния срок.

Продукт: _______________

Дата на доставка на артикулите: ______________
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CZ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ - HORKOVZDUŠNÉ FRITÉZY ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1 

Při používání tohoto výrobku pečlivě dodržujte pokyny, abyste předešli nesprávnému použití a možnému 
poškození. Přečtěte si celou příručku a uschovejte ji pro budoucí použití.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ 
1.	 Tento výrobek je výkonný elektrický spotřebič. Je zakázáno používat ohebný nebo prodlužovací kabel k 

přemisťování zásuvky a sdílet zásuvku s jinými elektrickými spotřebiči.
2.	 Vyvarujte se poškození, nadměrného ohýbání, natahování nebo kroucení napájecího kabelu. Nepokládejte 

na něj těžké předměty ani ho nesvírejte.
3.	 Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí jej vyměnit servisní oddělení výrobce nebo kvalifikovaný technik, 

aby se předešlo nebezpečí.
4.	 Spotřebič uchovávejte mimo dosah tepla a vlhkosti. Pokud zjistíte poškození napájecího kabelu, zástrčky 

nebo samotného výrobku, okamžitě jej přestaňte používat. Pro opravu nebo výměnu se obraťte na servisní 
oddělení výrobce nebo na kvalifikovaného technika. 

5.	 Nikdy výrobek neponořujte, abyste předešli riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem.
6.	 Během provozu nepokládejte na horní část fritézy žádné předměty. Místo odvodu tepla nezakrývejte, aby 

nedošlo k požáru. Do otvorů nebo mezer pro odvod tepla nikdy nevkládejte cizí předměty, protože by mohly 
způsobit poškození nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.

7.	 Ve fritéze neohřívejte uzavřenou nádobu, protože by mohlo dojít k výbuchu.
8.	 Fritézu neumisťujte do blízkosti hořlavých materiálů nebo zdrojů tepla. 
9.	 Fritézu skladujte v suchém prostředí v interiéru; nepoužívejte ji venku.
10.	Fritézu používejte na izolovaném povrchu a nechte kolem ní volný prostor 20 cm.
11.	Při používání tohoto výrobku je zakázáno, aby jej samostatně obsluhovaly děti a osoby tělesně, smyslově 

nebo mentálně postižené nebo osoby s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí. Pokud jsou v blízkosti děti, 
používejte tento výrobek se zvýšenou opatrností. Výrobek neumisťujte do dosahu dětí.

12.	Pokud se fritéza nepoužívá nebo zůstává delší dobu v nečinnosti, vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky, abyste 
snížili riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo úniku energie v důsledku stárnutí izolace.

13.	Když je fritéza v provozu, manipulujte s ní opatrně, abyste se nepopálili v důsledku vysoké teploty.
14.	Správně používejte příslušenství dodané výrobcem. Nepoužívejte příslušenství nedodané výrobcem, aby 

nedošlo k požáru nebo zranění způsobenému lidskou činností.
15.	Před čištěním, přenášením nebo údržbou fritézy odpojte napájecí kabel a nechte fritézu vychladnout.
16.	Fritézu pravidelně čistěte, abyste zabránili vznícení zbytkového tuku nebo jeho znehodnocení a zápachu. 

Neotírejte topnou trubku přímo hadříkem.
17.	Při horkovzdušném smažení se z vývodu vzduchu uvolňuje horká pára. Udržujte ruce a obličej v bezpečné 

vzdálenosti a při vyjímání fritovacího koše z výrobku buďte opatrní. Při používání výrobku mohou být jeho 
přístupné plochy velmi horké.

18.	VAROVÁNÍ: V tomto spotřebiči nepoužívejte dřevěné uhlí ani podobná paliva. 
19.	Během používání fritézy nedávejte do fritézy olej ani žádnou tekutinu. 
20.	Nepřemísťujte fritézu, pokud jsou v ní suroviny. 
21.	Pokud z fritézy během používání vychází černý kouř, okamžitě odpojte napájení, počkejte, až fritéza přestane 

vydávat kouř, a poté vyjměte koš z hlavní jednotky.
22.	Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro domácí použití. Nepoužívejte jek k žádnému jinému účelu.

HLAVNÍ FUNKCE
1.	 Objem 10 l. 
2.	 60minutový časovač pro všestranné potřeby pečení.
3.	 50-230 °C, nastavitelný rozsah teplot pro dosažení požadovaných účinků.
4.	 Jmenovitý výkon: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Jmenovitý výkon: 2000 W
6.	 Velikost výrobku: 373 x 483x 260 mm
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SOUČÁSTI
  

POUŽITÍ
Před prvním použitím: 
1. 	Vyjměte z výrobku nebo obalu veškeré příslušenství. 
2. 	Příslušenství očistěte teplou vodou, vnitřek výrobku otřete měkkým vlhkým hadříkem a před použitím se 

ujistěte, že je zcela suchý.
3. 	Kolem fritézy udržujte vzdálenost 20 cm a nepokládejte na ni žádné předměty. Výrobek by měl 4. být stabilně 

umístěn na rovném žáruvzdorném povrchu. Před použitím zatlačte fritovací koš do fritézy, dokud neuslyšíte 
zvuk „bouchnutí“.

5. 	Nastavte fritézu na maximální teplotu a předehřívejte ji 10-15 minut, aby se z povrchu ohřívací rourky 
odstranil antikorozní olej. Je normální, že se při prvním použití mírně zakouří.

Jak používat
1.	 Držte fritovací koš za rukojeti, vytáhněte jej a položte na rovný žáruvzdorný povrch.
2.	 Suroviny vložte do fritovacího koše.
3.	 Po naplnění koše surovinami jej vložte do fritézy a ujistěte se, že je bezpečně zajištěn zajišťovacím hákem. 
4.	 Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.
5.	 Na ovládacím panelu zvolte nabídku odpovídající připravovanému pokrmu nebo nastavte čas a teplotu podle 

svých potřeb.
6.	 Během vaření uslyšíte zvuk, který signalizuje, že je třeba pokrm otočit. Jídlo otočte, vložte fritovací koš do 

fritézy a pokračujte ve vaření.
7.	 Když je jídlo hotové, odpojte fritézu od elektrické sítě. Stiskněte uvolňovací tlačítko na fritovacím koši, 

opatrně jej vyjměte přidržením rukojetí a opatrně vyklopte uvařené suroviny. 

PŘEHLED OVLÁDACÍHO PANELU 

1. Zapnutí napájení: Po vložení koše do fritézy a zapnutí fritézy se všechna tlačítka na displeji rozsvítí na 1 
vteřinu a poté zhasnou s 1vteřinovým bzučením; indikátor napájení bude pomalu blikat.

2. Tlačítko funkce : Stiskněte tlačítko napájení, na levém displeji se zobrazí 00:00, zatímco pravý displej 
zůstane vypnutý. Tlačítko osvětlení a tlačítko napájení se rozsvítí a tlačítko volby funkce bliká. Stisknutím 
tlačítka výběru procházejte možnostmi: Pizza, ryby, chléb, krevety, kuřecí maso, steaky, hranolky, sušené 
ovoce. Pokud je zvolena výchozí nabídka pro 15 minut při 190 °C, ostatní kontrolky nabídky svítí, aniž by 
blikaly. Vybraná kontrolka bude blikat. 

Vyberte si z nabídky a stisknutím tlačítka napájení spusťte odpočítávání pro danou nabídku. Pokud do 3 

Hlavní jednotka

Rošt na fritování

Rošt na pizzu

Grilovací rošt

Fritovací koš
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vteřin stisknete tlačítko napájení znovu, výrobek se vrátí do pohotovostního režimu (tlačítko napájení pomalu 
bliká). Pokud po výběru přednastavené nabídky neprovedete po dobu delší než 60 vteřin žádnou činnost, 
výrobek se vrátí do pohotovostního režimu.

3. Tlačítko přidání : Stisknutím tlačítka přidání prodloužíte nastavený čas nebo zvýšíte teplotu. Každým 
dotykem se přidá nastavená hodnota; dlouhými stisky se nastavení plynule zvyšuje.

4. Tlačítko redukce : Stisknutím tlačítka redukce zkrátíte nastavený čas nebo snížíte teplotu. Každým 
dotykem snížíte čas nebo teplotu o jednu nastavenou hodnotu a dlouhým stisknutím nastavení plynule 
snížíte.

5. Tlačítko času/teploty : Nastavení pracovní doby a teploty lze upravit ve výběru funkcí a v pracovním 
stavu. Chcete-li nastavit teplotu nebo čas, stiskněte tlačítko „Čas a teplota“, čímž se rozsvítí celý displej. 
LED displej teploty nebo LED displej času bude blikat, zatímco ostatní části nabídky zůstanou beze změny. 
Stisknutím tlačítek „+“ a „-“ nastavte čas nebo teplotu v horních a dolních mezích. 

6. Tlačítko osvětlení : Světlo lze zapnout, když je fritéza zapnutá. Po stisknutí tlačítka se světlo v otvoru 
rozsvítí na 60 vteřin. Po otevření fritovacího koše se rozsvítí kontrolka v otvoru. Pokud není fritovací koš 
vložen do 60 vteřin, osvětlení se automaticky vypne. Světlo lze zapnout nebo vypnout ručně. Tlačítko 
osvětlení nereaguje, když je vyjmutý fritovací koš a výrobek je v pohotovostním režimu. 

7. V pracovním stavu se stisknutím tlačítka napájení zastaví ohřev a výrobek se přepne přímo do 
pohotovostního režimu.

REŽIMY
1. Režim vyjmutí: Vyjmutím koše se provoz zastaví a na displeji se zobrazí „No Pot“ (Chybí koš). Po opětovném 
vložení koše se obnoví režim používaný před jeho vyjmutím.

2. Pohotovostní režim: Topení a ventilátor jsou vypnuty, na pravém digitálním displeji se nic nezobrazuje a 
svítí kontrolka LED. 

3. Výběr funkce: Po výběru funkce se na displeji zobrazí výchozí provozní doba a teplota. Kontrolka vybraného 
funkčního tlačítka bliká, zatímco kontrolky ostatních funkčních tlačítek zůstávají rozsvícené. Pokud po dobu 
1 minuty nestisknete žádné tlačítko, systém přejde do pohotovostního režimu.

4. Pracovní režim:
A. Předehřívání: Po zahájení provozu zůstane kontrolka zvolené funkce svítit, zatímco kontrolky nezvolených 
funkcí zhasnou. Na levém displeji se zobrazí „PRE“. Pokud je třeba upravit pracovní dobu, zobrazí se hodnota 
času. Pokud je třeba nastavit provozní teplotu, zobrazí se hodnota teploty. Teplota předehřevu trouby 
odpovídá zvolené funkci (např. při funkci Pizza se předehřeje na 200 °C). Při předehřívání je ventilátor stále 
zapnutý a čas a teplotu lze nastavit. Po dosažení nastavené teploty se zobrazí výzva „Add Food“ (Přidat jídlo) 
doprovázená pěti zvukovými signály (ohřev by měl pokračovat, když se zobrazí „Add Food“ (Přidat jídlo), a 
ohřev nelze vypnout). Pokud není do 5 minut zjištěno vložení koše, automaticky se vypne. Celý přístroj přejde 
do režimu odpočítávání do 5 minut po vytažení fritovacího koše pro vložení potravin (funkce DEHYDRATE 
vylučuje režim předehřívání).

B. Výzva k otočení jídla: Funkce otočení jídla způsobí, že po dosažení 2/3 nastaveného času začne na displeji 
blikat nápis „Turn Food“ (Otočit jídlo) a 5krát se ozve zvukový signál. Režim odpočítávání se spustí po 10 
vteřinách nebo po otevření a zavření dvířek fritézy. Otáčení potravin si vyžadují pouze následující funkce: 
Ryba, chléb, krevety, kuře, hranolky, steak, výchozí.

C. Odpočítávání: Digitální displej zobrazuje pracovní dobu a teplotu s odpočítáváním. Po dosažení 2/3 
pracovní doby se aktivuje režim otáčení potravin. Pokud je celková pracovní doba kratší než 3 minuty, výzva 
k překlopení jídla se již nezobrazuje a odpočítávání pokračuje v minutách a vteřinách. Když odpočítávání 
dosáhne hodnoty 0, bzučák pětkrát zazvoní. Ventilátor se zastaví o 20 vteřin později.
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D. Konečný stav: Na levém displeji se zobrazí „End“ (Konec), všechny ostatní kontrolky zhasnou a ventilátor 
se vypne o 20 vteřin později. Vyhřívací rourka se vypne, všechna tlačítka se deaktivují a systém přejde do 
pohotovostního režimu.

5. Stav paměti: Pokud během provozu zavřete dvířka do 5 minut, ovládání obnoví provozní režim, který byl 
aktivní před otevřením fritézy. Pokud překročí 7 minut, systém přejde do pohotovostního režimu. 

TIPY
•	 Obvyklá pracovní nadmořská výška výrobku je 0 ~ 2000 m.
•	 Při prvním použití je třeba 10 minut smažit nasucho. Během toho se může objevit malé množství bílého 

kouře nebo zvláštní zápach, což je normální. 
•	 Před zahájením provozu se ujistěte, že je fritovací koš správně umístěn a vložen, jinak nebude možné fritézu 

zapnout.
•	 Nastavte provoz podle aktuální velikosti a množství surovin nebo osobních preferencí.
•	 Ve fritéze nepoužívejte hořlavé materiály, jako je plast nebo papír.
•	 Před přípravou pokrmů se doporučuje fritézu předehřát.
•	 Naskenujte QR kód a stáhněte si brožuru s recepty. 

OCHRANA SENZORU PROTI CHYBÁM.  
Tato fritéza je vyhřívaná shora i zespodu. Pokud dojde k odpojení nebo zkratu v horní topné trubce, zobrazí 
se na displeji E1, což indikuje režim ochrany. Pokud je ve spodní topné trubce otvor nebo zkrat, zobrazí se E2. 
V případě rozpojení NTC nebo zkratu během provozu se ohřev a ventilátor okamžitě zastaví a na displeji se 
zobrazí příslušné informace o alarmu. Při přechodu do ochranného režimu se ozve bzučák, který deaktivuje 
všechna tlačítka. Po 1 minutě se bzučák obnoví, dokud se NTC nevrátí do normálního stavu a po opětovném 
spuštění přejde do pohotovostního režimu.

Pokud je teplota v provozním režimu vyšší než 230 °C, fritéza přejde do pohotovostního režimu.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
• 	 Před čištěním výrobku odpojte síťovou zástrčku a nechte jej vychladnout.
• 	 K čištění povrchu použijte měkký hadřík nebo houbu s neutrálním čisticím prostředkem. Otřete suchým 

hadříkem, abyste odstranili kapky vody.
• 	 Nepoužívejte tvrdé kartáče ani žádné agresivní čisticí prostředky, aby nedošlo k poškození povrchu výrobku.
• 	 Při čištění výrobek nikdy neponořujte do vody.
• 	 Fritovací koš vyčistěte hadříkem nebo houbou s trochou mycího prostředku a poté opláchněte čistou vodou. 

Poté jej vysušte.
• 	 Zanedbání čištění olejových skvrn na fritovacím koši může časem způsobit jejich ztmavnutí. Po každém 

použití koš vyčistěte, nechte jej oschnout a uložte jej na chladném místě.

ZJIŠŤOVÁNÍ A ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ 
Pokud se během používání vyskytne některý z následujících problémů, nemusí to nutně znamenat závadu 
spotřebiče. Před vyhledáním servisních služeb jej důkladně zkontrolujte. Spotřebič nerozebírejte, pokud 
nejste odborník.
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CZ

Problém Možná příčina Možné řešení
Dotyková 
obrazovka 
nesvítí 

Přerušené napájení Zkontrolujte napájecí zařízení a udržujte ho 
v dobrém stavu.Zásuvka je bez napájení nebo v 

nedostatečném kontaktu.
Napájecí napětí neodpovídá jmenovitému 
napětí výrobku
Porucha desky plošných spojů Pošlete jej na určené oddělení údržby k 

opravě.
Jídlo je 
nedovařené/
připálené

Nesprávně zvolená teplota nebo čas Nastavte teplotu a dobu smažení podle 
receptu a vlastních zkušeností.

1. Fritovací koš je přeplněný. 
2. Teplota pečení je nastavena příliš nízko.
3. Doba pečení je příliš krátká. 

Rozdělte suroviny do malých dávek a 
vložte je do fritézy. Nastavte teplotu a čas 
na požadovanou dobu pečení. 

Při prvním 
použití se z něj 
kouří

Na topné trubce jsou zbytky antikorozního 
oleje.

Nastavte maximální teplotu a předehřívejte 
10-15 minut, aby se z topné trubky fritézy 
odstranil antikorozní olej. 

Je cítit podivný 
zápach

Na pečicím plechu nebo v topné troubě se 
nacházejí cizí částice.

Odstraňte cizí částice

Ovládací prvky 
dotykové 
obrazovky 
nereagují

Na obrazovce nebo na rukou je olejová 
nebo vodní skvrna. 

Otřete si ruce a dotykovou obrazovku 
hadříkem. 

POKYNY PRO OCHRANU ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ 
Tento výrobek je v souladu s předpisy o nebezpečných látkách v elektrických a elektronických výrobcích. 
Během období ochrany životního prostředí (10 let) mohou spotřebitelé výrobek bezpečně používat bez obav 
o zdraví, včetně problémů, jako je únik nebo srážení škodlivých látek při běžném používání. „Předepsaná 
životnost pro ochranu životního prostředí“ platí pouze v případě, že je výrobek používán za běžných podmínek 
popsaných v této příručce. Uživatelé jej mohou bezpečně používat za běžných podmínek a vyhnout se 
zdravotním problémům spojeným s únikem škodlivých látek nebo srážením. 
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ZÁRUKA

Poskytovatelem záruky a autorizovaným poskytovatelem služeb je AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 
Slovenske Konjice, Slovinsko, přebírá odpovědnost za to, že výrobek bude během záruční doby bezchybně 
fungovat. V záruční době, která začíná dodáním produktu, opravíme všechny nedokonalosti a vady na 
produktu, které by vznikly běžným používáním produktu. Záruka zaniká, pokud do výrobku zasahovala osoba 
neoprávněná vydavatelem záručního listu nebo byly k opravě použity neoriginální díly. Pokud nebude produkt 
opraven do 45 dnů od obdržení servisního požadavku, poskytovatel záruky jej bezplatně vymění za produkt 
nový, identický a bezchybný. Záruka se prodlužuje o počet dní, které trvala oprava výrobku.

Záruka nepokrývá:

1. mechanické poškození a závady vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného používání a/nebo opotřebení výrobku

2. škody způsobené vyšší mocí.

3. spotřební díly.

Záruka platí v zemi, kde byl produkt zakoupen a uplatňuje se v místě nákupu nebo u autorizovaného prodejce 
pro tento trh, který je uveden v prohlášení o produktu na obalu. Faktura za produkt je povinnou přílohou 
záruky při reklamaci.

Záruka nevylučuje práva spotřebitele vyplývající z odpovědnosti prodávajícího za vady dodaného zboží. 
Záruční doba trvá 24 měsíců. Za opravu výrobku odpovídá dovozce pro jednotlivé trhy.

Spotřebitel uplatňuje záruku na prodejním místě, kde zboží zakoupil, nebo na jiném prodejním místě 
prodávajícího na stejném území země, kde provedl nákup. Spotřebitel podepíše reklamační list na prodejním 
místě a předá jej prodávajícímu. Po obdržení reklamace jej bude garant do 5 pracovních dnů kontaktovat.

Spotřebitel se může informovat o právech a postupu při uplatnění záruky kontaktováním služby zákaznické 
podpory na e-mailu  info@vitapur-home.cz nebo na telefonním čísle +420 228 889 083.

Doba garantovaného servisu a poskytování náhradních dílů je 3 roky od uplynutí záruční doby.

Produkt: _______________

Datum dodání zboží: ______________
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DE/AT BENUTZERHANDBUCH - HEISSLUFTFRITTEUSE ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Befolgen Sie sorgfältig die Anweisungen, um unsachgemäßen Gebrauch und mögliche Schäden bei der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts zu vermeiden. Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch und bewahren Sie es zum 
späteren Nachschlagen sicher auf.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
1.	 Dieses Produkt ist ein Hochleistungselektrogerät. Es ist verboten, ein flexibles Kabel oder ein 

Verlängerungskabel zu verwenden, um die Steckdose zu verlegen, oder eine Steckdose mit anderen 
Elektrogeräten zu teilen.

2.	 Vermeiden Sie es, das Netzkabel zu beschädigen, übermäßig zu biegen, zu dehnen oder zu verdrehen. Legen 
Sie keine schweren Gegenstände darauf und klemmen Sie es nicht ein.

3.	 Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es von einem Fachmann des Kundendienstes des Herstellers oder 
einem qualifizierten Techniker ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

4.	 Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitze und Feuchtigkeit fern. Stellen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts sofort ein, 
wenn Sie Schäden am Netzkabel, am Netzstecker oder am Gerät selbst feststellen. Wenden Sie sich für eine 
Reparatur oder einen Austausch an den Kundendienst des Herstellers oder einen qualifizierten Techniker. 

5.	 Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden.
6.	 Stellen Sie während des Betriebs keine Gegenstände auf die Heißluftfritteuse. Decken Sie die 

Wärmeaustrittsstellen der Heißluftfritteuse nicht ab, um Feuer zu vermeiden. Stecken Sie niemals fremde 
Gegenstände in die Wärmeaustrittsöffnungen oder -schlitze, da dies zu Schäden oder Stromschlägen führen 
kann.

7.	 Erhitzen Sie keine geschlossenen Behälter in der Heißluftfritteuse, da dies zu Explosionen führen kann.
8.	 Stellen Sie die Heißluftfritteuse nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien oder Wärmequellen auf. 
9.	 Bewahren Sie die Heißluftfritteuse in einem trockenen Innenraum auf; verwenden Sie sie nicht im Freien.
10.	Verwenden Sie die Heißluftfritteuse auf einer isolierten Oberfläche und sorgen Sie für 20 cm Platz um sie 

herum.
11.	Beim Gebrauch dieses Produkts ist es Kindern und Personen mit körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 

Behinderungen sowie Personen, denen es an Erfahrung und Wissen mangelt, untersagt, es allein zu 
bedienen. Wenn Kinder in der Nähe sind, verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit besonderer Vorsicht. Stellen Sie 
das Produkt nicht in die Reichweite von Kindern.

12.	Wenn die Heißluftfritteuse nicht in Gebrauch ist oder längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags oder Kriechstroms aufgrund alternder 
Isolierung zu verringern.

13.	Wenn die Heißluftfritteuse in Betrieb ist, seien Sie vorsichtig, um Verbrennungen durch hohe Temperaturen 
zu vermeiden.

14.	Verwenden Sie das vom Hersteller gelieferte Zubehör korrekt. Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, das nicht vom 
Hersteller geliefert wurde, um Brände oder Verletzungen während des Gebrauchs zu vermeiden.

15.	Bevor Sie die Heißluftfritteuse reinigen, bewegen, oder warten lassen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen 
Sie die Heißluftfritteuse abkühlen.

16.	Reinigen Sie die Heißluftfritteuse regelmäßig, um zu verhindern, dass sich Fettreste entzünden oder 
verderben und Geruch verursachen. Wischen Sie das Heizelement nicht ab.

17.	Beim Frittieren mit Heißluft tritt aus dem Luftauslass heißer Dampf aus. Halten Sie Ihre Hände und Ihr 
Gesicht in einem sicheren Abstand und seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Frittierkorb aus dem Gerät 
nehmen. Während des Gebrauchs des Geräts können Oberflächen sehr heiß werden.

18.	WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie keine Holzkohle oder ähnliche Brennstoffe in diesem Gerät. 
19.	Wenn Sie eine Heißluftfritteuse verwenden, geben Sie kein Öl oder andere Flüssigkeiten in die Fritteuse. 
20.	Bewegen Sie die Heißluftfritteuse nicht, wenn sich Lebensmittel in der Heißluftfritteuse befinden. 
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21.	Wenn aus der Heißluftfritteuse während des Gebrauchs schwarzer Rauch austritt, unterbrechen Sie sofort 
die Stromversorgung, warten Sie, bis die Heißluftfritteuse keinen Rauch mehr abgibt, und nehmen Sie dann 
den Korb heraus.

22.	Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Heimgebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es nicht für andere Zwecke.

HAUPTMERKMALE
1.	 10 l Fassungsvermögen
2.	 60-Minuten-Timer für vielseitige Backanforderungen
3.	 Einstellbarer Temperaturbereich (50–230 °C) für den gewünschten Effekt
4.	 Nennspannung: 220–240 V 50/60 Hz
5.	 Nennleistung: 2000 W
6.	 Produktgröße: 373 mm x 483 mm x 260 mm

KOMPONENTEN
   

VERWENDUNG
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch: 
1. 	Nehmen Sie alle Zubehörteile aus dem Produkt oder der Verpackung.  
2. 	Reinigen Sie das Zubehör mit warmem Wasser, wischen Sie das Innere des Produkts mit einem weichen, 

feuchten Tuch ab und stellen Sie sicher, dass es vor der Verwendung vollständig trocken ist.
3. 	Sorgen Sie für 20 cm Platz um die Heißluftfritteuse herum und stellen Sie keine Gegenstände darauf. Das 

Gerät sollte stabil auf einer flachen, hitzebeständigen Oberfläche stehen. 
4. 	Schieben Sie den Frittierkorb vor dem Gebrauch in die Heißluftfritteuse, bis Sie ein Geräusch hören 
5. 	Stellen Sie die Heißluftfritteuse auf maximale Temperatur und heizen Sie sie 10–15 Minuten lang vor, um das 

Rostschutzöl auf der Oberfläche des Heizelements zu entfernen. Leichte Rauchentwicklung ist normal, wenn 
Sie die Fritteuse zum ersten Mal benutzen.

WIE SIE DAS GERÄT BENUTZEN
1.	 Fassen Sie den Frittierkorb an den Griffen, ziehen Sie ihn heraus und stellen Sie ihn auf eine flache, 

hitzebeständige Oberfläche.
2.	 Geben Sie die Zutaten in den Frittierkorb.
3.	 Nachdem Sie den Korb mit Zutaten gefüllt haben, setzen Sie ihn in die Heißluftfritteuse ein und achten Sie 

darauf, dass der Verriegelungshaken ihn sicher fixiert.
4.	 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.
5.	 Wählen Sie über das Bedienfeld das Menü aus, das dem Lebensmittel entspricht, das Sie zubereiten 

möchten, oder stellen Sie die Zeit und Temperatur nach Ihren Wünschen ein.
6.	 Während des Garvorgangs hören Sie ein Geräusch, das anzeigt, dass das Essen gewendet werden muss. 

Wenden Sie das Essen und setzen Sie den Frittierkorb in die Fritteuse ein, um den Garvorgang fortzusetzen.
7.	 Wenn das Essen gar ist, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker der Heißluftfritteuse. Drücken Sie die Entriegelungstaste 

am Frittierkorb, nehmen Sie ihn vorsichtig mithilfe der Griffe heraus und schütten Sie die gegarten Zutaten 
vorsichtig aus. 

Komplette Einheit

Bratrost

Pizzateller

Grillrost

Frittierkorb
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DE/AT
ÜBERSICHT DES BEDIENFELDS

 

1. Einschaltung: Nachdem der Korb in die Fritteuse eingesetzt und die Fritteuse eingeschaltet wurde, leuchten 
alle Tasten auf dem Display 1 Sekunde lang auf und erlöschen dann mit einem 1-sekündigen Signalton, die 
Betriebsanzeige blinkt langsam.

2. Funktionstaste : Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste. Auf dem linken Display wird 00:00 angezeigt, während 
das rechte Display ausgeschaltet bleibt. Die Beleuchtungstaste und die Ein-/Aus-Taste leuchten, und die 
Funktionsauswahltaste blinkt. Drücken Sie die Auswahltaste, um durch die Menüoptionen zu navigieren: 
Pizza, Fisch, Brot, Garnelen, Hähnchen, Steak, Chips, Trockenfrüchte. Wenn das Standardmenü (15 Minuten 
bei 190 °C) ausgewählt ist, leuchten die anderen Menüs. Die Anzeige des gewählten Menüs blinkt. 

Wählen Sie ein Menü, drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um den Countdown für dieses Menü zu starten. Wenn 
die Ein-/Aus-Taste innerhalb von 3 Sekunden erneut gedrückt wird, kehrt das Gerät in den Standby-Modus 
zurück (die Ein-/Aus-Taste blinkt langsam). Wenn nach der Auswahl eines voreingestellten Menüs mehr als 
60 Sekunden lang keine Aktivität erfolgt, kehrt das Gerät in den Standby-Modus zurück.

3. Erhöhen-Taste : Durch Drücken der Erhöhen-Taste erhöhen Sie die eingestellte Zeit oder Temperatur. 
Mit jeder Berührung wird sie um einen voreingestellten Wert erhöht, ein langes Drücken erhöht die Einstellung 
kontinuierlich.

4. Verringern-Taste : Durch Drücken der Verringern-Taste verringern Sie die eingestellte Zeit oder 
Temperatur. Mit jeder Berührung wird sie um einen voreingestellten Wert verringert, ein langes Drücken 
verringert die Einstellung kontinuierlich.

5. Zeit/Temperatur-Taste : Die Zeit und die Temperatur können sowohl bei der Funktionsauswahl als auch 
während des Betriebs angepasst werden. Um die Temperatur oder die Zeit anzupassen, drücken Sie die Zeit/
Temperatur-Taste. Die Temperatur oder die Zeit blinkt, während der Rest des Displays leuchtet. Passen Sie 
mit den Tasten + und -  die Zeit oder Temperatur innerhalb der oberen und unteren Grenzen an. 

6. Beleuchtungstaste : Die Beleuchtung kann eingeschaltet werden, wenn die Fritteuse eingeschaltet 
ist. Nachdem Sie die Taste gedrückt haben, leuchtet das Licht im Garraum für 60 Sekunden. Wenn der 
Frittierkorb geöffnet wird, leuchtet das Licht im Garraum auf. Wenn der Frittierkorb nicht innerhalb von 
60 Sekunden eingesetzt wird, schaltet sich das Licht im Garraum automatisch aus. Die Beleuchtung kann 
manuell ein- oder ausgeschaltet werden. Die Beleuchtungstaste funktioniert nicht, wenn der Frittierkorb 
herausgenommen wurde und sich das Gerät im Standby-Modus befindet.  

7. Im Betriebszustand stoppt das Drücken der Ein-/Aus-Taste den Heizvorgang und schaltet das Gerät direkt 
in den Standby-Modus.

MODI
1. Herausnehmen: Wenn Sie den Korb herausnehmen, wird der Betrieb gestoppt und das Display zeigt „No 
Basket“ an. Wenn Sie den Korb wieder einsetzen, wird der Modus, der vor dem Herausziehen des Korbs 
verwendet wurde, wiederhergestellt.

2. Standby: Das Heizelement und das Gebläse sind ausgeschaltet, auf dem rechten Display wird nichts 
angezeigt und die entsprechende LED leuchtet. 

3. Funktionsauswahl: Nach der Auswahl einer Funktion zeigt das Display die voreingestellte Betriebszeit 
und Temperatur an. Die gewählte Funktionstaste blinkt, während die anderen Funktionstasten leuchten. Das 
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System geht in den Standby-Modus über, wenn 1 Minute lang keine Taste betätigt wird.

4. Betriebsmodus:
A. Vorheizen: Nach der Inbetriebnahme leuchtet die Anzeige für die gewählte Funktion, während die 
Anzeige für die nicht gewählten Funktionen erlischt. Auf dem linken Display wird „PRE“ angezeigt. Wenn 
die Betriebszeit eingestellt werden soll, wird der Zeitwert angezeigt. Wenn die Arbeitstemperatur eingestellt 
werden soll, wird der Temperaturwert angezeigt. Die Vorheiztemperatur entspricht der gewählten Funktion 
(z. B. heizt die Pizza-Funktion auf 200 °C vor). Während des Vorheizens läuft das Gebläse, und die Zeit 
und die Temperatur können eingestellt werden. Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht ist, erscheint 
die Aufforderung „Add Food“, begleitet von einem 5-maligen Signalton (der Heizvorgang wird fortgesetzt, 
während „Add Food“ angezeigt wird, und kann nicht abgeschaltet werden). Wenn der Korb nicht innerhalb von 
5 Minuten eingesetzt wird, schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab. Es wechselt innerhalb von 5 Minuten nach 
dem Herausziehen des Frittierkorbs zum Einlegen von Lebensmitteln in den Countdown-Modus (die Funktion 
DEHYDRATE beinhaltet kein Vorheizen).

B. Aufforderung zum Wenden von Lebensmitteln: Die Lebensmittel-wenden-Funktion zeigt die Meldung 
„Turn Food“ blinkend auf dem Display, begleitet von einem 5-maligen Signalton, wenn ⅔ der Standardzeit 
vergangen sind. Der Countdown-Modus wird nach 10 Sekunden oder nach dem Öffnen und Schließen der 
Heißluftfritteuse ausgelöst. Nur bei den folgenden Funktionen müssen die Lebensmittel gewendet werden: 
Fisch, Brot, Garnelen, Hähnchen, Pommes frites, Steak, Standard.

C. Countdown: Das Display zeigt die Betriebszeit und die Temperatur an und zählt rückwärts. Wenn ⅔ der 
Betriebszeit vergangen sind, wird die Lebensmittel-wenden-Funktion aktiviert. Wenn die Gesamtbetriebszeit 
weniger als 3 Minuten beträgt, wird die Aufforderung zum Wenden von Lebensmitteln nicht angezeigt, und 
der Countdown läuft im Minuten- und Sekundentakt weiter. Wenn der Countdown 0 erreicht, ist ein 5-maliger 
Signalton zu hören. Das Gebläse wird mit einer Verzögerung von 20 Sekunden gestoppt.

D. Ende: Das linke Display zeigt „End“ an, der Rest des Displays erlischt und das Gebläse wird mit einer 
20-sekündigen Verzögerung gestoppt. Das Heizelement wird ausgeschaltet, die Tasten sind nicht mehr 
bedienbar und das System geht in den Standby-Modus über.

5. Speicher: Wenn das Gerät während des Betriebs innerhalb von 5 Minuten nach dem Öffnen wieder 
geschlossen wird, wird der bisherige Betriebsmodus wiederhergestellt. Wenn 7 Minuten überschritten 
werden, geht das Gerät in den Standby-Modus über. 

TIPPS
-	 Das Gerät ist für den Gebrauch in einer Höhe von 0 bis 2000 m vorgesehen.
-	 Vor dem ersten Gebrauch muss das Gerät 10 Minuten lang im Leerlauf benutzt werden. Dabei kann eine 

geringe Menge weißer Rauch oder ein eigenartiger Geruch entstehen, was jedoch normal ist. 
-	 Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Inbetriebnahme, dass der Frittierkorb richtig positioniert und eingeschoben 

ist; andernfalls lässt sich die Heißluftfritteuse nicht einschalten.
-	 Passen Sie den Garvorgang an die tatsächliche Größe, Menge oder persönliche Vorliebe in Bezug auf die 

Lebensmittel an.
-	 Verwenden Sie keine brennbaren Materialien wie Plastik oder Papier in der Heißluftfritteuse.
-	 Wir empfehlen, die Heißluftfritteuse vor dem Garen von Lebensmitteln vorzuheizen.
-	 Scannen Sie den QR-Code und laden Sie das Rezeptheft herunter. 

SENSORFEHLERSCHUTZ  
Diese Heißluftfritteuse heizt von oben und unten. Bei einem offenen Stromkreis oder einem Kurzschluss im 
oberen Heizelement wird E1 angezeigt, was den Schutzmodus signalisiert. Bei einem offenen Stromkreis 
oder einem Kurzschluss im unteren Heizelement wird E2 angezeigt. Im Falle eines offenen Stromkreises oder 
eines Kurzschlusses des Heißleiters während des Betriebs werden das Heizelement und das Gebläse sofort 
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DE/AT
gestoppt und die entsprechende Fehlerinformation wird angezeigt. Beim Eintritt in den Schutzmodus ist ein 
Signalton zu hören und keine Tasten sind mehr bedienbar. Nach 1 Minute ist der Signalton erneut zu hören, 
bis der Heißleiter in einen normalen Zustand beim Neustart zurückkehrt und das Gerät in den Standby-Modus 
wechselt.

Wenn die Temperatur im Betriebsmodus mehr als 230 °C beträgt, schaltet die Fritteuse in den Standby-
Modus.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
- 	 Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie es abkühlen.
- 	 Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Oberflächen ein weiches Tuch oder einen Schwamm mit Neutralreiniger. 

Wischen Sie mit einem trockenen Tuch nach, um Wassertropfen zu entfernen.
- 	 Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung harter Bürsten oder scharfer Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche des 

Produkts nicht zu beschädigen.
- 	 Tauchen Sie das Produkt zur Reinigung niemals in Wasser.
- 	 Reinigen Sie den Frittierkorb mit einem Tuch oder Schwamm und etwas Spülmittel, und spülen Sie ihn 

anschließend mit klarem Wasser aus. Trocknen Sie ihn danach ab.
- 	 Wenn Sie es versäumen, Öl vom Frittierkorb zu entfernen, können mit der Zeit dunkle Flecken entstehen. 

Reinigen Sie den Korb nach jedem Gebrauch, lassen Sie ihn an der Luft trocknen und bewahren Sie ihn an 
einem kühlen Ort auf.

FEHLERSUCHE 
Wenn eines der folgenden Probleme während des Gebrauchs auftritt, muss dies nicht unbedingt auf einen 
Defekt des Geräts hinweisen. Bitte überprüfen Sie das Gerät gründlich, bevor Sie es warten lassen. Zerlegen 
Sie das Gerät nicht, es sei denn, Sie sind ein Fachmann.

Problem Mögliche Ursache Mögliche Lösung
Touchscreen 
leuchtet nicht 

Stromunterbrechung Prüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und 
beheben Sie etwaige FehlerSteckdose hat keinen Strom oder 

schlechten Kontakt
Die Stromversorgungsspannung stimmt 
nicht mit der Nennspannung des Produkts 
überein
Ausfall der Platine Schicken Sie es zur Reparatur an die 

zuständige Wartungsabteilung
Lebensmittel 
sind halbgar/
angebrannt

Falsche Temperatur oder Zeit gewählt Stellen Sie die Frittiertemperatur und -zeit 
je nach Rezept und persönlicher Erfahrung 
ein.

1. Der Frittierkorb ist überfüllt. 
2. Die Backtemperatur ist zu niedrig 
eingestellt.
3. Die Backzeit ist zu kurz. 

Teilen Sie die Zutaten in kleinere Mengen 
auf und geben Sie sie in die Fritteuse. 
Stellen Sie die gewünschte Backtemperatur 
und -zeit ein.

Rauchaustritt 
beim ersten 
Gebrauch

Rostschutzöl auf dem Heizelement Stellen Sie die Temperatur auf die höchste 
Stufe und heizen Sie 10–15 Minuten vor, 
um das Rostschutzöl vom Heizelement der 
Heißluftfritteuse zu entfernen. 

Eigenartiger 
Geruch

Es befinden sich Fremdpartikel auf dem 
Backblech oder dem Heizelement.

Entfernen Sie die Fremdpartikel.

Touchscreen 
reagiert nicht

Auf dem Display oder an Ihren Händen 
befinden sich Öl- oder Wasserflecken. 

Reinigen Sie Ihre Hände und den 
Touchscreen mit einem Tuch. 
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HINWEISE ZUM UMWELTSCHUTZ 
Dieses Produkt entspricht den Vorschriften über gefährliche Substanzen in elektrischen und elektronischen 
Produkten. Während des Umweltschutzzeitraums (10 Jahren) können Verbraucher das Produkt sicher und 
ohne gesundheitliche Bedenken verwenden, einschließlich Problemen wie dem Auslaufen oder Freisetzen 
von Schadstoffen während des normalen Gebrauchs. Der „Umweltschutzzeitraum“ gilt nur, wenn das Produkt 
unter den in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen normalen Bedingungen verwendet wird. Der Verbraucher 
kann das Produkt unter normalen Bedingungen sicher verwenden, ohne dass gesundheitliche Probleme im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Auslaufen oder der Freisetzung von Schadstoffen auftreten.

GARANTIE 

Der Garantieanbieter und autorisierte Dienstleister ist AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, 
Slowenien, übernimmt die Verantwortung dafür, dass das Produkt während der Garantiezeit einwandfrei 
funktioniert. Während der Garantiezeit Beginnend mit der Lieferung des Produkts reparieren wir alle 
auftretenden Mängel und Mängel am Produkt als Ergebnis der normalen Verwendung des Produkts. Die 
Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt von einer nicht autorisierten Person manipuliert wurde der Aussteller der 
Garantiekarte oder dass die nicht originalen Teile zur Reparatur verwendet wurden. 

Wenn das Produkt nicht innerhalb von 45 Tagen nach Erhalt der Serviceanfrage repariert wird, ersetzt der 
Garantieanbieter es durch a neues, identisches und einwandfreies Produkt kostenlos. Die Garantiezeit 
verlängert sich um die Anzahl der Reparaturtage dauerte. 

Die Garantie gilt nicht für:
1. mechanische Schäden und Mängel aufgrund unsachgemäßer Verwendung und / oder Wartung des Produkts;
2. Schäden durch höhere Gewalt;
3. Verbrauchsmaterialien. 

Die Garantie gilt in dem Land, in dem der Kauf getätigt wurde, und wird an dem Ort durchgesetzt, an dem

der Kauf getätigt wurde hergestellt oder von einem autorisierten Wiederverkäufer für diesen Markt, der in der 
Produktdeklaration auf der Verpackung angegeben ist. Die Rechnung für das Produkt ist bei Inanspruchnahme 
der Garantie zwingend eine Anlage.

Das Die Garantie schließt die Rechte des Verbrauchers aus der Haftung des Verkäufers für Mängel an der 
gelieferten Ware nicht aus. Die Garantiezeit beträgt 24 Monate. Der Importeur für einzelne Märkte ist für die 
Produktreparatur verantwortlich. 

Der Verbraucher beansprucht die Garantie an der Verkaufsstelle, an der er die Ware gekauft hat, oder an einer 
anderen Verkaufsstelle des Verkäufers im selben Gebiet des Landes, in dem er den Kauf getätigt hat. Der 
Verbraucher unterschreibt das Reklamationsformular in der Verkaufsstelle und übergibt es dem Verkäufer. 
Nach Eingang der Reklamation wird sich der Bürge innerhalb von 5 Werktagen mit ihm in Verbindung setzen.

Der Verbraucher kann sich über die Rechte und das Verfahren zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantie 
informieren, indem er sich per E-Mail an hilfe@vitapur.de / hilfe@vitapur.at oder unter der Telefonnummer 
DE:  +49316639745 / AT: +43720227905 an den Kundendienst wendet.

Die Zeit der garantierten Wartung und Bereitstellung von Ersatzteilen beträgt 3 Jahre ab Ablauf der 
Gewährleistungsfrist.

Product: __________________________

Datum der Lieferung der Ware: __________________________ 
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EE KASUTUSJUHEND - ÕHKFRITÜÜR JA GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Järgige hoolikalt juhiseid, et vältida selle toote väärkasutamist ja võimalikke kahjusid. Lugege kogu 
kasutusjuhend läbi ja hoidke seda edaspidiseks kasutamiseks ohutult alles.

OHUTUSNÕUDED
1.	 See toode on suure võimsusega elektriseade. Keelatud on painduva või pikendusjuhtme kasutamine 

pistikupesa liigutamiseks ja pistikupesa jagamine teiste elektriseadmetega.
2.	 Vältige toitejuhtme kahjustamist, liigset painutamist, venitamist või väänamist. Ärge asetage sellele raskeid 

esemeid ega kinnitage seda.
3.	 Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab selle ohu vältimiseks välja vahetama tootja teenindusosakonna 

professionaal või kvalifitseeritud tehnik.
4.	 Hoidke seadet kuumuse ja niiskuse eest eemal. Lõpetage kohe toote kasutamine, kui märkate toitejuhtme, 

pistiku või toote enda kahjustusi. Pöörduge parandamiseks või asendamiseks tootja teenindusosakonna või 
kvalifitseeritud tehniku poole.

5.	 Ärge kunagi kastke toodet, et vältida elektrilöögi ohtu.
6.	 Ärge asetage töötamise ajal õhkfritüüri peale midagi. Tulekahju vältimiseks ärge katke õhufritüüri 

soojuseralduskohta kinni. Ärge kunagi sisestage võõrkehi soojuseraldusavadesse või piludesse, kuna see 
võib põhjustada kahjustusi või elektrilöögi.

7.	 Ärge kuumutage õhufritüüris suletud anumat, kuna see võib põhjustada plahvatuse.
8.	 Ärge asetage õhufritüüri tuleohtlike materjalide või soojusallikate lähedusse.
9.	 Hoidke õhufritüüri kuivas sisekeskkonnas; ärge kasutage seda õues.
10.	Kasutage õhufritüüri isoleeritud pinnal, jättes selle ümber 20 cm vaba ruumi.
11.	Selle toote kasutamisel on keelatud seda toodet üksi kasutada lastel ja isikutel, kes on füüsilise, sensoorse 

või vaimse puudega või kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised. Kui läheduses on lapsi, kasutage seda 
toodet eriti ettevaatlikult. Ärge asetage toodet lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

12.	Kui fritüüri ei kasutata või see jääb pikemaks ajaks jõude, eemaldage pistik pistikupesast, et vähendada 
isolatsiooni vananemisest tulenevat elektrilöögi või lekke ohtu.

13.	Kui fritüür töötab, käsitsege seda ettevaatlikult, et vältida kõrgest temperatuurist tulenevaid põletusi.
14.	Kasutage tootja poolt tarnitud tarvikuid õigesti. Ärge kasutage lisaseadmeid, mida tootja ei ole tarninud, et 

vältida tulekahju või inimtegevusest põhjustatud vigastusi.
15.	Enne fritüüri puhastamist, teisaldamist või hooldamist eemaldage toitejuhe ja laske fritüüril jahtuda.
16.	Puhastage õhufritüüri regulaarselt, et vältida jääkmäärde süttimist või riknemist ja lõhna tekitamist. Ärge 

pühkige küttetoru otse lapiga.
17.	Kuuma õhuga praadimisel eraldub õhu väljalaskeavast kõrge temperatuuriga auru. Hoidke käed ja nägu 

ohutus kauguses ning olge tähelepanelik praekorvi tootest eemaldamisel. Toote kasutamisel võivad selle 
ligipääsetavad pinnad muutuda väga kuumaks.

18.	HOIATUS: Ärge kasutage selles seadmes sütt ega sarnaseid kütuseid.
19.	Õhkfritüüri kasutamisel ärge pange fritüüri õli ega vedelikku.
20.	Ärge liigutage fritüüri, kui toit on õhufritüüris. 
21.	Kui fritüürist eraldub kasutamise ajal musta suitsu, ühendage kohe toide lahti, oodake, kuni fritüür lõpetab 

suitsu tekitamise, ja seejärel eemaldage korv põhiseadmest.
22.	See toode on mõeldud ainult koduseks kasutamiseks. Ärge kasutage seda muuks otstarbeks.

PEAMISED OMADUSED
1. 10 L mahutavus.
2. 60-minutiline taimer mitmekülgsete küpsetamisvajaduste jaoks.
3. 50-230°C, reguleeritav temperatuurivahemik soovitud efektide saavutamiseks.
4. Nimitoiteallikas: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5. Nimivõimsus: 2000W
6. Toote suurus: 373 x 483x 260 mm
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KOMPONENDID
   

KASUTAMINE
Enne esimest kasutamist: 
1.	 Võtke tootest või pakendist välja kõik tarvikud.
2.	 Puhastage tarvikuid sooja veega, pühkige toote sisemust pehme niiske lapiga ja veenduge, et see on enne 

kasutamist täielikult kuiv.
3.	 Hoidke fritüüri ümber 20 cm vahemaa ja ärge asetage selle peale esemeid. Toode tuleb asetada stabiilselt 

tasasele kuumakindlale pinnale. 
4.	 Enne kasutamist lükake praadimiskorv õhkfritüüri, kuni kuulete “põrinat”.
5.	 Seadke õhufritüüri maksimaalne temperatuur, eelkuumutage 10-15 minutit, et eemaldada kuumutustoru 

pinnalt roostevastane õli. Esmakordsel kasutamisel on kerge suitsu tekkimine normaalne.

KUIDAS KASUTADA
1.	 Hoidke praekorvi käepidemetest, tõmmake see välja ja asetage tasasele kuumakindlale pinnale.
2.	 Asetage koostisosad praekorvi.
3.	 Pärast korvi koostisosadega täitmist sisestage see fritüüri, tagades, et lukustuskonks kinnitab selle kindlalt. 
4.	 Sisestage pistik pistikupessa.
5.	 Valige juhtpaneeli kaudu menüü, mis vastab valmistatavale toidule või reguleerige aega ja temperatuuri 

vastavalt oma vajadustele.
6.	 Küpsetusprotsessi ajal kuulete heli, mis annab märku, et toit tuleb pöörata. Küpsetamise jätkamiseks 

keerake toit ümber ja sisestage praekorv fritüüri.
7.	 Kui toit on valmis, eemaldage õhufritüür vooluvõrgust. Vajutage praekorvi vabastusnuppu, võtke see 

ettevaatlikult käepidemetest kinni hoides välja ja valage keedetud koostisosad ettevaatlikult välja. 

JUHTPANEELI ÜLEVAADE

 

1.Toide sees: Pärast korvi sisestamist fritüüri ja fritüüri sisselülitamist süttivad kõik ekraanil olevad nupud 1 
sekundiks ja kustuvad seejärel 1-sekundilise helisignaaliga, toiteindikaator hakkab aeglaselt vilkuma.

2. Funktsiooni nupp : Vajutage toitenuppu, vasakpoolsel ekraanil kuvatakse 00:00, samal ajal kui 
parempoolne kuva jääb väljalülitatuks. Valgustuse nupp ja toitenupp süttivad ning funktsiooni valikunupp 
vilgub. Vajutage valikunuppu, et navigeerida menüüvalikutes: pizza, kala, leib, krevetid, kana, praad, krõpsud, 
kuivatatud puuviljad. Kui vaikemenüü on valitud 15 minutiks temperatuuril 190 °C, põlevad muud menüü 
tuled ilma vilkumiseta. Valitud menüü tuli vilgub.

Valige menüü ja vajutage toitenuppu, et alustada selle menüü loendust. Kui toitenuppu 3 sekundi jooksul 

Terve toode

Praadimise alus

Pitsaalus

Grillimiseks alus

Praadimise korv
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EE
uuesti vajutada, naaseb see ooterežiimi (toitenupp vilgub aeglaselt). Kui pärast eelseadistatud menüü 
valimist enam kui 60 sekundi jooksul ei toimu tegevust, naaseb toode ooterežiimi.

3. Lisamise nupp : Lisamisnupu vajutamine suurendab seadistatud reguleerimisaega või temperatuuri. 
Iga puudutus lisab määratud väärtuse, pikk vajutus suurendab reguleerimist pidevalt.

4. Vähendamise nupp : Vähendamisnupu vajutamine vähendab seadistatud reguleerimisaega või 
temperatuuri. Iga puudutus vähendab aega või temperatuuri ühe seadistatud väärtuse võrra ja pikk vajutamine 
vähendab reguleerimist pidevalt.

5. Aja/temperatuuri nupp : Tööaja ja temperatuuri seadistusi saab reguleerida nii funktsiooni valikul kui 
ka tööolekus. Temperatuuri või aja reguleerimiseks vajutage kogu ekraani valgustamiseks nuppu “Aeg ja 
temperatuur”. LED-temperatuuri või LED-aja näidik vilgub, samal ajal kui muud menüümustrid jäävad samaks. 
Aja või temperatuuri reguleerimiseks ülemises ja alumises piirides vajutage nuppe “+” ja “-”.. 

6. Valgustuse nupp : Valguse saab sisse lülitada, kui fritüür on sisse lülitatud. Pärast nupu vajutamist 
põleb õõnsuses olev tuli 60 sekundit. Praekorvi avamisel süttib õõnsuse tuli. Kui praekorvi ei sisestata 60 
sekundi jooksul, lülitub õõnsuse valgustus automaatselt välja. Valgust saab käsitsi sisse või välja lülitada. 
Valgustuse nuppu ei saa kasutada praekorvi väljavõtmise ja ooterežiimis. 

7. Tööolekus peatab toitenupu vajutamine kuumutamise ja lülitab toote otse ooterežiimi.

REZIIMID
1. Väljatõmbe reziim: Korvi eemaldamine peatab toimingu ja ekraanile kuvatakse “Pott puudub”. Korvi uuesti 
sisestamisel taastatakse enne korvi väljatõmbamist kasutatud režiim.
2. Ootel: Küte ja ventilaator on välja lülitatud, parempoolsel digiekraanil pole ekraani ja märgutuli põleb. 

3. Funktsiooni valik: Pärast funktsiooni valimist kuvatakse ekraanil vaikimisi tööaeg ja temperatuur. Valitud 
funktsiooninupu tuli vilgub, teiste funktsiooninuppude tuled jäävad põlema. Süsteem läheb ooterežiimi, kui 
1 minuti jooksul ei vajutata ühtegi nuppu.

4. Töötamise reziimid:
A. Eelsoojendus: Pärast töö alustamist jääb valitud funktsiooni märgutuli põlema, samas kui valimata 
funktsioonide märgutuled kustuvad. Vasakpoolsel ekraanil kuvatakse “PRE”. Kui tööaega tuleb reguleerida, 
kuvatakse aja väärtus. Kui töötemperatuuri tuleb reguleerida, kuvatakse temperatuuri väärtus. Ahju 
eelsoojendustemperatuur vastab valitud funktsioonile (nt pitsa funktsioon eelsoojeneb 200°C-ni). 
Eelsoojenduse ajal on ventilaator alati sisse lülitatud ning aega ja temperatuuri saab reguleerida. Kui seatud 
temperatuur on saavutatud, kuvatakse teade “Lisa toit” koos 5-kordse helisignaaliga (kuumutamine peaks 
jätkuma, kui kuvatakse “Lisa toit” ja kuumutamist ei saa välja lülitada). Kui 5 minuti jooksul ei tuvastata ühtegi 
korvi sisestamist, lülitub see automaatselt välja. Kogu seade lülitub pöördloendusrežiimi 5 minuti jooksul 
pärast praekorvi tõmbamist toidu lisamiseks (DEHYDRATE funktsioon ei sisalda eelsoojendusrežiimi).

B. Käsklus toidu keeramiseks: Toidu pööramise funktsioon paneb ekraanil vilkuma teade “Turn Food” ja 
kostab 5 korda helisignaali, kui see jõuab 2/3 vaikeajast. Pöördloendusrežiim käivitub 10 sekundi pärast või 
pärast fritüüri ukse avamist ja sulgemist. Ainult järgmised funktsioonid nõuavad toidu pööramist: kala, leib, 
krevetid, kana, friikartulid, praad, vaikimisi.

C. Luger: Digitaalekraan näitab tööaega ja temperatuuri, loendades allapoole. Kui tööaeg jõuab 2/3-ni, 
aktiveeritakse toidu pööramise režiim. Kui kogu tööaeg on alla 3 minuti, ei kuvata enam toidu ümberlükkamise 
viipa ning loendus jätkub minuti ja sekundi olekus. Kui loendur jõuab 0-ni, heliseb helisignaal 5 korda. 
Ventilaator kogeb enne peatumist 20-sekundilist viivitust.

D. Lõppfaas: Vasakpoolsel ekraanil kuvatakse teade “Lõpp”, kõik muud tuled on välja lülitatud ja ventilaator 
kogeb 20-sekundilist viivitust. Küttetoru lülitatakse välja, kõik nupud muutuvad töövõimetuks ja süsteem 
lülitub ooterežiimi.
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5. Mälufaas: Kui uks suletakse töö ajal 5 minuti jooksul, taastab juhtseade töörežiimi, mis oli enne õhufritüüri 
avamist. Kui see ületab 7 minutit, lülitub süsteem ooterežiimi. 

NIPID
•	 Toote normaalne töökõrguse vahemik on 0 ~ 2000 m.
•	 Esimesel kasutamisel on vajalik 10-minutiline kuivpraadimine. Selle käigus võib ilmneda väike kogus valget 

suitsu või omapärane lõhn, mis on normaalne.
•	 Enne kasutamist veenduge, et praekorv on õigesti paigutatud ja sisse lükatud; vastasel juhul ei saa fritüüri 

toidet sisse lülitada.
•	 Reguleerige toimingut toidu tegeliku suuruse, koguse või isikliku eelistuse alusel.
•	 Ärge kasutage fritüüris kergestisüttivaid materjale, nagu plastik või paber.
•	 Enne toidu valmistamist on soovitatav õhufritüüri eelsoojendada.
•	 Skanni QR-kood ja lae alla retseptivihik. 

SENSORI VEA KAITSE.  
See õhufritüür soojendab ülalt ja alt. Kui ülemises küttetorus tekib lahti või lühis, kuvatakse E1, mis näitab 
kaitserežiimi. Kui alumises küttetorus tekib avatus või lühis, kuvatakse E2. Kui NTC töö ajal tekib lahti või 
lühis, seiskuvad küte ja ventilaator koheselt ning kuvatakse vastav häireteave. Kaitserežiimi sisenemisel 
heliseb helisignaal, mis muudab kõik nupud kasutuskõlbmatuks. 1 minuti pärast kostub helisignaal, kuni 
NTC taaskäivitamisel ja ooterežiimi lülitumisel taastub normaalseks.

Kui temperatuur on töörežiimis üle 230 °C, lülitub fritüür ooterežiimi.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
• 	 Enne toote puhastamist eemaldage pistik vooluvõrgust ja laske sellel jahtuda.
• 	 Pinna puhastamiseks kasutage neutraalse puhastusvahendiga pehmet lappi või käsna. Veepiiskade 

eemaldamiseks pühkige kuiva lapiga.
• 	 Vältige kõvade harjade või tugevatoimeliste puhastusvahendite kasutamist, et vältida toote pinna 

kahjustamist.
• 	 Ärge kunagi kastke toodet puhastamiseks vette.
• 	 Puhastage praekorv lapi või švammi ja vähese pesuvahendiga, seejärel loputage puhta veega. Pärast 

kuivatage.
• 	 Kui jätate praekorvi õliplekkide puhastamata, võib see aja jooksul tumeneda. Puhastage korvi pärast iga 

kasutamist, laske sellel õhu käes kuivada ja hoidke seda jahedas kohas.
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EE
VEAOTSING
Kui kasutamise ajal ilmneb mõni järgmistest probleemidest, ei pruugi see viidata seadme rikkele. Enne 
hooldusesse pöördumist kontrollige seda põhjalikult. Ärge võtke seadet lahti, kui te pole professionaal.

Viga Võimalik põhjus Võimalik lahendus
Ekraan ei võta pilti 
ette

Voolukatkestus Kontrollige ja hooldage toiteseadmeid
Stepslis pole voolu või on kehvasti sees
Toiteallika pinge ei vasta toote nimipingele
Skeemiplaadi rike Saatke see remondiks määratud 

hooldusosakonda
Toit on 
alaküpsetatud/
kõrbenud

Valitud on vale temperatuur või aeg Seadke küpsetustemperatuur ja -aeg 
retsepti ja isikliku kogemuse põhjal

1. Praekorv on ületäitunud. 

2. Küpsetustemperatuur on seatud liiga 
madalale.

3. Küpsetusaeg on liiga lühike.

Jaga koostisosad väikesteks 
portsjoniteks ja pane fritüüri. 
Reguleerige temperatuur ja aeg 
soovitud küpsetusajale.

Esmakordsel 
kasutamisel tuleb 
suits välja

Küttetorule jäänud roostevastane õli. Seadke temperatuur maksimaalseks 
ja eelsoojendage 10-15 minutit, et 
eemaldada roostevastane õli fritüüri 
küttetorust.

On omapärane lõhn Küpsetusplaadil või kuumutustorus on 
võõrosakesed.

Puhastage võõrosakesed

Puuteekraani 
kasutamine ei 
reageeri

Ekraanil või kätel on õli- või veeplekk. Puhastage oma käed ja puuteekraan 
lapiga.

KESKKONNA INFORMATSIOON
See toode vastab elektri- ja elektroonikatoodetes sisalduvate ohtlike ainete eeskirjadele. Keskkonnakaitse 
perioodil saavad (10 aastat) tarbijad toodet ohutult kasutada ilma terviseprobleemideta, sealhulgas selliste 
probleemideta nagu kahjulike ainete lekkimine või sadestumine tavakasutuse käigus. “Keskkonnakaitse 
kasutusiga” kehtib ainult siis, kui toodet kasutatakse selles juhendis kirjeldatud tavatingimustes. Kasutajad 
saavad seda tavatingimustes ohutult kasutada, vältides kahjulike ainete lekke või sademetega seotud 
terviseprobleeme.	

GARANTII
Garantii pakkuja ja volitatud teenusepakkuja on AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, 
Sloveenia, võtab endale vastutuse selle eest, et toode töötab garantiiaja jooksul laitmatult. Garantiiajal, 
mis algab toote kohaletoimetamisest, parandame kõik tootel esinevad puudused ja defektid toote 
tavapärase kasutamise tulemusena. Garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toodet rikub garantiikaardi väljastaja 
poolt mittevolitatud isik või kui remondiks kasutati mitteoriginaalseid osi. Kui toodet ei parandata 45 päeva 
jooksul pärast hooldustaotluse saamist, asendab garantiipakkuja selle uue, identse ja veatu tootega tasuta. 
Garantiiaeg pikeneb remonditööpäevade arvu võrra.
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Garantii ei hõlma:
1. mehaanilised kahjustused ja defektid, mis on tingitud toote ebaõigest kasutamisest ja/või hooldusest. 
2. vääramatu jõu tõttu tekkinud kahju.
3. tarbekaubad.

Garantii kehtib riigis, kus ost tehti ja see jõustub ostu sooritamise kohas
valmistatud või selle turu jaoks volitatud edasimüüjalt, mis on märgitud pakendil olevas tootedeklaratsioonis. 
Arve toote eest on selle väljanõudmisel garantii kohustuslik lisand.

Garantii ei välista tarbija õigusi, mis tulenevad müüja vastutusest tarnitud kaubal esinevate puuduste eest.
Garantiiaeg kestab 24 kuud. Toote parandamise eest vastutab üksikute turgude maaletooja. 

Tarbija taotleb garantiid müügikohas, kust ta kauba ostis, või müüja teises müügikohas, mis asub selle riigi 
territooriumil, kus ta ostu sooritas. Tarbija allkirjastab kaebuse vormi müügikohas ja annab selle müüjale. 
Peale pretensiooni laekumist võtab käendaja temaga ühendust 5 tööpäeva jooksul.

Tarbija saab õiguste ja garantii sissenõudmise korra kohta tutvuda pöördudes klienditoe poole e-posti 
aadressi warranty@vitapur.com.

Garantiihoolduse ja varuosade tarnimise aeg on 3 aastat alates garantiiaja lõppemisest.

Toode: _______________
Kauba kohaletoimetamise kuupäev: __________________

23100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   4323100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   43 5. 01. 24   14:205. 01. 24   14:20



44

FR MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR: AIR FRYER FRITEUSE À AIR ET GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Suivez attentivement les instructions pour éviter un mauvais usage et des dommages potentiels lors de 
l’utilisation de l’appareil. Lisez et conservez cette notice pour référence future.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
1.	 Cet appareil est un appareil électrique haute puissance. Il est interdit d’utiliser une rallonge sur la prise sur 

laquelle il est branché, ou de le brancher sur une même prise que d’autres appareils électriques.
2.	 Évitez d‘endommager le cordon d‘alimentation en le pliant, l‘étirant ou le tordant excessivement. Ne placez 

pas d’objets lourds dessus et ne le pincez pas.
3.	 Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un professionnel agréé par le fabricant 

ou par un technicien qualifié pour éviter tout danger.
4.	 Tenez l’appareil à l’écart de la chaleur et de l’humidité. Cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil si vous 

remarquez des dommages sur le cordon d’alimentation, la prise ou l’appareil en lui-même. Contactez le 
service après-vente du fabricant ou un technicien qualifié si l’appareil doit être réparé ou changé. 

5.	 N’immergez jamais l’appareil pour éviter le risque d’électrocution.
6.	 Ne placez rien sur la friteuse pendant qu’elle fonctionne. Ne couvrez pas les sorties d’air chaud de la friteuse 

pour éviter le risque d’incendie. N’insérez jamais de corps étrangers dans les trous ou les espaces de sortie 
d’air chaud au risque d’abîmer l’appareil ou de vous électrocuter.

7.	 Ne faites jamais chauffer un récipient fermé dans la friteuse: il risquerait d’exploser.
8.	 Ne placez pas la friteuse près de matériaux inflammables ou de sources de chaleur.
9.	 Gardez la friteuse dans un environnement intérieur sec; ne l’utilisez pas en extérieur.
10.	Utilisez la friteuse sur une surface isolée en prévoyant un espace de 20 cm autour d’elle.
11.	Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil, il est interdit aux enfants et aux personnes physiquement, sensoriellement 

ou mentalement handicapées ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances de s’en servir seules. Si des 
enfants sont à proximité, utilisez cet appareil avec une attention particulière. Ne placez pas l’appareil à la 
portée des enfants.

12.	Lorsque la friteuse n’est pas utilisée ou reste inutilisée pendant une période prolongée, débranchez son 
cordon d’alimentation de la prise pour diminuer le risque d’électrocution ou de fuite résultant de l’usure de 
l’isolation.

13.	Lorsque la friteuse est en fonctionnement, manipulez-la avec soin pour éviter des brûlures dues à la haute 
température.

14.	Utilisez correctement les accessoires fournis par le fabricant. N’utilisez pas d’accessoires non fournis par 
le fabricant pour éviter un incendie ou des blessures causées par une mauvaise manipulation.

15.	Avant de nettoyer, de déplacer ou de réparer la friteuse, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et laissez la 
friteuse refroidir.

16.	Nettoyez régulièrement la friteuse pour éviter que les résidus de graisse ne s’enflamment ou ne se détériorent 
et ne causent des odeurs. Ne nettoyez pas directement le tube chauffant avec un chiffon.

17.	Pendant la friture à l’air chaud, de la vapeur à haute température sera libérée par la sortie d’air. Gardez vos 
mains et votre visage à une distance de sécurité et faites attention lorsque vous retirez le panier de friture 
de l’appareil. Lorsque l’appareil est utilisé, ses surfaces accessibles peuvent devenir très chaudes.

18.	AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez pas de charbon de bois ou de carburants similaires dans cet appareil.
19.	Lorsque vous utilisez la friteuse à air, ne mettez pas d’huile ou de liquide dans la friteuse.
20.	Ne déplacez pas la friteuse lorsque des aliments se trouvent à l’intérieur.
21.	Si de la fumée noire s’échappe de la friteuse à pendant l’utilisation, débranchez immédiatement l’alimentation 

électrique, attendez que la friteuse cesse d’émettre de la fumée, puis retirez le panier de l’unité principale.
22.	Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. Ne l’utilisez pas à d’autres fins.

Caractéristiques principales

1.	 Capacité de 10 L.
2.	 Minuterie de 60 minutes pour divers besoins de cuisson.
3.	 Plage de température réglable de 50 à 230 °C.
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4.	 Alimentation nominale: 220-240V, 50/60Hz
5.	 Puissance nominale: 2000W
6.	 Dimensions de l’appareil: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Components

   

UTILISATION

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION:
1.	 Retirez tous les accessoires de l’appareil ou de l’emballage.
2.	 Nettoyez les accessoires à l’eau chaude, essuyez l’intérieur de l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide et 

assurez-vous qu’il soit complètement sec avant utilisation.
3.	 Maintenez une distance de 20 cm autour de la friteuse à air et ne placez pas d’objets sur celle-ci. L’appareil 

doit être installé de manière stable sur une surface plate résistante à la chaleur.
4.	 Avant utilisation, poussez le panier de friture dans la friteuse à air jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un bruit 

franc.
5.	 Réglez la friteuse à air à la température maximale, préchauffez pendant 10-15 minutes pour éliminer l’huile 

antirouille de la surface du tube chauffant. Il est normal qu’une légère fumée s’échappe lors de la première 
utilisation.

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION
1.	 Tenez le panier de friture par ses poignées, sortez-le et placez-le sur une surface plane résistante à la chaleur.
2.	 Placez les ingrédients dans le panier de friture.
3.	 Après avoir rempli le panier d’ingrédients, insérez-le dans la friteuse à air en vous assurant qu’il soit correctement 

accroché dans l’encoche de verrouillage.
4.	 Branchez le cable d’alimentation dans la prise.
5.	 Sélectionnez le menu correspondant à l’aliment que vous avez choisi de cuisiner via le panneau de commande 

ou ajustez le temps et la température selon vos besoins.
6.	 Pendant le processus de cuisson, vous entendrez une sonnerie indiquant que les aliments doivent être 

retournés. Retournez les aliments et insérez le panier de friture dans la friteuse pour continuer la cuisson.
7.	 Lorsque les aliments sont cuits, débranchez la friteuse à air. Appuyez sur le bouton de libération du panier de 

friture, sortez-le soigneusement en le tenant par ses poignées et versez soigneusement les ingrédients cuits.

Vue d’ensemble du panneau de commande

Unité complète

Grille de friture

Plaque à pizza

Grille de grill

Panier de friture
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1. MISE SOUS TENSION:
Après l’insertion du panier dans la friteuse et la mise sous tension de la friteuse, tous les boutons du 
panneau s’allument pendant une seconde, puis s’éteignent en émettant un bip d’une seconde, et le bouton 
de puissance clignote lentement.

2. Bouton de fonction : Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation, l’affichage de gauche montre 00:00 tandis 
que celui de droite reste éteint. Le bouton lumière et le bouton d’alimentation s’allument et le bouton de 
sélection de fonction clignote. Appuyez sur le bouton de sélection pour naviguer dans les options de menu: 
Pizza, Poisson, Pain, Crevettes, Poulet, Steak, Frites, Fruits secs. Lorsque le menu par défaut est sélectionné 
pour 15 min à 190 °C, les autres boutons du menu sont allumés sans clignoter. Le bouton du menu choisi 
clignote. Choisissez un menu, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour démarrer le compte à rebours pour 
ce menu. Si le bouton d’alimentation est de nouveau pressé dans les 3 secondes, il revient en mode veille (le 
bouton d’alimentation clignote lentement). Si aucune activité n’est détectée pendant plus de 60 secondes 
après avoir sélectionné un menu prédéfini, l’appareil revient en mode veille.

3. Bouton d’ajout : En appuyant sur le bouton d’ajout, la durée ou la température réglée est augmentée. 
Chaque pression ajoute une valeur définie, une pression longue augmente continuellement l’ajustement.

4. Bouton de diminution : En appuyant sur le bouton de diminution, la durée ou la température réglée 
est réduit. Chaque pression diminue la durée ou la température d’une valeur définie, et une pression longue 
diminue continuellement l’ajustement.

5. Bouton temps et température : Le bouton de durée/température permet d’ajuster la durée de 
fonctionnement et les paramètres de température. Pour ajuster la température ou la durée, appuyez sur le 
bouton « Time and Temperature » pour éclairer tout l’écran. L’affichage LED de la température ou du temps 
clignotera, tandis que les autres motifs de menu resteront constants. Appuyez sur les boutons « + » et « - »  
pour ajuster le temps ou la température dans les limites supérieures et inférieures.

6. Bouton de lumière : Le bouton de lumière peut être allumé lorsque la friteuse est en marche. Après 
avoir appuyé sur le bouton, la lumière dans la cavité est allumée pendant 60 secondes. Lorsque le panier de 
friture est ouvert, la lumière de la cavité s’allume. Si le panier de friture n’est pas inséré dans les 60 secondes, 
la lumière de la cavité s’éteint automatiquement. La lumière peut être allumée ou éteinte manuellement. Le 
bouton de lumière ne fonctionne pas en état de retrait du panier de friture et de veille.

MODES
1. Mode retrait:
Le retrait du panier arrête l’opération, et l’affichage indique « No Pot ». En réinsérant le panier, le mode utilisé 
avant le retrait du panier sera restauré.
2. Standby: Le chauffage et le ventilateur sont éteints, il n’y a pas d’affichage sur l’affichage numérique droit, 
et la LED est allumée.
3. Sélection de fonction: Après avoir sélectionné une fonction, l’affichage montre la durée de fonctionnement 
et la température par défaut. La lumière du bouton de fonction sélectionné clignote, tandis que les lumières 
des autres boutons de fonction restent allumées. Le système entre en mode veille s’il n’y a pas d’opération 
de bouton pendant 1 minute.
4. Mode fonctionnement:
A. Préchauffage: Après avoir initié l’opération, la lumière indicatrice de la fonction sélectionnée reste 
allumée, tandis que les lumières indicatrices des fonctions non sélectionnées sont éteintes. L’affichage 
de gauche montre «  PRE  ». Si le temps de cuisson doit être ajusté, la valeur du temps est affichée. Si 
la température de cuisson doit être ajustée, la valeur de la température est affichée. La température de 
préchauffage correspond à la fonction sélectionnée (par exemple, la fonction Pizza préchauffe à 200°C). 
Lors du préchauffage, le ventilateur est toujours allumé, et le temps et la température peuvent être ajustés. 
Lorsque la température réglée est atteinte, un message « Add Food » apparaît, accompagné de 5 sonneries 
(le chauffage doit continuer lorsque « Add Food » est affiché, et le chauffage ne peut pas être éteint). Si 
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aucune insertion de panier n’est détectée dans les 5 minutes, il s’éteindra automatiquement. L’ensemble de 
l’unité entre en mode compte à rebours dans les 5 minutes après avoir retiré le panier de friture pour ajouter 
de la nourriture (la fonction DEHYDRATE exclut le mode de préchauffage).
B. Fonction de retournement des aliments: Le message « Turn Food » clignote sur l’affichage et l’appareil 
sonne 5 fois lorsqu’il atteint 2/3 du temps par défaut. Le mode compte à rebours s’active après 10 secondes, 
ou après ouverture et fermeture de la porte. Cette fonction est nécessaire pour les programmes Poisson, 
Pain, Crevettes, Poulet, Frites, Steak, et par défaut.
C. Compte à rebours: L’affichage numérique montre la durée et la température de cuisson en décomptant. 
Le mode retournement des aliments s’active lorsque le temps de cuisson atteint les 2/3. Si le temps total 
de cuisson est inférieur à 3 minutes, le message de retournement n’est plus affiché, et le décompte se 
poursuit. Lorsque le décompte atteint 0, une sonnerie retentit 5 fois. Le ventilateur s’arrête après un délai 
de 20 secondes.
D. État final: L’écran de gauche affiche « End », toutes les autres lumières s’éteignent, et le ventilateur s’arrête 
après 20 secondes. Le système entre en mode veille.
5. État de mémoire: Si la porte est fermée dans les 5 minutes, le contrôle restaure le mode de cuisson. Si 
cela dépasse 7 minutes, le système entre en mode veille.
En état de fonctionnement, appuyer sur le bouton d’alimentation arrête le chauffage et met directement 
l’appareil en mode veille.

Conseils

•	 Altitude de fonctionnement normale de 0 à 2000m.
•	 Pour la première utilisation, un préchauffage à sec de 10 minutes est nécessaire. Il est normal de constater 

une petite quantité de fumée blanche ou une odeur particulière pendant ce processus.
•	 Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que le panier de friture est correctement positionné et enclenché; sinon, la 

friteuse ne peut pas être mise sous tension.
•	 Ajustez l’utilisation en fonction de la taille réelle, de la quantité ou des préférences personnelles des 

aliments.
•	 N’utilisez pas de matériaux inflammables comme le plastique ou le papier dans la friteuse.
•	 Il est recommandé de préchauffer la friteuse avant de cuisiner.
•	 Scannez le code QR pour télécharger le livret de recettes.

Protection anti-erreur du capteur
Cette friteuse chauffe par le haut et par le bas. Si un circuit ouvert ou un court-circuit se produit dans le 
tube de chauffage supérieur, le code E1 s’affiche, indiquant le mode de protection. Si un circuit ouvert ou un 
court-circuit se produit dans le tube de chauffage inférieur, le code E2 s’affiche. En cas de circuit ouvert ou 
de court-circuit du NTC pendant le fonctionnement, le chauffage et le ventilateur s’arrêtent immédiatement, 
et les informations d’alarme correspondantes s’affichent. En mode de protection, la sonnerie se déclenche, 
rendant tous les boutons inopérants. Après une minute, la sonnerie reprend jusqu’à ce que le NTC revienne à 
la normale, puis l’appareil entre en mode veille.

Si la température dépasse 230 °C en mode de fonctionnement, la friteuse passe en mode veille.

Nettoyage et entretien
•	 Débranchez et laissez refroidir l’appareil avant de le nettoyer.
•	 Utilisez un chiffon doux ou une éponge avec un détergent neutre pour le nettoyage de surface. Sécher avec 

un torchon sec pour enlever les gouttes d’eau.
•	 Évitez d’utiliser des brosses dures ou des détergents agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface de 

l’appareil.
•	 N’immergez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau pour le nettoyage.
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•	 Nettoyez le panier de friture avec un chiffon ou une éponge et un peu de détergent, puis rincez à l’eau claire 

et séchez.
•	 Ne pas nettoyer les taches d’huile sur le panier de friture peut entraîner un noircissement avec le temps. 

Nettoyez le panier après chaque utilisation, laissez-le sécher à l’air et stockez-le dans un endroit frais.

Dépannage
Si un des problèmes suivants se produit, cela ne signifie pas nécessairement une défaillance de l’appareil. 
Effectuer les vérifications suivantes avant d’envisager une réparation. Si vous n’êtes pas professionnel, ne 
démontez pas l’appareil.

Problème Cause possible Solution possible
L’écran tactile ne 
s’allume pas

Coupure de courant Vérifiez et entretenez l‘équipement 
d‘alimentation électrique.La prise n’a pas de courant ou le contact 

est faible

La tension d‘alimentation électrique est 
incompatible avec la tension nominale de 
l’appareil.

Panne de la carte de circuit imprimée Envoyez l‘appareil au service de 
maintenance désigné pour réparation.

Les aliments sont 
trop ou pas assez 
cuits

Température ou durée sélectionnée 
incorrecte

Réglez la température et le temps de 
friture en fonction de la recette et de 
votre expérience personnelle.

1. Le panier de friture est trop rempli.

2. La température de cuisson est réglée 
trop bas.

3. Le temps de cuisson est trop court. 

Divisez les ingrédients en petits lots et 
mettez-les dans la friteuse. Ajustez la 
température et le temps au temps de 
cuisson souhaité.

De la fumée 
s’échappe lors de la 
première utilisation

Huile antirouille restée sur le tube 
chauffant.

Réglez la température au maximum et 
préchauffez pendant 10-15 minutes 
pour enlever l‘huile antirouille du tube 
chauffant de la friteuse.

Il y a une odeur 
particulière

Particules étrangères sur le plateau de 
cuisson ou le tube chauffant.

Nettoyez les particules étrangères.

L’écran tactile ne 
répond pas

Taches d‘huile ou d‘eau sur l‘écran ou sur 
vos mains.

Nettoyez vos mains et l‘écran tactile 
avec un chiffon.
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Instructions environnementales
Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations concernant les substances dangereuses dans les appareils 
électriques et électroniques. Il peut être utilisé sans risque pour la santé pendant la période de protection 
environnementale (10 années), y compris concernant les fuites ou la précipitation de substances nocives en 
utilisation normale. La «  durée de vie de protection environnementale  » est valide uniquement lorsque 
l’appareil est utilisé selon les conditions normales décrites dans cette notice. Les utilisateurs peuvent utiliser 
cet appareil en toute sécurité dans des conditions normales, évitant ainsi les problèmes de santé liés à la 
fuite ou à la précipitation de substances nocives. 	

Garantie
Le fournisseur de garantie et le prestataire de services agréé sont AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 
Slovenske Konjice, Slovénie, qui assument la responsabilité que le produit fonctionnera parfaitement 
pendant la période de garantie. Pendant la période de garantie, qui commence à la livraison du produit, nous 
réparerons tous les défauts et les imperfections du produit qui surviendraient en raison d’une utilisation 
normale du produit. La garantie est annulée si le produit a été manipulé par une personne non autorisée par 
l’émetteur de la carte de garantie ou si des pièces non originales ont été utilisées pour la réparation.

Si le produit n’est pas réparé dans un délai de 45 jours après réception de la demande de service, le fournisseur 
de garantie le remplacera par un produit neuf, identique et sans défaut, gratuitement. La période de garantie 
sera prolongée du nombre de jours nécessaires à la réparation.

La garantie ne couvre pas:
1.	 Les dommages mécaniques et les défauts dus à une utilisation et/ou à un entretien incorrects du produit.
2.	 Les dommages causés par un cas de force majeure.
3.	 Les consommables.

La garantie est valable dans le pays où l’achat a été effectué et est applicable à l’endroit où l’achat a été 
effectué ou auprès d’un revendeur agréé pour ce marché, tel que spécifié dans la déclaration de produit sur 
l’emballage. La facture du produit est une pièce jointe obligatoire à la garantie lorsqu’elle est réclamée.

La garantie n’exclut pas les droits du consommateur découlant de la responsabilité du vendeur pour les 
défauts des marchandises fournies. La période de garantie est de 24 mois. L’importateur pour les marchés 
individuels est responsable de la réparation du produit.

Le consommateur fait valoir la garantie au point de vente où il a acheté le bien ou dans un autre point de 
vente du vendeur sur le même territoire du pays où il a effectué l’achat. Le consommateur signe le formulaire 
de réclamation au point de vente et le remet au vendeur. Après réception de la réclamation, le garant le 
contactera dans un délai de 5 jours ouvrés.

Le consommateur peut s’informer sur les droits et la procédure pour faire valoir la garantie en contactant le 
service client par e- warranty@vitapur.com.

Le délai de maintenance garanti et de fourniture de pièces de rechange est de 3 ans à compter de l’expiration 
de la période de garantie.

Produit : _______________

Date de livraison des marchandises : ______________
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CRO UPUTE ZA UPORABUHR UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE: FRITEZA NA VRUĆI ZRAK I ROŠTILJ ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Pažljivo slijedite upute kako biste izbjegli pogrešnu uporabu i potencijalnu štetu tijekom korištenja ovog 
proizvoda. Pročitajte cijeli priručnik i čuvajte ga na sigurnom mjestu za buduću uporabu.

Mjere opreza 
1.	 Ovaj proizvod je električni uređaj velike snage. Zabranjeno je korištenje savitljivog ili produžnog kabela za 

pomicanje utičnice i dijeljenje utičnice s drugim električnim uređajima.
2.	 Izbjegavajte oštećivanje, pretjerano savijanje, istezanje ili uvijanje kabela za napajanje. Ne postavljajte teške 

predmete na njega i ne stežite ga.
3.	 Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti stručnjak iz servisnog odjela proizvođača ili kvalificirani 

tehničar kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.
4.	 Držite uređaj podalje od topline i vlage. Odmah prestanite koristiti uređaj ako primijetite oštećenje na 

kabelu za napajanje, utikaču ili samom proizvodu. Kontaktirajte servisni odjel proizvođača ili kvalificiranog 
tehničara za popravak ili zamjenu.

5.	 Nikada ne uranjajte proizvod kako biste izbjegli rizik od strujnog udara.
6.	 Ne postavljajte išta na vrh friteze na vrući zrak prilikom rada. Ne prekrivajte mjesto raspršivanja topline 

friteze kako biste izbjegli požar. Nikada ne stavljajte strane predmete u otvore za raspršivanje topline jer to 
može uzrokovati oštećenje ili strujni udar.

7.	 Ne grijte zatvoreni spremnik u fritezi na vrući zrak jer to može uzrokovati eksploziju.
8.	 Ne stavljajte fritezu na vrući zrak blizu zapaljivih materijala ili izvora topline. 
9.	 Držite fritezu na vrući zrak u suhom unutarnjem okruženju; ne koristite ju vani.
10.	Koristite fritezu na vrući zrak na izoliranoj površini, održavajući razmak od 20 cm oko nje.
11.	Pri korištenju ovog proizvoda zabranjeno je djeci i osobama s fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim oštećenjima 

ili osobama s nedostatkom iskustva i znanja da njome upravljaju sami. Ako su u blizini djeca, koristite ovaj 
proizvod s posebnom pažnjom. Ne držite proizvod u dohvatu djece.

12.	Kad se friteza ne upotrebljava ili kad ostane u mirovanju dulje vremena, ištekajte kabel iz utičnice kako biste 
smanjili rizik od strujnog udara ili curenja zbog starenja izolacije.

13.	Pažljivo koristite fritezu tijekom rada kako biste izbjegli opekotine od visoke temperature.
14.	Koristite dodatke koje ste dobili od proizvođača na pravilan način. Ne koristite dodatke koje nije pružio 

proizvođač kako biste izbjegli požar ili ozljedu uzrokovanu od strane ljudskog djelovanja.
15.	Prije čišćenja, micanja ili servisiranja friteze na vrući zrak, ištekajte kabel za napajanje i dozvolite joj da se 

ohladi.
16.	Redovito čistite fritezu kako biste spriječili zapaljivanje taloga masti, pogoršavanje te smrad. Ne brišite 

grijaću cijev direktno s krpom.
17.	Tijekom prženja na vrući zrak, para visoke temperature će biti ispuštena iz otvora za zrak. Držite ruke i lice 

na sigurnoj udaljenosti i budite oprezni prilikom micanja košare za prženje iz friteze. Kad se friteza koristi, 
dostupne površine mogu postati vrlo vruće.

18.	UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti drveni ugljen ili slična goriva u ovom uređaju. 
19.	Ne stavljajte ulje ili drugu tekućinu u fritezu prilikom korištenja. 
20.	Ne mičite fritezu kad sadrži hranu.
21.	Ako prilikom korištenja crni dim počne izlaziti iz friteze, odmah ištekajte uređaj iz izvora napajanja, pričekajte 

da friteza prestane ispuštati dim i zatim maknite košaru iz glavne jedinice.
22.	Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen samo za kućnu uporabu. Ne koristite ga u druge svrhe.

Glavne karakteristike
1.	 Zapremnina 10 L. 
2.	 60-minutni mjerač vremena za svestrane potrebe pečenja. 
3.	 50-230°C, Prilagodljivi raspon temperature za postizanje željenih efekata.
4.	 Snaga napajanja: 220-240V 50/60Hz
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UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE: FRITEZA NA VRUĆI ZRAK I ROŠTILJ ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1
5.	 Nazivna snaga: 2000W
6.	 Veličina proizvoda: 373 x 483x 260 mm

Sastavnice
   

UPORABA
Prije prve upotrebe:
1.	 Izvadite sve dodatke iz proizvoda ili pakiranja.
2.	 Čistite dodatke s toplom vodom, obrišite unutrašnjost proizvoda mekanom i vlažnom krpom te se pobrinite 

da je potpuno suha prije uporabe.
3.	 Održite udaljenost od 20cm oko friteze i ne postavljajte predmete na vrh. Proizvod se treba stabilno postaviti 

na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplinu.
4.	 Prije uporabe, gurnite košaru za prženje u fritezu na vrući zrak dok ne čujete zvuk klika.
5.	 Namjestite fritezu na najvišu temperaturu i unaprijed ju zagrijte 10-15 minuta kako biste maknuli ulje protiv 

hrđanja na površini grijaće cijevi. Uobičajeno je vidjeti malo dima kad ju koristite prvi put.

Kako se koristi
1.	 Primite ručke košare za prženje, izvucite ju van i postavite ju na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplinu.
2.	 Postavite sastojke u košaru za prženje. 
3.	 Nakon punjenja košare sastojcima, umetnite ju u fritezu te provjerite je li pravilno sjela.
4.	 Umetnite utikač u utičnicu.
5.	 Odaberite izbornik na temelju hrane koju ćete kuhati na kontrolnoj ploči ili namjestite vrijeme i temperaturu 

prema Vašim potrebama.
6.	 Tijekom procesa kuhanja ćete čuti zvuk koji indicira da se hrana treba okrenuti. Okrenite hranu i umetnite 

košaru za prženje u fritezu kako bi se proces kuhanja nastavio.
7.	 Kad je hrana gotova, ištekajte fritezu na vrući zrak. Pritisnite gumb za otpuštanje na košari za prženje, 

pažljivo ju izvucite držeći ručke i oprezno istresite skuhane sastojke. 

Pregled upravljačke ploče

Potpuna jedinica

Polica za prženje

Tanjur za pizzu

Polica za roštilj

Košara za prženje
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HR
1.Upaljeno:
Nakon što je košara umetnuta u fritezu i nakon što je friteza upaljena, sve tipke na zaslonu će zasvijetliti na 
1 sekundu i zatim odzvoniti 1 sekundu, indikator napajanja će polako bljeskati.

2. Gumb za funkciju : Pritisnite gumb za napajanje, lijevi zaslon će pokazati 00:00, dok će desni ostati 
isključen. Gumb za svjetlo i gumb za napajanje će zasvijetliti i gumb za odabir funkcije će bljeskati. Pritisnite 
gumb za odabir kako biste prošli kroz opcije na izborniku: pizza, riba, kruh, škampi, piletina, odrezak, pomfrit, 
suho voće. Kad odaberete zadani izbornik na 15 minuta na 190 °C, druga svjetla na izborniku će biti upaljena 
bez bljeskanja. Svjetlo odabranog izbornika će bljeskati.

Odaberite jelovnik i pritisnite gumb za napajanje kako biste započeli odbrojavanje za taj jelovnik. Ako 
ponovno stisnete gumb za napajanje unutar 3 sekunde, vratit će se na stanje pripravnosti (gumb za napajanje 
će polako treperiti). Ako nema aktivnosti više od 60 sekundi nakon odabira jelovnika, proizvod će se vratiti 
u stanje pripravnosti.

3. Gumb za dodavanje : Pritiskanjem gumba za dodavanje povećava se namješteno vrijeme ili temperatura. 
Svakim dodirom dodaje se postavljena vrijednost, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno povećava prilagodba. 

4. Gumb za smanjivanje : Pritiskanjem gumba za smanjivanje smanjuje se namješteno vrijeme ili 
temperatura. Svakim dodirom smanjuje se postavljena vrijednost za jednu, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno 
smanjuje prilagodba.

5. Gumb za vrijeme/temperaturu : Postavke vremena rada i temperature mogu se podesiti i u odabiru 
funkcija te u stanjima rada. Za podešavanje temperature ili vremena, pritisnite gumb „Vrijeme i temperatura“ 
za osvjetljavanje cijelog zaslona. LED indikator temperature ili LED prikaz vremena će treperiti dok će ostali 
uzorci izbornika ostati nepromijenjeni. Pritisnite tipke „+“ i „-“ za namještanje vremena ili temperature unutar 
gornje i donje granice.

6. Gumb za svjetlo : Svjetlo se može upaliti kad je friteza upaljena. Nakon što se gumb pritisne, svjetlo u 
šupljini će biti upaljeno 60 sekundi. Kad se košara za prženje otvori, svjetlo u šupljini će zasvijetliti. Ako se 
košara za prženje ne umetne unutar 60 sekundi, svjetlo u šupljini će se automatski ugasiti. Svjetlo se može 
upaliti i ugasiti ručno. Gumb za svjetlo se ne može koristiti dok se košara za prženje vadi van ili u stanju 
pripravnosti. 

7. U stanju rada, pritiskanje gumba za napajanje zaustavlja grijanje i odmah stavlja proizvod u stanje 
pripravnosti.

Načini rada
1. Način rada izvlačenjem:
	 Micanje košare zaustavlja rad i na zaslonu će se prikazati „No Pot.“ („Nema košare.“). Nakon što se košara 

ponovno umetne, način rada koji je korišten prije povlačenja košare van će se nastaviti.
2. Stanje pripravnosti: Grijanje i ventilator su ugašeni, nema prikaza na desnom digitalnom zaslonu i LED 

indikator svijetli.
3. Odabir funkcije: Nakon odabira funkcije, zaslon će pokazati zadano vrijeme i temperaturu rada. Gumb sa 

svjetlom odabrane funkcije će zatreperiti dok će svjetla drugih funkcija ostati uključena. Sustav će ući u 
stanje pripravnosti ako nema rada s gumbima 1 minutu.

4. Radni način:
A. Prethodno zagrijavanje: Nakon pokretanja rada, indikatorska lampica za odabranu funkciju ostat će upaljena, 

dok će indikatorske lampice za neodabrane funkcije biti ugašene. Lijevi zaslon prikazivat će „PRE“. Ako 
se treba namjestiti vrijeme rada, prikazat će se vrijednost vremena. Ako se treba namjestiti temperatura 
rada, prikazat će se vrijednost temperature. Temperatura prethodno zagrijane pećnice odgovara odabranoj 
funkciji (npr. funkcija Pizza zagrijava fritezu do 200°C). Ventilator je uvijek uključen kod prethodnog 
zagrijavanja, a vrijeme i temperatura mogu se podesiti. Kad se postigne postavljena temperatura, pojavljuje 
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se upit „Add Food“ („Dodaj hranu“), popraćen petostrukim zvučnim upozorenjem (grijanje bi se trebalo 
nastaviti kad se prikaže „Dodaj hranu“ te se ono ne može isključiti). Ako se unutar 5 minuta ne otkrije 
umetanje košare, automatski će se isključiti. Cijela jedinica ući će u način odbrojavanja unutar 5 minuta 
nakon povlačenja košare za prženje radi dodavanja hrane (funkcija DEHIDRATACIJE isključuje način rada 
prethodnog zagrijavanja).

B. Poziv za okretanje hrane: Funkcija okretanja hrane uzrokuje pojavu poruke „Turn Food“ („Okreni hranu“) 
na zaslonu i petostruko zvučno upozorenje kad dosegne 2/3 zadanog vremena. Način odbrojavanja će 
započeti nakon 10 sekundi ili nakon otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata friteze na vrući zrak. Samo sljedeće funkcije 
zahtijevaju okretanje hrane: riba, kruh, škampi, piletina, pomfrit, odrezak, zadano.

C. Odbrojavanje: Digitalni zaslon prikazuje vrijeme rada i temperaturu te odbrojavanje. Kad vrijeme rada dosegne 
2/3, način rada za okretanje hrane će se aktivirati. Ako je ukupno vrijeme rada kraće od 3 minute, poziv za 
okretanje hrane neće se prikazati i odbrojavanje će nastaviti u minuti i drugom stanju. Kad odbrojavanje 
dosegne 0, čut će se petostruko zvučno upozorenje. Ventilator će još raditi 20 sekundi prije nego se zaustavi.

D. Kraj: Lijevi zaslon će prikazati „End“ („Kraj“), sva druga svjetla će biti ugašena i ventilator će se ugasiti nakon 
20 sekundi. Grijaća cijev je ugašena, svi gumbi postanu neupotrebljivi i sustav uđe u stanje pripravnosti.

5. Stanje pamćenja: Tijekom rada, ako se vrata zatvore unutar 5 minuta, kontrola će omogućiti nastavak načina 
rada koji se koristio prije nego se friteza otvorila. Ako prijeđe 7 minuta, sustav će ući u stanje pripravnosti.

Savjeti
•	 Normalni raspon radne visine proizvoda je 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Suho prženje u trajanju od 10 minuta je potrebno za prvu uporabu. Mala količina bijelog dima ili neobičan 

miris mogu se pojaviti tijekom toga što je sasvim normalno. 
•	 Prije rada se pobrinite da je košara za prženje pravilno umetnuta; inače se friteza neće moći upaliti.
•	 Namjestite rad na temelju stvarne veličine ili količine hrane te osobne sklonosti prema hrani. 
•	 Ne koristite zapaljive materijale poput plastike ili papira u fritezi na vrući zrak.
•	 Prije kuhanja hrane, preporuča se da prethodno zagrijete fritezu na vrući zrak.
•	 Skenirajte QR kod i preuzmite knjižicu s receptima.

Zaštita od greški senzora  
Ova friteza grije odozgo i odozdo. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u gornjoj grijaćoj cijevi, prikazat će 
se E1, označujući način zaštite. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u donjoj grijaćoj cijevi, prikazat će se 
E2. U slučaju prekida ili kratkog spoja NTC-a tijekom rada, grijanje i ventilator će se odmah zaustaviti te će 
se prikazati odgovarajuća informacija o alarmu. Nakon ulaska u način zaštite, oglasit će se zvučni signali, 
čineći sve tipke neoperativnima. Nakon 1 minute, zujanje će se nastaviti dok se NTC ne vrati u normalu nakon 
ponovnog pokretanja, ulazeći u stanje pripravnosti.  

Kad je temperatura tijekom rada veća od 230 °C, friteza ulazi u stanje pripravnosti.

Čišćenje i održavanje
•	 Prije čišćenja proizvoda, ištekajte kabel za napajanje i dozvolite mu da se ohladi.
•	 Koristite mekanu krpu ili spužvu s neutralnim deterdžentom za čišćenje površine. Obrišite ju suhom krpom 

kako biste maknuli kapljice vode.
•	 Izbjegavajte korištenje tvrdih četki ili oštrih deterdženata kako biste spriječili pojavu štete na površini 

proizvoda.
•	 Nikad ne uranjajte proizvod u vodu za čišćenje.
•	 Očistite košaru za prženje s krpom ili spužvom i malo deterdženta, nakon čega ju trebate isprati s čistom 

vodom. Zatim ju osušite.
•	 Zanemarivanje čišćenja mrlja od ulja na košari za prženje može rezultirati tamnjenjem s vremenom. Očistite 

košaru nakon svake upotrebe, dozvolite joj da se osuši na zraku i spremite ju na hladno mjesto.
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HR
Rješavanje problema
Ako se ikoji od sljedećih problema pojavi tijekom uporabe, ne mora značiti da je došlo do kvara uređaja. 
Molimo oprezno ih promotrite prije nego potražite servis. Ne rastavljajte uređaj osim ako ste stručnjak.

Problem Mogući uzrok Moguće rješenje
Zaslon na dodir ne 
svijetli

Prekid struje Provjerite i održavajte opremu izvora 
napajanjaUtičnica nema snage ili ima slabi kontakt

Izvor napajanja nije u skladu s nazivnim 
naponom proizvoda
Kvar strujnog kruga Pošaljite ga ovlaštenom odjelu za 

održavanje na popravak.
Hrana je nedovoljno 
skuhana/zapečena

Netočno odabrana temperatura ili vrijeme Postavite temperaturu za prženje i 
vrijeme na temelju recepta te osobnog 
iskustva.

1. Košara za prženje je previše napunjena.

2. Temperatura za pečenje je preniska.

3. Vrijeme pečenja je prekratko.

Podijelite sastojke u manje skupine 
i stavite ih u fritezu. Podesite 
temperaturu i vrijeme željenom 
vremenu pečenja.

Izlazak dima 
prilikom prve 
uporabe

Ulje protiv hrđanja je ostalo na grijaćoj 
cijevi.

Namjestite temperaturu na maksimum 
i prethodno zagrijte 10-15 minuta kako 
biste maknuli ulje protiv hrđe s grijaće 
cijevi u fritezi.

Pojava neobičnog 
mirisa

Strane čestice su prisutne na ploči za 
pečenje ili grijaćoj cijevi.

Očistite strane čestice.

Zaslon na dodir ne 
reagira

Zaslon ili Vaše ruke sadrže mrlju od ulja 
ili vode. 

Obrišite ruke i zaslon krpom. 

Upute za zaštitu okoliša
Ovaj proizvod je u skladu s propisima o opasnim tvarima u električnim i elektroničkim proizvodima. Tijekom 
razdoblja zaštite okoliša (10 godina) potrošači mogu koristiti proizvod na siguran način bez brige za zdravlje, 
uključujući probleme poput curenja ili taloženja štetnih tvari tijekom normalne uporabe. „Životni vijek zaštite 
okoliša“ vrijedi samo kada se proizvod koristi pod normalnim uvjetima opisanim u ovom priručniku. Korisnici 
ga mogu sigurno koristiti u normalnim uvjetima, izbjegavajući zdravstvene probleme povezane s curenjem 
štetnih tvari ili s taloženjem. 	

JAMSTVENI LIST 
Davatelj jamstva i ovlašteni serviser AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, 
preuzimaju obvezu da će proizvod raditi besprijekorno tijekom jamstvenog roka. Tijekom jamstvenog roka, 
koji započinje s isporukom proizvoda, uklonit ćemo sve nedostatke na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tijekom 
pravilne uporabe proizvoda, pod uvjetom da proizvod  nije predan kod neovlaštenog servisera i da je izvornik 
rezervnih dijelova. 

Ako se proizvod ne popravi u roku od 45 dana od primitka zahtjeva za otklanjanje oštećenja, besplatno ćemo 
ga zamijeniti novim, identičnim i besprijekornim proizvodom. Jamstveni rok produljit će se za toliko dana 
koliko je trajao popravakproizvoda. 
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Jamstvo ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i oštećenja zbog nepravilne uporabe i održavanja; 
2. šteta nastala uslijed više sile;
3. potrošni materijal. 

Jamstvo vrijedi na području zemlje u kojoj je kupnja izvršena, a provodi se na mjestu gdje je kupnja izvršena 
ili kod ovlaštenog uvoznika za ovo tržište, što je navedeno u deklaraciji proizvoda na ambalaži. Račun za 
proizvod je obavezni prilog uz jamstvo prilikom reklamacije.

Jamstvo ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizlaze iz odgovornosti prodavatelja za oštećenja robe. 
Jamstveni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uvoznik za pojedina tržišta je zadužen za uslugu. 

Potrošač jamstvo zahtijeva na prodajnom mjestu gdje je robu kupio ili na drugom prodajnom mjestu 
prodavatelja na istom području države u kojoj je kupio. Potrošač potpisuje obrazac za prigovor na prodajnom 
mjestu i predaje ga prodavatelju. Nakon zaprimljenog prigovora, jamac će ga kontaktirati u roku od 5 radnih 
dana.

Potrošač se o pravima i postupku ostvarivanja jamstva može informirati kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške 
na e-mail adresu info@vitapur.hr ili na broj telefona 01 63 96 612 .

Vrijeme zajamčenog servisiranja i nabave rezervnih dijelova je 3 godine od isteka jamstvenog roka.

Naziv proizvoda: _______________ 

Datum isporuke robe: ______________
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HU HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS: FORRÓLEVEGŐS SÜTŐ ÉS GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

A termék használata során gondosan tartsa be a használati utasítást. Kerülje a nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatot az esetleges sérülés vagy kár megelőzése érdekében. Olvassa el a teljes használati utasítást, és 
őrizze meg, hogy a későbbiekben is tudjon tájékozódni belőle.

Biztonsági óvintézkedések
1.	 E termék nagy teljesítményű elektromos berendezés. Tilos hosszabbítót használni hozzá, vagy a konnektort 

megosztani más elektromos berendezésekkel.
2.	 Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne tegyen kárt a vezetékben; kerülje túlzott meghajlítását, feszítését vagy megtekeredését. 

Ne helyezzen rá nehéz tárgyakat és ne szorítsa össze.
3.	 Ha a vezeték megsérült, a gyártó szervizképviseletének szakembere vagy szakképzett szerelő cserélje ki a 

veszélyhelyzet megelőzése érdekében.
4.	 A készüléket tartsa távol hőtől és nedvességtől. Azonnal fejezze be a termék használatát, ha sérülést 

észlel a vezetéken, dugón, vagy magán a terméken. Javítás vagy csere céljából forduljon a gyártó 
szervizképviseletéhez vagy szakképzett szerelőhöz.

5.	 Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében a terméket soha ne merítse vízbe.
6.	 Működése közben ne tegyen semmit a forrólevegős sütő tetejére. A sütő hőelvezető részeit ne takarja le a 

tűzveszély elkerülése érdekében. A hőelvezető nyílásokba soha ne tegyen idegen tárgyakat, mert ezzel kárt 
vagy áramütést okozhat.

7.	 Zárt edényt ne melegítsen forrólevegős sütőben, mivel ez robbanást eredményezhet.
8.	 Ne helyezze a légsütőt gyúlékony anyagok vagy hőforrások közelébe.
9.	 A légsütőt száraz beltéri környezetben tartsa; kültéren ne használja.
10.	A légsütőt hőálló felületen használja, és hagyjon 20 cm szabad teret körülötte.
11.	A terméket gyerek, illetve csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességű, továbbá a megfelelő 

tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személy egyedül nem használhatja. Nagyfokú 
elővigyázatossággal kell használni a terméket, ha gyerekek tartózkodnak a közelben. Ne helyezze a terméket 
olyan helyre, ahol gyerekek hozzáférhetnek.

12.	Ha a forrólevegős sütőt nem üzemelteti, vagy huzamosabb ideig használaton kívül van, húzza ki a 
konnektorból – így csökkenthető az áramütés veszélye és a szigetelés elöregedéséből fakadó szivárgás.

13.	Amikor a forrólevegős sütő működésben van, óvatosan nyúljon hozzá a magas hőmérséklet okozta égési 
sérülések elkerülése érdekében.

14.	A gyártó által mellékelt tartozékokat rendeltetésszerűen használja. Tűz vagy személyi sérülés elkerülése 
érdekében ne használjon olyan tartozékot, ami nem a gyártótól származik.

15.	A forrólevegős sütőt tisztítása, elmozdítása vagy karbantartása előtt húzza ki a konnektorból, és várja ki, 
hogy lehűljön.

16.	A forrólevegős sütőt rendszeresen tisztítsa. Így megelőzhető a lerakódott zsír meggyulladása, a készülék 
állapotromlása és kellemetlen szagok keletkezése. Közvetlenül a fűtőcsövet ne törölje le törlőkendővel.

17.	A forró levegővel történő sütés során forró gőz áramlik ki a légkivezető nyíláson. Keze és arca legyen ettől 
biztonságos távolságban, továbbá odafigyeléssel vegye ki a készülékből a sütőkosarat. A termék használata 
során annak hozzáférhető felületei felforrósodhatnak.

18.	FIGYELMEZTETÉS: E készülékben ne alkalmazzon faszenet vagy hasonló tüzelőanyagot. 
19.	A forrólevegős sütőbe használatakor ne tegyen olajat vagy bármi más folyadékot.
20.	Ne mozgassa a forrólevegős sütőt, amikor abban étel található.
21.	Ha a forrólevegős sütőből használat közben fekete füst jön, haladéktalanul áramtalanítsa, várja ki, amíg a 

füst megszűnik, majd vegye ki a kosarat a készülékből.
22.	E termék kizárólag háztartási használatra való. Semmilyen egyéb célra ne használja.
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HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS: FORRÓLEVEGŐS SÜTŐ ÉS GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1
Főbb jellemzők
1.	 10 literes kapacitás.
2.	 60 perces időzítő a különféle sütési igényekhez.
3.	 50-230°C, állítható hőfoktartomány a kívánt eredmény elérése érdekében.
4.	 Névleges feszültség: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Névleges teljesítmény: 2000W
6.	 Termék mérete: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Részegységek
  

HASZNÁLAT
Az első használat előtt:
1.	 A készülékből vegye ki az összes tartozékot és távolítsa el a csomagolást.
2.	 A tartozékokat tisztítsa meg meleg vízzel, a készülék belsejét pedig törölje át puha, nedves törlőkendővel, és 

ügyeljen rá, hogy használat előtt teljesen megszáradjon.
3.	 A légsütő körül hagyjon 20 cm távolságot és ne tegyen semmit a tetejére. A készüléket stabil, sík, hőálló felületre 

helyezze.
4.	 A használatot megelőzően tolja be a sütőkosarat a forrólevegős sütőbe, amíg tompa ütődés hangját nem hallja.
5.	 A forrólevegős sütőt állítsa maximális hőfokra, és 10-15 perces előmelegítéssel távolítsa el a korrózióvédő olajat 

a fűtőcső felületéről. Az első használat során normális jelenség az enyhe füst.

A használat módja
1.	 Fogja meg a sütőkosár fogantyúját, húzza ki a kosarat, és helyezze hőálló, sík felületre.
2.	 Tegye a sütőkosárba a hozzávalókat.
3.	 Miután megtöltötte a kosarat a hozzávalókkal, tegye be a légsütőbe, és ügyeljen rá, hogy a reteszelő kampó 

stabilan rögzítse.
4.	 Dugja be a készüléket a konnektorba.
5.	 Válassza ki a sütni kívánt ételféleségnek megfelelő menüt a kezelőpanelen, vagy állítsa be a sütési időt és 

hőfokot igény szerint.
6.	 A sütés során hallható lesz az étel átfordítására figyelmeztető hangjelzés. Forgassa át az ételt, majd tegye 

vissza a sütőkosarat a sütőbe a sütés folytatásához.
7.	 Ha az étel megsült, húzza ki a légsütőt a konnektorból. Nyomja meg a sütőkosár kioldógombját, a fogantyúnál 

fogva óvatosan vegye ki a kosarat, majd gondosan öntse ki belőle a megsült hozzávalókat.

Kezelőpanel áttekintése

Teljes készülék

Sütőrács

Pizzalap

Grillrács

Grillrács
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1. Bekapcsolás:
Miután behelyezte a kosarat a sütőbe és bekapcsolta a sütőt, 1 másodpercig a kijelző összes gombja 
felvillan, majd egy 1 másodperces hangjelzéssel kialszik. Ezután a működésjelző lassan villogni kezd.

2. Funkcióválasztó gomb : Nyomja meg a bekapcsológombot. A bal oldali kijelzőn 00:00 jelenik meg, a 
jobb oldali kikapcsolva marad. A világítás gombja és a bekapcsológomb folyamatosan világít, a 
funkcióválasztó gomb pedig villog. A funkcióválasztó gomb megnyomásával léptethet végig a menüpontokon: 
pizza, hal (fish), kenyér (bread), garnélarák (shrimp), csirke (chicken), hússzelet (steak), sült krumpli (chips), 
aszalás (dehydrate). Ha az alapértelmezett menüpont kerül kiválasztásra (15 perc, 190°C), a többi menüpont 
folyamatosan világít, a kiválasztott menüpont pedig villog.

Válasszon ki egy menüpontot, majd nyomja meg a bekapcsológombot. Ezzel megkezdődik az adott menüpontra 
vonatkozó visszaszámlálás. Amennyiben 3 másodpercen belül ismét megnyomja a bekapcsológombot, 
visszaáll készenléti módba (a működésjelző lassan villog). Ha több mint 60 másodpercig nincs művelet 
valamelyik előre beprogramozott menü kiválasztását követően, a készülék visszaáll készenléti módba.

3. Növelés gomb : A növelés gomb megnyomásával növelheti a beállított időtartamot vagy hőmérsékletet. 
Minden érintés eggyel növeli az értéket, míg a nyomva tartás folyamatosan növeli.

4. Csökkentés gomb : A csökkentés gomb megnyomásával csökkentheti a beállított időtartamot vagy 
hőmérsékletet. Minden érintés egy beállított értékkel csökkenti az időtartamot vagy a hőmérsékletet, míg a 
nyomva tartás folyamatosan csökkenti.

5. Hőfok/időtartam gomb : A sütési idő és hőfok beállításai módosíthatóak mind a funkcióválasztási 
szakaszban, mind működés közben. A hőmérséklet vagy időtartam módosításához nyomja meg a “Hőfok/
időtartam” gombot; ekkor a teljes kijelző világít. A LED-es hőfok- vagy időtartamkijelző villogni kezd, míg a 
többi menüpont folyamatosan világít. A “+” és “-” gombok megnyomásával módosíthatja az időtartamot vagy 
a hőmérsékletet az alsó és felső határérték között.

6. Világítás gomb : A világítás felkapcsolható, amikor a sütő be van kapcsolva. A gomb megnyomása után 
a belső tér megvilágítása 60 másodpercre bekapcsol. Ha felnyitják a sütőkosarat, a belső tér megvilágítása 
felkapcsolódik. Ha a sütőkosarat 60 másodpercen belül nem helyezik vissza, a világítás automatikusan 
kikapcsol. A lámpa manuálisan is fel- vagy lekapcsolható. A világítás gomb nem működtethető a sütőkosár-
kivételi állapotban és készenléti módban.

7. Működés közben a bekapcsológomb megnyomása leállítja a melegítést, és közvetlenül készenléti módba 
állítja a készüléket.

Üzemmódok
1. Kihúzás mód:
	 A kosár eltávolításával leáll a működés, a kijelzőn pedig a “No Pot” (nincs edény) felirat jelenik meg. A kosár 

visszahelyezésekor visszaáll a kosár kihúzása előtti üzemmód.
2.	 Készenlét: A melegítés és a ventilátor ki van kapcsolva, a jobb oldali digitális kijelzőn nincs kijelzés, a LED-

jelzőfény pedig világít.
3.	 Funkcióválasztás: Egy funkció kiválasztását követően a kijelző az alapértelmezett sütési időt és hőfokot 

mutatja. A kiválasztott funkciógomb villog, a többi funkciógomb folyamatosan világít. A rendszer készenléti 
módba áll, ha 1 percig nem nyomják meg egyik gombot sem.

4.	 Működési mód:
A. Előmelegítés: A működés megkezdését követően a kiválasztott funkció jelzőfénye világít, a többi funkció 

jelzőfénye kialszik. A bal oldali kijelzőn a “PRE” felirat látszik. Ha a sütési idő módosítandó, az idő értéke 
megjelenik a kijelzőn. Ha a sütési hőfok módosítandó, a hőmérséklet értéke megjelenik a kijelzőn. A sütő 
előmelegítési hőmérséklete a kiválasztott funkciónak felel meg (pl. a Pizza opció 200°C-ra melegít elő). Az 
előmelegítés során a ventilátor folyamatosan működik, az időtartam és hőfok pedig módosítható. Amikor 
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a sütő a beállított hőfokot eléri, az “Add Food” (tegye be az ételt) figyelmeztetés jelenik meg egy 5-ször 
megismétlődő hangjelzés kíséretében (a melegítés folytatódik az “Add Food” felirat megjelenésekor, és 
nem kapcsolható ki). Ha 5 percen belül nem érzékeli a sütő a kosár behelyezését, automatikusan leáll. A 
teljes készülék visszaszámlálási módba áll 5 perccel azután, hogy a sütőkosarat étel behelyezése céljából 
kihúzzák (az ASZALÁS funkcióhoz nem tartozik előmelegítés mód).

B. Figyelmeztetés az étel átfordítására: Az étel-átfordítás funkció megjeleníti a villogó “Turn Food” (étel 
átfordítása) üzenetet a kijelzőn, továbbá ötszöri hangjelzés hallható, amikor a beállított időtartam 2/3-
a letelt. 10 másodperc elteltével (illetve a légsütő ajtajának kinyitásakor, majd bezárásakor) elindul a 
visszaszámlálási mód. Kizárólag a következő funkcióknál szükséges étel-átfordítás: hal (fish), kenyér 
(bread), garnélarák (shrimp), csirke (chicken), sült krumpli (chips), hússzelet (steak), alapértelmezett.

C. Visszaszámlálás: A digitális kijelző a sütési időt és hőfokot mutatja visszafelé számlálva. A sütési idő 
2/3-ánál az étel-átfordítás mód aktiválódik. Ha a teljes sütési idő 3 percnél kevesebb, az étel-átfordítási 
figyelmeztetés már nem jelenik meg, a visszaszámlálás pedig perc és másodperc kijelzésével folytatódik. 
Amint a visszaszámláló eléri a nullát, ötszöri hangjelzés hallható. A ventilátor 20 másodperc késleltetéssel 
áll le.

D. Sütés vége állapot: A bal oldali kijelzőn az “End” (vége) felirat látszik, minden egyéb fény kialszik, a ventilátor 
pedig 20 másodperc késleltetéssel leáll. A fűtőcső kikapcsol, a gombok nem reagálnak a megnyomásra, a 
rendszer pedig készenléti módba áll.

5. Memória állapot: A működés során ha az ajtó 5 percen belül visszazárásra kerül, a vezérlés visszaállítja az 
üzemmódot a légsütő kinyitása előttire. Ha az ajtó kinyitása meghaladja a 7 percet, a rendszer készenléti 
módba áll.

Tippek
•	 A termék rendes működési magassági tartománya 0-2000 méter.
•	 Az első használat során 10 perces száraz sütés szükséges. Ennek során kis mértékű fehér füst vagy furcsa 

szag tapasztalható, ami normális jelenség. 
•	 A készülék működtetése előtt ügyeljen rá, hogy a sütőkosár megfelelő pozícióban és betolva legyen; 

ellenkező esetben a forrólevegős sütő nem kapcsolható be.
•	 Az üzemmódot igazítsa az étel méretéhez, mennyiségéhez, illetve saját ízléséhez.
•	 A légsütőben ne használjon gyúlékony anyagokat, például műanyagot vagy papírt.
•	 Az étel sütése előtt ajánlott előmelegíteni a forrólevegős sütőt.
•	 Olvassa be a QR-kódot, és töltse le a receptes füzetet.

Szenzoros hibavédelem
Ez a légsütő alulról és felülről melegít. Ha áramkörmegszakadás vagy rövidzárlat adódik a felső fűtőcsőben, 
az E1 felirat jelenik meg a kijelzőn, ami a védelmi üzemmódot jelzi. Ha az alsó fűtőcsőben adódik 
áramkörmegszakadás vagy rövidzárlat, az E2 felirat jelenik meg a kijelzőn. Ha az NTC esetében adódik 
áramkörmegszakadás vagy rövidzárlat, a melegítés és a ventilátor azonnal leáll, és az erre vonatkozó riasztás 
jelenik meg a kijelzőn. A védelmi módba álláskor hangjelzés hallható, és egyik gomb sem működtethető. Egy 
perc elteltével a hangjelzés ismét megszólal, amíg az NTC vissza nem áll normál állapotba újraindításkor, és 
készenléti módba lép.

Ha a hőmérséklet meghaladja a 230°C-ot működési módban, a sütő készenléti módba vált át.

Tisztítás és karbantartás
•	 A terméket tisztítása előtt húzza ki a konnektorból, és várja meg, hogy lehűljön.
•	 A külső felület tisztításához használjon puha törlőkendőt vagy szivacsot és semleges kémhatású 

tisztítószert. Száraz törlőkendővel törölje le a rajta maradt vizet.
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•	 Ne használjon durva sörtéjű kefét vagy aggresszív hatású tisztítószert, mert ezek kárt tehetnek a termék 

felületében.
•	 Soha ne merítse vízbe a készüléket tisztítás céljából.
•	 A sütőkosarat törlőkendővel vagy szivaccsal, valamint egy kevés mosogatószerrel tisztítsa meg, majd 

öblítse le tiszta vízben. Ezután szárítsa meg.
•	 Ha elmulasztja az olajfoltok letakarítását a sütőkosárról, akkor az idővel megsötétedhet. Minden használat 

után tisztítsa meg a kosarat, hagyja megszáradni, majd hűvös helyen tárolja.

Hibaelhárítás
Amennyiben a használat során az alábbi problémák bármelyike előfordul, az nem feltétlenül a készülék 
meghibásodását jelenti. Mielőtt szervizbe vinné, gondosan ellenőrizze az alábbiakat. A készüléket ne 
szerelje szét, ha nem szakember.

Probléma Lehetséges ok Lehetséges megoldás
Az érintőképernyő 
nem világít

Áramkimaradás Ellenőrizze és tartsa karban a 
elektromos hálózathoz tartozó 
eszközöket

A konnektorban nincs áram, vagy rossz az 
érintkezés
A hálózati feszültség nem felel meg a 
termék névleges feszültségének
Áramköri lap meghibásodása Javításra küldje be a kijelölt szervizbe

Az étel nem sült 
meg kellőképpen 
vagy megégett

Nem megfelelő hőfok vagy időtartam lett 
beállítva

A sütési hőfokot és időtartamot a 
receptnek és személyes ízlésének 
megfelelően állítsa be

1. A sütőkosár túlzottan meg lett töltve. 

2. A sütési hőfok túl alacsonyra lett állítva.

3. A sütési idő túl rövid.

A hozzávalókat ossza kisebb adagokra, 
és így tegye a sütőbe. A hőfokot és 
időtartamot állítsa a kívánt mértékűre.

Az első használat 
során füst távozik

A fűtőcsövön korrózióvédő olaj maradt. A hőmérsékletet állítsa maximálisra, 
és végezzen 10-15 perc előmelegítést, 
amivel a korrózióvédő olaj eltávolítható 
a légsütő fűtőcsövéről. 

Furcsa szag 
érezhető

A sütőtálcán vagy a fűtőcsövön idegen 
anyag van.

Takarítsa le az idegen anyagot

Az érintőképernyő 
nem reagál az 
érintésre

A képernyőn vagy az Ön kezén olaj vagy víz 
van. 

Konyharuhával tisztítsa meg kezét és az 
érintőképernyőt.

Környezetvédelmi tudnivalók
Ez a termék megfelel az elektromos és elektronikus termékekben található veszélyes anyagokra vonatkozó 
szabályozásnak. A környezetvédelmileg biztonságos (10 év) időszak során a fogyasztó a terméket 
biztonsággal használhatja – a rendes használat során nem kell tartani olyan egészségre ártalmas 
jelenségektől, mint a káros anyagok szivárgása vagy kicsapódása. A “környezetvédelmi szempontból 
biztonságos élettartam” csak abban az esetben érvényes, ha a terméket a jelen használati utasításban leírt 
normális körülmények között használják. A felhasználó biztonsággal használhatja a terméket normális 
körülmények között, mert nem merülnek fel olyan egészségügyi problémák, mint a káros anyagok szivárgása 
vagy kicsapódása. 	
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Garancia
A jótállás biztosítója és a hivatalos szervizszolgáltató az AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske 
Konjice, Szlovénia, felelősséget vállal azért, hogy a termék garanciális időszak alatti működése kifogástalan 
legyen. A jótállási idő alatt, amely a termék kiszállításával kezdődik, a termék minden hiányosságát és 
hibáját kijavítjuk, amely a termék normál használatának eredményeként fordul elő. A garancia érvénytelenné 
válik, amennyiben a terméket a jótállási kártya kibocsátója által nem felhatalmazott személy manipulálta, 
vagy ha a javításhoz nem eredeti alkatrészeket használtak fel. Ha a terméket a szervizelés kérvényezésétől 
számított 45 napon belül nem javítják meg, a jótállás biztosítója kicseréli egy új, azonos és hibátlan termékre 
ingyenesen. A jótállás ideje meghosszabbodik az igénybe vett javítási napok számával.

A garancia nem terjed ki a következőkre:
1. a termék nem megfelelő használatából és/vagy karbantartásából eredő mechanikai sérülések és hibák.
2. rendkívüli események okozta kár.
3. fogyóeszközök.

A garancia abban az országban érvényes, ahol a vásárlás történt, és a vásárlás helyszínén érvényesül, vagy 
egy erre a piacra felhatalmazott viszonteladónál, amely a csomagoláson található terméknyilatkozatban 
megtalálható. A termékről szóló számla az érvényesítéskor a garancia kötelező melléklete.

A jótállás nem zárja ki a fogyasztó jogait, amelyek az eladó felelősségéből származnak a szállított áruk 
hibáiért. A jótállás ideje 24 hónap. Az egyes piacokon az importőr felelős a termék javításáért.

A fogyasztó a jótállást azon az értékesítési helyen érvényesíti, ahol az árut vásárolta, vagy az eladó másik 
értékesítési pontján, azon ország területén, ahol a vásárlást végezte. A fogyasztó az értékesítés helyén aláírja 
a reklamációs űrlapot, és átadja az eladónak. A reklamáció beérkezését követően a kezes 5 munkanapon 
belül felveszi vele a kapcsolatot.

A fogyasztó a jogokról és a jótállási igény érvényesítésének módjáról az info@vitapur.hu e-mail címen vagy 
a +36 1 700 9748 es telefonszámon az ügyfélszolgálatnál tájékozódhat.

A garanciális szervizelés és alkatrészellátás ideje a jótállási idő lejártától számított 3 év.

Termék: _______________

Az áru kiszállításának dátuma: ______________
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ITA ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: FRIGGITRICE AD ARIA E GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Seguire attentamente le istruzioni per evitare usi impropri e potenziali danni durante l’utilizzo del prodotto. 
Leggere l’intero manuale e conservarlo per future consultazioni.

Precauzioni di sicurezza
1.	 Questo prodotto è un elettrodomestico ad alta potenza. È vietato utilizzare un cavo flessibile o una prolunga 

per spostare la presa e condividere una presa con altri dispositivi elettrici.
2.	 Evitare di danneggiare, piegare, allungare o torcere eccessivamente il cavo di alimentazione. Non collocarvi 

oggetti pesanti sopra e non serrarlo con fascette.
3.	 Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito da un professionista del servizio di assistenza 

del produttore o da un tecnico qualificato, al fine di evitare pericoli.
4.	 Tenere l’elettrodomestico lontano da fonti di calore e umidità. Smettere immediatamente di usarlo se si notano 

danni al cavo di alimentazione, alla spina o al prodotto stesso. Contattare il servizio di assistenza del produttore 
o un tecnico qualificato per la riparazione o la sostituzione. 

5.	 Non immergere mai il prodotto per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche.
6.	 Non collocare nulla sopra la friggitrice ad aria durante l’utilizzo. Non coprire la posizione di dissipazione del 

calore della friggitrice ad aria per evitare incendi. Non inserire mai oggetti estranei nei fori o nelle fessure di 
dissipazione del calore, poiché potrebbero causare danni o scosse elettriche.

7.	 Non riscaldare un contenitore chiuso in una friggitrice ad aria, poiché ciò potrebbe causare un’esplosione.
8.	 Non collocare la friggitrice ad aria vicino a materiali infiammabili o fonti di calore. 
9.	 Conservare la friggitrice ad aria in un ambiente interno asciutto; non utilizzarla all’aperto.
10.	Utilizzare la friggitrice ad aria su una superficie isolata, mantenendo uno spazio libero di 20 cm intorno ad essa.
11.	I bambini e le persone con disabilità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza e conoscenze, non 

possono utilizzare questo prodotto da soli. In presenza di bambini, utilizzare il prodotto con particolare 
attenzione. Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

12.	Quando la friggitrice ad aria non è in uso o rimane inattiva per un periodo prolungato, staccare la spina dalla 
presa di corrente per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o di perdite dovute all’invecchiamento dell’isolamento.

13.	Quando la friggitrice ad aria è in funzione, maneggiarla con cura per evitare ustioni dovute alle alte temperature.
14.	Utilizzare correttamente gli accessori forniti dal produttore. Non utilizzare accessori non forniti dal produttore, 

al fine di evitare incendi o lesioni causate dall’uso.
15.	Prima di pulire, spostare o eseguire operazioni di manutenzione sulla friggitrice ad aria, scollegare il cavo di 

alimentazione e lasciar raffreddare la friggitrice ad aria.
16.	Pulire regolarmente la friggitrice ad aria per evitare che il residui di grasso prendano fuoco o si deteriorino, 

causando cattivi odori. Non pulire il tubo di riscaldamento direttamente con un panno.
17.	Durante la frittura ad aria calda, dalla bocchetta di ventilazione fuoriesce vapore ad alta temperatura. Tenere 

mani e viso a distanza di sicurezza e prestare attenzione quando si estrae il cestello di frittura dal prodotto. 
Durante l’utilizzo, le superfici accessibili del prodotto possono diventare molto calde.

18.	ATTENZIONE: non utilizzare carbone o combustibili simili in questo elettrodomestico.  
19.	Non mettere olio o altri liquidi nella friggitrice ad aria. 
20.	Non spostare la friggitrice ad aria quando contiene del cibo. 
21.	Se durante l’uso dalla friggitrice fuoriesce del fumo nero, scollegare immediatamente l’alimentazione, attendere 

che la friggitrice smetta di emettere fumo, quindi rimuovere il cestello dall’unità principale.
22.	Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all’uso domestico. Non utilizzarlo per altri scopi.

Caratteristiche principali
1.	 Capacità: 10L. 
2.	 Timer da 60 minuti per esigenze di cottura versatili.
3.	 Temperatura: 50-230°C. Intervallo di temperatura regolabile per ottenere gli effetti desiderati.

23100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   6223100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   62 5. 01. 24   14:205. 01. 24   14:20



63

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: FRIGGITRICE AD ARIA E GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1
4.	 Alimentazione nominale: 220-240V - 50/60Hz
5.	 Potenza nominale: 2000W
6.	 Dimensioni del prodotto: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Componenti
  

UTILIZZO
Prima del primo utilizzo
1.	 Estrarre tutti gli accessori dal prodotto o dall’imballaggio.
2.	 Pulire gli accessori con acqua calda, pulire l’interno del prodotto con un panno morbido e umido e assicurarsi 

che sia completamente asciutto prima dell’utilizzo.
3.	 Mantenere una distanza di 20 cm intorno alla friggitrice ad aria e non posarvi oggetti in cima. Il prodotto 

deve essere posizionato in modo stabile su una superficie piana e resistente al calore.
4.	 Prima dell’utilizzo, spingere il cestello di frittura nella friggitrice ad aria fino a sentire un rumore sordo.
5.	 Impostare la friggitrice ad aria alla massima temperatura, preriscaldandola per 10-15 minuti per rimuovere 

l’olio antiruggine sulla superficie del tubo di riscaldamento. La leggera fuoriuscita di fumo è un evento 
normale in occasione del primo utilizzo.

Come utilizzare il prodotto
1.	 Tenere il cestello di frittura per le impugnature, estrarlo e posizionarlo su una superficie piana e resistente al 

calore.
2.	 Inserire gli ingredienti nel cestello di frittura.
3.	 Dopo aver riempito il cestello con gli ingredienti, inserirlo nella friggitrice ad aria, assicurandosi che il gancio 

di blocco lo fissi saldamente in posizione.
4.	 Inserire la spina nella presa.
5.	 Selezionare il menu corrispondente al cibo che si sta cucinando attraverso il pannello di controllo o regolare 

il tempo e la temperatura in base alle proprie esigenze.
6.	 Durante il processo di cottura, un suono avviserà che il cibo deve essere girato. Girare il cibo e inserire il 

cestello nella friggitrice per proseguire con la cottura.
7.	 Quando il cibo è pronto, staccare la spina della friggitrice ad aria. Premere il pulsante di sgancio del cestello 

di frittura, estrarlo con attenzione, tenendolo per le maniglie, e versare con cautela gli ingredienti cotti. 

Panoramica del pannello di controllo

Unità completa

Griglia per frittura

Piastra per pizza

Griglia

Cestello di frittura
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ITA
1. Accensione: dopo aver inserito il cestello nella friggitrice e averla accesa, tutti i pulsanti sul display si 
illumineranno per 1 secondo e poi si spegneranno con un segnale acustico di 1 secondo, mentre l’indicatore 
di alimentazione lampeggerà lentamente.

2. Tasto funzione : Premendo il pulsante di accensione, il display a sinistra mostrerà 00:00, mentre quello 
a destra rimarrà spento. Il tasto luce e il pulsante di accensione si illumineranno, mentre il pulsante di 
selezione delle funzioni lampeggerà. Premere il pulsante di selezione per visualizzare le opzioni del menu: 
Pizza, Pesce, Pane, Gamberi, Pollo, Bistecca, Patatine, Frutta essiccata. Quando si seleziona il menu 
predefinito (15 minuti a 190 °C), le altre spie del menu saranno fisse. La spia del menu scelto, invece, 
lampeggerà.

Scegliere un menu e premere il pulsante di accensione per avviare il conto alla rovescia per quel menu. 
Se il pulsante di accensione viene premuto nuovamente entro 3 secondi, si torna alla modalità standby (il 
pulsante di accensione lampeggia lentamente). Se non c’è attività per oltre 60 secondi dopo aver selezionato 
un menu preimpostato, il prodotto torna in modalità standby.

3. Tasto aumenta : premendo il tasto Aumenta si aumenta la temperatura o il tempo di regolazione 
impostati. Ogni tocco aggiunge un valore impostato, mentre una pressione prolungata aumenta 
continuamente la regolazione.

4. Tasto riduci : premendo il tasto Riduci si riduce la temperatura o il tempo di regolazione impostati. 
Ogni tocco diminuisce il tempo o la temperatura di un valore impostato, mentre una pressione prolungata 
diminuisce continuamente la regolazione.

5. Tasto tempo/temperatura : le impostazioni del tempo e della temperatura di utilizzo possono essere 
regolate sia negli stati di funzionamento che nella selezione della funzione. Per regolare la temperatura o 
il tempo, premere il pulsante “Tempo e temperatura” per illuminare l’intero schermo. Il display a LED della 
temperatura o del tempo lampeggerà, mentre le altre voci del menu rimarranno costanti. Premere i pulsanti 
“+” e “-“ per regolare il tempo o la temperatura entro i limiti superiore e inferiore. 

6. Tasto illuminazione : la luce può essere accesa quando anche la friggitrice è accesa. Dopo aver premuto 
il pulsante, la luce nella cavità si accende per 60 secondi. All’apertura del cestello, la luce si accende. Se il 
cestello non viene inserito entro 60 secondi, la luce si spegne automaticamente. La luce può essere accesa 
o spenta manualmente. Il pulsante di illuminazione non è utilizzabile quando si estrae il cestello di frittura e 
nello stato di standby.

7. Nello stato di funzionamento, premendo il pulsante di accensione si interrompe il riscaldamento e si mette 
direttamente il prodotto in standby.

Modalità
1. Modalità estrazione: rimuovendo il cestello, si interrompe il funzionamento e il display indica “No Pot”. Al 
reinserimento del cestello, si ripristina la modalità utilizzata prima di estrarlo.

2. Standby: il riscaldamento e la ventola sono spenti, il display digitale a destra non mostra nulla e l’indicatore 
LED è acceso. 

3. Selezione della funzione: dopo aver selezionato una funzione, il display mostra il tempo e la temperatura 
di funzionamento predefinite. La spia del pulsante di funzione selezionato lampeggia, mentre quelle degli 
altri pulsanti di funzione rimangono accese. Se non si aziona alcun pulsante per 1 minuto, il sistema entra 
in modalità standby.

5. Modalità di funzionamento:
A. Preriscaldamento: dopo l’avvio, la spia della funzione selezionata rimane accesa, mentre quelle delle 
funzioni non selezionate si spengono. Il display a sinistra mostra la dicitura “PRE”. Se è necessario regolare 
il tempo di funzionamento, viene mostrato il valore del tempo. Se la temperatura di lavoro deve essere 
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regolata, viene mostrato il valore della temperatura. La temperatura di preriscaldamento corrisponde alla 
funzione selezionata (ad esempio, la funzione Pizza preriscalda l’elettrodomestico a 200°C). Durante il 
preriscaldamento, la ventola è sempre accesa e il tempo e la temperatura possono essere regolati. Una volta 
raggiunta la temperatura impostata, viene mostrato il messaggio “Add food”, accompagnato da un segnale 
acustico ripetuto per 5 volte (il riscaldamento deve continuare quando viene mostrato il messaggio “Add 
food”, in quanto non può essere spento). Se il cestello non viene inserito entro 5 minuti, il sistema si spegne 
automaticamente. Il conto alla rovescia parte entro 5 minuti da quando si estrae il cestello per aggiungere 
gli ingredienti (la funzione DEHYDRATE esclude la modalità di preriscaldamento).

B. Girare gli alimenti: questa funzione fa lampeggiare sul display il messaggio “Turn food”; al raggiungimento 
dei 2/3 del tempo di cottura predefinito, un segnale acustico verrà ripetuto per 5 volte per avvisare di girare 
gli alimenti. Il conto alla rovescia partirà dopo 10 secondi o dopo aver aperto e chiuso lo sportellino della 
friggitrice ad aria. Solo le seguenti funzioni richiedono di girare gli alimenti: Pesce, Pane, Gamberi, Pollo, 
Patatine fritte, Bistecca, Predefinito.

C. Conto alla rovescia: il display digitale mostra il tempo e la temperatura di funzionamento con un conto alla 
rovescia. Quando il tempo di funzionamento raggiunge i 2/3, viene richiesto di girare gli alimenti. Se il tempo 
di funzionamento totale è inferiore a 3 minuti, la richiesta di girare gli alimenti non viene più mostrata e il 
conto alla rovescia continua nello stato dei minuti e dei secondi. Quando il conto alla rovescia raggiunge lo 
0, il segnale acustico verrà ripetuto 5 volte. La ventola ritarda di 20 secondi prima di fermarsi.

D. Termine: quando il display a sinistra mostra “End”, tutte le altre spie si spengono, mentre la ventola ritarda 
di 20 secondi prima di fermarsi. Il tubo di riscaldamento si spegne, tutti i pulsanti diventano inutilizzabili e il 
sistema entra in modalità standby.

5. Memoria: durante la cottura, se lo sportellino viene chiuso entro 5 minuti, il controllo ripristina la modalità 
di funzionamento a quella precedente l’apertura della friggitrice ad aria. Se si superano i 7 minuti, il sistema 
entra in modalità standby. 

Suggerimenti
•	 Il normale intervallo di altitudine di funzionamento del prodotto è 0-2000m.
•	 Per il primo utilizzo è necessario friggere a secco per 10 minuti. Durante questa fase può verificarsi la 

fuoriuscita di una piccola quantità di fumo bianco o può avvertirsi un odore particolare, il che è normale. 
•	 Prima dell’utilizzo, assicurarsi che il cestello di frittura sia posizionato e inserito correttamente; in caso 

contrario, la friggitrice ad aria non può essere accesa.
•	 Regolare il funzionamento in base alle dimensioni, alla quantità o alle preferenze personali degli alimenti.
•	 Non utilizzare materiali infiammabili come plastica o carta nella friggitrice ad aria.
•	 Prima di cuocere gli alimenti, si consiglia di preriscaldare la friggitrice ad aria.
•	 Scansionare il codice QR e scaricare il libretto di ricette. 

Protezione.  
Questa friggitrice ad aria riscalda dall’alto e dal basso. Se si verifica un circuito aperto o un cortocircuito nel 
tubo di riscaldamento superiore, viene mostrato il messaggio E1, che indica la modalità di protezione. Se si 
verifica un circuito aperto o un cortocircuito nel tubo di riscaldamento inferiore, viene mostrato il messaggio 
E2. In caso di circuito aperto o cortocircuito dell’NTC durante il funzionamento, il riscaldamento e la ventola 
si arrestano immediatamente e vengono mostrate le informazioni di allarme corrispondenti. Un segnale 
acustico avvisa dell’entrata in modalità di protezione, e tutti i pulsanti vengono resi inutilizzabili. Dopo 1 
minuto, il segnale acustico riprenderà a suonare finché l’NTC non tornerà normale al riavvio, entrando in 
modalità standby.

Quando la temperatura supera i 230°C in modalità di funzionamento, la friggitrice entra in modalità standby.
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ITA
Pulizia e manutenzione	
•	 Prima di pulire il prodotto, staccare la spina e lasciarlo raffreddare.
•	 Utilizzare un panno morbido o una spugna con un detergente neutro per pulire le superfici. Passare un panno 

asciutto per rimuovere le gocce d’acqua.
•	 Evitare l’uso di spazzole dure o di detergenti aggressivi per non danneggiare la superficie del prodotto.
•	 Non immergere mai il prodotto in acqua per la pulizia.
•	 Pulire il cestello di frittura con un panno o una spugna e un po’ di detersivo, quindi risciacquare con acqua 

pulita. Infine asciugare.
•	 Le macchie d’olio non rimosse dal cestello di frittura potrebbero scurirsi nel tempo. Pulire il cestello dopo 

ogni utilizzo, lasciarlo asciugare all’aria e conservarlo in un luogo fresco.

Risoluzione dei problemi
Se uno dei seguenti problemi si verifica durante l’utilizzo del prodotto, non è detto che si tratti di un 
guasto. Controllare attentamente prima di richiedere assistenza. Non smontare l’apparecchio se non si è 
professionisti.

Problema Possibile causa Possibile soluzione
Il touch screen non 
si illumina

Interruzione di corrente Controllare ed eseguire una 
manutenzione dei dispositivi di 
alimentazione

La presa di corrente non è alimentata o ha 
un contatto debole
La tensione di alimentazione non è 
compatibile con la tensione nominale del 
prodotto
Guasto del circuito stampato Inviare il prodotto al reparto di 

manutenzione designato per la 
riparazione

Il cibo è poco cotto/
bruciato

Temperatura o tempo non corretti Impostare la temperatura e il tempo 
di frittura in base alla ricetta e 
all‘esperienza personale

1. Il cestello di cottura è troppo pieno

2. La temperatura di cottura è troppo 
bassa

3. Il tempo di cottura è troppo breve

Dividere gli ingredienti in piccole 
quantità e inserirli nella friggitrice. 
Regolare la temperatura e il tempo in 
base al tempo di cottura desiderato 

Al primo utilizzo 
fuoriesce del fumo

Residui di olio antiruggine sul tubo di 
riscaldamento

Regolare la temperatura al massimo 
e preriscaldare per 10-15 minuti per 
rimuovere l‘olio antiruggine dal tubo di 
riscaldamento della friggitrice ad aria 

C’è un odore strano Sulla teglia o sul tubo di riscaldamento 
sono presenti particelle estranee

Rimuovere le particelle estranee

Il touch screen non 
risponde

Presenza di macchie d‘olio o d‘acqua sullo 
schermo o sulle mani 

Pulire le mani e il touch screen con un 
panno 

Istruzioni per l’ambiente
Questo prodotto è conforme alle normative sulle sostanze pericolose nei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici. 
Durante il periodo di tutela ambientale (10 anni), i consumatori possono utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro 
senza incorrere in problemi di salute, compresi problemi come la perdita o la precipitazione di sostanze 
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nocive durante il normale utilizzo. La “durata di servizio per la tutela ambientale” è valida solo quando il 
prodotto viene utilizzato nelle normali condizioni descritte in questo manuale. Gli utenti possono utilizzare il 
prodotto in sicurezza in condizioni normali, evitando problemi di salute legati alla fuoriuscita o alla 
precipitazione di sostanze dannose. 	

Garanzia
Il fornitore della garanzia e centro di assistenza autorizzato è AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske 
Konjice, Slovenia, e si assume la responsabilità del perfetto funzionamento del prodotto durante il periodo 
coperto da garanzia. Durante il periodo di garanzia, che inizia con la consegna del prodotto, ci impegniamo 
a riparare tutte le imperfezioni e i difetti del prodotto che potrebbero verificarsi a seguito del normale 
utilizzo dello stesso. La garanzia decade quando il prodotto è stato manomesso da persona non autorizzata 
dall’emittente del certificato di garanzia o per la riparazione sono state utilizzate parti non originali.

Se il prodotto non viene riparato entro 45 giorni dalla ricezione della richiesta di assistenza, il fornitore della 
garanzia provvederà a sostituirlo gratuitamente con un prodotto nuovo, identico e privo di difetti. Il periodo 
di garanzia verrà esteso per il numero di giorni necessari per la riparazione.

La garanzia non copre:
1. danni e difetti meccanici dovuti ad uso e/o manutenzione non corretti del prodotto;
2. danni causati da forza maggiore;
3. materiali di consumo.

La garanzia è valida nel Paese in cui è stato effettuato l’acquisto e viene applicata nel luogo in cui è stato 
effettuato l’acquisto o presso un rivenditore autorizzato per tale settore, specificato nella dichiarazione di 
prodotto sulla confezione.  La fattura del prodotto è un allegato obbligatorio alla garanzia quando viene 
richiesta.

La garanzia non esclude i diritti del consumatore derivanti dalla responsabilità del rivenditore per difetti nella 
merce fornita. La garanzia dura 24 mesi. L’importatore per i singoli mercati è responsabile della riparazione 
del prodotto.

Il consumatore fa valere la garanzia nel punto vendita in cui ha acquistato la merce o presso un altro punto 
vendita del venditore nello stesso territorio del Paese in cui ha effettuato l’acquisto. Il consumatore firma il 
modulo di reclamo nel punto vendita e lo consegna al venditore. Dopo aver ricevuto il reclamo, il garante lo 
contatterà entro 5 giorni lavorativi.

Il consumatore può informarsi sui diritti e sulla procedura per richiedere la garanzia contattando il servizio di 
assistenza clienti via e-mail all’indirizz warranty@vitapur.com.

Il periodo di assistenza garantita e fornitura di pezzi di ricambio è di 3 anni dalla scadenza del periodo di 
garanzia.

Prodotto: _______________

Data di consegna del prodotto: ______________
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LT NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS: ORO GRUZDINTUVĖ IR KEPSNINĖ ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Atidžiai laikykitės instrukcijų, kad naudodami šį įrenginį išvengtumėte netinkamo naudojimo ir galimos žalos. 
Perskaitykite visą instrukciją ir saugiai ją laikykite, kad galėtumėte su ja susipažinti ateityje.

Saugos priemonės
1.	 Šis įrenginys yra didelės galios elektros prietaisas. Draudžiama naudoti lankstųjį arba ilginamąjį laidą 

kištukiniam lizdui perkelti ir dalytis kištukiniu lizdu su kitais elektros prietaisais.
2.	 Venkite pažeisti, pernelyg sulenkti, ištempti ar susukti maitinimo laidą. Nestatykite ant jo sunkių daiktų ir jo 

nespauskite.
3.	 Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus, jį turi pakeisti specialistas iš gamintojo 

aptarnavimo skyriaus arba kvalifikuotas technikas.
4.	 Laikykite prietaisą atokiau nuo karščio ir drėgmės. Pastebėję maitinimo laido, kištuko ar paties įrenginio 

pažeidimus, nedelsdami nustokite naudoti įrenginį. Kreipkitės į gamintojo aptarnavimo skyrių arba 
kvalifikuotą techniką dėl remonto ar pakeitimo. 

5.	 Niekada nemerkite įrenginio, kad išvengtumėte elektros smūgio pavojaus.
6.	 Dirbdami nedėkite nieko ant oro gruzdintuvės viršaus. Neuždenkite oro gruzdintuvės šilumos išsklaidymo 

vietos, kad išvengtumėte gaisro. Niekada neįkiškite pašalinių daiktų į šilumos išsklaidymo angas ar tarpus, 
nes tai gali sukelti žalą ar elektros smūgį.

7.	 Nekaitinkite uždaryto indo oro gruzdintuvėje, nes tai gali sukelti sprogimą.
8.	 Nestatykite oro gruzdintuvės šalia degių medžiagų ar šilumos šaltinių. 
9.	 Laikykite oro gruzdintuvę sausoje patalpoje; nenaudokite jos lauke.
10.	Naudokite oro gruzdintuvę ant izoliuoto paviršiaus, išlaikydami 20 cm atstumą aplink ją.
11.	Naudojant šį įrenginį draudžiama vaikams ir asmenims, turintiems fizinę, jutiminę ar protinę negalią arba 

neturintiems patirties ir žinių, jį valdyti vieniems. Jei šalia yra vaikų, šį įrenginį naudokite itin atsargiai. 
Nedėkite įrenginio vaikams pasiekiamoje vietoje.

12.	Kai oro gruzdintuvė nenaudojama arba ilgesnį laiką nenaudojama, ištraukite kištuką iš elektros lizdo, kad 
sumažintumėte elektros smūgio ar nuotėkio, atsirandančio dėl izoliacijos senėjimo, riziką.

13.	Kai veikia oro gruzdintuvė, elkitės su juo atsargiai, kad išvengtumėte nudegimų dėl aukštos temperatūros.
14.	Tinkamai naudokite gamintojo pateiktus priedus. Nenaudokite gamintojo nepateiktų priedų, kad 

išvengtumėte gaisro ar sužalojimų dėl žmogaus veiksmų.
15.	Prieš valydami, perkeldami ar atlikdami oro gruzdintuvės priežiūrą, atjunkite maitinimo laidą ir leiskite oro 

gruzdintuvei atvėsti.
16.	Reguliariai valykite oro gruzdintuvę, kad riebalų likučiai neužsidegtų arba nesugestų ir nesukeltų nemalonaus 

kvapo. Nešluostykite kaitinimo vamzdžio tiesiogiai skuduru.
17.	Kepant karštu oru iš oro išleidimo angos išsiskirs aukštos temperatūros garai. Laikykite rankas ir veidą 

saugiu atstumu ir būkite atidūs išimdami kepimo krepšį iš įrenginio. Naudojant įrenginį, jo prieinami paviršiai 
gali labai įkaisti.

18.	ĮSPĖJIMAS: Šiame prietaise nenaudokite medžio anglies ar panašaus kuro.
19.	Kai naudojate oro gruzdintuvę, nepilkite į ją aliejaus ar bet kokio skysčio.
20.	Neperkelkite oro gruzdintuvės, kai joje yra maisto. 
21.	Jei naudojant oro gruzdintuvę iš jos sklinda juodi dūmai, nedelsdami atjunkite maitinimo šaltinį, palaukite, 

kol oro gruzdintuvė nustos skleisti dūmus, ir išimkite krepšį iš pagrindinio įrenginio.
22.	Šis įrenginys skirtas naudoti tik namuose. Nenaudokite jo jokiais kitais tikslais.

Pagrindinės savybės
1.	 10 l talpa.
2.	 60 minučių laikmatis universaliems kepimo poreikiams.
3.	 50-230 °C, reguliuojamas temperatūros diapazonas norimam efektui pasiekti.
4.	 Nominalus maitinimo šaltinis: 220-240 V 50/60 Hz
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NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS: ORO GRUZDINTUVĖ IR KEPSNINĖ ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1
5.	 Nominalioji galia: 2000 W
6.	 Įrenginio dydis: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Sudedamosios dalys
  

NAUDOJIMAS
Prieš naudojant pirmą kartą:
1.	 Iš įrenginio ar pakuotės išimkite visus priedus.
2.	 Išvalykite priedus šiltu vandeniu, nuvalykite įrenginio vidų minkšta drėgna šluoste ir įsitikinkite, kad prieš 

naudojimą jis visiškai išdžiūvo.
3.	 Išlaikykite 20 cm atstumą aplink oro gruzdintuvę ir nedėkite daiktų ant jos viršaus. Įrenginį reikia stabiliai 

pastatyti ant lygaus karščiui atsparaus paviršiaus.
4.	 Prieš naudodami įstumkite kepimo krepšį į oro gruzdintuvę, kol išgirsite spragtelėjimo garsą.
5.	 Nustatykite maksimalią oro gruzdintuvės temperatūrą ir kaitinkite ją 10-15 minučių, kad nuo kaitinimo 

vamzdžio paviršiaus pasišalintų rūdys. Normalu, kad pirmą kartą naudojant šiek tiek rūksta dūmai

Kaip naudoti
1.	 Laikykite kepimo krepšį už rankenų, ištraukite jį ir padėkite ant lygaus, karščiui atsparaus paviršiaus.
2.	 Sudėkite ingredientus į kepimo krepšį.
3.	 Pripildę krepšį ingredientais, įdėkite jį į oro gruzdintuvę ir įsitikinkite, kad fiksavimo kabliukas jį patikimai 

pritvirtina. 
4.	 Įkiškite kištuką į kištukinį lizdą.
5.	 Valdymo skydelyje pasirinkite meniu, atitinkantį ruošiamą maistą, arba reguliuokite laiką ir temperatūrą 

pagal savo poreikius.
6.	 Kepimo proceso metu girdėsite įspėjamąjį signalą, nurodantį, kad maistą reikia apversti. Apverskite maistą 

ir įdėkite kepimo krepšį į gruzdintuvę, kad galėtumėte tęsti kepimą.
7.	 Kai maistas bus iškeptas, atjunkite oro gruzdintuvę nuo elektros tinklo. Paspauskite kepimo krepšio 

atidarymo mygtuką, atsargiai ištraukite jį laikydami už rankenų ir atsargiai išimkite paruoštus ingredientus.

Valdymo skydelio apžvalga

Sukomplektuotas 
įrenginys

Kepimo stovas

Picos plokštė

Kepsninės stovas

Kepimo krepšys
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LT
1. Įjungtas maitinimas:
Įdėjus krepšį į gruzdintuvę ir įjungus ją, visi ekrane esantys mygtukai užsidegs 1 sekundę ir užges 1 sekundės 
trukmės garsiniu signalu, o maitinimo indikatorius lėtai mirksės.

2. Funkcijų mygtukas : Paspauskite maitinimo mygtuką, kairiajame ekrane bus rodoma 00:00, o dešinysis 
liks išjungtas. Šviesos mygtukas ir maitinimo mygtukas šviečia, o funkcijų pasirinkimo mygtukas mirksi. 
Paspauskite pasirinkimo mygtuką, kad pereitumėte prie meniu parinkčių: pica, žuvis, duona, krevetės, 
vištiena, kepsnys, traškučiai, džiovinti vaisiai. Pasirinkus numatytąjį meniu 15 min. 190 °C temperatūroje, 
kitos meniu lemputės dega ir nemirksi. Pasirinkto meniu lemputė mirksi. 

Pasirinkite meniu, paspauskite įjungimo mygtuką, kad prasidėtų to meniu atgalinis laiko skaičiavimas. Jei 
per 3 sekundes vėl paspaudžiamas maitinimo mygtukas, grįžtama į budėjimo režimą (maitinimo mygtukas 
lėtai mirksi). Jei pasirinkus iš anksto nustatytą meniu ilgiau nei 60 sekundžių nėra jokios veiklos, gaminys 
grįžta į budėjimo režimą.

3. Pridėjimo mygtukas : Paspaudus pridėjimo mygtuką, padidėja nustatytas reguliavimo laikas arba 
temperatūra. Kiekvienas prisilietimas prideda nustatytą vertę, ilgas paspaudimas nuolat didina reguliavimą.

4. Sumažinimo mygtukas : Paspaudę sumažinimo mygtuką, sumažinsite nustatytą reguliavimo laiką 
arba temperatūrą. Kiekvienas prisilietimas sumažina laiką arba temperatūrą viena nustatyta verte, o ilgas 
paspaudimas nepertraukiamai mažina reguliavimą.

5. Laiko/temperatūros mygtukas : Darbo laiko ir temperatūros nustatymus galima reguliuoti tiek funkcijų 
pasirinkimo, tiek darbo būsenose. Norėdami reguliuoti temperatūrą arba laiką, paspauskite mygtuką „Time 
and Temperature“, kad užsidegtų visas ekranas. Temperatūros arba laiko LED ekranas mirksės, o kiti meniu 
modeliai išliks pastovūs. Paspauskite mygtukus „+“ ir „-“, kad sureguliuotumėte laiką arba temperatūrą 
viršutinėje ir apatinėje ribose.

6. Šviesos mygtukas : Šviesą galima įjungti, kai gruzdintuvė įjungta. Paspaudus mygtuką, ertmėje esanti 
šviesa šviečia 60 sekundžių. Atidarius kepimo krepį, ertmės šviesa užsidega. Jei per 60 sekundžių kepimo 
krepšys neįdedamas, ertmės šviesa automatiškai išsijungia. Šviesą galima įjungti arba išjungti rankiniu 
būdu. Išėmus kepimo krepšį ir esant budėjimo režimui, šviesos mygtukas neveikia.

7. Darbo būsenoje paspaudus įjungimo mygtuką kaitinimas nutraukiamas ir gaminys įjungiamas į budėjimo 
režimą.

Režimai
1.	 Ištraukimo režimas:
	 Išėmus krepšį veikimas sustabdomas, o ekrane rodoma „No Pot“ (nėra indo). Vėl įdėjus krepšį, bus atkurtas 

režimas, naudotas prieš ištraukiant jį.
2.	 Budėjimo režimas: šildymas ir ventiliatorius yra išjungti, dešiniajame skaitmeniniame ekrane nerodomas 

joks rodinys, o indikatorius šviečia. 
3.	 Funkcijos pasirinkimas: Įjungiamas funkcijos pasirinkimas: pasirinkus funkciją, ekrane rodomas numatytasis 

darbo laikas ir temperatūra. Pasirinktos funkcijos mygtuko lemputė mirksi, o kitų funkcijų mygtukų lemputės 
lieka įjungtos. Sistema pereina į budėjimo režimą, jei 1 minutę nespaudžiamas joks mygtukas.

4.	 Darbo režimas:
A. Išankstinis kaitinimas: Pradėjus veikti, pasirinktos funkcijos indikatoriaus lemputė lieka įjungta, o 

nepasirinktų funkcijų indikatorių lemputės išsijungia. Kairiajame ekrane rodomas užrašas „PRE“. Jei reikia 
reguliuoti darbo laiką, rodoma laiko vertė. Jei reikia sureguliuoti darbo temperatūrą, rodoma temperatūros 
vertė. Iš anksto įkaitintos orkaitės temperatūra atitinka pasirinktą funkciją (pvz., picos funkcija įkaista 
iki 200 °C). Kai vyksta išankstinis kaitinimas, ventiliatorius visada įjungtas, o laiką ir temperatūrą galima 
reguliuoti. Pasiekus nustatytą temperatūrą, rodomas raginimas „Add Food“ (Įdėti maisto), kurį lydi 5 kartus 
pasigirdęs garsinis signalas (kaitinimas turi būti tęsiamas, kai rodomas raginimas „Add Food“, o kaitinimo 
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išjungti negalima). Jei per 5 minutes krepšys neįdedamas, jis automatiškai išsijungia. Per 5 minutes nuo 
kepimo krepšio ištraukimo, kad būtų įdėtas maistas, visas prietaisas pereina į atgalinio skaičiavimo režimą 
(„DEHYDRATE“ funkcija netaikoma išankstinio kaitinimo režimui).

B.	 Raginimas pamaišyti maistą: Pasiekus 2/3 numatytojo laiko, ekrane ima mirksėti užrašas „Turn Food“ 
(pamaišykite maistą) ir 5 kartus pasigirsta garsinis signalas. Atgalinio skaičiavimo režimas bus pradėtas 
po 10 sekundžių arba atidarius ir uždarius dureles. Tik toliau nurodytoms funkcijoms reikia apversti maistą: 
žuvis, duona, krevetės, vištiena, bulvytės, kepsnys, numatytasis.

C.	 Atgalinis skaičiavimas: Skaitmeniniame ekrane rodomas darbo laikas ir temperatūra, skaičiuojant žemyn. 
Kai darbo laikas pasiekia 2/3, įjungiamas maisto apvertimo režimas. Jei bendras darbo laikas yra trumpesnis 
nei 3 minutės, maisto apvertimo raginimas nebedemonstruojamas, o atgalinis skaičiavimas tęsiamas 
minutės ir sekundės būsenoje. Kai atgalinis skaičiavimas pasiekia 0, garsinis signalas suskamba 5 kartus. 
Ventiliatorius prieš išsijungdamas sustoja 20 sekundžių.

D.	 Pabaigos būsena: Kairiajame ekrane rodoma „End“ (pabaiga), visos kitos lemputės išsijungia, o ventiliatorius 
uždelsia 20 sekundžių. Šildymo vamzdis išjungiamas, visi mygtukai tampa neveikiantys ir sistema pereina į 
budėjimo režimą.

5.	 Atminties būsena: Veikimo metu, jei durelės uždaromos per 5 minutes, valdiklis atkuria darbo režimą, koks 
jis buvo prieš atidarant gruzdintuvę. Jei jis viršija 7 minutes, sistema pereina į budėjimo režimą.

Patarimai
•	 Įprastas įrenginio darbinis aukštis yra 0 ~ 2000 m.
•	 Pirmą kartą naudojant reikia sausai kepti 10 minučių. Tuo metu gali atsirasti nedidelis kiekis baltų dūmų 

arba specifinis kvapas, tai yra normalu. 
•	 Prieš pradėdami naudoti, įsitikinkite, kad kepimo krepšys yra tinkamai padėtas ir įstumtas; priešingu atveju 

oro gruzdintuvės įjungti nepavyks.
•	 Reguliuokite veikimą pagal faktinį maisto dydį, kiekį ar asmeninius pageidavimus.
•	 Oro gruzdintuvėje nenaudokite degių medžiagų, pavyzdžiui, plastiko ar popieriaus.
•	 Prieš ruošiant maistą, rekomenduojama iš anksto įkaitinti oro gruzdintuvę.
•	 Nuskaitykite QR kodą ir atsisiųskite receptų knygelę.

Apsauga nuo jutiklio klaidų.
Ši oro gruzdintuvė įkaista iš viršaus ir apačios. Jei viršutiniame kaitinimo vamzdyje įvyksta atviras arba 
trumpas jungimas, ekrane pasirodo E1, rodantis apsaugos režimą. Jei apatiniame kaitinimo vamzdyje 
įvyksta atviras arba trumpas jungimas, bus rodomas E2. Jei darbo metu NTC atsidaro arba trumpoji jungtis, 
šildymas ir ventiliatorius iš karto sustoja ir rodoma atitinkama pavojaus informacija. Perėjus į apsaugos 
režimą, suskambės garsinis signalas, todėl visi mygtukai neveiks. Po 1 minutės garsinis signalas vėl pradės 
skambėti, kol vėl įjungus NTC, pereis į budėjimo režimą.

Kai darbo režimu temperatūra yra didesnė nei 230 °C, gruzdintuvė pereina į budėjimo režimą.

Valymas ir priežiūra
•	 Prieš valydami įrenginį, ištraukite maitinimo kištuką ir leiskite jam atvėsti.
•	 Paviršių valymui naudokite minkštą šluostę arba kempinę su neutraliu plovikliu. Nuvalykite sausu audiniu, 

kad pašalintumėte vandens lašelius.
•	 Nenaudokite kietų šepečių ar bet kokių aštrių ploviklių, kad nepažeistumėte įrenginio paviršiaus.
•	 Niekada nemerkite įrenginio į vandenį valymui.
•	 Kepimo krepšį valykite šluoste arba kempine su nedideliu kiekiu ploviklio, po to nuplaukite švariu vandeniu. 

Po to išdžiovinkite.
•	 Nevalant aliejaus dėmių ant kepimo krepšio, laikui bėgant jos gali patamsėti. Po kiekvieno naudojimo 

išvalykite krepšį, leiskite jam išdžiūti ir laikykite vėsioje vietoje.
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LT
Trikčių šalinimas
Jei naudojantis prietaisu kyla bet kuri iš toliau nurodytų problemų, tai nebūtinai reiškia prietaiso gedimą. 
Prieš kreipdamiesi dėl techninės priežiūros, kruopščiai patikrinkite. Neišardykite prietaiso, nebent esate 
profesionalas.

Problema Galima priežastis Galimas sprendimas
Jutiklinis ekranas 
nešviečia

Elektros energijos tiekimo nutraukimas Patikrinkite ir prižiūrėkite maitinimo 
įrangąNėra maitinimo lizdo arba kontaktas 

prastas
Maitinimo įtampa neatitinka įrenginio 
nominaliosios įtampos
Grandinės plokštės gedimas Siųskite jį remontui į paskirtą 

techninės priežiūros skyrių
Maistas 
nepakankamai 
iškeptas ir (arba) 
sudegintas

Pasirinkta netinkama temperatūra arba 
laikas

Nustatykite kepimo temperatūrą ir 
laiką pagal receptą ir asmeninę patirtį

1. Kepimo krepšys yra perpildytas. 

2. Nustatyta per žema kepimo 
temperatūra.

3. Kepimo laikas yra per trumpas.

Sudedamąsias dalis padalykite į 
nedideles porcijas ir sudėkite į oro 
gruzdintuvę. Nustatykite norimą 
kepimo temperatūrą ir laiką.

Pirmą kartą 
pradėjus naudoti 
pasirodo dūmai

Ant kaitinimo vamzdžio palikta 
antikorozinės alyvos.

Nustatykite maksimalią temperatūrą 
ir kaitinkite 10-15 minučių, kad nuo 
oro gruzdintuvės kaitinimo vamzdžio 
pasišalintų nuo rūdžių apsauganti 
alyva.

Jaučiamas 
specifinis kvapas

Ant kepimo skardos arba kaitinimo 
vamzdžio yra pašalinių dalelių.

Išvalykite pašalines daleles

Jutiklinio 
ekrano veikimas 
nereaguoja

Ant ekrano arba rankų yra aliejaus arba 
vandens dėmių.

Rankas ir jutiklinį ekraną valykite 
šluoste.

Aplinkosaugos instrukcijos
Šis įrenginys atitinka elektros ir elektroniniuose įrenginiuose esančių pavojingų medžiagų reglamentus. 
Aplinkos apsaugos laikotarpiu vartotojai (10 metų) gali saugiai naudoti įrenginį, nesirūpindami savo sveikata, 
įskaitant tokias problemas, kaip kenksmingų medžiagų nuotėkis ar iškritimas įprasto naudojimo metu. 
„Aplinkos apsaugos laikotarpis“ galioja tik tada, kai įrenginys naudojamas įprastomis sąlygomis, aprašytomis 
šiame vadove. Vartotojai gali saugiai jį naudoti įprastomis sąlygomis, išvengdami sveikatos problemų, 
susijusių su kenksmingų medžiagų nutekėjimu ar iškritimu. 	
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Garantija
Garantijos teikėjas ir įgaliotasis paslaugų teikėjas yra „AD Vita d.o.o.“, Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske 
Konjice, Slovėnija, prisiima atsakomybę, kad gaminys garantiniu laikotarpiu veiks nepriekaištingai. 
Garantiniu laikotarpiu, kuris prasideda nuo gaminio pristatymo, mes ištaisysime visus gaminio trūkumus ir 
defektus, kurie atsirastų dėl įprasto gaminio naudojimo. Garantija netenka galios, kai gaminį gadino asmuo, 
neįgaliotas garantinės kortelės išdavėjo, arba kai remontui buvo panaudotos neoriginalios dalys. Jei gaminys 
nesuremontuojamas per 45 dienas nuo techninės priežiūros prašymo gavimo dienos, garantijos teikėjas 
nemokamai jį pakeičia į naują, identišką ir nepriekaištingą gaminį. Garantinis laikotarpis bus pratęstas tiek 
dienų, kiek atliktas remontas truko.

Garantija netaikoma:
1.	 mechaniniams pažeidimams ir defektams, atsiradusiems dėl netinkamo gaminio naudojimo ir (arba) 

priežiūros.
2.	 žalos, atsiradusios dėl force majeure aplinkybių.
3.	 eksploatacinėms medžiagoms.

Garantija galioja toje šalyje, kurioje buvo įsigyta prekė, ir taikoma toje vietoje, kurioje buvo įsigyta prekė arba 
iš įgalioto šios rinkos perpardavėjo, kuris nurodytas gaminio deklaracijoje ant pakuotės. Sąskaita už prekę 
yra privalomas garantijos priedas, kai ji reikalaujama.

Garantija nepanaikina vartotojo teisių, kylančių iš pardavėjo atsakomybės už pateiktų prekių defektus. 
Garantijos laikotarpis trunka 24 mėnesius. Už gaminio remontą atsako importuotojas atskiroms rinkoms.

Vartotojas pretenduoja į garantiją prekybos vietoje, kurioje pirko prekes, arba kitoje pardavėjo pardavimo 
vietoje toje pačioje šalies, kurioje pirko, teritorijoje. Vartotojas pasirašo skundo formą pardavimo vietoje ir 
įteikia pardavėjui. Gavęs skundą laiduotojas susisieks su juo per 5 darbo dienas.

Vartotojas apie teises ir garantijos pareiškimo tvarką gali sužinoti susisiekęs su klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba 
el. paštu warranty@vitapur.com .

Garantinio aptarnavimo ir atsarginių dalių tiekimo laikas yra 3 metai nuo garantinio laikotarpio pabaigos.

Prekė: _______________

Prekių pristatymo data: ______________
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LV LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA: KARSTĀ GAISA FRITERIS – GRILS 
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Rūpīgi ievērojiet norādījumus, lai izvairītos no ierīces nepareizas lietošanas un iespējamiem ievainojumiem. 
Izlasiet visu lietošanas pamācību un uzglabājiet to turpmākai atsaucei.

Drošības pasākumi
1.	 Šis izstrādājums ir jaudīga elektroierīce. Lietojot ierīci, neizmantot pagarinātāju un nedalīt kontaktligzdu ar 

citām elektroierīcēm.
2.	 Izvairīties no vada bojāšanas: pārmērīgas saliekšanas, izstiepšanas vai   salocīšanas; nenovietot uz tā 

smagus priekšmetus un nesaspiest to.
3.	 Ja vads ir bojāts, tas jānomaina profesionālam speciālistam vai kvalificētam tehniķim no ražotāja servisa 

nodaļas, lai izvairītos no ievainojumiem, vai elektriskās strāvas trieciena riska. 
4.	 Sargāt ierīci no karstuma un mitruma. Nekavējoties pārtraukt tās lietošanu, ja pamanāt  bojājumus uz vada, 

kontaktdakšas vai pašas ierīces. Sazinieties ar ražotāja servisa nodaļu vai kvalificētu tehniķi, lai veiktu 
remontu vai nomaiņu.

5.	 Lai izvairītos no elektriskās strāvas trieciena riska, ierīce nedrīkst nonākt kontaktā ar ūdeni.
6.	 Nenovietot priekšmetus uz ierīces virsmas tās darbības laikā. 
7.	 Lai izvairītos no ugunsgrēka,   neaizsegt ierīces siltuma izlaides vietu un nekādā gadījumā, nelikt 

svešķermeņus siltuma izlaides atverēs vai spraugās, jo tas var izraisīt  bojājumus vai elektriskās strāvas 
triecienu.

8.	 Ierīcē nedrīkst karsēt slēgtus traukus, jo tas var izraisīt sprādzienu.
9.	 Nenovietot ierīci viegli uzliesmojošu materiālu vai siltuma avotu tuvumā.
10.	Ierīci drīkst uzglabāt tikai sausā iekštelpā; nelietot to ārpus telpām.
11.	Ierīci drīkst lietot tikai uz līdzenas, atbrīvotas virsmas, saglabājot 20 cm attālumu ap apkārt esošajiem 

priekšmetiem.
12.	Bērniem, senjoriem un personām ar fiziskiem vai garīgiem traucējumiem, kā arī personām, kurām trūkst 

pieredzes un zināšanu, ir aizliegts lietot ierīci vienatnē. Ja tuvumā ir bērni, lietojiet šo izstrādājumu īpaši 
uzmanīgi un nenovietojiet to bērniem pieejamā vietā.

13.	Ja ierīce netiek lietota vai ilgstoši stāv dīkstāves režīmā, izņemiet kontaktdakšu no kontaktligzdas, lai 
mazinātu elektriskās strāvas trieciena vai noplūdes risku, kas var rasties izolācijas novecošanās dēļ.

14.	Kad ierīce ir ieslēgta, ar to jārīkojas uzmanīgi, lai izvairītos no apdegumiem. 
15.	Pārliecinieties, ka pareizi izmantojat ražotāja nodrošinātos piederumus. Lai izvairītos no ugunsgrēka vai 

traumām, nelietojiet ražotāja neparedzētus piederumus.
16.	Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas, pārvietošanas vai apkopes, atvienojiet strāvas padeves   vadu un ļaujiet ierīcei 

atdzist.
17.	Regulāri tīriet ierīci, lai novērstu tauku atlikumu aizdegšanos vai bojāšanos un smakas rašanos. Netīriet 

sildāmo nodalījumu ar lupatu.
18.	Cepšanas laikā, no gaisa izplūdes atveres izdalās augstas temperatūras tvaiks. Turiet rokas un seju drošā 

attālumā un pievērsiet uzmanību, kad no ierīces tiek izņemts cepšanas grozs. Lietojot ierīci, tās virsmas var 
kļūt ļoti karstas. 

19.	BRĪDINĀJUMS: šajā ierīcē nedrīkst ievietot kokogles vai līdzīgu kurināmo.
20.	Lietojot ierīci, tajā nedrīkst iepildīt eļļu vai šķidrumus. Nepārvietot ierīci, kad tajā ir ievietots ēdiens.
21.	Ja lietošanas laikā no ierīces izdalās melni dūmi, nekavējoties atvienojiet strāvas padevi, pagaidiet līdz 

ierīce pārstāj izdalīt dūmus un   izņemiet grozu.
22.	Šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts tikai lietošanai mājās. Nelietot to citiem mērķiem.

Galvenās iezīmes
1. 10 L ietilpība
2. 60 minūšu taimeris daudzpusīgām cepšanas vajadzībām
3. 50-230°C, regulējams temperatūras diapazons vēlamā efekta sasniegšanai.
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4. Nominālais barošanas avots: 220-240 V 50/60 Hz
5. Nominālā jauda: 2000 W
6. Izstrādājuma izmērs: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Sastāvdaļas
  

LIETOŠANA
Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes:
1.	 Izņemiet visus piederumus no ierīces vai iepakojuma.
2.	 Nomazgājiet piederumus ar siltu ūdeni, izslaukiet ierīces iekšpusi ar mīkstu, mitru drānu un pirms lietošanas 

pārliecinieties, ka tā ir pilnīgi sausa.
3.	 Ievērojiet 20 cm ap apkārt esošajiem priekšmetiem un ierīci; nenovietojiet uz tās priekšmetus. Ierīce  stabili 

jānovieto uz līdzenas, karstumizturīgas virsmas
4.	 Pirms lietošanas, iebīdiet cepšanas grozu ierīcē, līdz atskan “klikšķis”.
5.	 Iestatiet ierīci uz maksimālo temperatūru, 10-15 minūtes uzkarsējot, lai noņemtu pretkorozijas eļļu no 

karsējamās virsmas. Tas ir normāli, ka lietojot to pirmo reizi, rodas nelieli dūmi.

Lietošana
1.	 Turiet cepšanas grozu aiz rokturiem, izvelciet to un novietojiet uz līdzenas, karstumizturīgas virsmas.
2.	 Ievietojiet sastāvdaļas cepšanas grozā.
3.	 Pēc tam, kad grozs ir piepildīts ar sastāvdaļām, ievietojiet to atpakaļ ierīcē, pārliecinoties, ka fiksācijas slēgs 

to droši nostiprina. 
4.	 Ievietojiet kontaktdakšu kontaktligzdā .
5.	 Izvēlieties vadības panelī ēdienkarti, kas atbilst gatavojamajam ēdienam, vai pielāgojiet laiku un temperatūru 

atbilstoši savām vajadzībām.
6.	 Gatavošanas procesa laikā dzirdēsiet skaņu, kas norāda, ka ēdiens ir jāapmaisa. Apmaisiet ēdienu un 

ievietojiet cepšanas grozu atpakaļ ierīcē, lai turpinātu gatavošanu.
7.	 Kad ēdiens ir pagatavots, atvienojiet ierīci no strāvas padeves. Nospiediet groza atbrīvošanas pogu, tad 

uzmanīgi izņemiet un iztukšojiet to.

Vadības paneļa pārskats

Ierīce

Cepšanas paliktnis

Picas paliktnis

Grila paliktnis

Cepšanas grozs
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LV
1.	 Jaudas padeves poga: Pēc tam, kad grozs ir ievietots ierīcē un tā   ir ieslēgta, visas displejā redzamās 

pogas  iedegsies uz 1 sekundi un pēc tam izslēgsies, ar 1 sekundes garu skaņas signālu; lēni mirgos jaudas 
padeves indikators . 

2.	 Funkciju poga : Nospiežot jaudas padeves pogu, kreisajā displeja pusē parādīsies 00:00, bet labajā tas 
paliks nemainīgs. Iedegsies gaismas poga.   Jaudas padeves poga un funkciju izvēlnes poga mirgos. 
Nospiediet funkciju izvēlnes pogu, lai pārvietotos pa izvēlnes opcijām: pica, zivs, maize, garneles, vistas 
gaļa, steiks, frī kartupeļi un žāvēti augļi. Ja ir izvēlēta noklusējuma izvēlne(15 min 190 °C temperatūrā), 
iedegsies pārējās izvēlnes lampiņas, bet tās nemirgos. Pēc tam, mirgos izvēlētās izvēlnes indikators.

	 Izvēlieties režīmu, nospiediet jaudas padeves pogu, lai sāktu attiecīgās izvēlnes atpakaļskaitīšanu. Ja 3 
sekunžu laikā tiks vēlreiz nospiesta jaudas padeves poga, ierīce atgriezīsies gaidīšanas režīmā (lēni mirgos 
jaudas padeves poga). Ja pēc iepriekš iestatītās izvēlnes netiks veikta darbība ilgāk  kā 60 sekundes, ierīce 
atgriezīsies gaidīšanas režīmā.

3.	 “Pievienot” : Nospiežot pogu “Pievienot”, tiek palielināts iestatītais regulēšanas laiks vai temperatūra. 
Katrs pieskāriens pievieno iestatīto vērtību un ilgstoši turot to, palielina regulējumu.

4.	 “Samazināt” : Nospiežot pogu “Samazināt”, tiek samazināts iestatītais regulēšanas laiks vai temperatūra. 
Katrs pieskāriens samazina iestatīto vērtību un ilgstoši turot to, samazina regulējumu.

5.	 Laika/temperatūras poga : Darba laika un temperatūras iestatījumus var regulēt gan funkciju 
izvēlnes, gan darba stāvoklī. Lai pielāgotu temperatūru vai laiku, nospiediet pogu “Laiks un temperatūra” 
(izgaismosies ekrāns). LED temperatūras vai laika displejs mirgos, bet pārējie izvēlnes modeļi paliks 
nemainīgi. Nospiediet pogas “+” un “-”, lai regulētu laiku vai temperatūru. 

6.	 Gaismas poga : Gaismu iespējams ieslēgt tikai tad, kad ierīce ir ieslēgta. Pēc pogas nospiešanas, gaisma 
iedegsies uz 60 sekundēm. Arī tad, kad tiek izņemts cepšanas grozs, iedegas   gaisma. Ja 60 sekunžu 
laikā cepšanas grozs netiek ievietots, gaisma automātiski izslēdzas. Gaismu var ieslēgt vai izslēgt manuāli. 
Gaismas poga nedarbojas, kad cepšanas grozs ir izņemts un ierīce atrodas gaidīšanas režīmā. 

7.	 Nospiežot jaudas padeves pogu darba režīmā, sildīšana tiek pārtraukta un sistēma pāriet tiešajā gaidīšanas 
režīmā.

Režīmi
1.	 Izņemšanas režīms:
	 Izņemot grozu, darbība tiks pārtraukta, un displejā parādīsies “No pot (nav groza)”. Atkārtoti ievietojot grozu, 

tiks atjaunots režīms, kas tika izmantots pirms groza izņemšanas.
2.	 Gaidīšanas režīms: Šis režīms ieslēdzas tad, kad nenotiek sildīšana un ventilators ir  izslēgts; labajā displeja 

pusē  nekas neuzrādīsies, bet LED indikators darbosies.
3.	 Funkciju izvēle: Pēc funkcijas izvēles displejā parādīsies noklusējuma darba laiks un temperatūra. Izvēlētās 

funkcijas pogas indikators mirgos, bet pārējo funkciju pogu indikatori paliks nemainīgi. Ja 1 minūti netiks 
veikta neviena darbība ar pogu, sistēma  pāries gaidīšanas režīmā.

4.	 Darbības režīms:
A	 Uzsildīšana: Pēc darbības uzsākšanas, izvēlētās funkcijas indikators paliks ieslēgts, bet neizvēlēto funkciju 

indikatori izslēgsies. Kreisajā displeja pusē parādīsies “PRE”. Ja nepieciešams regulēt darba laiku, spiediet 
uz “laika” ikonas. Ja jāregulē temperatūra, spiediet uz temperatūras ikonas. Uzsildīšanas temperatūra atbilst 
izvēlētajai funkcijai (piemēram, picas funkcija uzsildās līdz 200°C). Uzsildīšanas laikā ventilators vienmēr 
ir ieslēgts un ir iespējams regulēt gan laiku, gan temperatūru. Kad ir sasniegta iestatītā temperatūra, tiek 
parādīts brīdinājums “Add Food” (ievietot ēdienu), ko papildina 5 reizes atskanošs skaņas signāls (kad tiek 
parādīts “Add Food” (ievietot ēdienu), sildīšana turpinās un to  nevar apturēt). Ja 5 minūšu laikā netiek 
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ievietots grozs, ierīce automātiski izslēdzas. Pēc cepšanas groza izņemšanas un atkārtotas ievietošanas, 
ierīce 5 minūšu laikā pāriet atpakaļskaitīšanas režīmā (DEHYDRATE funkcija neietver uzsildīšanas režīmu).

B.	 Ēdiena apmaisīšanas pamudinājums: Šī funkcija liek displejā mirgot ziņojumam “ Turn Food” (apmaisiet 
ēdienu) un piecas reizes atskaņo skaņas signālu, kad tas sasniedz   2/3 no noklusējuma laika. 
Atpakaļskaitīšanas režīms ieslēgsies pēc 10 sekundēm vai pēc ierīces  atvēršanas un aizvēršanas. Tikai 
sekojošajām ēdiena izvēlnes funkcijām ir nepieciešama apmaisīšana: zivis, maize, garneles, vistas gaļa, frī 
kartupeļi, steiks vai  pēc noklusējuma.

C.	 Atpakaļskaitīšana: Ciparu displejā tiek rādīts darba laiks un temperatūra. Kad darba laiks sasniedz 2/3, 
tiek aktivizēts ēdiena pagatavošanas režīms. Ja kopējais darba laiks ir īsāks par 3 minūtēm, ēdiena 
apmaisīšanas ziņojums vairs netiek rādīts, un atpakaļskaitīšana turpinās minūšu un sekunžu stāvoklī. Kad 
atpakaļskaitīšana sasniegs 0, 5 reizes atskanēs skaņas signāls. Pirms apstāšanās,  ventilators darbosies 
vēl 20 sekundes.

D.	 Beidzamais stāvoklis: Kreisajā displeja pusē tiks parādīts “End” un visas pārējās lampiņas izslēdzas.  
Ventilators darbosies vēl   20 sekundes. Sildāmais nodalījums tiks izslēgts, visas pogas kļūst 
neekspluatējamas un sistēma pāries gaidīšanas režīmā.

5.	 Atmiņas stāvoklis: Ja 5 minūšu laikā ierīce tiek aizvērta, tā  atjauno darba  režīmu, kāds tas bija pirms tās 
atvēršanas. Ja tas pārsniedz 7 minūtes, sistēma pāriet gaidīšanas režīmā.

Padomi
•	 Ierīces paredzamais darba augstuma diapazons ir 0 ~ 2000 m.
•	 Pirmajām lietošanas reizēm,  ir nepieciešama 10 minūšu cepšana bez ievietotiem produktiem. Šajā laikā no 

ierīces var izdalīties neliels daudzums baltu dūmu vai savdabīga smaka, kas ir normāli.
•	 Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka cepšanas grozs ir pareizi novietots un iebīdīts; pretējā gadījumā, ierīci 

nevarēs ieslēgt. 
•	 Pielāgojiet darbību atkarībā no faktiskā ēdiena lieluma, daudzuma vai personīgajām vēlmēm.
•	 Ierīcē nedrīkst ievietot uzliesmojošus materiālus, piemēram, plastmasu vai papīru.
•	 Pirms ēdiena gatavošanas ir ieteicams iepriekš uzkarsēt ierīci.
•	 Noskenējiet QR kodu un lejupielādējiet recepšu grāmatiņu.

Sensoru kļūdu aizsardzība
Ierīce uzkarst gan no augšpuses, gan no apakšpuses. Ja augšējā sildīšanas virsmā   ir atvērums   vai 
īssavienojums, displeja parādās E1, kas norāda uz aizsardzības režīmu. Ja apakšējā sildīšanas virsmā ir  
atvērums vai īssavienojums, parādīsies E2. Ja darbības laikā NTC ir atvērums vai īssavienojums, sildīšana 
un ventilators nekavējoties apstāsies, un parādīs atbilstošu trauksmes ziņojumu. Ierīcei ieejot aizsardzības 
režīmā, ieslēgsies skaņas signāls, un visas pogas būs neekspluatējamas. Pēc 1 minūtes skaņas signāls 
atsāks skanēt, līdz pēc atkārtotas iedarbināšanas, NTC atgriezīsies normālā stāvoklī, pārejot gaidīšanas 
režīmā. Ja darba režīmā temperatūra ir augstāka par 230 °C, ierīce pāriet gaidīšanas režīmā.

Tīrīšana un apkope
•	 Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas, atvienojiet strāvas kontaktdakšu un ļaujiet tai atdzist.
•	 Virsmu tīrīšanai drīkst izmantot tikai mīkstu drānu vai sūkli, kas ir samitrināts ar neitrālu mazgāšanas 

līdzekli. Pēc tam, noslaukiet ierīci ar sausu drānu, lai notīrītu lieko mitrumu. 
•	 Izvairieties no cietu sūkļu vai jebkādu asu mazgāšanas līdzekļu lietošanas, lai novērstu produkta virsmas 

bojājumus.
•	 Nemērciet izstrādājumu ūdenī!
•	 Cepšanas groza tīrīšanai drīkst izmantot tikai mīkstu drānu vai sūkli, kas ir samitrināts ar neitrālu mazgāšanas 

līdzekli. Pēc tam, noslaukiet to ar sausu drānu, lai notīrītu lieko mitrumu. 
•	 Ja laika gaitā no cepšanas groza netiek notīrīti eļļas traipi, tie kļūst tumšāki. Pēc katras lietošanas reizes, 

notīriet grozu un ļaujiet tam nožūt; uzglabājiet to vēsā vietā.

23100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   7723100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   77 5. 01. 24   14:205. 01. 24   14:20



78

LV
Problēmu novēršana
Ja lietošanas laikā rodas kāda no turpmāk minētajām problēmām, tā ne vienmēr norāda uz ierīces kļūmi. 
Pirms tehniskās apkopes veikšanas, veiciet rūpīgu pārbaudi. Neizjauciet ierīci, ja vien neesat profesionālis.

Problēma Iespējamais iemesls Iespējamais risinājums
Skārienjūtīgais 
ekrāns neiedegas

Elektroenerģijas padeves pārtraukums Pārbaudiet un uzturiet
elektroapgādes iekārtasStrāvas kontaktligzdā nav

strāvas vai kontakts ir bojāts
Strāvas padeves spriegums
neatbilst izstrādājuma
nominālajam spriegumam.
Shēmas atteice Nosūtiet to remontam uz

norādīto tehniskās apkopes nodaļu.
Pārtika ir 
nepietiekami
pagatavota/
pārdedzināta

Nepareizi izvēlēta temperatūra
vai laiks

Iestatiet cepšanas
temperatūru un laiku, pamatojoties uz 
recepti un personīgo pieredzi.

Cepšanas grozs ir pārpildīts.
Ir iestatīta pārāk zema cepšanas 
temperatūra.
Cepšanas laiks ir pārāk īss.

Sadaliet sastāvdaļas
nelielās daļās un
ievietojiet tās cepamajā grozā. 
Noregulējiet temperatūru un laiku 
atbilstoši vēlamajam
cepšanas laikam.

Pirmo reizi lietojot, 
parādās dūmi

Uz sildīšanas virsmas atstāta
pretkorozijas eļļa.

Noregulējiet temperatūru uz 
maksimumu un karsējiet ierīci 10-15 
minūtes, lai no tās sildīšanas virsmas 
noņemtu pretkorozijas eļļu.

Jūtama savdabīga 
smaka

Uz cepšanas paliktņa vai
sildīšanas virsmas ir svešķermeņi.

Notīriet svešķermeņus

Skārienjūtīgais 
ekrāns 
nereaģē

Uz ekrāna vai rokām ir eļļas vai
ūdens traips.

Notīriet rokas un
ekrānu ar drānu.

IERĪCES PĀRSTRĀDES INSTRUKCIJA
Šī ierīce atbilst noteikumiem attiecībā uz bīstamām vielām elektriskos un elektroniskos izstrādājumos. 
“Vides aizsardzības kalpošanas laikā”, 10 gadi, patērētāji var droši lietot produktu, neraizējoties par veselību, 
tostarp par tādām problēmām kā kaitīgo vielu izdalīšanos vai nosēdumu rašanos. “Vides aizsardzības 
kalpošanas laiks” ir spēkā tikai tad, ja izstrādājums tiek lietots atbilstošos apstākļos, kas aprakstīti šajā 
rokasgrāmatā. 	
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Garantija
Garantijas un pilnvarotais pakalpojumu sniedzējs ir AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, 
Slovēnija, kurš uzņemas atbildību par to, ka produkts garantijas laikā darbosies nevainojami. Garantijas laikā, 
kas sākas ar produkta piegādi, mēs novērsīsim visas produkta nepilnības un defektus, kas varētu rasties 
normālas produkta lietošanas rezultātā. Garantija zaudē spēku, ja izstrādājumā ir iejaukusies persona, kuru 
nav pilnvarojis garantijas kartes izsniedzējs, vai ja remontam ir izmantotas neoriģinālās detaļas. 

Ja 45 dienu laikā, pēc servisa pieprasījuma saņemšanas, ražojums netiek salabots, garantijas sniedzējs to 
nomaina pret jaunu, identisku un nevainojamu produktu bez maksas. Garantijas termiņš tiks pagarināts par 
tik dienām, cik dienu remonts ir bijis nepieciešams. 

Garantija neattiecas uz:
1. mehāniskiem bojājumiem un defektiem, kas radušies nepareizas produkta lietošanas un/vai apkopes dēļ.
2. bojājumiem, kas radušies nepārvaramas varas apstākļu dēļ.
3. eksplutācijas materiāliem. 

Garantija ir spēkā valstī, kurā tika veikts pirkums, un tā tiek īstenota vietā, kur tika veikts pirkums, vai arī 
no šī tirgus autorizēta tālākpārdevēja, kas norādīts produkta deklarācijā uz iepakojuma. Rēķins par preci ir 
obligāts garantijas pielikums, to pieprasot.

Garantija neizslēdz patērētāja tiesības, kas izriet no pārdevēja atbildības par piegādāto preču defektiem. 
Garantijas termiņš ir 24 mēneši. Importētājs individuālajos tirgos, ir atbildīgs par preces remontu.

Patērētājs pieprasa garantiju tirdzniecības vietā, kurā viņš iegādājās preces, vai citā pārdevēja tirdzniecības 
vietā tajā pašā valsts teritorijā, kurā viņš veica pirkumu. Patērētājs paraksta sūdzības veidlapu tirdzniecības 
vietā un nodod to pārdevējam. Pēc sūdzības saņemšanas galvotājs ar viņu sazināsies 5 darba dienu laikā.

Par tiesībām un garantijas pieprasīšanas kārtību patērētājs var uzzināt, sazinoties ar klientu atbalsta 
dienestu pa e-pastu warranty@vitapur.com .

Garantētās apkopes un rezerves daļu nodrošināšanas laiks ir 3 gadi no garantijas termiņa beigām.

Produkts: _______________

Preces piegādes datums: ______________
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MK УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА: ВОЗДУШНА ФРИТЕЗА И СКАРА  
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Внимателно следете ги упатствата за да избегнете злоупотреба и потенцијална штета додека го 
користите овој производ. Прочитајте го целото упатство и чувајте го безбедно за идна референца. 

Безбедносни мерки 
1.	 Овој производ е електричен апарат со голема моќност. Забрането е користење на флексибилен или 

продолжен кабел за придвижување на штекерот и за споделување на штекерот со други електрични 
апарати.

2.	 Избегнувајте оштетување, прекумерно свиткување, истегнување или извртување на кабелот за 
напојување. Не ставајте тешки предмети врз него и не стегајте го.

3.	 Ако кабелот за напојување е оштетен, мора да го замени професионалец од сервисниот оддел на 
производителот или квалификуван техничар за да се избегне опасност.

4.	 Чувајте го апаратот подалеку од топлина и влага. Веднаш престанете да го користите производот ако 
забележите оштетување на кабелот за напојување, приклучокот или самиот производ. Контактирајте 
го сервисниот оддел на производителот или квалификуван техничар за поправка или замена.

5.	 Никогаш не го потопувајте производот за да избегнете ризик од електричен удар.
6.	 Не ставајте ништо на врвот на воздушната фритеза додека работите. Не покривајте ја позицијата 

за дисипација на топлина на воздушната фритеза за да избегнете пожар. Никогаш не ставајте туѓи 
предмети во дупките или празнините за дисипација на топлина, бидејќи тоа може да предизвика 
оштетување или електричен удар.

7.	 Не загревајте затворен сад во пржење за воздух, бидејќи тоа може да предизвика експлозија.
8.	 Не ставајте ја воздушната фритеза во близина на запаливи материјали или извори на топлина.
9.	 Чувајте ја воздушната фритеза во сува внатрешна средина; не ја користете на отворено.
10.	Користете ја воздушната фритеза на изолирана површина, одржувајќи 20 cm растојание околу неа.
11.	Кога го користите овој производ, забрането е за деца и лица кои се физички, сетилни или ментално 

попречени или немаат искуство и знаење да го користат сами. Ако има деца наоколу, користете го 
овој производ со дополнителна грижа. Не ставајте го производот на дофат на деца. 

12.	Кога воздушната фритеза не се користи или останува неактивна подолг период, извадете го 
приклучокот од штекерот за да го намалите ризикот од електричен удар или истекување како 
резултат на стареење на изолацијата.

13.	Кога работи фритезата, ракувајте внимателно за да избегнете изгореници од високата температура.
14.	Правилно користете ги додатоците обезбедени од производителот. Не користете додатоци кои не 

се обезбедени од производителот за да избегнете пожар или повреда предизвикана од човечко 
работење.

15.	Пред да ја чистите, преместите или сервисирате воздушната фритеза, исклучете го кабелот за 
напојување и оставете ја да се излади.

16.	Редовно чистете ја воздушната фритеза за да спречите запалување или влошување на остатоците 
од маснотии и предизвикување мирис. Не бришете ја грејната цевка директно со ткаенина.

17.	За време на пржење со топол воздух, пареа со висока температура ќе се ослободи од излезот за 
воздух. Држете ги рацете и лицето на безбедно растојание и внимавајте кога ја вадите кошницата за 
пржење од производот. Кога се користи производот, неговите пристапни површини може да станат 
многу жешки.

18.	ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ: Не користете јаглен или слични горива во овој апарат.
19.	Кога користите воздушна фритеза, не ставајте масло или каква било течност во фритезата.
20.	Не поместувајте ја фритезата за воздух кога храната е во фритезата за воздух.
21.	Ако за време на употребата се испушта црн чад од фритезата, веднаш исклучете го напојувањето, 

почекајте да престане да испушта чад од фритезата и потоа извадете ја кошницата од главниот уред.
22.	Овој производ е наменет само за домашна употреба. Не користете го за друга намена.

Главни карактеристики
1.	 10 L капацитет.
2.	 60-минутен тајмер за разни потреби за печење.
3.	 50-230°C, Прилагодлив температурен опсег за постигнување на саканите резултати.
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4.	 Номинално напојување: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Номинална моќност: 2000W
6.	 Големина на производот: 373 x 483x 260 mm

Компоненти
  

Употреба
Пред да користите за прв пат: 
1.	 Извадете ги сите додатоци од производот или пакувањето.
2.	 Исчистете ги додатоците со топла вода, избришете ја внатрешноста на производот со мека, влажна 

крпа и осигурете се дека е целосно сув пред употреба.
3.	 Одржувајте растојание од 20 cm околу воздушната фритеза и не ставајте предмети врз неа. 

Производот треба да се постави стабилно на рамна површина отпорна на топлина. 
4.	 Пред употреба, туркајте ја кошницата за пржење во воздушната фритеза додека не слушнете звук 

„отчук“.
5.	 Поставете ја воздушната фритеза на максимална температура, претходно загревајте 10-15 минути 

за да го отстраните маслото против ‹рѓа на површината на грејната цевка. Нормално е да имате мал 
чад кога ја користите за прв пат.  

Како да се користи
1.	 Држете ја кошницата за пржење за рачките, извлечете ја и ставете ја на рамна површина отпорна на 

топлина.  
2.	 Ставете ги состојките во кошницата за пржење.
3.	 Откако ќе ја наполните кошницата со состојки, вметнете ја во воздушната фритеза, осигурувајќи се 

дека куката за заклучување добро ја прицврстува. 
4.	 Вметнете го приклучокот во штекерот.
5.	 Изберете го менито што одговара на храната што ја готвите преку контролната табла или прилагодете 

го времето и температурата според вашите потреби.
6.	 За време на процесот на готвење, ќе го слушнете звукот што покажува дека храната треба да се 

преврти. Превртете ја храната и вметнете ја кошницата за пржење во фритезата за да продолжите 
со готвењето.

7.	 Кога храната ќе се свари, исклучете ја воздушната фритеза. Притиснете го копчето за ослободување 
на кошницата за пржење, внимателно извадете ја држејќи ги рачките и внимателно истурете ги 
сварените состојки.  

Преглед на контролна табла 

Комплетна единица

Решетка за пржење

Чинија за пица

Решетка за скара

Кошница за пржење
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MK
1. Вклучување:
Откако ќе се вметне кошницата во фритезата и ќе се вклучи фритезата, сите копчиња на екранот ќе 
светнат 1 секунда, а потоа ќе се изгаснат со звучен сигнал од 1 секунда, индикаторот за напојување 
бавно ќе трепка. 

2. Функција копче : Притиснете го копчето за вклучување, левиот екран ќе прикаже 00:00, додека 
десниот останува исклучен. Копчето за светло и копчето за вклучување светат, а копчето за избор на 
функција трепка. Притиснете го копчето за избор за да се движите во опциите на менито: пица, риба, 
леб, ракчиња, пилешко, стек, чипс, сушено овошје. Кога стандардното мени е избрано за 15 минути 
на 190 °C, другите светла од менито се вклучени без да трепкаат. Избраното светло од менито ќе 
трепка. Изберете мени, притиснете го копчето за вклучување за да започне одбројувањето за тоа 
мени. Ако копчето за вклучување повторно се притисне во рок од 3 секунди, се враќа во режим на 
подготвеност (копчето за вклучување бавно трепка). Ако нема активност повеќе од 60 секунди по 
изборот на претходно поставено мени, производот се враќа во режим на подготвеност.  

3. Додади копче : Со притискање на копчето за додавање се зголемува поставеното време или 
температура за прилагодување. Секој допир додава одредена вредност, долго притискање постојано 
го зголемува прилагодувањето.  

4. Намали копче : Со притискање на копчето за намалување се намалува поставеното време 
или температура за прилагодување. Секој допир го намалува времето или температурата за една 
поставена вредност, а долгото притискање го намалува прилагодувањето. 

5. Копче за време/температура : Работното време и поставките за температура може да се 
прилагодат и во избор на функција и во работни состојби. За да ја прилагодите температурата 
или времето, притиснете го копчето „Време и температура“ за да го осветлите целиот екран. LED 
температурата или LED приказот на времето ќе трепкаат, додека другите обрасци на менито 
остануваат константни. Притиснете ги копчињата „+“ и „-“ за да го прилагодите времето или 
температурата во горните и долните граници. 

6. Копче за светло : Светлото може да се вклучи кога фритезата е вклучена. Откако ќе се притисне 
копчето, светлото во шуплината свети 60 секунди. Кога ќе се отвори кошницата за пржење, свети 
светлото на шуплината. Ако кошницата за пржење не се стави во рок од 60 секунди, светлото за 
шуплината автоматски се гаси. Светлото може да се вклучи или исклучи рачно. Копчето за светло не 
се ракува во состојба на вадење на корпата за пржење и во мирување.  

7. Во работна состојба, притискањето на копчето за вклучување го прекинува загревањето и директно 
го става производот во мирување.  

Режими
1.	 Режим на извлекување:
	 Отстранувањето на корпата ја прекинува операцијата, а екранот покажува „No Pot“. По повторното 

ставање на кошницата, ќе се врати режимот што се користеше пред да се извлече кошницата. 
2.	 Мирување: Греењето и вентилаторот се исклучени, нема дисплеј на десниот дигитален дисплеј, а 

LED-индикаторот е вклучен. 
3.	 Избор на функции: По изборот на функција, екранот ги прикажува стандардното работно време 

и температура. Светлото на избраното функциско копче трепка, додека светлата на другите 
функционални копчиња остануваат вклучени. Системот влегува во режим на подготвеност ако нема 
работа со копчиња 1 минута. 

4.	 Работен режим:
A.	 Предзагревање: По започнувањето на работата, показното светло за избраната функција останува 

вклучено, додека индикаторските светла за неизбраните функции се исклучени. Левиот екран 
покажува „PRE“. Ако треба да се прилагоди работното време, се прикажува вредноста на времето. 
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Ако работната температура треба да се прилагоди, се прикажува вредноста на температурата. 
Температурата за загревање на рерната одговара на избраната функција (на пр., функцијата пица 
се загрева до 200°C). Кога се загрева, вентилаторот е секогаш вклучен, а времето и температурата 
може да се прилагодат. Кога ќе се достигне поставената температура, се појавува известување 
„Додај храна“ (Add Food), придружено со 5-кратно предупредување со звучен сигнал (греењето треба 
да продолжи кога ќе се прикаже „Додај храна“ (Add Food) и греењето не може да се исклучи). Ако 
не се открие вметнување кошница во рок од 5 минути, таа автоматски ќе се исклучи. Целиот уред 
влегува во режим на одбројување во рок од 5 минути откако ќе ја повлечете кошницата за пржење 
за да додадете храна (функцијата DEHYDRATE го исклучува режимот за претходно загревање). 

B.	 Потсетник за вртење храна: Функцијата за вртење храна предизвикува пораката „Сврти храна“ (Turn 
Food) да трепка на екранот и звучникот да се огласи 5 пати кога ќе достигне 2/3 од стандардното 
време. Режимот на одбројување ќе се активира по 10 секунди или по отворање и затворање на 
вратата на фритезата за воздух. Само следните функции бараат превртување на храната: Риба, Леб, 
Ракчиња, Пилешко, Помфрит, Стек, Стандардно. 

C.	 Одбројување: Дигиталниот дисплеј ги прикажува работното време и температурата, со одбројување. 
Кога работното време ќе достигне 2/3, се активира режимот на вртење храна. Ако вкупното време 
на работа е помало од 3 минути, известувањето за превртување храна повеќе не се прикажува и 
одбројувањето продолжува во минута и во втората состојба. Кога одбројувањето ќе достигне 0, 
звучникот ѕвони 5 пати. Фенот има доцнење од 20 секунди пред да застане.  

D.	 Крајна состојба: Левиот екран покажува „Крај“ (End), сите други светла се исклучени, а вентилаторот 
доцни 20 секунди. Грејната цевка е исклучена, сите копчиња стануваат нефункционални и системот 
влегува во режим на подготвеност. 

5.	 Состојба на меморија: За време на работата, ако вратата се затвори во рок од 5 минути, контролата 
го враќа режимот на работа на она што беше пред да се отвори воздушната фритеза. Ако надмине 7 
минути, системот влегува во режим на подготвеност. 

Совети
•	 Нормалниот опсег на работна височина на производот е 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 За првата употреба е потребно суво пржење 10 минути. При тоа може да се појави мала количина 

бел чад или необичен мирис, што е нормално.
•	 Пред работа, проверете дали кошницата за пржење е правилно поставена и туркана; во спротивно, 

воздушната фритеза не може да се вклучи.
•	 Прилагодете ја работата врз основа на вистинската големина, количина или лични преференци на 

храната.
•	 Не користете запаливи материјали како пластика или хартија во воздушната фритеза.
•	 Пред да готвите храната, се препорачува претходно да се загрее воздушната фритеза.
•	 Скенирајте го QR кодот и преземете ја брошурата со рецепти. 

Заштита од грешки на сензорот  
Оваа воздушна фритеза се загрева од горе и долу. Ако се појави отворен или краток спој во горната 
грејна цевка an open ќе се прикаже Е1 што го покажува режимот на заштита. Ако се појави отворен 
или краток спој во долната грејна цевка ќе се прикаже Е2. Во случај на отворен или краток спој 
на NTC за време на работата, греењето и вентилаторот веднаш ќе престанат и ќе се прикажат 
соодветните информации за алармот. По влегувањето во режим на заштита, звучникот ќе ѕвони, што 
ги прави сите копчиња нефункционални. По 1 минута, звучникот ќе продолжи додека NTC не се врати 
во нормала при рестартирање, влегувајќи во режим на подготвеност.

Кога температурата е поголема од 230 °C во режимот на работа, фритезата влегува во режим на 
подготвеност.  
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MK
Чистење и одржување
•	 Пред да го исчистите производот, исклучете го приклучокот за струја и оставете го да се излади 
•	 За чистење на површините, користете мека крпа или сунѓер со неутрален детергент. Избришете со 

сува крпа за да ги отстраните капките вода.
•	 Избегнувајте користење тврди четки или какви било груби детергенти за да спречите оштетување на 

површината на производот.
•	 Никогаш не го потопувајте производот во вода за чистење.
•	 Исчистете ја кошницата за пржење со крпа или сунѓер и малку детергент, а потоа исплакнете ја со 

чиста вода. Исушете потоа.
•	 Занемарувањето да се исчистат дамките од масло на корпата за пржење може да резултира со 

потемнување со текот на времето. Исчистете ја кошницата по секоја употреба, оставете ја да се 
исуши на воздух и чувајте ја на ладно место. 

Решавање проблеми
Ако некој од следниве проблеми се појави при употреба, тоа не мора да укажува на дефект на 
апаратот. Ве молиме темелно проверете пред да побарате одржување. Не расклопувајте го апаратот 
освен ако не сте професионалец.  

Проблем Можна причина Можно решение
Екранот на допир 
не свети

Прекин на струја Проверете ја и одржувајте ја 
опремата за напојување Приклучокот за струја нема струја или 

слаб контакт 
Напонот за напојување не е во 
согласност со номиналниот напон на 
производот 
Дефект на таблата на колото Испратете го до назначениот оддел 

за одржување за поправка 
Храната не е 
доволно зготвена/
изгорена

Избрана е погрешна температура или 
време 

Поставете ја температурата и 
времето на пржење врз основа на 
рецептот и личното искуство 

1. Корпата за пржење е преполнета.

2. Температурата на печење е 
поставена премногу ниска. 

3. Времето за печење е прекратко 

Поделете ги состојките на мали 
серии и ставете ги во пржење. 
Прилагодете ја температурата и 
времето до саканото време за 
печење. 

Излегува чад кога 
се користи за прв 
пат

Антирѓосното масло е оставено на 
грејната цевка. 

Прилагодете ја температурата до 
максимум и загрејте 10-15 минути 
за да го отстраните маслото 
против ‹рѓа од грејната цевка на 
воздушната фритеза. 

Има необичен 
мирис

Туѓите честички се присутни на садот за 
печење или грејната цевка. 

Исчистете ги туѓите честички

Работата со 
екран на допир не 
реагира 

На екранот или на вашите раце има 
дамка од масло или вода. 

Исчистете ги рацете и екранот на 
допир со крпа. 

Инструкции за животна средина
Овој производ е во согласност со прописите за опасни материи во електрични и електронски 
производи. За време на периодот на заштита на животната средина, потрошувачите можат безбедно 
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да го користат производот без здравствени проблеми, вклучувајќи прашања како истекување или 
таложење на штетни материи при нормална употреба. „Работен век за заштита на животната средина“ 
важи само кога производот се користи под нормални услови опишани во ова упатство. Корисниците 
можат безбедно да го користат во нормални услови, избегнувајќи здравствени проблеми поврзани 
со врнежи или истекување на штетни материи. 	

Гаранција
Давателот на гаранцијата и овластен сервисер е АД ВИТА д.о.о., Товарнишка 7б, 3210 Словенске 
Коњице, Словенија, и ја презема одговорноста дека производот ќе работи беспрекорно за време 
на периодот на гаранција. Во текот на периодот на гаранција којшто започнува со доставата на 
производот, ќе ги поправиме сите несовршености и дефекти на производот што би се појавиле 
како резултат на нормалното користење на производот. Гаранцијата е поништена кога производот 
бил манипулиран од лице кое не е овластено од издавачот на гарантната картичка или кога 
неоригиналните делови биле користени за поправка. Доколку производот не се поправи за 45 дена 
од добивањето на барањето за услуга, давателот на гаранцијата ќе го замени со нов, идентичен и 
беспрекорен производ бесплатно. Гарантниот период ќе биде продолжен за бројот на денови додека 
траела поправката. 

Гаранцијата не опфаќа:
1. механички оштетувања и дефекти поради неправилно користење и/или одржување на производот. 
2. штета предизвикана од виша сила. 
3. потрошен материјал.

Гаранцијата е важечка за земјата во којашто е извршено купувањето и се спроведува на местото 
каде што е извршено купувањето или од овластен препродавач за овој пазар, што е наведено во 
декларацијата на производот на пакувањето. Фактурата за производот е задолжителен прилог на 
гаранцијата кога се бара.

Гаранцијата не ги исклучува правата на потрошувачот кои произлегуваат од одговорноста на 
продавачот за дефекти на испорачаниот производ. Периодот на гаранција трае 24 месеци. За 
поправка на производот е одговорен увозникот за поединечни пазари. 

Потрошувачот ја бара гаранцијата на продажното место каде што ја купил стоката или на друго 
продажно место на продавачот на истата територија на земјата каде што ја извршил набавката. 
Потрошувачот го потпишува формуларот за жалба на продажното место и го предава на продавачот. 
По приемот на приговорот, гарантот ќе го контактира во рок од 5 работни дена.

Потрошувачот може да дознае за правата и постапката за барање гаранција контактирајќи ја 
службата за поддршка на корисниците преку е-пошта на warranty@vitapur.com .

Времето на гарантирано сервисирање и обезбедување на резервни делови е 3 години од истекот на 
гарантниот рок.

Производ: _______________

Датум на испорака на производот: ______________
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MNE UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU: FRITEZA NA VRUĆI VAZDUH I ROŠTILJ 
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Pažljivo slijedite uputstva kako biste izbjegli pogrešnu upotrebu i potencijalnu štetu tokom korišćenja ovog 
proizvoda. Pročitajte cijeli priručnik i čuvajte ga na sigurnom mjestu za buduću upotrebu.

Mjere opreza 
1.	 Ovaj proizvod je električni uređaj velike snage. Zabranjeno je korišćenje savitljivog ili produžnog kabla za 

pomjeranje utičnice i dijeljenje utičnice s drugim električnim uređajima.
2.	 Izbjegavajte oštećivanje, pretjerano savijanje, istezanje ili uvijanje kabla za napajanje. Ne postavljajte teške 

predmete na njega i ne stežite ga.
3.	 Ako je kabal za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti stručnjak iz servisnog centra proizvođača ili 

kvalifikovani tehničar kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.
4.	 Držite uređaj podalje od toplote i vlage. Odmah prestanite koristiti uređaj ako primijetite oštećenje na kablu 

za napajanje, utikaču ili samom proizvodu. Kontaktirajte servisni centar proizvođača ili kvalifikovanog 
tehničara za popravak ili zamjenu.

5.	 Nikada ne uranjajte proizvod kako biste izbjegli rizik od strujnog udara.
6.	 Ne postavljajte ništa na vrh friteze na vrući vazduh prilikom rada. Ne prekrivajte mjesto raspršivanja toplote 

friteze kako biste izbjegli požar. Nikada ne stavljajte strane predmete u otvore za raspršivanje toplote jer to 
može uzrokovati oštećenje ili strujni udar.

7.	 Ne grijte zatvoreni rezervoar u fritezi na vrući vazduh jer to može uzrokovati eksploziju.
8.	 Ne stavljajte fritezu na vrući vazduh blizu zapaljivih materijala ili izvora toplote. 
9.	 Držite fritezu na vrući vazduh u suvom unutrašnjem okruženju; ne koristite je vani.
10.	Koristite fritezu na vrući vazduh na izolovanoj površini, održavajući razmak od 20 cm oko nje.
11.	Pri korišćenju ovog proizvoda zabranjeno je djeci i osobama s fizičkim, senzibilnim ili mentalnim oštećenjima 

ili osobama s nedostatkom iskustva i znanja da njome upravljaju sami. Ako su u blizini djeca, koristite ovaj 
proizvod s posebnom pažnjom. Ne držite proizvod u dohvatu djece.

12.	Kad se friteza ne upotrebljava ili kad ostane u mirovanju duže vremena, ištekajte kabal iz utičnice kako biste 
smanjili rizik od strujnog udara ili curenja zbog starenja izolacije.

13.	Pažljivo koristite fritezu tokom rada kako biste izbjegli opekotine od visoke temperature.
14.	Koristite dodatke koje ste dobili od proizvođača na pravilan način. Ne koristite dodatke koje nije pružio 

proizvođač kako biste izbjegli požar ili povredu uzrokovanu od strane ljudskog djelovanja.
15.	Prije čišćenja, pomjeranja ili servisiranja friteze na vrući vazduh, ištekajte kabal za napajanje i dozvolite joj 

da se ohladi.
16.	Redovno čistite fritezu kako biste spriječili zapaljivanje taloga masti, pogoršavanje ili smrad. Ne brišite cijev 

za zagrijavanje direktno s krpom.
17.	Tokom prženja na vrući vazduh, para visoke temperature će biti ispuštena iz otvora za vazduh. Držite ruke 

i lice na sigurnoj udaljenosti i budite oprezni prilikom pomjeranja korpe za prženje iz friteze. Kad se friteza 
koristi, dostupne površine mogu postati vrlo vruće.

18.	UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti drveni ugalj ili slična goriva u ovom uređaju. 
19.	Ne stavljajte ulje ili drugu tečnost u fritezu prilikom korišćenja. 
20.	Ne pomjerajte fritezu kad sadrži hranu.
21.	Ako prilikom korišćenja crni dim počne izlaziti iz friteze, odmah ištekajte uređaj iz izvora napajanja, pričekajte 

da friteza prestane ispuštati dim i zatim uklonite korpu iz glavne jedinice.
22.	Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen samo za kućnu upotrebu. Ne koristite ga u druge svrhe.

Glavne karakteristike
1.	 Zapremina 10 L. 
2.	 60-minutni mjerač vremena za svestrane potrebe pečenja. 
3.	 50-230°C, Prilagodljivi raspon temperature za postizanje željenih efekata.
4.	 Snaga napajanja: 220-240V 50/60Hz
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5.	 Nazivna snaga: 2000W
6.	 Veličina proizvoda: 373 x 483x 260 mm

Djelovi

  

UPOTREBA
Prije prve upotrebe:
1. Izvadite sve dodatke iz proizvoda ili pakovanja.
2. Čistite dodatke s toplom vodom, obrišite unutrašnjost proizvoda mekanom i vlažnom krpom i pobrinite se da 

je potpuno suva prije upotrebe.
3. Održite udaljenost od 20cm oko friteze i ne postavljajte predmete na vrh. Proizvod se treba stabilno postaviti 

na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplotu.
4. Prije upotrebe, umetnite korpu za prženje u fritezu na vrući vazduh dok ne čujete zvuk klika.
5. Namjestite fritezu na najvišu temperaturu i unaprijed je zagrijte 10-15 minuta kako biste uklonili ulje protiv 

rđanja na površini grijača. Uobičajeno je vidjeti malo dima kad je koristite prvi put.

Kako se koristi
1.	 Uhvatite ručke korpe za prženje, izvucite je van i postavite je na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplotu. 
2.	 Postavite sastojke u korpu za prženje.
3.	 Nakon punjenja korpe sastojcima, ubacite je u fritezu i provjerite je li pravilno uklopila. 
4.	 Umetnite utikač u utičnicu.
5.	 Odaberite izbornik na osnovu hrane koju ćete kuvati na kontrolnoj ploči ili namjestite vrijeme i temperaturu 

prema Vašim potrebama.
6.	 Tokom procesa kuvanja ćete čuti zvuk koji indikuje da se hrana treba okrenuti. Okrenite hranu i umetnite 

korpu za prženje u fritezu kako bi se proces kuvanja nastavio.
7.	 Kad je hrana gotova, ištekajte fritezu na vrući vazduh. Pritisnite dugme za otpuštanje na korpi za prženje, 

pažljivo je izvucite držeći ručke i oprezno istresite skuvane sastojke. 

Pregled upravljačke ploče

Potpuna jedinica

Polica za prženje

Tanjir za pizzu

Polica za roštilj

Korpa za prženje
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MNE
1.Upaljeno:
Nakon što je korpa umetnuta u fritezu i nakon što je friteza upaljena, sve tipke na zaslonu će zasvijetliti na 1 
sekundu i zatim odzvoniti 1 sekundu, indikator napajanja će polako bljeskati.

2. Dugme za funkciju : Pritisnite dugme za napajanje, lijevi zaslon će pokazati 00:00, dok će desni ostati 
isključen. Dugme za svijetlo i dugme za napajanje će zasvijetliti i dugme za odabir funkcije će bljeskati. 
Pritisnite dugme za odabir kako biste prošli kroz opcije na izborniku: pizza, riba, hljeb, škampi, piletina, meso, 
pomfrit, suvo voće. Kad odaberete zadati izbornik na 15 minuta na 190 °C, druga svijetla na izborniku će biti 
upaljena bez bljeskanja. Svijetlo odabranog izbornika će bljeskati.

Odaberite jelovnik i pritisnite dugme za napajanje kako biste započeli odbrojavanje za taj jelovnik. Ako 
ponovno pritisnete dugme za napajanje prije 3 sekunde, vratiće se na stanje pripravnosti (dugme za napajanje 
će polako treperiti). Ako nema aktivnosti više od 60 sekundi nakon odabira jelovnika, proizvod će se vratiti 
u stanje pripravnosti.

3. Dugme za dodavanje : Pritiskanjem dugmeta za dodavanje povećava se namješteno vrijeme ili 
temperatura. Svakim dodirom dodaje se postavljena vrijednost, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno povećava 
prilagođavanje. 

4. Dugme za smanjivanje : Pritiskanjem dugmeta za smanjivanje smanjuje se namješteno vrijeme ili 
temperatura. Svakim dodirom smanjuje se postavljena vrijednost za jednu, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno 
smanjuje prilagođavanje.

5. Dugme za vrijeme/temperaturu : Postavke vremena rada i temperature mogu se podesiti i u odabiru 
funkcija i u stanjima rada. Za podešavanje temperature ili vremena, pritisnite dugme „Vrijeme i temperatura“ 
za osvjetljavanje cijelog zaslona. LED indikator temperature ili LED prikaz vremena će treperiti dok će ostali 
uzorci izbornika ostati nepromijenjeni. Pritisnite tipke „+“ i „-“ za namještanje vremena ili temperature unutar 
gornje i donje granice.

6. Dugme za svijetlo : Svijetlo se može upaliti kad je friteza upaljena. Nakon što se dugme pritisne, 
svijetlo će biti upaljeno 60 sekundi. Kad se korpa za prženje otvori, svijetlo će zasvijetliti. Ako se korpa za 
prženje ne umetne u roku od 60 sekundi, svijetlo će se automatski ugasiti. Svijetlo se može upaliti i ugasiti 
ručno. Dugme za svijetlo se ne može koristiti dok se korpa za prženje ukloni van ili u stanju pripravnosti. 

7. U stanju rada, pritiskanje dugmeta za napajanje zaustavlja grijanje i odmah stavlja proizvod u stanje 
pripravnosti.

Načini rada
1. Način rada izvlačenjem: Pomjeranje korpe zaustavlja rad i na zaslonu će se prikazati „No Pot.“ („Nema 
korpe.“). Nakon što se korpa ponovno ubaci, način rada koji je korišćen prije povlačenja korpe van će se nastaviti.

2. Stanje pripravnosti: Grijanje i ventilator su ugašeni, nema prikaza na desnom digitalnom zaslonu i LED 
indikator svijetli.

3. Odabir funkcije: Nakon odabira funkcije, zaslon će pokazati zadato vrijeme i temperaturu rada. Dugme sa 
svijetlom odabrane funkcije će zatreperiti dok će svijetla drugih funkcija ostati uključena. Sastav će ući u 
stanje pripravnosti ako nema rada s tipkama 1 minut.

4. Radni način:
A. Prethodno zagrijavanje: Nakon pokretanja rada, indikatorska lampica za odabranu funkciju ostaće 
upaljena, dok će indikatorske lampice za neodabrane funkcije biti ugašene. Lijevi zaslon prikazivaće „PRE“. 
Ako treba namjestiti vrijeme rada, prikazaće se vrijednost vremena. Ako je potrebno namjestiti temperaturu 
rada, prikazaće se vrijednost temperature. Temperatura prethodno zagrijane pećnice odgovara odabranoj 
funkciji (npr. funkcija Pizza zagrijava fritezu do 200°C). Ventilator je uvijek uključen kod prethodnog 
zagrijavanja, a vrijeme i temperatura mogu se podesiti. Kad se postigne postavljena temperatura, pojavljuje 

23100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   8823100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   88 5. 01. 24   14:205. 01. 24   14:20



89

se upit „Add Food“ („Dodaj hranu“), popraćen petostrukim zvučnim upozorenjem (grijanje bi se trebalo 
nastaviti kad se prikaže „Dodaj hranu“ pa se ono ne može isključiti). Ako se u roku od 5 minuta ne otkrije 
ubacivanje korpe, automatski će se isključiti. Cijela jedinica ući će u način odbrojavanja u roku od 5 minuta 
nakon povlačenja korpe za prženje radi dodavanja hrane (funkcija DEHIDRATACIJE isključuje način rada 
prethodnog zagrijavanja).

B. Poziv za okretanje hrane: Funkcija okretanja hrane uzrokuje pojavu poruke „Turn Food“ („Okreni hranu“) na 
zaslonu i petostruko zvučno upozorenje kad dostigne 2/3 zadatog vremena. Način odbrojavanja će započeti 
nakon 10 sekundi ili nakon otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata friteze na vrući vazduh. Samo sledeće funkcije 
zahtijevaju okretanje hrane: riba, hljeb, škampi, piletina, pomfrit, meso, zadato.

C. Odbrojavanje: Digitalni zaslon prikazuje vrijeme rada i temperaturu i odbrojavanje. Kad vrijeme rada dostigne 
2/3, način rada za okretanje hrane će se aktivirati. Ako je ukupno vrijeme rada kraće od 3 minuta, poziv za 
okretanje hrane neće se prikazati i odbrojavanje će nastaviti u minutu i drugom stanju. Kad odbrojavanje 
dostigne 0, čuće se petostruko zvučno upozorenje. Ventilator će još raditi 20 sekundi prije nego se zaustavi.

D. Kraj: Lijevi zaslon će prikazati „End“ („Kraj“), sva druga svijetla će biti ugašena i ventilator će se ugasiti 
nakon 20 sekundi. Grijač je ugašen, sve tipke postanu neupotrebljive i sastav uđe u stanje pripravnosti.

5. Stanje pamćenja: Tokom rada, ako se vrata zatvore u roku od 5 minuta, kontrola će omogućiti nastavak 
načina rada koji se koristio prije nego se friteza otvorila. Ako prođe 7 minuta, sastav će ući u stanje pripravnosti.

Savjeti
•	 Normalni raspon radne visine proizvoda je 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Suvo prženje u trajanju od 10 minuta je potrebno za prvu upotrebu. Mala količina bijelog dima ili neobičan 

miris mogu se pojaviti tokom toga što je sasvim normalno. 
•	 Prije rada se pobrinite da je korpa za prženje pravilno umetnuta; inače se friteza neće moći upaliti.
•	 Namjestite rad na temelju stvarne veličine ili količine hrane i vaše sklonosti prema hrani. 
•	 Ne koristite zapaljive materijale poput plastike ili papira u fritezi na vrući vazduh.
•	 Prije kuvanja hrane, preporučuje se da prethodno zagrijete fritezu na vrući vazduh.
•	 Skenirajte QR kod i preuzmite knjižicu s receptima.

Zaštita od greški senzora  
Ova friteza grije odozgo i odozdo. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u gornjem grijaču, prikazaće se E1, 
označavajući način zaštite. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u donjem grijaču, prikazaće se E2. U slučaju 
prekida ili kratkog spoja NTC-a tokom rada, grijanje i ventilator će se odmah zaustaviti pa će se prikazati 
odgovarajuća informacija o alarmu. Nakon ulaska u način zaštite, oglasiće se zvučni signali, čineći sve 
tipke neoperativnim. Nakon 1 minuta, zujanje će se nastaviti dok se NTC ne vrati u normalu nakon ponovnog 
pokretanja, ulazeći u stanje pripravnosti.  

Kad je temperatura tokom rada veća od 230 °C, friteza ulazi u stanje pripravnosti.

Čišćenje i održavanje
•	 Prije čišćenja proizvoda, ištekajte kabal za napajanje i dozvolite mu da se ohladi.
•	 Koristite mekanu krpu ili sunđer s neutralnim deterdžentom za čišćenje površine. Obrišite je suvom krpom 

kako biste uklonili kapljice vode.
•	 Izbjegavajte korišćenje tvrdih četki ili oštrih deterdženata kako biste spriječili pojavu štete na površini 

proizvoda.
•	 Nikad ne uranjajte proizvod u vodu za čišćenje.
•	 Očistite korpu za prženje s krpom ili sunđerom i malo deterdženta, nakon čega je potrebno isprati s čistom 

vodom. Zatim je osušite.
•	 Zanemarivanje čišćenja mrlja od ulja na korpi za prženje može rezultirati tamnjenjem s vremenom. Očistite 

korpu nakon svake upotrebe, ostavite je da se osuši na vazduhu i odložite je na hladno mjesto.
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MNE
Rješavanje problema
Ako se koji od sljedećih problema pojavi tokom upotrebe, ne mora značiti da je došlo do kvara uređaja. 
Molimo oprezno ih pregledajte prije nego potražite servis. Ne rastavljajte uređaj osim ako ste stručnjak.

Problem Mogući uzrok Moguće rješenje
Zaslon na dodir ne 
svijetli

Prekid struje Provjerite i održavajte opremu izvora 
napajanjaUtičnica nema snage ili ima slabi kontakt

Izvor napajanja nije u skladu s nazivnim 
naponom proizvoda
Kvar strujnog kruga Pošaljite ga ovlašćenom sektoru za 

održavanje na popravku.
Hrana je nedovoljno 
skuvana/zapečena

Netačno odabrana temperatura ili vrijeme Postavite temperaturu za prženje i 
vrijeme na osnovu recepta i ličnog 
iskustva.

1. Korpa za prženje je previše napunjena.

2. Temperatura za pečenje je preniska.

3. Vrijeme pečenja je prekratko.

Podijelite sastojke u manje djelove 
i stavite ih u fritezu. Podesite 
temperaturu i vrijeme željenom 
vremenu pečenja.

Izlazak dima 
prilikom prve 
upotrebe

Ulje protiv rđe je ostalo na grijaču. Namjestite temperaturu na maksimum 
i prethodno zagrijte 10-15 minuta kako 
biste uklonili ulje protiv rđe s grijača 
u fritezi.

Pojava neobičnog 
mirisa

Strane čestice su prisutne na ploči za 
pečenje ili grijaču.

Očistite strane čestice.

Zaslon na dodir ne 
reaguje

Zaslon ili Vaše ruke sadrže mrlju od ulja 
ili vode. 

Obrišite ruke i zaslon krpom. 

Uputstva za zaštitu okoline
Ovaj proizvod je u skladu s propisima o opasnim materijama u električnim i elektroničkim proizvodima. 
Tokom razdoblja zaštite okoline (10 godina) potrošači mogu koristiti proizvod na siguran način bez brige za 
zdravlje, uključujući probleme poput curenja ili taloženja štetnih materija tokom normalne upotrebe. „Životni 
vijek zaštite okoline“ važi samo kada se proizvod koristi pod normalnim uslovima opisanim u ovom priručniku. 
Korisnici ga mogu sigurno koristiti u normalnim uslovima, izbjegavajući zdravstvene probleme povezane s 
curenjem štetnih materijama ili s taloženjem.  	
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GARANCIJA 
Davalac garancije i ovlašćeni serviser Vitapur d.o.o., Sv Petra Cetinjskog 130, 81000 Podgorica, Crna Gora, 
obavezuje se da će proizvod raditi besprekorno tokom garantnog perioda. Tokom garantnog roka, koji 
započinje isporukom proizvoda, uklonićemo sve nedostatke i kvarove na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tokom 
upotrebe proizvoda, pod uslovom da se proizvod koristi u skladu sa njegovom namjenom i da proizvod nisu 
servisirale osobe koje nisu ovlašćene od strane izdavaoca garancije, te da su prilikom korišćenja uređaja 
upotrebljavani originalni rezervni djelovi. 

Ako proizvod ne bude popravljen u roku od 45 dana od prijema zahtjeva za otklanjanje oštećenja, zamijenićemo 
ga novim, identičnim i ispravnim proizvodom besplatno. Garantni rok će biti produžen za onoliko dana koliko 
je trajala popravka proizvoda. 

Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i oštećenja usljed nepravilne upotrebe i održavanja; 
2. oštećenja nastala usljed više sile;
3. potrošni materijal. 

Garancija važi na teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je obavljena kupovina, a primjenjuje se na mjestu obavljene kupovine

ili kod ovlašćenog uvoznika za ovo tržište, što je navedeno u deklaraciji proizvoda na pakovanju. Račun za 
proizvod je obavezan prilog kad se koristi garancija. 

Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proističu iz zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za oštećenja na 
robi. Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uvoznik za svako tržište je zadužen za uslugu servisiranja. 

Potrošač preuzima garanciju na prodajnom mestu gde je kupio robu ili na drugom prodajnom mestu prodavca 
na istoj teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je izvršio kupovinu. Potrošač potpisuje obrazac reklamacije na prodajnom 
mestu i predaje ga prodavcu. Po prijemu reklamacije garant će ga kontaktirati u roku od 5 radnih dana.

O pravima i postupku preuzimanja garancije potrošač se može informisati kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške 
na e-mail info@vitapur.me ili na broj telefona 067 00 26 10.

Vreme garantovanog servisiranja i obezbeđenja rezervnih delova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.

Ime proizvoda:_______________

Datum isporuke/preuzimanja proizvoda:______________ 
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NL GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING: AIRFRYER EN GRILL ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Volg de instructies zorgvuldig op om verkeerd gebruik en mogelijke schade tijdens het gebruik van dit product 
te voorkomen. Lees de volledige handleiding en bewaar deze op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
1.	 Dit product is een elektrisch apparaat met een hoog vermogen. Het is verboden om een flexibel snoer of 

verlengsnoer te gebruiken om het stopcontact te verplaatsen en om een stopcontact te delen met andere 
elektrische apparaten.

2.	 Voorkom beschadiging, overmatig buigen, uitrekken of verdraaien van het stroomsnoer. Plaats er geen zware 
voorwerpen op en klem het niet vast.

3.	 Als het stroomsnoer beschadigd is, moet het vervangen worden door een vakman van de service-afdeling van 
de fabrikant of een gekwalificeerde technicus om gevaar te voorkomen.

4.	 Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van hitte en vocht. Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het product als u 
schade opmerkt aan het stroomsnoer, de stekker of het product zelf. Neem contact op met de service-afdeling 
van de fabrikant of een gekwalificeerde technicus voor reparatie of vervanging.

5.	 Dompel het product nooit onder in water om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden.
6.	 Plaats tijdens het gebruik niets op de airfryer. Dek de warmte-afvoer van de airfryer niet af om brand te 

voorkomen. Steek nooit vreemde voorwerpen in gaten of openingen van de warmte-afvoer, want dit kan schade 
of elektrische schokken veroorzaken.

7.	 Verwarm geen gesloten bakje in een airfryer, omdat dit een explosie kan veroorzaken.
8.	 Plaats de airfryer niet in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen of warmtebronnen.
9.	 Bewaar de airfryer in een droge omgeving binnenshuis; gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
10.	Gebruik de airfryer op een geïsoleerd oppervlak, met 20 cm vrije ruimte eromheen.
11.	Bij het gebruik van dit product is het verboden voor kinderen en personen met een lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 

of mentale beperking, of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis om het apparaat alleen te bedienen. Gebruik dit 
product met extra zorg als er kinderen in de buurt zijn. Plaats het product niet binnen het bereik van kinderen.

12.	Wanneer de airfryer niet wordt gebruikt of langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, moet u de stekker uit het stopcontact 
halen om het risico op elektrische schokken of lekkage als gevolg van veroudering van de isolatie te beperken.

13.	Wanneer de airfryer in gebruik is, dient u deze voorzichtig te hanteren om brandwonden door de hoge 
temperatuur te voorkomen.

14.	Gebruik de door de fabrikant geleverde accessoires correct. Gebruik geen accessoires die niet door de fabrikant 
zijn geleverd om brand of letsel door menselijke handelingen te voorkomen.

15.	Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de airfryer schoonmaakt, verplaatst of onderhoudt en laat de 
airfryer altijd eerst afkoelen.

16.	Reinig de airfryer regelmatig om te voorkomen dat achtergebleven vet in brand vliegt of bederft en stank 
veroorzaakt. Veeg de verwarmingsbuis niet rechtstreeks af met een doek.

17.	Tijdens het bakken met hete lucht komt er stoom van hoge temperatuur uit de lucht-opening. Houd uw handen 
en gezicht op een veilige afstand en let op wanneer u het mandje eruit haalt. Wanneer het product wordt 
gebruikt, kunnen de toegankelijke oppervlakken zeer heet worden.

18.	WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen houtskool of soortgelijke brandstoffen in dit apparaat.
19.	Wanneer u een airfryer gebruikt, mag u geen olie of andere vloeistof in het mandje doen.
20.	Verplaats de airfryer niet wanneer er voedsel in de airfryer zit.
21.	Als er tijdens het gebruik zwarte rook uit de airfryer komt, haal dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact, 

wacht tot de airfryer geen rook meer afgeeft en verwijder vervolgens het mandje uit het apparaat.
22.	Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor thuisgebruik. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.

Belangrijkste kenmerken
1.	 10 L capaciteit.
2.	 Timer van 60 minuten voor veelzijdig bakken.
3.	 50-230°C, Instelbaar temperatuurbereik voor het bereiken van de gewenste resultaten.
4.	 Nominale voeding: 220-240V 50/60Hz
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5.	 Nominaal vermogen: 2000W
6.	 Productafmetingen: 373 x 483x 260 mm

Onderdelen
  

GEBRUIK
Vóór het eerste gebruik:
1.	 Haal alle accessoires uit het product of de verpakking.
2.	 Reinig de accessoires met warm water, veeg de binnenkant van het product af met een zachte, vochtige doek 

en zorg ervoor dat alles volledig droog is voor gebruik.
3.	 Houd 20 cm afstand rond de airfryer en plaats er geen voorwerpen bovenop. Het product moet stabiel op 

een vlak hittebestendig oppervlak worden geplaatst.
4.	 Plaats voor gebruik het mandje in de airfryer totdat u een „Klikkend“ geluid hoort.
5.	 Stel de airfryer in op de maximale temperatuur en verwarm 10-15 minuten voor om de antiroestolie op het 

oppervlak van de verwarmingsbuis te verwijderen. Het is normaal dat er lichte rookontwikkeling optreedt bij 
het eerste gebruik.

Hoe te gebruiken
1.	 Houd het mandje bij de handgrepen vast, trek het uit het apparaat en plaats het op een vlak, hittebestendig 

oppervlak.
2.	 Doe de ingrediënten in het mandje.
3.	 Nadat u het mandje met ingrediënten heeft gevuld, plaatst u het in de airfryer en zorgt u ervoor dat de 

vergrendelingshaak goed vastzit. 
4.	 Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
5.	 Selecteer het menu dat overeenkomt met het voedsel dat u bereidt via het bedieningspaneel of pas de tijd 

en temperatuur aan volgens uw behoeften.
6.	 Tijdens het bakproces hoort u een signaal dat aangeeft wanneer u het voedsel moet omdraaien. Draai het 

voedsel om en plaats het mandje terug in de airfryer om verder te gaan met bakken.
7.	 Als het voedsel gaar is, haalt u de stekker van de airfryer uit het stopcontact. Druk op de ontgrendelknop van 

het mandje, haal het er voorzichtig uit door de handgrepen vast te houden en haal de gebakken ingrediënten 
er voorzichtig uit.

Overzicht van het bedieningspaneel

Volledig apparaat

Bakrooster

Pizzaplaat

Grillrooster

Mandje
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1. Aan/uit:
Nadat het mandje in de airfryer is geplaatst en de airfryer is ingeschakeld, lichten alle knoppen op het scherm 
1 seconde op en gaan dan uit met een zoemer van 1 seconde, de voedingsindicator knippert langzaam.

2. Functieknop : Druk op de aan/uit-knop, op het linkerscherm wordt 00:00 weergegeven, terwijl het 
rechterscherm uit blijft. De lichtknop en de aan/uit-knop gaan branden en de functiekeuzeknop knippert. 
Druk op de selectieknop om door de menu-opties te navigeren: Pizza, Vis, Brood, Garnalen, Kip, Biefstuk, 
Chips, Gedroogd Fruit. Als het standaardmenu is geselecteerd voor 15 min. op 190 °C, branden de andere 
menulampjes zonder te knipperen. Het lampje van het gekozen menu knippert.

Kies een menu, druk op de aan/uit-knop om het aftellen voor dat menu te starten. Als u binnen 3 seconden 
nogmaals op de aan/uit-knop drukt, keert het apparaat terug naar de stand-by modus (de aan/uit-knop 
knippert langzaam). Als er meer dan 60 seconden geen activiteit is na het kiezen van een vooringesteld 
menu, gaat het apparaat terug naar de stand-by modus.

3. Verhogen knop : Als u op de knop Verhogen drukt, wordt de ingestelde insteltijd of temperatuur verhoogd. 
Elke aanraking voegt een ingestelde waarde toe, lang indrukken verhoogt de aanpassing doorlopend.

4. Verlagen knop : Als u op de knop Verlagen drukt, wordt de ingestelde tijd of temperatuur verlaagd. Elke 
aanraking vermindert de tijd of temperatuur met één ingestelde waarde, en lang indrukken vermindert de 
aanpassing doorlopend.

5. Tijd/temperatuur knop : De instellingen voor de werktijd en temperatuur kunnen zowel in de werkstatus 
als in de functieselectie worden aangepast. Om de temperatuur of tijd aan te passen, drukt u op de knop „Tijd 
en Temperatuur“ om het hele scherm te verlichten. Het LED-scherm voor temperatuur of tijd knippert, terwijl 
andere menupatronen constant blijven. Druk op de knoppen „+“ en „-“ om de tijd of temperatuur binnen de 
boven- en ondergrenzen in te stellen.

6. Licht knop : Het licht kan worden ingeschakeld wanneer de airfryer aan staat. Nadat de knop is 
ingedrukt, brandt het licht in de bakruimte gedurende 60 seconden. Als het mandje wordt geopend, gaat 
het lampje binnenin branden. Als het mandje niet binnen 60 seconden wordt teruggeplaatst, zal het lampje 
binnenin automatisch worden uitgeschakeld. Het licht kan handmatig aan- of uitgezet worden. Het lichtknopje 
kan niet worden bediend wanneer het mandje eruit wordt gehaald en het apparaat in stand-by modus staat.

7. Als u tijdens de werking op de aan/uit-knop drukt, stopt de verwarming en wordt het product direct in de 
stand-by modus gezet.

Modi
1. Uittrekmodus:

Als u het mandje verwijdert, stopt de werking en geeft het scherm „No Pot“ (Geen mandje) aan. Als u het 
mandje terugplaatst, wordt de modus hersteld die gebruikt werd voordat u het mandje eruit haalde.

2. Stand-by: De verwarming en ventilator staan uit, er is geen weergave op de rechter digitale scherm en het 
indicatielampje brandt.

3. Functie selectie: Na het selecteren van een functie toont het scherm de standaard werktijd en temperatuur. 
Het lampje van de geselecteerde functieknop knippert, terwijl de lampjes van de andere functieknoppen 
blijven branden. Het apparaat gaat in stand-by modus als er gedurende 1 minuut geen knop wordt bediend.

4. Werkingsmodus:

A. Voorverwarmen: Na het starten van de bediening blijft het indicatorlampje voor de geselecteerde functie 
branden, terwijl de indicatorlampjes voor niet-geselecteerde functies uitgaan. Op het linkerscherm verschijnt 
„PRE“. Als de werktijd ingesteld moet worden, wordt de tijdwaarde weergegeven. Als de werktemperatuur 
aangepast moet worden, wordt de temperatuurwaarde weergegeven. De temperatuur van de voorverwarmde 
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airfryer komt overeen met de geselecteerde functie (bijv. de Pizza-functie verwarmt voor tot 200°C). Tijdens 
het voorverwarmen staat de ventilator altijd aan en kunnen de tijd en temperatuur worden aangepast. 
Wanneer de ingestelde temperatuur is bereikt, verschijnt de melding „Add Food“ (Eten toevoegen), vergezeld 
van een 5-voudig zoemeralarm (het opwarmen gaat door wanneer „Add Food“ (Eten toevoegen) wordt 
weergegeven, en het opwarmen kan niet worden uitgeschakeld). Als er binnen 5 minuten geen mandje wordt 
geplaatst, wordt het apparaat automatisch uitgeschakeld. Het hele apparaat begint binnen 5 minuten na het 
uittrekken van het mandje om voedsel toe te voegen met de aftelmodus (de functie DEHYDRATEREN sluit de 
voorverwarmmodus uit).

B. Melding om voedsel te draaien: De functie voor het omdraaien van voedsel zorgt ervoor dat het bericht 
„Turn Food’ (Voedsel omdraaien) op het scherm knippert en dat de zoemer 5 keer klinkt wanneer 2/3 van de 
standaardtijd is bereikt. De aftelmodus wordt na 10 seconden gestart, of na het openen en sluiten van het 
mandje van de airfryer. Alleen voor de volgende functies moet het voedsel worden omgedraaid: Vis, Brood, 
Garnalen, Kip, Friet, Biefstuk, Standaard.

C. Aftellen: Het digitale scherm toont de werktijd en temperatuur terwijl het aftelt. Als de werktijd 2/3 bereikt, 
wordt de omkeermodus geactiveerd. Als de totale werktijd minder dan 3 minuten is, wordt de melding voor 
het omkeren van het voedsel niet meer weergegeven en gaat het aftellen verder in de stand minuten en 
seconden. Wanneer het aftellen 0 bereikt, gaat de zoemer 5 keer. De ventilator heeft een vertraging van 20 
seconden voordat deze stopt.

D. Eindtoestand: Op het linkerscherm verschijnt „End“ (Einde), alle andere lampjes gaan uit en de ventilator 
heeft een vertraging van 20 seconden. De verwarmingsbuis wordt uitgeschakeld, alle knoppen worden 
onbruikbaar en het apparaat gaat in de stand-by modus.

5. Geheugenstatus: Als tijdens de werking het mandje binnen 5 minuten wordt teruggeplaatst, wordt de 
werkmodus hersteld naar wat deze was voordat de airfryer werd geopend. Als het langer dan 7 minuten 
duurt, schakelt het apparaat over naar de stand-by modus.

Tips
•	 Het normale werkbereik van het product is 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Droogbakken gedurende 10 minuten is vereist voor het eerste gebruik. Hierbij kan een kleine hoeveelheid 

witte rook of een vreemde geur optreden, wat normaal is.
•	 Controleer vóór gebruik of het mandje goed geplaatst en in het apparaat geduwd is, anders kan de airfryer 

niet worden ingeschakeld.
•	 Pas de werking aan op basis van de werkelijke grootte en hoeveelheid van het voedsel of de persoonlijke 

voorkeur.
•	 Gebruik geen brandbare materialen zoals plastic of papier in de airfryer.
•	 Voordat u voedsel gaat bakken, wordt er aanbevolen om de airfryer voor te verwarmen.
•	 Scan de QR-code en download het receptenboekje.

Bescherming tegen sensorfouten.
Deze airfryer verwarmt van boven en van onderen. Als er een open circuit of kortsluiting is in de bovenste 
verwarmingsbuis wordt E1 weergegeven, wat de beveiligingsmodus aangeeft. Als er een open circout of 
kortsluiting is in de onderste verwarmingsbuis wordt E2 weergegeven. In het geval van een open circout of 
kortsluiting van de NTC tijdens de werking, zullen de verwarming en de ventilator onmiddellijk stoppen, en zal 
de bijbehorende alarminformatie weergegeven worden. Bij het inschakelen van de beveiligingsmodus zal de 
zoemer afgaan, waardoor alle knoppen onbruikbaar worden. Na 1 minuut gaat de zoemer weer totdat de NTC 
bij het opnieuw opstarten weer normaal functioneert en de stand-by modus wordt geactiveerd.

Als de temperatuur hoger is dan 230 °C in de werkmodus, gaat de airfryer in de stand-by modus.
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Reiniging en onderhoud
•	 Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het product schoonmaakt en laat het afkoelen.
•	 Gebruik voor het schoonmaken van het oppervlak een zachte doek of spons met een neutraal 

schoonmaakmiddel. Veeg alles af met een droge doek om waterdruppels te verwijderen.
•	 Gebruik geen harde borstels of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen om schade aan het oppervlak van het 

product te voorkomen.
•	 Dompel het product nooit onder in water om het schoon te maken.
•	 Reinig het mandje met een doek of spons en een beetje afwasmiddel, en spoel het daarna af met schoon 

water. Droog alles goed af.
•	 Als u de olievlekken op het mandje niet schoonmaakt, kan dit na verloop van tijd donkerder worden. Maak 

het mandje na elk gebruik schoon, laat het aan de lucht drogen en bewaar het op een koele plaats.

Problemen oplossen
Als een van de volgende problemen zich tijdens het gebruik voordoet, hoeft dit niet noodzakelijkerwijs te 
duiden op een defect apparaat. Controleer het apparaat grondig voordat u onderhoud aanvraagt. Demonteer 
het apparaat alleen als u een professional bent.

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing
Het touchscreen 
licht niet op

Stroomuitval Controleer en onderhoud de 
voedingsapparatuurStopcontact heeft geen stroom of slecht 

contact
De voedingsspanning komt niet overeen 
met de nominale spanning van het product.
Storing in de printplaat Stuur het ter reparatie naar de 

aangewezen onderhoudsafdeling
Voedsel is niet gaar/
aangebrand

Onjuiste temperatuur of tijd geselecteerd Stel de baktemperatuur en -tijd in op 
basis van het recept en persoonlijke 
ervaring

1. Het mandje is overvol.

2. De baktemperatuur is te laag ingesteld.

3. De baktijd is te kort.

Verdeel de ingrediënten in kleine 
porties en doe ze in de airfryer. Stel 
de temperatuur en de tijd in op de 
gewenste baktijd.

Er komt rook uit bij 
het eerste gebruik

Er is antiroestolie op de verwarmingsbuis 
achtergebleven.

Stel de temperatuur in op het maximum 
en verwarm 10-15 minuten voor om de 
antiroestolie van de verwarmingsbuis 
van de airfryer te verwijderen.

Er is een vreemde 
geur aanwezig

Er zitten vreemde deeltjes op de bakplaat of 
verwarmingsbuis.

Verwijder de vreemde deeltjes

Het touchscreen 
reageert niet

Er zitten olie- of watervlekken op het 
scherm of op uw handen.

Maak uw handen en het touchscreen 
schoon met een doekje.

Instructies voor het milieu
Dit product voldoet aan de regelgeving voor gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische producten. 
Tijdens de milieubeschermingsperiode kunnen (10 jaar) consumenten het product veilig gebruiken zonder 
gezondheidsproblemen, inclusief problemen zoals lekkage of de vorming van schadelijke stoffen tijdens 
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normaal gebruik. De „levensduur voor milieubescherming“ is alleen geldig als het product wordt gebruikt 
onder de normale omstandigheden zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Gebruikers kunnen het product 
veilig gebruiken onder normale omstandigheden, zonder gezondheidsproblemen door lekkage of de vorming 
van schadelijke stoffen.  	

Garantie
De garantieaanbieder en geautoriseerde serviceaanbieder is AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske 
Konjice, Slovenië, neemt de verantwoordelijkheid op zich dat het product tijdens de garantieperiode foutloos 
zal functioneren. Gedurende de garantieperiode, die begint bij de levering van het product, zullen wij alle 
gebreken en defecten aan het product repareren die optreden als gevolg van normaal gebruik van het 
product. De garantie vervalt wanneer het product is gemanipuleerd door een persoon die niet gemachtigd is 
door de uitgever van de garantiekaart, of wanneer er niet-originele onderdelen zijn gebruikt voor reparatie.

Als het product niet binnen 45 dagen na ontvangst van het verzoek om service wordt gerepareerd, zal de 
garantieaanbieder het gratis vervangen door een nieuw, identiek en foutloos product. De garantieperiode 
wordt verlengd met het aantal dagen dat de reparatie in beslag neemt.

De garantie dekt niet:
1.	 mechanische schade en defecten als gevolg van incorrect gebruik en/of onderhoud van het product.
2.	 schade veroorzaakt door overmacht.
3.	 verbruiksartikelen.

De garantie is geldig in het land waarin de aankoop is gedaan en wordt gehandhaafd op de plaats waar 
de aankoop is gedaan of bij een geautoriseerde wederverkoper voor deze markt, zoals gespecificeerd in 
de productverklaring op de verpakking. De factuur van het product is een verplichte bijlage bij de garantie 
wanneer deze wordt geclaimd.

De garantie sluit de rechten van de consument niet uit die voortvloeien uit de aansprakelijkheid van de 
verkoper voor gebreken aan de geleverde goederen. De garantieperiode duurt 24 maanden. De importeur 
voor individuele markten is verantwoordelijk voor de reparatie van het product.

De consument claimt de garantie in het verkooppunt waar hij de goederen heeft gekocht of in een ander 
verkooppunt van de verkoper in hetzelfde gebied als het land waar hij de aankoop heeft gedaan. De 
consument ondertekent het klachtenformulier in het verkooppunt en overhandigt dit aan de verkoper. Na 
ontvangst van de klacht neemt de garantsteller binnen 5 werkdagen contact met hem op.

De consument kan meer te weten komen over de rechten en de procedure voor het claimen van de garantie 
door contact op te nemen met de klantenservice via e-mail op warranty@vitapur.com.

De duur van gegarandeerd onderhoud en levering van reserveonderdelen bedraagt 3 jaar vanaf het verstrijken 
van de garantieperiode.

Product: _______________

Datum van levering van goederen: ______________
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PL INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI: FRYTKOWNICA POWIETRZNA I GRILL  
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Uważnie przestrzegaj instrukcji, aby uniknąć niewłaściwego użytkowania i potencjalnych szkód podczas 
korzystania z tego produktu. Przeczytaj całą instrukcję i przechowuj ją w bezpiecznym miejscu na przyszłość.

Środki ostrożności 
1.	 Ten produkt to urządzenie elektryczne o dużej mocy. Zabrania się stosowania elastycznych lub 

przedłużających przewodów do przenoszenia gniazda oraz dzielenia gniazda z innymi urządzeniami 
elektrycznymi.

2.	 Unikaj uszkodzenia, nadmiernego zginania, rozciągania lub skręcania przewodu zasilającego. Nie kładź na 
nim ciężkich przedmiotów ani go nie zaciskaj.

3.	 Jeśli przewód zasilający ulegnie uszkodzeniu, musi zostać wymieniony przez profesjonalistę z działu 
serwisowego producenta lub wykwalifikowanego technika, aby uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa.

4.	 Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od ciepła i wilgoci. Natychmiast przestań używać produktu, jeśli zauważysz 
uszkodzenie przewodu zasilającego, wtyczki lub samego produktu. Skontaktuj się z działem serwisowym 
producenta lub wykwalifikowanym technikiem w celu naprawy lub wymiany.

5.	 Nigdy nie zanurzaj produktu, aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem.
6.	 Nie umieszczaj niczego na frytkownicy podczas działania. Nie zasłaniaj pozycji rozpraszania ciepła 

frytkownicy, aby uniknąć pożaru. Nigdy nie wkładaj obcych przedmiotów do otworów lub szczelin 
rozpraszania ciepła, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie lub porażenie prądem.

7.	 Nie podgrzewaj zamkniętego pojemnika w frytkownicy, ponieważ może to spowodować eksplozję.
8.	 Nie umieszczaj frytkownicy w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych lub źródeł ciepła.
9.	 Przechowuj frytkownicę w suchym, wewnętrznym środowisku; nie używaj jej na zewnątrz.
10.	Używaj frytkownicy na izolowanej powierzchni, zachowując 20 cm odstęp dookoła niej.
11.	Podczas korzystania z tego produktu, dzieciom i osobom z niepełnosprawnością fizyczną, sensoryczną, 

psychiczną lub brakiem doświadczenia i wiedzy, zabrania się samodzielnego obsługiwania. Jeśli w pobliżu 
są dzieci, używaj produktu z dodatkową ostrożnością. Nie umieszczaj produktu w zasięgu dzieci.

12.	Gdy frytkownica nie jest używana lub pozostaje bezczynna przez dłuższy czas, wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka, 
aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem lub wycieku spowodowanego starzeniem się izolacji.

13.	Podczas pracy frytkownicy, obchodź się z nią ostrożnie, aby uniknąć oparzeń od wysokiej temperatury.
14.	Poprawnie używaj akcesoriów dostarczonych przez producenta. Nie używaj akcesoriów nie dostarczonych 

przez producenta, aby uniknąć pożaru lub urazu spowodowanego działaniem człowieka.
15.	Przed czyszczeniem, przenoszeniem lub serwisowaniem frytownicy, odłącz przewód zasilający i pozwól 

frytkownicy ostygnąć.
16.	Regularnie czyść frytkownicę, aby zapobiec zapalaniu się pozostałości tłuszczu lub ich pogorszeniu i 

powstawaniu nieprzyjemnego zapachu. Nie wycieraj bezpośrednio ręcznikiem grzałki.
17.	Podczas smażenia gorącym powietrzem z otworu powietrznego wydobywa się para o wysokiej temperaturze. 

Trzymaj ręce i twarz w bezpiecznej odległości i uważaj przy wyjmowaniu koszyka do smażenia z urządzenia. 
Gdy produkt jest używany, jego dostępne powierzchnie mogą stać się bardzo gorące.

18.	UWAGA: Nie używaj w tym urządzeniu węgla ani podobnych paliw. 
19.	Podczas korzystania z frytkownicy powietrznej nie należy umieszczać oleju ani żadnej cieczy w frytkownicy.
20.	Nie przesuwaj frytkownicy, gdy w środku znajduje się jedzenie.
21.	Jeśli podczas użytkowania z frytkownicy zacznie wydobywać się czarny dym, natychmiast odłącz zasilanie, 

poczekaj, aż frytkownica przestanie dymić, a następnie wyjmij koszyk z głównej jednostki.
22.	Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Nie używaj go do innych celów.

Główne funkcje
1.	 Pojemność 10 L.
2.	 Minutnik 60-minutowy do różnorodnych potrzeb pieczenia.
3.	 Zakres regulacji temperatury od 50 do 230°C, umożliwia uzyskanie pożądanych efektów.
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4.	 Znamionowe napięcie zasilania: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Moc znamionowa: 2000W
6.	 Wymiary produktu: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Components
  

UŻYTKOWANIE
Przed pierwszym użyciem: 
1.	 Wyjmij wszystkie akcesoria z produktu lub opakowania.
2.	 Oczyść akcesoria ciepłą wodą, przetrzyj wnętrze produktu miękką, wilgotną szmatką i upewnij się, że jest 

całkowicie suche przed użyciem.
3.	 Zachowaj odstęp 20 cm dookoła frytkownicy i nie umieszczaj na niej przedmiotów. Produkt należy ustawić 

stabilnie na płaskiej, odpornej na ciepło powierzchni.
4.	 Przed użyciem wsuń koszyk do smażenia do frytkownicy, aż usłyszysz dźwięk „stuknięcia”.
5.	 Ustaw frytkownicę na maksymalną temperaturę i rozgrzej ją przez 10-15 minut, aby usunąć olej antykorozyjny 

z powierzchni rurki grzewczej. Lekkie zadymienie podczas pierwszego użycia jest normalne.

Sposób użytkowania
1.	 Trzymając koszyk do smażenia za rączki, wyciągnij go i umieść na płaskiej, odpornej na ciepło powierzchni.
2.	 Umieść składniki w koszyku do smażenia.
3.	 Po napełnieniu koszyka składnikami włóż go do frytkownicy, upewniając się, że hak blokujący jest dobrze 

zamocowany.
4.	 Włóż wtyczkę do gniazdka.
5.	 Wybierz menu odpowiadające gotowanej potrawie za pomocą panelu sterowania lub dostosuj czas i 

temperaturę do swoich potrzeb.
6.	 Podczas gotowania rozlegnie się dźwięk wskazujący, że należy obrócić potrawę. Obróć potrawę na drugą 

stronę i włóż kosz do smażenia do frytkownicy, aby kontynuować gotowanie.
7.	 Po ugotowaniu żywności odłącz frytkownicę od prądu. Naciśnij przycisk zwalniający na koszu do smażenia, 

ostrożnie wyjmij go, trzymając za uchwyty, i ostrożnie wylej ugotowane składniki. 

Panel sterowania

Kompletna jednostka

Ruszt do smażenia

Talerz do pizzy

Ruszt do grillowania

Koszyk do smażenia
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1.	 Włączenie zasilania: Po włożeniu koszyka do frytkownicy i włączeniu frytkownicy, wszystkie przyciski na 

wyświetlaczu zapalają się na 1 sekundę, a następnie gasną z dźwiękiem buzzera trwającym 1 sekundę, 
wskaźnik zasilania miga powoli.

2.	 Przycisk funkcji : Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, lewy wyświetlacz pokaże 00:00, podczas gdy prawy 
pozostanie wyłączony. Przycisk światła i przycisk zasilania świecą, a przycisk wyboru funkcji miga. Naciśnij 
przycisk wyboru, aby nawigować po opcjach menu: Pizza, Ryba, Chleb, Krewetki, Kurczak, Stek, Frytki, 
Suszone Owoce. Gdy domyślne menu jest wybrane na 15 minut przy 190 °C, inne światła menu są włączone 
bez migania. Światło wybranego menu miga. Wybierz menu, naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby rozpocząć 
odliczanie dla tego menu. Jeśli przycisk zasilania zostanie ponownie naciśnięty w ciągu 3 sekund, produkt 
wraca do trybu gotowości (migający powoli przycisk zasilania). Jeśli nie ma aktywności przez ponad 60 
sekund po wybraniu ustawionego menu, produkt wraca do trybu gotowości.

3.	 Przycisk dodawania : Naciśnięcie przycisku dodawania zwiększa ustawiony czas lub temperaturę. Każde 
dotknięcie dodaje ustaloną wartość, długie naciśnięcie ciągle zwiększa regulację.

4.	 Przycisk zmniejszania : Naciśnięcie przycisku zmniejszania obniża ustawiony czas lub temperaturę. 
Każde dotknięcie zmniejsza czas lub temperaturę o jedną ustaloną wartość, a długie naciśnięcie ciągle 
zmniejsza regulację.

5.	 Przycisk czasu/temperatury : Ustawienia czasu pracy i temperatury można regulować zarówno w stanie 
wyboru funkcji, jak i pracy. Aby dostosować temperaturę lub czas, naciśnij przycisk „Czas i Temperatura”, 
aby podświetlić cały ekran. Wyświetlacz temperatury LED lub czasu LED zacznie migać, podczas gdy inne 
wzory menu pozostają stałe. Naciśnij przyciski „+” i „-” aby dostosować czas lub temperaturę w granicach 
górnych i dolnych.

6.	 Przycisk światła : Światło można włączyć, gdy frytkownica jest włączona. Po naciśnięciu przycisku, 
światło w komorze jest włączone na 60 sekund. Gdy koszyk do smażenia jest otwarty, w komorze zapala 
się światło. Jeśli koszyk do smażenia nie zostanie włożony w ciągu 60 sekund, światło komory jest 
automatycznie wyłączane. Światło można włączać i wyłączać ręcznie. Przycisk światła nie jest obsługiwany 
w stanie wyjmowania koszyka do smażenia i gotowości.

7.	 W stanie pracy naciśnięcie przycisku zasilania zatrzymuje ogrzewanie i bezpośrednio przenosi produkt do 
trybu gotowości.

Tryby
1. Tryb wyjmowania: Wyjęcie koszyka zatrzymuje działanie, a na wyświetlaczu pojawia się napis „No Pot”. Po 

ponownym włożeniu koszyka zostanie przywrócony tryb używany przed wyjęciem koszyka.

2. Tryb gotowości: Grzanie i wentylator są wyłączone, na prawym wyświetlaczu cyfrowym nie ma wyświetlenia, 
a świeci dioda LED.

3. Wybór funkcji: Po wybraniu funkcji wyświetlacz pokazuje domyślny czas pracy i temperaturę. Światło 
wybranego przycisku funkcji miga, podczas gdy światła innych przycisków funkcji pozostają włączone. 
System przechodzi w tryb gotowości, jeśli przez 1 minutę nie nastąpi żadna operacja przyciskiem.

4. Tryb pracy: 

A. Rozgrzewanie: Po rozpoczęciu działania, świeci się światło wybranej funkcji, a światła nie wybranych funkcji 
są wyłączone. Lewy wyświetlacz pokazuje „PRE”. Jeśli czas pracy ma być dostosowany, wyświetlana jest 
wartość czasu. Jeśli temperatura pracy ma być dostosowana, wyświetlana jest wartość temperatury. 
Temperatura rozgrzewania piekarnika odpowiada wybranej funkcji (np. funkcja Pizza rozgrzewa do 
200°C). Podczas rozgrzewania wiatrak jest zawsze włączony, a czas i temperatura mogą być regulowane. 
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Gdy osiągnięta zostanie ustawiona temperatura, pojawia się monit „Add Food”, towarzyszy mu 5-krotny 
sygnał dźwiękowy (grzanie powinno kontynuować, gdy wyświetla się „Add Food”, a grzanie nie może być 
wyłączone). Jeśli w ciągu 5 minut nie zostanie wykryte włożenie koszyka, urządzenie automatycznie się 
wyłączy. Cała jednostka wchodzi w tryb odliczania w ciągu 5 minut po wyjęciu koszyka do dodania jedzenia 
(funkcja DEHYDRATE wyklucza tryb rozgrzewania). 

B. Monit o przewrócenie jedzenia: Funkcja przewracania jedzenia powoduje, że na wyświetlaczu miga komunikat 
„Turn Food”, a brzęczyk dzwoni 5 razy, gdy osiągnięty zostanie 2/3 domyślnego czasu. Tryb odliczania 
zostanie uruchomiony po 10 sekundach lub po otwarciu i zamknięciu drzwi frytkownicy. Tylko następujące 
funkcje wymagają przewracania jedzenia: Ryba, Chleb, Krewetki, Kurczak, Frytki, Stek, Domyślne. 

C. Odliczanie: Cyfrowy wyświetlacz pokazuje czas pracy i temperaturę, odliczając w dół. Gdy czas pracy 
osiągnie 2/3, aktywowany zostaje tryb przewracania jedzenia. Jeśli całkowity czas pracy jest krótszy niż 
3 minuty, monit o przewrócenie jedzenia już nie jest wyświetlany, a odliczanie kontynuuje się w stanie 
minut i sekund. Gdy odliczanie osiągnie 0, brzęczyk dzwoni 5 razy. Wiatrak doświadcza 20-sekundowego 
opóźnienia przed zatrzymaniem. 

D. Stan końcowy: Lewy wyświetlacz pokazuje „End”, wszystkie inne światła są wyłączone, a wiatrak doświadcza 
20-sekundowego opóźnienia. Rurka grzewcza jest wyłączona, wszystkie przyciski stają się nieaktywne, a 
system przechodzi w tryb gotowości.

5. Stan pamięci: Podczas pracy, jeśli drzwiczki zostaną zamknięte w ciągu 5 minut, sterowanie przywraca tryb 
pracy do stanu sprzed otwarcia frytkownicy. Jeżeli przekroczy 7 minut, system przejdzie w tryb czuwania.

Wskazówki
•	 Normalny zakres wysokości roboczej produktu wynosi 0 ~ 2000 m.
•	 Przy pierwszym użyciu wymagane jest smażenie na sucho przez 10 minut. Może się w tym czasie pojawić 

niewielka ilość białego dymu lub specyficznego zapachu, co jest zjawiskiem normalnym.
•	 Przed rozpoczęciem pracy upewnij się, że kosz do smażenia jest prawidłowo umieszczony i wsunięty; w 

przeciwnym razie nie będzie można włączyć frytkownicy.
•	 Dostosuj działanie w oparciu o rzeczywistą wielkość, ilość lub osobiste preferencje żywności.
•	 Nie używaj we frytkownicy materiałów łatwopalnych, takich jak plastik czy papier.
•	 Przed rozpoczęciem gotowania zaleca się wstępne podgrzanie frytkownicy.
•	 Zeskanuj kod QR i pobierz broszurę z przepisami. 

Zabezpieczenie przed błędem czujnika.  
Ta frytkownica powietrzna nagrzewa się od góry i dołu. Jeśli w górnej rurce grzewczej wystąpi zwarcie lub 
przerwa, zostanie wyświetlony komunikat E1, wskazujący na tryb ochrony. Jeśli w dolnej rurce grzewczej 
wystąpi zwarcie lub przerwa, zostanie wyświetlony komunikat E2. W przypadku zwarcia lub przerwy w NTC 
(termistorze) podczas pracy, grzanie i wentylator natychmiast się zatrzymają, a odpowiednie informacje 
alarmowe zostaną wyświetlone. Po wejściu w tryb ochrony, brzęczyk zacznie dzwonić, uniemożliwiając 
działanie wszystkich przycisków. Po 1 minucie brzęczyk wznowi działanie, aż NTC powróci do normy po 
ponownym uruchomieniu, wchodząc w tryb gotowości.

Gdy temperatura przekracza 230 °C w trybie pracy, frytkownica przechodzi w tryb gotowości.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
•	 Przed czyszczeniem produktu odłącz wtyczkę zasilającą i pozwól mu ostygnąć.
•	 Do czyszczenia powierzchni użyj miękkiej ściereczki lub gąbki z neutralnym detergentem. Wytrzyj do sucha, 

aby usunąć krople wody.
•	 Unikaj używania twardych szczotek czy silnych detergentów, aby nie uszkodzić powierzchni produktu.
•	 Nigdy nie zanurzaj produktu w wodzie do czyszczenia.
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•	 Wyczyść koszyk do smażenia za pomocą ściereczki lub gąbki i niewielkiej ilości detergentu, po czym spłucz 

czystą wodą. Następnie wysusz.
•	 Zaniedbanie czyszczenia plam oleju na koszyku do smażenia może z czasem prowadzić do jego sczernienia. 

Czyść koszyk po każdym użyciu, pozwól mu wyschnąć na powietrzu i przechowuj w chłodnym miejscu.

Rozwiązywanie problemów 
Jeśli podczas użytkowania pojawią się jakiekolwiek z poniższych problemów, nie musi to koniecznie 
oznaczać awarii urządzenia. Należy dokładnie to sprawdzić przed zgłoszeniem konieczności naprawy. Nie 
rozmontowuj urządzenia, chyba że jesteś profesjonalistą.

Problem Możliwa przyczyna Możliwe rozwiązanie
Ekran dotykowy nie 
podświetla się

Odcięcie prądu Sprawdź i przeprowadź konserwację 
sprzętu zasilającegoGniazdo zasilania nie ma zasilania lub jest 

ono słabe
Napięcie zasilania jest niezgodne z 
napięciem znamionowym produktu
Awaria płytki drukowanej Wyślij ją do wyznaczonego działu 

konserwacji w celu naprawy
Jedzenie jest 
niedogotowane/
przypalone

Wybrano nieprawidłową temperaturę lub 
czas

Ustaw temperaturę i czas smażenia 
w oparciu o przepis i własne 
doświadczenia

1. Kosz do smażenia jest przepełniony.

2. Ustawiono zbyt niską temperaturę 
pieczenia.

3. Czas pieczenia jest za krótki. 

Podziel składniki na małe porcje 
i włóż je do frytkownicy. Dostosuj 
temperaturę i czas do pożądanego 
czasu pieczenia.

Przy pierwszym 
użyciu wydobywa 
się dym

Olej antykorozyjny pozostawiony na rurce 
grzewczej.

Ustaw temperaturę na maksymalną 
i rozgrzej przez 10-15 minut, aby 
usunąć olej antykorozyjny z rurki 
grzewczej frytkownicy powietrznej.

Wydobywa się 
specyficzny zapach

Na blasze do pieczenia lub rurce 
grzewczej znajdują się ciała obce.

Oczyść ciała obce

Obsługa ekranu 
dotykowego nie 
odpowiada

Na ekranie lub dłoniach znajduje się 
plama oleju lub woda.

Wyczyść ręce i ekran dotykowy 
szmatką.

Instrukcje środowiskowe 
Ten produkt jest zgodny z przepisami dotyczącymi substancji niebezpiecznych w produktach elektrycznych 
i elektronicznych. W okresie ochrony środowiska konsumenci (10 lat) mogą bezpiecznie korzystać z produktu 
bez obaw o zdrowie, w tym kwestii takich jak wyciek lub wytrącanie się szkodliwych substancji podczas 
normalnego użytkowania. „Okres ochrony środowiskowej” jest ważny tylko wtedy, gdy produkt jest używany 
zgodnie z warunkami opisanymi w tej instrukcji. Użytkownicy mogą bezpiecznie korzystać z niego w 
normalnych warunkach, unikając problemów zdrowotnych związanych z wyciekiem lub wytrącaniem się 
szkodliwych substancji. 	
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Gwarancja
Dostawcą gwarancji i autoryzowanym dostawcą usług jest firma AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 
Slovenske Konjice, Słowenia, która przyjmuje na siebie odpowiedzialność za bezawaryjną pracę produktu w 
okresie gwarancyjnym. W okresie gwarancyjnym, który rozpoczyna się od dostarczenia produktu, usuniemy 
wszelkie niedoskonałości i wady produktu, które mogą wystąpić w wyniku normalnego użytkowania produktu. 
Gwarancja traci ważność, jeżeli produkt został naruszony przez osobę nieupoważnioną przez wystawcę 
karty gwarancyjnej lub gdy do naprawy użyto nieoryginalnych części. Jeśli produkt nie zostanie naprawiony 
w ciągu 45 dni od otrzymania zgłoszenia serwisowego, dostawca gwarancji wymieni go na nowy, identyczny 
i nieskazitelny produkt za darmo. Okres gwarancji zostanie wydłużony o liczbę dni naprawy.

Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
1. uszkodzeń mechanicznych i wad powstałych w wyniku nieprawidłowego użytkowania i/lub konserwacji 

produktu.
2. szkód spowodowanych siłą wyższą.
3. materiałów eksploatacyjnych.

Gwarancja jest ważna w kraju, w którym dokonano zakupu i jest egzekwowana w miejscu, w którym 
dokonano zakupu lub u autoryzowanego sprzedawcy na rynek, który został określony w deklaracji produktu 
na opakowaniu. Faktura za produkt jest obowiązkowym załącznikiem do gwarancji w przypadku reklamacji.

Gwarancja nie wyłącza uprawnień konsumenta wynikających z odpowiedzialności sprzedawcy za wady 
dostarczonego towaru. Okres gwarancji trwa 24 miesiące. Za naprawę produktu odpowiada importer na 
poszczególne rynki.

Konsument korzysta z rękojmi w punkcie sprzedaży, w którym kupił towar lub w innym punkcie sprzedaży 
sprzedawcy na tym samym terytorium kraju, w którym dokonał zakupu. Konsument podpisuje formularz 
reklamacyjny w punkcie sprzedaży i przekazuje go sprzedawcy. Po otrzymaniu reklamacji gwarant skontaktuje 
się z nim w ciągu 5 dni roboczych.

Konsument może dowiedzieć się o prawach i procedurze ubiegania się o gwarancję, kontaktując się z 
obsługą klienta pod adresem e-mail info@vitapur-home.pl lub pod numerem telefonu 22 103 64 13.

Czas gwarantowanego serwisu i dostarczenia części zamiennych wynosi 3 lata od upływu okresu 
gwarancyjnego.

Produkt: _______________

Data dostawy towaru: ______________
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RO INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE: FRITEUZĂ CU AER CALD ȘI GRILL  
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile pentru a evita utilizarea greșită a acestui produs. Citiți întregul manual și 
păstrați-l la îndemână pentru consultări ulterioare.

Măsuri de siguranță 
1.	 Acest produs este un aparat electric de mare putere. Este interzisă utilizarea unui cablu flexibil suplimentar 

sau a unui prelungitor pentru a împărți priza cu alte aparate electrice.
2.	 Evitați deteriorarea, îndoirea excesivă, întinderea sau răsucirea cablului de alimentare. Nu așezați obiecte 

grele pe el și nu îl prindeți cu cleme.
3.	 Dacă cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit de un profesionist de la departamentul de 

service al producătorului sau de un tehnician calificat pentru a evita pericolul.
4.	 Țineți aparatul departe de căldură și umiditate. Încetați imediat utilizarea produsului dacă observați 

deteriorarea cablului de alimentare, a ștecherului sau a produsului în sine. Contactați departamentul de 
service al producătorului sau un tehnician calificat pentru reparații sau înlocuire. 

5.	 Nu scufundați niciodată produsul pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare.
6.	 Nu așezați nimic deasupra friteuzei cu aer cald în timpul funcționării. Nu acoperiți gura de disipare a căldurii 

pentru a evita incendiile. Nu introduceți niciodată obiecte străine în orificii sau gura de disipare a căldurii, 
deoarece acestea pot provoca daune sau electrocutare.

7.	 Nu încălziți niciun recipient închis în friteuza cu aer cald, deoarece aceasta poate provoca o explozie.
8.	 Nu așezați friteuza cu aer lângă materiale inflamabile sau surse de căldură. 
9.	 Păstrați friteuza cu aer cald într-un mediu interior uscat; nu o folosiți în aer liber.
10.	Utilizați friteuza cu aer cald pe o suprafață izolată, păstrând un spațiu liber de 20 cm în jurul acesteia.
11.	Este interzis copiilor și persoanelor cu dizabilități fizice, senzoriale sau mintale sau care nu au experiență și 

cunoștințe să opereze pe cont propriu acest produs. Dacă există copii în preajmă, utilizați acest produs cu 
foarte multă grijă. Nu lăsați produsul la îndemâna copiilor.

12.	Dacă friteuza cu aer cald nu este utilizată sau rămâne inactivă pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, scoateți 
ștecherul din priză pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare sau probleme cauzate de degradarea izolației.

13.	Când friteuza este în funcțiune, manevrați-o cu grijă pentru a evita arsurile cauzate de temperatură ridicată.
14.	Utilizați corect accesoriile furnizate de producător. Nu utilizați accesorii care nu sunt furnizate de producător 

pentru a evita incendiile sau rănirea cauzată de operarea greșită.
15.	Înainte de curățarea, mutarea sau întreținerea friteuzei cu aer cald, deconectați cablul de alimentare și lăsați 

aparatul să se răcească.
16.	Curățați friteuza cu aer cald în mod regulat pentru a preveni arderea grăsimii reziduale și apariția mirosului 

neplăcut. Nu ștergeți rezistența cu produse abrazive.
17.	În timpul prăjirii cu aer fierbinte, din orificiul de evacuare a aerului vor ieși aburi la temperatură ridicată. Țineți 

mâinile și fața la o distanță sigură și aveți grijă când scoateți coșul din aparat. Când produsul este utilizat, 
suprafețele accesibile pot fi foarte fierbinți.

18.	AVERTISMENT: Nu folosiți cărbuni sau combustibili similari în acest aparat. 
19.	Când folosiți friteuza cu aer cald, nu puneți ulei sau alt lichid în aceasta. 
20.	Nu mutați friteuza cu aer cald atunci când alimentele sunt în aceasta. 
21.	Dacă din friteuză iese un fum negru în timpul utilizării, deconectați imediat sursa de alimentare, așteptați ca 

friteuza să nu mai elimine fum și scoateți coșul din unitatea principală.
22.	Acest produs este destinat doar uzului casnic. Nu-l utilizați în niciun alt scop.

Caracteristici principale
1.	 Capacitate 10 L. 
2.	 Cronometru cu 60 de minute pentru diverse rețete.
3.	 50-230°C - interval de temperatură reglabil pentru obținerea efectelor dorite.
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INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE: FRITEUZĂ CU AER CALD ȘI GRILL  
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1 4.	 Alimentare: 220-240V 50/60Hz

5.	 Putere nominală: 2000W
6.	 Dimensiune produs: 373 x 483 x 260 mm

Componente

   

UTILIZARE

Înainte de prima utilizare: 
1.	 Scoateți toate accesoriile sau ambalajele din produs. 
2.	 Curățați accesoriile cu apă caldă. Ștergeți interiorul produsului cu o cârpă moale și umedă și asigurați-vă că 

acesta este complet uscat înainte de utilizare.
3.	 Lăsați un spațiu liber de 20 cm în jurul friteuzei și nu puneți obiecte deasupra acesteia. Produsul trebuie 

așezat pe o suprafață plată rezistentă la căldură.  
4.	 Înainte de utilizare, împingeți coșul în friteuza cu aer cald până când auziți un sunet de blocare.
5.	 Setați friteuza cu aer cald la temperatura maximă, încălzind-o timp de 10-15 minute pentru a îndepărta uleiul 

anticoroziv de pe suprafața rezistenței. La prima utilizare, veți simți un miros de fum. Acesta este normal.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
1.	 Țineți coșul de mânere, trageți-l și așezați-l pe o suprafață plană, rezistentă la căldură.
2.	 Puneți alimentele în coș. 
3.	 După ce umpleți coșul cu ingrediente, introduceți-l în friteuza cu aer cald, asigurându-vă că este fixat bine.
4.	 Introduceți ștecherul în priză.
5.	 Selectați programul corespunzător rețetei din panoul de control sau reglați timpul și temperatura în funcție 

de nevoi.
6.	 În timpul procesului de gătire, veți auzi un sunet care indică faptul că alimentele trebuie întoarse. Întoarceți 

mâncarea și reintroduceți coșul în friteuză pentru a continua gătitul.
7.	 Când mâncarea este gătită, deconectați friteuza cu aer cald. Apăsați butonul de eliberare de pe coș, 

scoateți-l cu grijă ținându-l de mânere și scoateți cu atenție preparatele fierbinți. 

Prezentare generală a panoului de control

1. Pornire:
Când coșul este introdus în friteuză și aceasta este pornită, toate butoanele de pe afișaj se vor aprinde timp 
de 1 secundă și apoi se vor stinge. Veți auzi un sunet timp de 1 secundă, iar indicatorul de alimentare va 
clipi lent.

Unitate principală

Accesoriu pentru prăjit

Accesoriu pentru pizza

Grătar

Coș

23100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   10523100_airfryer_MasterPro3in1_user_manual_2024 v3.indd   105 5. 01. 24   14:205. 01. 24   14:20



106

RO

2.	 Buton de funcție : Apăsați butonul de pornire. Afișajul din stânga va arăta 00:00, iar ce cel din dreapta 
va rămâne oprit. Butonul de lumină și butonul de pornire se vor aprinde, iar butonul de selectare a funcției va 
clipi. Apăsați butonul de selecție pentru a naviga în meniu: Pizza, Pește, Pâine, Creveți, Pui, Vită, Chipsuri, 
Fructe uscate. Când selectați meniul implicit, adică 15 minute la 190 °C, și alte lumini vor fi aprinse fără să 
clipească. Lumina meniului va clipi.

	 Alegeți un program și apăsați butonul de pornire pentru a începe numărătoarea inversă. Dacă butonul de 
pornire este apăsat din nou în decurs de 3 secunde, aparatul va reveni în modul de așteptare (butonul de 
pornire clipește lent). Dacă nu există activitate timp de peste 60 de secunde după selectarea unui program 
prestabilit, produsul va reveni în modul de așteptare.

3.	 Buton de creștere : Apăsarea butonului de creștere mărește durata de timp sau temperatura. Fiecare 
atingere adaugă o valoare presetată. Apăsarea lungă crește continuu valoarea.

4.	 Buton de scădere : Apăsarea butonului de scădere reduce timpul sau temperatura. Fiecare atingere 
scade timpul sau temperatura cu o valoare presetată, iar apăsarea lungă scade continuu valoarea.

5.	 Buton de timp/temperatură : Timpul și temperatura pot fi ajustate atât la început, cât și în timpul 
funcționării. Pentru a regla temperatura sau timpul, apăsați butonul „Timp și temperatură” pentru a ilumina 
întregul ecran. Afișajul LED al temperaturii sau al timpului va clipi. Apăsați butoanele „+” și „-” pentru a regla 
timpul sau temperatura. 

6.	 Buton de iluminare : Lumina poate fi aprinsă când friteuza este pornită. După apăsarea butonului, lumina 
va sta aprinsă timp de 60 de secunde. Când coșul este deschis, lumina se aprinde automat. Dacă coșul nu 
este reintrodus în aparat în 60 de secunde, lumina se va stinge automat. Lumina poate fi aprinsă sau oprită 
manual. Butonul de iluminare nu este operabil în când scoateți coșul sau în standby. 

7.	 În timpul funcționării, apăsarea butonului de pornire oprește încălzirea și pune produsul în standby.

Moduri
1.	 Extragere: Scoaterea coșului oprește funcționarea, iar afișajul va indica „Coș lipsă”. La reintroducerea 

coșului, aparatul își va continua funcționarea.

2.	 Standby: Încălzirea și ventilatorul sunt oprite, nu există niciun mesa pe afișajul digital din dreapta și LED-ul 
de alimentare este aprins. 

3.	 Selectarea funcției: După selectarea unei funcții, afișajul va arăta timpul și temperatura implicite. Lumina 
programului selectat clipește, în timp ce luminile altor butoane rămân aprinse. Sistemul intră în modul de 
așteptare dacă nu acționați niciun buton timp de 1 minut.

4.	 Mod de funcționare:
A.	 Preîncălzire: După pornire, indicatorul programului selectat rămâne aprins, în timp ce indicatoarele pentru 

funcțiile neselectate rămân stinse. Afișajul din stânga arată „PRE”. Dacă timpul de lucru trebuie ajustat, 
se afișează valoarea timpului. Dacă temperatura de lucru trebuie să fie reglată, este afișată valoarea 
temperaturii. Temperatura de preîncălzire corespunde funcției selectate (de exemplu, funcția Pizza necesită 
preîncălzire la 200°C). La preîncălzire, ventilatorul este mereu pornit, iar timpul și temperatura pot fi reglate. 
Când temperatura setată este atinsă, apare mesajul „Adăugați alimente”, însoțit de 5 sunete (încălzirea nu 
poate fi oprită în acest stadiu). Dacă nu introduceți coșul în decurs de 5 minute, aparatul se va opri automat. 
Întreaga unitate intră în modul numărătoare inversă în decurs de 5 minute după scoaterea coșului pentru a 
adăuga alimente (funcția DESHIDRATARE nu folosește modul de preîncălzire).
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B.	 Întoarcerea alimentelor: Funcția de întoarcere a alimentelor face ca mesajul „Întoarce mâncarea” să 
clipească pe afișaj și soneria să sune de 5 ori când programul ajunge la 2/3 din timpul implicit. Modul de 
numărătoare inversă va fi inițiat după 10 secunde sau după deschiderea și închiderea friteuzei. Următoarele 
programe necesită întoarcerea alimentelor: Pește, Pâine, Creveți, Pui, Cartofi prăjiți, Vită, Implicit.

C.	 Cronometru: Afișajul digital arată timpul și temperatura și o numărătoare inversă. Când timpul ajunge la 
2/3 din total, se activează modul de întoarcere a alimentelor. Dacă timpul total de lucru este mai mic de 
3 minute, mesajul de întoarcere a alimentelor nu mai este afișat, iar numărătoarea inversă continuă. Când 
numărătoarea inversă ajunge la 0, soneria sună de 5 ori. Ventilatorul se oprește după 20 de secunde.

D.	 Finalizare: Afișajul din stânga arată „Final”, toate celelalte lumini sunt stinse, iar ventilatorul se oprește 
după 20 de secunde. Rezistența se oprește, toate butoanele devin inoperabile, iar sistemul intră în modul de 
așteptare.

5.	 Memorie: În timpul funcționării, dacă aparatul este închis în decurs de 5 minute, acesta reia programul care 
funcționa înainte de deschidere. Dacă aparatul stă deschis peste 7 minute, sistemul intră în modul standby. 

Sfaturi
•	 Produsul poate fi folosit la altitudini între 0 și 2000 m.
•	 La prima utilizare, este necesară funcționarea fără alimente timp de 10 minute. În acest moment, poate 

apărea o cantitate mică de fum alb sau un miros neplăcut, ceea ce este normal. 
•	 Înainte de pornire, asigurați-vă că coșul este poziționat și împins corespunzător; în caz contrar, friteuza cu 

aer cald nu poate fi pornită.
•	 Reglați setările în funcție de cantitate sau preferințele personale.
•	 Nu folosiți materiale inflamabile, cum ar fi plasticul sau hârtia obișnuită, în friteuza cu aer cald.
•	 Înainte de a găti alimente, se recomandă preîncălzirea friteuzei cu aer cald.
•	 Scanați codul QR și descărcați broșura cu de rețete. 

Protecție împotriva erorilor senzorului
Această friteuză cu aer cald se încălzește de sus și jos. În cazul unui circuit întrerupt sau al unui scurtcircuit la 
nivelul rezistenței de sus, pe ecran va fi afișat E1, ceea ce indică modul de protecție. În cazul unui circuit întrerupt 
sau al unui scurtcircuit la nivelul rezistenței de jos, pe ecran va fi afișat E2. În cazul unei erori la nivelul senzorului 
de temperatură în timpul funcționării, încălzirea și ventilatorul se vor opri imediat și vor fi afișate informațiile 
corespunzătoare. La intrarea în modul de protecție, soneria va suna, toate butoanele devenind inoperabile. După 
1 minut, soneria va suna din nou, până când senzorul va reveni la normal, aparatul intrând în modul standby. 
Când temperatura este mai mare de 230 °C în timpul funcționării, friteuza intră în modul standby.

Curățare și întreținere
•	 Înainte de a curăța produsul, deconectați ștecherul și lăsați aparatul să se răcească.
•	 Pentru curățarea suprafețelor, utilizați o cârpă moale sau un burete cu un detergent neutru. Ștergeți 

suprafețele cu o cârpă uscată pentru a îndepărta picăturile de apă.
•	 Evitați utilizarea periilor dure sau a oricăror detergenți puternici pentru a preveni deteriorarea suprafeței 

produsului.
•	 Nu scufundați niciodată produsul în apă.
•	 Curățați coșul cu o cârpă sau un burete şi puţin detergent. Clătiți cu apă curată și uscați bine coșul.
•	 Neglijarea curățării petelor de ulei de pe coș poate duce la închiderea la culoare în timp. Curățați coșul după 

fiecare utilizare, lăsați-l să se usuce și depozitați-l într-un loc uscat.

Depanare
Dacă aveți oricare dintre următoarele probleme în timpul utilizării, este posibil ca aparatul să nu fie defect. 
Vă rugăm să verificați cu atenție înainte de a solicita ajutorul producătorului. Nu dezasamblați aparatul dacă 
nu sunteți calificat în acest sens.
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Problemă Cauză posibilă Soluție posibilă
Ecranul tactil nu se 
aprinde 

Pană de curent Verificați și întrețineți echipamentul de 
alimentare.Priza nu are curent sau contactul este 

slab.
Tensiunea de alimentare este 
incompatibilă cu tensiunea nominală a 
produsului.
Defecțiune la placa de bază Trimiteți aparatul la departamentul de 

întreținere pentru reparații.
Mâncarea este 
insuficient gătită/
arsă

Temperatură sau timp incorect selectat Setați temperatura și timpul în funcție 
de rețetă și experiența personală.

1. Coșul este mult prea plin.

2. Temperatura de coacere este prea 
scăzută.

3. Timpul de coacere este prea scurt. 

Împărțiți ingredientele în loturi 
mici și puneți-le în friteuză. Reglați 
temperatura și timpul în funcție de 
rețetă. 

Fum la prima 
utilizare

Ulei anticoroziv rămas pe rezistență Reglați temperatura la maxim și 
preîncălziți aparatul timp de 10-15 
minute pentru a îndepărta uleiul 
anticoroziv de pe rezistență. 

Apariția unui miros 
neplăcut

Pe accesorii sau pe rezistență existență 
particule străine.

Curățați particulele străine.

Ecranul tactil nu 
funcționează

Există pete de ulei sau de apă pe ecran sau 
pe mâini.

Curățați-vă mâinile și ecranul tactil cu 
o cârpă. 

Instrucțiuni pentru protejarea mediului
Acest produs respectă reglementările privind substanțele periculoase din produsele electrice și electronice. 
Consumatorii pot folosi produsul în siguranță, fără probleme de sănătate, cum ar fi cele cauzate de scurgerile 
de substanțe nocive în timpul utilizării în limite normale. „Durata de viață corelată cu protecția mediului” (10 
ani) este valabilă numai atunci când produsul este utilizat în condițiile normale descrise în acest manual. 
Utilizatorii pot folosi produsul în siguranță în condiții normale, evitând problemele de sănătate legate de 
scurgerile de substanțe nocive. 	
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GARANŢIE 
Compania Vitapur Home SRL cu sediul in Bucuresti, strada Johann Strauss 2A, declara pe propria raspundere 
ca produsele comercializate sunt in conformitate cu normele de calitate in vigoare in Uniunea Europeana. In 
conditiile legii 449/2003, vanzatorul este raspunzator fata de cumparator pentru orice lipsa a conformitatii 
existente la momentul livrarii produselor. In cazul constatarii lipsei conformitatii, consumatorul are dreptul 
de a solicita vanzatorului, in termen de 24 de ore de la momentul constatarii, neconformitatii, repararea sau 
inlocuirea produsului.

În cazul în care produsul nu este reparat în termen de 45 zile de la primirea cererii, acesta va fi înlocuit gratuit 
cu un produs nou in cadrul aceluiasi termen. Perioada de garanție va fi prelungită din momentul primirii 
produsului reparat sau a produsului nou. 

Garanția nu acoperă:
1. Vătămări mecanice și erori cauzate de utilizarea și întreținerea necorespunzătoare; 
2. Defecțiuni cauzate de forța majoră;
3. Consumabile. 

Garanția este valabilă pe teritoriul țării în care a fost efectuată achiziția și se exercită în locul în care a fost 
efectuată achiziția sau la importatorul autorizat pentru piața respectivă, care este menționată în declarația 
produsului pe ambalaj. Garanția nu împiedică drepturile consumatorului care decurg din răspunderea 
vânzătorului pentru defectele de bunuri. 

Factura pentru produs este un atașament obligatoriu la garanție atunci când este revendicat.

Consumatorul pretinde garanția la punctul de vânzare de unde a cumpărat bunul sau la un alt punct de vânzare 
al vânzătorului pe același teritoriu al țării în care a făcut achiziția. Consumatorul semnează formularul de 
reclamație la punctul de vânzare și îl înmânează vânzătorului. După primirea plângerii, garantul îl va contacta 
în termen de 5 zile lucrătoare.

Consumatorul se poate afla despre drepturile și procedura de revendicare a garanției contactând serviciul de 
asistență clienți prin email la warranty@vitapur.com .

Timpul de service garantat și de furnizare a pieselor de schimb este de 3 ani de la expirarea perioadei de 
garanție.

Perioada de garanție este de 24 de luni. Nume produs: ______________________

Data livrării mărfurilor: ____________________ 
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SI NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: CVRTNIK NA VROČ ZRAK IN ŽAR  
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Natančno sledite navodilom za uporabo in varnostnim ukrepom, da preprečite morebitno škodo med uporabo 
tega izdelka. Navodila shranite. 

VARNOSTNI UKREPI
1.	 Ta izdelek je visokonapetostna električna naprava. Ne uporabljajte podaljškov ali delite vtičnic z drugimi 

električnimi napravami.
2.	 Ne poškodujte napajalnega kabla. Izogibajte se prekomernemu upogibanju, raztezanju, stiskanju in nanj ne 

polagajte težkih predmetov. 
3.	 Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga mora zamenjati usposobljen strokovnjak.
4.	 Hranite napravo stran od toplote in vlage. Takoj prenehajte z uporabo izdelka, če opazite poškodbe 

napajalnega kabla, vtiča ali samega izdelka. Za popravilo ali zamenjavo se obrnite na pooblaščeni servis.
5.	 Izdelka nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge tekočine, da se izognete nevarnosti električnega udara.
6.	 Med delovanjem ne postavljajte ničesar na vrh cvrtnika. Ne prekrivajte odvoda toplote cvrtnika, da preprečite 

požar. Nikoli ne vstavljajte predmetov v reže za odvajanje toplote, saj lahko povzročijo poškodbe ali električni 
udar.

7.	 V cvrtniku ne segrevajte zaprtih posod, saj lahko to povzroči eksplozijo.
8.	 Ne postavljajte cvrtnika blizu vnetljivih materialov ali virov toplote.
9.	 Cvrtnik hranite v suhem notranjem prostoru; ne uporabljajte ga na prostem.
10.	Cvrtnik postavite na toplotno odporno površino in ohranite razdaljo 20 cm okoli njega.
11.	Uporaba ni dovoljena otrokom ter osebam, ki so telesno, senzorno ali duševno ovirane, ali nimajo izkušenj 

in znanja, da ga uporabljajo same. Cvrtnika ne postavljajte v dosegu otrok. Ob prisotnosti otrok je potreben 
nadzor in previdnost. 

12.	Ko cvrtnik ni v uporabi ali je dalj časa neaktiven, izvlecite vtič iz vtičnice, da zmanjšate nevarnost električnega 
udara.

13.	Med delovanjem cvrtnika s cvrtnikom ravnajte previdno, da se izognete opeklinam zaradi visoke temperature.
14.	Pravilno uporabljajte dodatke, ki jih je zagotovil proizvajalec. Ne uporabljajte dodatkov, ki jih ni zagotovil 

proizvajalec, da preprečite požar ali poškodbe. 
15.	Pred čiščenjem, premikanjem ali vzdrževanjem cvrtnika izvlecite napajalni kabel in pustite, da se naprava 

ohladi.
16.	Redno čistite cvrtnik, da preprečite vžig ostankov maščobe in nastanek vonja. Grelnikov ne brišite 

neposredno s krpo.
17.	Med cvrtjem bo iz odvoda zraka prišla visokotemperaturna para. Roke in obraz ohranite na varni razdalji ter 

bodite pozorni pri odstranjevanju košare za cvrtje iz izdelka. Med uporabo izdelka lahko dostopne površine 
cvrtnika dosežejo visoke temperature. 

18.	OPOZORILO: Ne uporabljajte oglja ali podobnih goriv v tej napravi.
19.	V cvrtniku ne uporabljajte večjih količin olja ali drugih tekočin. 
20.	Cvrtnika ne premikajte, ko je v njem hrana.
21.	Če se med uporabo pojavi črn dim, takoj izklopite napajanje, počakajte, da se preneha kaditi, in nato 

odstranite košaro iz glavne enote.
22.	Ta izdelek je namenjen le za domačo uporabo. Ne uporabljajte ga za druge namene.

Glavne značilnosti
1.	 Prostornina 10 l. 
2.	 60-minutni časovnik za različne potrebe kuhanja.
3.	 Temperaturno območje od 50 do 230 °C omogoča prilagajanje temperature za doseg želenih rezultatov.
4.	 Napetost: 220-240V, 50/60Hz
5.	 Moč: 2000W
6.	 Dimenzije: 373 x 483 x 260 mm
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Deli cvrtnika 

  

UPORABA
Pred prvo uporabo
1.	 Odstranite vse dodatke iz izdelka ali embalaže.
2.	 Dodatke očistite s toplo vodo, obrišite notranjost izdelka z mehko, vlažno krpo in zagotovite, da je popolnoma 

suha pred uporabo.
3.	 Cvrtnik postavite tako, da zagotovite 20 cm okoli njega. Nanj ne postavljajte predmetov. Cvrtnik naj bo 

postavljen stabilno na ravno površino, ki je odporna na toploto.
4.	 Pred uporabo potisnite košaro v cvrtnik, dokler ne slišite klika.
5.	 Nastavite najvišjo temperaturo na cvrtniku in ga predgrevajte 10-15 minut, da odstranite olje proti rji s 

površine grelnega elementa. Pri prvi uporabi je normalno, če pride do rahlega dima.

Kako uporabljati:
1.	 Primite košaro za cvrtje za ročaje, jo izvlecite in postavite na ravno površino, odporno na toploto.
2.	 Položite sestavine v košaro.
3.	 Po polnjenju s sestavinami košaro vstavite v cvrtnik, zagotovite, da se zaklepna kljuka varno zapre.
4.	 Vstavite vtič v vtičnico.
5.	 Na nadzorni plošči izberite program, ki ustreza vrsti hrane, ki jo pripravljate, ali prilagodite čas in temperaturo 

glede na svoje potrebe.
6.	 Med postopkom kuhanja boste slišali zvok, ki opozarja, da je treba hrano obrniti, pretresti oz. premešati. Ko 

hrano obrnete, vstavite košaro nazaj v cvrtnik, da nadaljujete s kuhanjem.
7.	 Ko je hrana kuhana, pritisnite gumb za sprostitev košare za cvrtje, jo previdno izvlecite za ročaje in pazljivo 

odstranite pripravljene sestavine. Cvrtnik izključite iz elektrike. 

Nadzorna plošča

1. Vklop:
Po vstavitvi košare v cvrtnik in vklopu cvrtnika, se vsi gumbi na nadzorni plošči osvetlijo za 1 sekundo, 
indikator moči pa počasi utripa.

2. Gumb za izbiro funkcije : Pritisnite gumb za vklop, levi zaslon bo pokazal 00:00, medtem ko bo desni 
izklopljen. Gumb za osvetlitev in gumb za vklop bosta svetila, gumb za izbiro funkcije bo utripal. Pritisnite 
gumb za izbiro funkcije, da premikate med privzetimi programi: Pizza, Ribe, Kruh, Kozice, Piščanec, Steak, 

Ohišje cvrtnika

Stojalo za cvrtje

Plošča za pico 

Plošča za žar

Košara za cvrtje
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Krompirček, Suho sadje. Ko je privzeti meni izbran za 15 minut pri 190 °C, drugi gumbi svetijo, gumb za 
izbrani program utripa.

Izberite program, pritisnite gumb za vklop, da se začne odštevanje za izbrani program. Če gumb za vklop 
pritisnete znova v 3 sekundah, se cvrtnik vrne v način pripravljenosti (gumb za vklop počasi utripa). Če po 
izbiri privzetega programa ni dejavnosti več kot 60 sekund, se cvrtnik vrne v način pripravljenosti.

3. Gumb za dodajanje : Pritisnite gumb, da povečate nastavljen čas ali temperaturo kuhanja. Vsak dotik 
doda eno vrednost, dolg pritisk hitreje dodaja vrednost nastavitve.

4. Gumb za zmanjševanje : Pritisnite gumb, da zmanjšate nastavljen čas ali temperaturo kuhanja. Vsak 
dotik zmanjša čas ali temperaturo za eno vrednost, dolg pritisk hitreje zmanjša vrednost nastavitve.

5. Gumb za čas/temperaturo :  Pritisnite gumb za prilagajanje temperature ali časa kuhanja. Nastavitev 
lahko prilagajate v stanju izbire funkcije in med delovanjem cvrtnika. LED zaslon temperature ali časa bo 
utripal. Pritisnite gumb za dodajanje ali zmanjševanje, da prilagodite nastavitev časa ali temperature znotraj 
zgornjih in spodnjih mej.

6. Gumb za osvetlitev : Ko je cvrtnik prižgan, s pritiskom na gumb v cvrtniku prižgete osvetlitev za 60 
sekund ali jo izklopite. Osvetlitev se vključi, ko odprete košaro. Če košare za cvrtje ne vstavite nazaj v cvrtnik 
v 60 sekundah, se osvetlitev samodejno izklopi. Gumb za osvetlitev ne deluje, ko izvlečete košaro za cvrtje 
in v načinu pripravljenosti.

7. Med delovanjem cvrtnika pritisk na gumb za vklop ustavi ogrevanje in cvrtnik se vrne v stanje pripravljenosti. 

Načini delovanja
1. Odstranitev košare iz cvrtnika ustavi delovanje naprave, na zaslonu se prikaže „No Pot.“ Ko košaro ponovno 
vstavite, se bo nadaljeval način delovanja, ki je bil nastavljen pred odstranitvijo košare.

2. Stanje pripravljenosti: Ogrevanje in ventilator sta izklopljena, na desnem zaslonu ni prikaza, LED indikator 
je prižgan.

3. Izbor funkcije: Po izbiri funkcije oz. privzetega programa kuhanja zaslon prikaže privzeti delovni čas in 
temperaturo. Izbrana funkcija utripa. Naprava preide v stanje pripravljenosti, če v eni minuti ne pritisnete 
nobenega gumba.

4. Način delovanja:
A. Predgretje: Po zagonu sveti gumb izbrane funkcije, lučke ostalih programov so izklopljene. Levi zaslon 
prikazuje „PRE“. Če je treba prilagoditi čas delovanja, se prikaže vrednost časa. Če je treba prilagoditi 
temperaturo delovanja, se prikaže vrednost temperature. Temperatura cvrtnika med predgretjem ustreza 
izbrani funkciji (npr. funkcija za pico se predgreje na 200°C). Med predgrevanjem je ventilator vedno 
vklopljen, čas in temperatura pa sta nastavljiva. Ko je dosežena nastavljena temperatura in je cvrtnik ogret, 
se prikaže sporočilo „Add food“, skupaj s 5-kratnim opozorilnim zvokom (gretje se medtem nadaljuje in ga ni 
mogoče izklopiti). Dodajte hrano. Če v 5 minutah ne vstavite košare, se cvrtnik samodejno izklopi. Celoten 
sistem preide v način odštevanja po izvleku košare za dodajanje hrane (funkcija DEHYDRATE izključuje način 
predgretja).

B. Opozorilo za obračanje hrane: Ko nastavitev doseže 2/3 privzetega časa, se vključi zvočni signal, na 
zaslonu pa se prikaže obvestilo „Turn food“. Izvlecite košaro in premešajte ali obrnite sestavine. Način 
odštevanja se sproži po 10 sekundah po odprtju cvrtnika oz. vstavitvi košare. Opozorilo za obračanje hrane 
je vključeno v naslednje funkcije: Ribe, Kruh, Kozice, Piščanec, Krompirček, Steak, Privzeto.

C. Odštevanje: Digitalni zaslon prikazuje odštevanje časa in temperature delovanja. Ko delovni čas doseže 
2/3, se vklopi opozorilo za obračanje hrane. Če je čas delovanja krajši od 3 minut, se opozorilo za obračanje 
hrane ne prikaže, odštevanje se nadaljuje s prikazom minut in sekund. Ko odštevanje doseže 0, se oglasi 
zvočni signal. Ventilator ima 20-sekundno zakasnitev pred izklopom.
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D. Konec kuhanja: Ko je kuhanje končano, zaslon prikaže „End“, vsi svetlobni indikatorji se izklopijo, ventilator 
se ugasne z 20-sekundno zakasnitvijo. Grelna cev se izklopi in sistem preide v način pripravljenosti.

5. Pomnilnik: Cvrtnik obnovi način delovanja na tisto funkcijo/program, ki je bil nastavljen pred izvlekom 
košare za cvrtje, če se košaro ponovni vstavi v petih minutah. Če je cvrtnik odprt več kot sedem minut, preide 
v stanje pripravljenosti. 

Nasveti
•	 Običajno delovno območje 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Pri prvi uporabi je potrebno suho gretje/predgretje 10 minut. Med tem se lahko pojavi majhna količina belega 

dima in vonj, kar je normalno. 
•	 Košara za cvrtje mora biti pravilno nameščena, sicer cvrtnika ne morete vklopiti.
•	 Prilagodite nastavitve delovanja glede na vrsto, količino ali osebne preference glede hrane.
•	 V cvrtniku ne uporabljajte vnetljivih materialov, kot so plastika ali papir.
•	 Pred kuhanjem hrane je priporočljivo predgretje cvrtnika. 
•	 Skenirajte QR kodo in prenesite knjižico z recepti.

Varnostna zaščita
Cvrtnik greje spodaj in zgoraj. Če pride do odprtega tokokroga ali kratkega stika v zgornji grelni cevi, se 
na zaslonu prikaže E1 in vklopi varnostna zaščita. Če pride do tega v spodnji grelni cevi, se prikaže E2. 
V primeru napake na NTC senzorju se ogrevanje in ventilator takoj ustavita, prikaže se ustrezno alarmno 
sporočilo. Ko vstopi v način zaščite, slišite zvočni signal, gumbov ne morete uporabljati. Po 1 minuti se alarm 
ponovi, dokler se NTC temperaturni senzor ob ponovnem zagonu ne vrne v normalno stanje in preide v način 
pripravljenosti. Ko je temperatura večja od 230 °C v načinu delovanja, cvrtnik preide v način pripravljenosti.

Čiščenje in vzdrževanje
•	 Pred čiščenjem izdelka izključite napajalni kabel iz elektrike in pustite cvrtnik, da se ohladi.
•	 Za površinsko čiščenje uporabite mehko krpo ali gobico z nevtralnim detergentom. Obrišite s suho krpo, da 

odstranite kapljice vode.
•	 Izogibajte se uporabi trdih, ostrih ščetk ali močnih detergentov, da preprečite poškodbe na površini izdelka 

• Izdelka nikoli ne potapljajte v vodo. 
•	 Košaro za cvrtje očistite s krpo ali gobico ter malo detergenta, nato sperite s čisto vodo in posušite. 
•	 Zanemarjanje čiščenja oljnih madežev na košari za cvrtje lahko čez čas povzroči obarvanje Košaro očistite 

po vsaki uporabi, jo pustite, da se posuši na zraku, in shranite na hladnem mestu.

Odpravljanje težav 
Če se med uporabo pojavijo težave, niso nujno posledica nedelovanja naprave. Preden iščete pomoč na 
servisu, preverite možne vzroke in rešitve. Aparata ne razstavljajte sami. 
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Težava Možen vzrok Možna rešitev
Zaslon na dotik se 
ne prižge. 

Izpad električnega toka. Preverite in vzdržujete opremo za 
napajanje. Kabel ni pravilno vstavljen v vtičnico. 

Napetost v vašem domu ni skladna z 
napetostjo naprave. 
Napaka na vezju. Aparat pošljite na popravilo. 

Hrana je premalo 
kuhana ali zažgana. 

Napačno izbrana čas ali temperatura 
kuhanja. 

Čas kuhanja in temperaturo nastavite 
skladno z receptom ali izkušnjami. 

1. Košara je prenapolnjena. 

2. Temperatura kuhanja je prenizka.

3. Čas kuhanja je prekratek. 

V košaro dajte manjše količine hrane. 
Nastavite želeni čas kuhanja in 
temperaturo.  

Ob prvi uporabi se iz 
cvrtnika kadi. 

Olje proti rjavenju je ostal na grelnih ceveh. Nastavite najvišjo možno temperature 
in predgretje za 10 do 15 minut, da 
odstranite olje proti rjavenju. 

Iz cvrtnika prihaja 
vonj. 

V košari ali na grelnih ceveh so tuji delci. Očistite cvrtnik tujih delcev. 

Zaslon na dotik se 
ne odziva. 

Na rokah ali na zaslonu so oljni madeži ali 
voda. 

Očistite zaslon in si umijte ter obrišite 
roke. 

Okoljska zaščita
Izdelek je skladen z zakonodajo o električnih in elektronskih izdelkih. V desetletnem obdobju okoljske zaščite 
lahko potrošniki izdelek ob normalni uporabi varno uporabljajo brez zdravstvenih pomislekov v zvezi z 
uhajanjem škodljivih snovi. Obdobje okoljske zaščite velja le, če se izdelek uporablja v normalnih pogojih in 
skladno z navodili za uporabo. 	

GARANCIJA 
Dajalec garancije in pooblaščen serviser AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, 
prevzema obveznost, da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku brezhibno deloval. V garancijskem roku, ki začne teči 
z izročitvijo izdelka, bomo odstranili vse pomanjkljivosti in okvare na izdelku, ki bi nastale pri normalni rabi 
izdelka, pod pogojem, da v izdelek niso posegale osebe, ki nimajo pooblastila izdajatelja garancijskega lista 
in da so bili uporabljeni originalni rezervni deli. 

Če izdelek ne bo popravljen v 45 dneh od prejema zahteve za odpravo napake, ga bomo brezplačno zamenjali 
z novim, enakim in brezhibnim izdelkom. Garancijski rok bo podaljšan za toliko dni, kolikor je trajalo popravilo 
izdelka. 

Garancija ne krije:
1. mehanskih poškodb in napak zaradi nepravilne uporabe in vzdrževanja; 
2. okvar nastalih zaradi višje sile;
3. potrošnega materiala. 

Garancija velja na območju države, v kateri je bil opravljen nakup in se uveljavlja na mestu, kjer je bil opravljen 
nakup ali pri pooblaščenem uvozniku za ta trg, ki je naveden v deklaraciji izdelka na embalaži. Račun za 
izdelek je obvezna priloga garancije ob njenem uveljavljanju.
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Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu. Potrošnik 
ima zakonsko pravico, da zoper prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uveljavlja jamčevalne 
zahtevke. 

Garancijski rok znaša 24 mesecev. Za servisne storitve je zadolžen uvoznik za posamezno tržišče. 

Potrošnik garancijo uveljavlja na prodajnem mestu, kjer je blago kupil ali na drugem prodajnem mestu 
prodajalca na istem ozemlju države, kjer je opravil nakup. Potrošnik na prodajnem mestu podpiše obrazec 
za reklamacijo in ga izroči prodajalcu. Dajalec garancije ga bo po prejemu reklamacije kontaktiral v roku 5 
delovnih dni. 

Potrošnik se lahko o pravicah in postopku uveljavljanja garancije seznani na način, da se obrne na službo 
podpore strankam po elektronski pošti info@vitapur.si ali po telefonski številki 03 292 79 90. 

Čas zagotovljenega servisiranja in zagotavljanja nadomestnih delov je 3 leta od poteka garancijskega roka. 

Ime izdelka:_______________

Datum izročitve blaga:______________ 
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SK UŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA: TEPLOVZDUŠNÁ FRITÉZA S GRILOM  
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Dôsledne dodržiavajte pokyny, aby ste sa vyhli nesprávnemu použitiu a prípadnému poškodeniu pri používaní 
tohto výrobku. Prečítajte si celú príručku a bezpečne ju uschovajte pre budúce použitie.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia 
1.	 Tento výrobok je výkonný elektrický spotrebič. Je zakázané používať ohybný alebo predlžovací kábel na 

premiestňovanie zásuvky a zdieľať zásuvku s inými elektrickými spotrebičmi.
2.	 Vyhnite sa poškodeniu, nadmernému ohýbaniu, naťahovaniu alebo krúteniu napájacieho kábla. Neumiestňujte 

naň ťažké predmety ani ho neupchávajte.
3.	 Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, musí ho vymeniť odborník zo servisného oddelenia výrobcu alebo 

kvalifikovaný technik, aby sa predišlo nebezpečenstvu.
4.	 Spotrebič uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla a vlhkosti. Ak spozorujete poškodenie napájacieho kábla, 

zástrčky alebo samotného výrobku, okamžite ho prestaňte používať. Pre opravu alebo výmenu kontaktujte 
servisné oddelenie výrobcu alebo kvalifikovaného technika. 

5.	 Výrobok nikdy neponárajte, aby ste sa vyhli riziku úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
6.	 Počas prevádzky neklaďte nič na hornú časť fritézy. Nezakrývajte miesto na odvod tepla, aby nedošlo k 

požiaru. Do otvorov alebo medzier na odvod tepla nikdy nevkladajte cudzie predmety, pretože môžu spôsobiť 
poškodenie alebo úraz elektrickým prúdom.

7.	 Vo fritéze neohrievajte uzavretú nádobu, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k výbuchu.
8.	 Vzduchovú fritézu neumiestňujte do blízkosti horľavých materiálov alebo zdrojov tepla. 
9.	 Vzduchovú fritézu uchovávajte v suchom vnútornom prostredí; nepoužívajte ju vonku.
10.	Fritézu používajte na izolovanom povrchu, pričom zachovajte 20 cm voľný priestor okolo nej.
11.	Pri používaní tohto výrobku je zakázané, aby ho samostatne obsluhovali deti a osoby, ktoré sú telesne, 

zmyslovo alebo mentálne postihnuté alebo nemajú dostatok skúseností a znalostí. Ak sú v blízkosti deti, 
používajte tento výrobok so zvýšenou opatrnosťou. Výrobok neumiestňujte do dosahu detí.

12.	Keď sa fritéza nepoužíva alebo zostáva dlhší čas nečinná, vytiahnite zástrčku zo zásuvky, aby ste znížili 
riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom alebo úniku elektrickej energie v dôsledku starnutia izolácie.

13.	Keď je fritéza v prevádzke, manipulujte s ňou opatrne, aby ste sa nepopálili vysokou teplotou.
14.	Správne používajte príslušenstvo dodané výrobcom. Nepoužívajte príslušenstvo, ktoré nedodáva výrobca, 

aby nedošlo k požiaru alebo zraneniu spôsobenému ľudskou činnosťou.
15.	Pred čistením, premiestňovaním alebo údržbou fritézy odpojte napájací kábel a nechajte fritézu vychladnúť.
16.	Fritézu pravidelne čistite, aby ste zabránili vznieteniu zvyškového tuku alebo jeho znehodnoteniu a zápachu. 

Neutierajte vykurovaciu rúrku priamo handrou.
17.	Počas fritovania horúcim vzduchom sa z vývodu vzduchu uvoľňuje horúca para. Ruky a tvár držte v bezpečnej 

vzdialenosti a pri vyberaní fritovacieho koša z výrobku dávajte pozor. Pri používaní výrobku môžu byť jeho 
prístupné povrchy veľmi horúce.

18.	VAROVANIE: V tomto spotrebiči nepoužívajte drevené uhlie ani podobné palivá. 
19.	Pri používaní vzduchovej fritézy nedávajte do fritézy olej ani žiadnu tekutinu. 
20.	Nepohybujte fritézou, keď je v nej jedlo. 
21.	Ak sa z fritézy počas používania uvoľňuje čierny dym, okamžite odpojte napájanie, počkajte, kým fritéza 

prestane vydávať dym, a potom vyberte kôš z hlavnej jednotky.
22.	Tento výrobok je určený len na domáce použitie. Nepoužívajte ho na žiadne iné účely.

Hlavné funkcie
1. Objem 10 l. 2. 60-minútový časovač pre všestranné potreby pečenia.
3. 50-230 °C, nastaviteľný rozsah teplôt na dosiahnutie požadovaných účinkov.
4. Menovitý výkon: 220-240V 50/60Hz
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5. Menovitý výkon: 2000 W
6. Veľkosť výrobku: 373 x 483x 260 mm

Komponenty
  

POUŽITIE
Pred prvým použitím:
1.	 Vyberte z výrobku alebo obalu všetko príslušenstvo.
2.	 Príslušenstvo čistite teplou vodou, vnútro výrobku utrite mäkkou vlhkou handričkou a pred použitím sa 

uistite, že je úplne suché.
3.	 Okolo fritézy udržiavajte vzdialenosť 20 cm a neklaďte na ňu žiadne predmety. Výrobok by mal byť stabilne 

umiestnený na rovnom tepelne odolnom povrchu.
4.	 Pred použitím zatlačte fritovací kôš do fritézy, kým nebudete počuť zvuk „buchnutia“.
5.	 Fritézu nastavte na maximálnu teplotu a predhrievajte ju 10-15 minút, aby sa z povrchu vykurovacej rúry 

odstránil antikorózny olej. Je normálne, že sa pri prvom použití mierne zadymí.

Ako používať
1.	 Držte fritovací kôš za rukoväte, vytiahnite ho a položte na rovný, tepelne odolný povrch.
2.	 Prísady vložte do fritovacieho koša. 
3.	 Po naplnení koša prísadami ho vložte do fritézy a uistite sa, že ho zaisťovací hák bezpečne upevňuje..
4.	 Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.
5.	 Prostredníctvom ovládacieho panela vyberte menu zodpovedajúce pripravovanému jedlu alebo nastavte čas 

a teplotu podľa svojich potrieb.
6.	 Počas varenia budete počuť zvuk signalizujúci, že jedlo je potrebné otočiť. Obráťte jedlo a vložte fritovací kôš 

do fritézy a pokračujte v príprave.
7.	 Keď je jedlo hotové, odpojte fritézu od elektrickej siete. Stlačte uvoľňovacie tlačidlo na fritovacom koši, 

opatrne ho vyberte držaním za rukoväte a opatrne vysypte uvarené prísady. 

Prehľad ovládacieho panela

1. Napájanie zapnuté:
Po vložení koša do fritézy a zapnutí fritézy sa všetky tlačidlá na displeji rozsvietia na 1 sekundu a potom 
zhasnú s 1-sekundovým bzučaním; indikátor napájania bude pomaly blikať.

Úplná jednotka

Stojan na fritovanie

Rošt na pizzu

Grilovací rošt

Fritovací kôš
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2. Tlačidlo funkcie : Stlačte tlačidlo napájania, na ľavom displeji sa zobrazí 00:00, zatiaľ čo pravý zostane 
vypnutý. Tlačidlo osvetlenia a tlačidlo napájania sa rozsvietia a tlačidlo výberu funkcie bliká. Stlačením 
tlačidla výberu môžete prechádzať možnosťami: Pizza, ryby, chlieb, krevety, kuracie mäso, steak, hranolky, 
sušené ovocie. Keď je zvolená predvolená ponuka na 15 minút pri 190 °C, ostatné kontrolky ponuky svietia 
bez blikania. Vybraná kontrolka ponuky bude blikať. 

Vyberte ponuku a stlačením tlačidla napájania spustite odpočítavanie pre dané menu. Ak do 3 sekúnd znova 
stlačíte tlačidlo napájania, výrobok sa vráti do pohotovostného režimu (tlačidlo napájania pomaly bliká). Ak 
sa po výbere prednastavenej ponuky nevykonáva žiadna činnosť dlhšie ako 60 sekúnd, výrobok sa vráti do 
pohotovostného režimu.

3. Tlačidlo pridania : Stlačením tlačidla pridania predĺžite nastavený čas alebo zvýšite teplotu. Každý 
dotyk pridáva nastavenú hodnotu; dlhé stlačenie plynulo zvyšuje nastavenie.

4. Tlačidlo zníženia : Stlačením tlačidla zníženia skrátite nastavený čas alebo znížite teplotu. Každým 
dotykom sa čas alebo teplota zníži o jednu nastavenú hodnotu a dlhým stlačením sa nastavenie nepretržite 
znižuje.

5. Tlačidlo času/teploty : Nastavenie pracovného času a teploty je možné upraviť vo výbere funkcie aj v 
pracovnom stave. Ak chcete nastaviť teplotu alebo čas, stlačte tlačidlo „Čas a teplota“, čím sa rozsvieti celý 
displej. LED displej teploty alebo LED displej času bude blikať, zatiaľ čo ostatné časti ponuky zostanú bez 
zmeny. Stláčaním tlačidiel „+“ a „-“ nastavíte čas alebo teplotu v rámci hornej a dolnej hranice. 

6. Tlačidlo osvetlenia : Svetlo sa dá zapnúť, keď je fritéza zapnutá. Po stlačení tlačidla sa na 60 sekúnd 
rozsvieti svetlo v otvore. Po otvorení fritovacieho koša sa rozsvieti svetlo v otvore. Ak sa fritovací kôš nevloží 
do 60 sekúnd, osvetlenie sa automaticky vypne. Svetlo je možné zapnúť alebo vypnúť manuálne. Tlačidlo 
osvetlenia nereaguje, keď je fritovací kôš vybratý a výrobok je v pohotovostnom režime. 

7. V pracovnom stave sa stlačením tlačidla napájania zastaví ohrev a výrobok sa priamo uvedie do 
pohotovostného režimu.

Režimy
1. Režim vyňatia:
Vyňatím koša sa prevádzka zastaví a na displeji sa zobrazí „No Pot“ (Chýba kôš). Po opätovnom vložení koša 
sa obnoví režim používaný pred jeho vytiahnutím.

2. Pohotovostný režim: Ohrev a ventilátor sú vypnuté, na pravom digitálnom displeji sa nič nezobrazuje a 
kontrolka LED svieti. 

3. Výber funkcie: Po výbere funkcie sa na displeji zobrazí predvolený pracovný čas a teplota. Kontrolka 
vybraného tlačidla funkcie bliká, zatiaľ čo kontrolky ostatných tlačidiel funkcií zostávajú rozsvietené. Systém 
prejde do pohotovostného režimu, ak počas 1 minúty nedôjde k žiadnemu stlačeniu tlačidla.

4. Pracovný režim:
A. Predhrievanie: Po spustení prevádzky zostane kontrolka zvolenej funkcie svietiť, zatiaľ čo kontrolky 
nezvolených funkcií zhasnú. Na ľavom displeji sa zobrazí „PRE“. Ak sa má upraviť pracovný čas, zobrazí 
sa hodnota času. Ak sa má nastaviť pracovná teplota, zobrazí sa hodnota teploty. Teplota predhrievania 
rúry zodpovedá zvolenej funkcii (napr. funkcia Pizza sa predhrieva na 200 °C). Pri predhrievaní je ventilátor 
vždy zapnutý a čas a teplotu možno nastaviť. Po dosiahnutí nastavenej teploty sa zobrazí výzva „Add Food“ 
(Pridať jedlo) sprevádzaná 5-násobným zvukovým upozornením (ohrev by mal pokračovať, keď sa zobrazí 
„Add Food“ (Pridať jedlo), a ohrev nemožno vypnúť). Ak sa do 5 minút nezistí vloženie koša, automaticky 
sa vypne. Celá jednotka prejde do režimu odpočítavania do 5 minút po vytiahnutí fritovacieho koša kvôli 
pridaniu potravín (funkcia DEHYDRATE vylučuje režim predhrievania).
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B. Výzva na otočenie jedla: Funkcia otáčania jedla spôsobí, že po dosiahnutí 2/3 predvoleného času začne 
na displeji blikať správa „Turn Food“ (Otočiť jedlo) a 5-krát zaznie zvukový signál. Režim odpočítavania sa 
spustí po 10 sekundách alebo po otvorení a zatvorení dvierok fritézy. Obracanie potravín si vyžadujú len 
nasledujúce funkcie: Ryby, chlieb, krevety, kuracie mäso, hranolky, steak, predvolené.

C. Odpočítavanie: Digitálny displej zobrazuje pracovný čas a teplotu s odpočítavaním. Keď pracovný čas 
dosiahne 2/3, aktivuje sa režim otáčania potravín. Ak je celkový pracovný čas kratší ako 3 minúty, výzva na 
prevrátenie potravín sa už nezobrazí a odpočítavanie pokračuje v minútach a sekundách. Keď odpočítavanie 
dosiahne hodnotu 0, bzučiak zazvoní 5-krát. Ventilátor sa zastaví o 20 sekúnd neskôr.

D. Konečný stav: Na ľavom displeji sa zobrazí „End“ (Koniec), všetky ostatné kontrolky sa vypnú a ventilátor 
sa vypne o 20 sekúnd neskôr. Vykurovacia rúrka sa vypne, všetky tlačidlá sa deaktivujú a systém prejde do 
pohotovostného režimu.

5. Stav pamäte: Ak počas prevádzky zatvoríte dvierka do 5 minút, ovládanie obnoví pracovný režim, ktorý bol 
aktívny pred otvorením fritézy. Ak presiahne 7 minút, systém prejde do pohotovostného režimu. 

Tipy
•	 Bežný rozsah pracovnej nadmorskej výšky výrobku je 0 ~ 2000 m.
•	 Pri prvom použití je potrebné vyprážať na sucho 10 minút. Počas toho sa môže objaviť malé množstvo 

bieleho dymu alebo zvláštny zápach, čo je normálne. 
•	 Pred začatím prevádzky skontrolujte, či je fritovací kôš správne umiestnený a zasunutý, inak sa fritéza 

nebude dať zapnúť.
•	 Prevádzku upravte podľa aktuálnej veľkosti a množstva potravín alebo osobných preferencií.
•	 Vo fritéze nepoužívajte horľavé materiály, napríklad plast alebo papier.
•	 Pred prípravou jedla sa odporúča fritézu predhriať.
•	 Naskenujte QR kód a stiahnite si brožúru s receptami. 

Ochrana snímača pred chybami.  
Táto fritéza sa ohrieva zhora aj zdola. Ak dôjde k rozpojeniu alebo skratu v hornej vykurovacej rúrke, na 
displeji sa zobrazí nápis E1, ktorý indikuje režim ochrany. Ak dôjde k otvoreniu alebo skratu v spodnej 
vykurovacej rúrke, zobrazí sa E2. V prípade rozpojenia alebo skratu NTC počas prevádzky sa vykurovanie a 
ventilátor okamžite zastavia a na displeji sa zobrazia príslušné informácie o alarme. Po vstupe do ochranného 
režimu zazvoní bzučiak, čím sa deaktivujú všetky tlačidlá. Po 1 minúte sa bzučiak obnoví, až kým sa NTC po 
opätovnom spustení nevráti do normálneho stavu a neprejde do pohotovostného režimu.

Ak je teplota v pracovnom režime vyššia ako 230 °C, fritéza prejde do pohotovostného režimu.

Čistenie a údržba
•	 Pred čistením výrobku odpojte sieťovú zástrčku a nechajte ho vychladnúť.
•	 Na čistenie povrchu použite mäkkú handričku alebo špongiu s neutrálnym čistiacim prostriedkom. Utrite 

suchou handričkou, aby ste odstránili kvapky vody.
•	 Nepoužívajte tvrdé kefy ani žiadne agresívne čistiace prostriedky, aby ste zabránili poškodeniu povrchu 

výrobku.
•	 Pri čistení nikdy neponárajte výrobok do vody.
•	 Fritovací kôš vyčistite handričkou alebo špongiou s trochou čistiaceho prostriedku a následne opláchnite 

čistou vodou. Potom ho vysušte.
•	 Zanedbanie čistenia olejových škvŕn na fritovacom koši môže časom spôsobiť stmavnutie. Po každom 

použití kôš vyčistite, nechajte ho vysušiť a uložte ho na chladnom mieste.
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Zisťovanie a odstraňovanie problémov
Ak sa počas používania vyskytne niektorý z nasledujúcich problémov, nemusí to nevyhnutne znamenať poruchu 
spotrebiča. Pred vyhľadaním údržbárskych služieb ho dôkladne skontrolujte. Spotrebič nerozoberajte, ak nie 
ste odborník.

Problém Možná príčina Možné riešenie
Dotyková obrazovka 
nesvieti 

Prerušenie napájania Skontrolujte napájacie zariadenie a 
udržujte ho v dobrom staveNapájacia zásuvka je bez napájania alebo v 

nedostatočnom kontakte
Napájacie napätie sa nezhoduje s 
menovitým napätím výrobku
Zlyhanie dosky plošných spojov Pošlite ju na opravu na určené 

oddelenie údržby.
Jedlo je 
nedovarené/spálené

Nesprávne zvolená teplota alebo čas Nastavte teplotu a čas vyprážania 
podľa receptu a osobných skúseností

1. Fritovací kôš je preplnený. 

2. Teplota pečenia je nastavená na príliš 
nízku hodnotu.

3. Čas pečenia je príliš krátky. 

Prísady rozdeľte na malé dávky a vložte 
ich do fritézy. Nastavte teplotu a čas na 
požadovaný čas pečenia. 

Pri prvom použití 
vychádza dym

Na vykurovacej rúrke zostal antikorózny 
olej.

Nastavte teplotu na maximum a 
predhrievajte 10-15 minút, aby sa 
z vyhrievacej rúrky fritézy odstránil 
antikorózny olej. 

Je cítiť zvláštny 
zápach

Na plechu na pečenie alebo vykurovacej 
rúre sú prítomné cudzie častice.

Vyčistite cudzie častice

Ovládanie dotykovej 
obrazovky 
nereaguje

Na obrazovke alebo na rukách je olejová 
alebo vodná škvrna. 

Očistite si ruky a dotykovú obrazovku 
handričkou. 

Pokyny týkajúce sa životného prostredia 
Tento výrobok je v súlade s predpismi o nebezpečných látkach v elektrických a elektronických výrobkoch. 
Počas obdobia ochrany životného prostredia (10 rokov) môžu spotrebitelia výrobok bezpečne používať bez 
obáv o zdravie vrátane problémov, ako je únik alebo zrážanie škodlivých látok počas bežného používania. 
„Predpísaná životnosť pre ochranu životného prostredia“ platí len vtedy, keď sa výrobok používa za bežných 
podmienok opísaných v tejto príručke. Používatelia ho môžu bezpečne používať za bežných podmienok, čím 
sa vyhnú zdravotným problémom spojeným s únikom škodlivých látok alebo zrážaním. 	

Záruka
Poskytovateľom záruky a autorizovaným poskytovateľom služieb je spoločnosť AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 
7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovinsko, ktorá zároveň preberá zodpovednosť za to, že výrobok bude počas 
záručnej doby fungovať bezchybne. Počas záručnej doby, ktorá začína dodaním produktu, opravíme všetky 
nedokonalosti a závady na produkte, ktoré by sa vyskytli v dôsledku bežného používania výrobku. Záruka 
zaniká, ak bolo do výrobku zasahované osobou, ktorá nie je oprávnená vydavateľom záručného listu, 
prípadne ak boli na opravu použité neoriginálne diely. Ak produkt nebude opravený do 45 dní od prijatia 
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požiadavk na opravu, poskytovateľ záruky ho nahradí a poskytne kupujúcemu nový, identický a bezchybný 
produkt zadarmo. Záručná doba sa predĺži o taký počet dní, koľko trvala oprava výrobku.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na:
1. mechanické poškodenia a vady v dôsledku nesprávneho používania a/alebo údržby produktu.
2. škody spôsobené vyššou mocou.
3. spotrebný materiál.

Záruka platí v krajine, v ktorej bol nákup uskutočnený, a uplatňuje sa v mieste nákupu alebo od autorizovaného 
predajcu pre tento trh, táto skutočnosť je uvedená vo vyhlásení o produkte na obale výrobku. 

Faktúra za produkt je povinnou prílohou k záručnému listu pri jeho reklamácii.

Záruka nevylučuje práva spotrebiteľa, vyplývajúce zo zodpovednosti predávajúceho za vady dodaného tovaru.

Záručná doba trvá 24 mesiacov. Za opravu výrobku je zodpovedný dovozca pre jednotlivé trhy.

Spotrebiteľ si uplatňuje záruku na predajnom mieste, kde tovar zakúpil, alebo na inom predajnom mieste 
predávajúceho na rovnakom území krajiny, kde nákup uskutočnil. Spotrebiteľ podpíše reklamačný formulár 
na predajnom mieste a odovzdá ho predávajúcemu. Po prijatí reklamácie ho bude garant do 5 pracovných 
dní kontaktovať.

Spotrebiteľ sa môže informovať o právach a postupe pri uplatnení záruky kontaktovaním služby zákazníckej 
podpory na e-mailovej adrese info@vitapur-spanok.sk alebo na telefónnom čísle + 421 2 330 068 47.

Doba garantovaného servisu a poskytovania náhradných dielov je 3 roky od uplynutia záručnej doby.

Produkt: ________________

Dátum dodania tovaru: _______________
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SRB UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU: FRITEZA NA VRUĆI VAZDUH I ROŠTILJ 
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

Pažljivo pratite uputstva kako biste izbegli pogrešnu upotrebu i potencijalnu štetu tokom korišćenja ovog 
proizvoda. Pročitajte ceo priručnik i čuvajte ga na sigurnom mestu za buduću upotrebu.

Mere opreza 
1.	 Ovaj proizvod je električni uređaj velike snage. Zabranjeno je korišćenje savitljivog ili produžnog kabla za 

pomeranje utičnice i deljenje utičnice sa drugim električnim uređajima.
2.	 Izbegavajte oštećivanje, preterano savijanje, istezanje ili uvijanje kabla za napajanje. Ne postavljajte teške 

predmete na njega i ne stežite ga.
3.	 Ako je kabal za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zameniti stručnjak iz servisnog centra proizvođača ili kvalifikovani 

tehničar kako bi se izbegla opasnost.
4.	 Držite uređaj dalje od toplote i vlage. Odmah prestanite koristiti uređaj ako primetite oštećenje na kablu za 

napajanje, utikaču ili samom proizvodu. Kontaktirajte servisni centar proizvođača ili kvalifikovanog tehničara 
za popravak ili zamenu.

5.	 Nikada ne uranjajte proizvod kako biste izbegli rizik od strujnog udara.
6.	 Ne postavljajte ništa na vrh friteze na vrući vazduh prilikom rada. Ne prekrivajte mesto raspršivanja toplote 

friteze kako biste izbegli požar. Nikada ne stavljajte strane predmete u otvore za raspršivanje toplote jer to 
može uzrokovati oštećenje ili strujni udar.

7.	 Ne grejte zatvoreni rezervoar u fritezi na vrući vazduh jer to može uzrokovati eksploziju.
8.	 Ne stavljajte fritezu na vrući vazduh blizu zapaljivih materijala ili izvora toplote. 
9.	 Držite fritezu na vrući vazduh u suvom unutrašnjem okruženju; ne koristite je napolju.
10.	Koristite fritezu na vrući vazduh na izolovanoj površini, održavajući razmak od 20 cm oko nje.
11.	Pri korišćenju ovog proizvoda zabranjeno je deci i osobama s fizičkim, senzibilnim ili mentalnim oštećenjima 

ili osobama sa nedostatkom iskustva i znanja da njom upravljaju sami. Ako su u blizini deca, koristite ovaj 
proizvod sa posebnom pažnjom. Ne držite proizvod u dohvatu dece.

12.	Kad se friteza ne upotrebljava ili kad ostane u mirovanju duže vremena, ištekajte kabal iz utičnice kako biste 
smanjili rizik od strujnog udara ili curenja zbog starenja izolacije.

13.	Pažljivo koristite fritezu tokom rada kako biste izbegli opekotine od visoke temperature.
14.	Koristite dodatke koje ste dobili od proizvođača na pravilan način. Ne koristite dodatke koje nije pružio 

proizvođač kako biste izbegli požar ili povredu uzrokovanu od strane ljudskog delovanja.
15.	Pre čišćenja, pomeranja ili servisiranja friteze na vrući vazduh, ištekajte kabal za napajanje i dozvolite joj da 

se ohladi.
16.	Redovno čistite fritezu kako biste sprečili paljenje taloga masti, pogoršavanje ili smrad. Ne brišite cev za 

zagrevanje direktno krpom.
17.	Tokom prženja na vrući vazduh, para visoke temperature će biti ispuštena iz otvora za vazduh. Držite ruke 

i lice na sigurnoj udaljenosti i budite oprezni prilikom pomeranja korpe za prženje iz friteze. Kad se friteza 
koristi, dostupne površine mogu postati vrlo vruće.

18.	UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti drveni ugalj ili slična goriva u ovom uređaju. 
19.	Ne stavljajte ulje ili drugu tečnost u fritezu prilikom korišćenja. 
20.	Ne pomerajte fritezu kad sadrži hranu.
21.	Ako prilikom korišćenja crni dim počne da izlazi iz friteze, odmah ištekajte uređaj iz izvora napajanja, 

pričekajte da friteza prestane da ispušta  dim i zatim uklonite korpu iz glavne jedinice.
22.	Ovaj je proizvod namenjen samo za kućnu upotrebu. Ne koristite ga u druge svrhe.

Glavne karakteristike
1.	 Zapremina 10 L. 
2.	 60-minutni merač vremena za svestrane potrebe pečenja. 
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3.	 50-230°C, Prilagodljivi raspon temperature za postizanje željenih efekata.
4.	 Snaga napajanja: 220-240V 50/60Hz
5.	 Nazivna snaga: 2000W
6.	 Veličina proizvoda: 373 x 483x 260 mm

Delovi
  

UPOTREBA
Pre prve upotrebe:
1.	 Izvadite sve dodatke iz proizvoda ili pakovanja.
2.	 Čistite dodatke  toplom vodom, obrišite unutrašnjost proizvoda mekanom i vlažnom krpom i pobrinite se da 

je potpuno suva pre upotrebe.
3.	 Održite udaljenost od 20cm oko friteze i ne postavljajte predmete na vrh. Proizvod treba stabilno da se 

postavi na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplotu.
4.	 Pre upotrebe, umetnite korpu za prženje u fritezu na vrući vazduh dok ne čujete zvuk klika.
5.	 Namestite fritezu na najvišu temperaturu i unapred je zagrejte 10-15 minuta kako biste uklonili ulje protiv 

rđanja na površini grejača. Uobičajeno je videti malo dima kad je koristite prvi put.

Kako se koristi
1.	 Uhvatite ručke korpe za prženje, izvucite je van i postavite je na ravnu površinu koja je otporna na toplotu.
2.	 Postavite sastojke u korpu za prženje. 
3.	 Nakon punjenja korpe sastojcima, ubacite je u fritezu i proverite da li se pravilno uklopila.
4.	 Umetnite utikač u utičnicu.
5.	 Odaberite izbornik na osnovu hrane koju ćete kuvati na kontrolnoj ploči ili namestite vreme i temperaturu 

prema Vašim potrebama. 
6.	 Tokom procesa kuvanja ćete čuti zvuk koji indikuje da hrana treba  da se okrene. Okrenite hranu i umetnite 

korpu za prženje u fritezu kako bi se proces kuvanja nastavio.
7.	 Kad je hrana gotova, ištekajte fritezu na vrući vazduh. Pritisnite dugme za otpuštanje na korpi za prženje, 

pažljivo je izvucite držeći ručke i oprezno istresite skuvane sastojke. 

Pregled upravljačke ploče

1.Upaljeno:
Nakon što je korpa umetnuta u fritezu i nakon što je friteza upaljena, svi dugmići na ekranu će zasvetleti na 
1 sekundu i zatim odzvoniti 1 sekundu, indikator napajanja će polako blinkati.

Potpuna jedinica

Polica za prženje

Tanjir za pizzu

Polica za roštilj

Korpa za prženje
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2. Dugme za funkciju : Pritisnite dugme za napajanje, levi ekran će pokazati 00:00, dok će desni ostati 
isključen. Dugme za svetlo i dugme za napajanje će zasvetleti i dugme za odabir funkcije će blinkati. Pritisnite 
dugme za odabir kako biste prošli kroz opcije na meniju: pizza, riba, hleb, škampi, piletina, meso, pomfrit, 
suvo voće. Kad odaberete zadati meni na 15 minuta na 190 °C, druga svetla na meniju će biti upaljena bez 
blinkanja. Svetlo odabranog menija će blinkati.

Odaberite jelovnik i pritisnite dugme za napajanje kako biste započeli odbrojavanje za taj jelovnik. Ako 
ponovno pritisnete dugme za napajanje pre 3 sekunde, vratiće se na stanje pripravnosti (dugme za napajanje 
će polako treperiti). Ako nema aktivnosti više od 60 sekundi nakon odabira jelovnika, proizvod će se vratiti 
u stanje pripravnosti.

3. Dugme za dodavanje : Pritiskanjem dugmeta za dodavanje povećava se namešteno vreme ili temperatura. 
Svakim dodirom dodaje se postavljena vrednost, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno povećava prilagođavanje. 

4. Dugme za smanjivanje : Pritiskanjem dugmeta za smanjivanje smanjuje se namešteno vreme ili 
temperatura. Svakim dodirom smanjuje se postavljena vrednost za jednu, a dugim se pritiskom neprekidno 
smanjuje prilagođavanje.

5. Dugme za vreme/temperaturu : Postavke vremena rada i temperature mogu se podesiti i u odabiru 
funkcija i u stanjima rada. Za podešavanje temperature ili vremena, pritisnite dugme „Vreme i temperatura“ 
za osvetljavanje celog menija. LED indikator temperature ili LED prikaz vremena će treperiti dok će ostali 
uzorci menija ostati nepromenjeni. Pritisnite tipke „+“ i „-“ za nameštanje vremena ili temperature unutar 
gornje i donje granice.

6. Dugme za svetlo : Svetlo se može upaliti kad je friteza upaljena. Nakon što se dugme pritisne, svetlo 
će biti upaljeno 60 sekundi. Kad se korpa za prženje otvori, svetlo će zasvetleti. Ako se korpa za prženje ne 
umetne u roku od 60 sekundi, svetlo će se automatski ugasiti. Svetlo se može upaliti i ugasiti ručno. Dugme 
za svetlo se ne može koristiti dok se korpa za prženje ukloni van ili u stanju pripravnosti. 

7. U stanju rada, pritiskanje dugmeta za napajanje zaustavlja grejanje i odmah stavlja proizvod u stanje 
pripravnosti.

Načini rada
1. Način rada izvlačenjem: Pomeranje korpe zaustavlja rad i na meniju će se prikazati „No Pot.“ („Nema 
korpe.“). Nakon što se korpa ponovo ubaci, način rada koji je korišćen pre povlačenja korpe van će se 
nastaviti.

2. Stanje pripravnosti: Grejanje i ventilator su ugašeni, nema prikaza na desnom digitalnom meniju i LED 
indikator svetli.

3. Odabir funkcije: Nakon odabira funkcije, meni će pokazati zadato vreme i temperaturu rada. Dugme sa 
svetlom odabrane funkcije će zatreperiti dok će svetla drugih funkcija ostati uključena. Sastav će ući u stanje 
pripravnosti ako nema rada sa dugmićima 1 minut.

4. Radni način:
A. Prethodno zagrevanje: Nakon pokretanja rada, indikatorska lampica za odabranu funkciju ostaće upaljena, 
dok će indikatorske lampice za neodabrane funkcije biti ugašene. Levi meni prikazivaće „PRE“. Ako treba 
namestiti vreme rada, prikazaće se vrednost vremena. Ako je potrebno namestiti temperaturu rada, prikazaće 
se vrednost temperature. Temperatura prethodno zagrejane pećnice odgovara odabranoj funkciji (npr. 
funkcija Pizza zagreva fritezu do 200°C). Ventilator je uvek uključen kod prethodnog zagrevanja, a vreme 
i temperatura mogu da se podese. Kad se postigne postavljena temperatura, pojavljuje se upit „Add Food“ 
(„Dodaj hranu“), popraćen petostrukim zvučnim upozorenjem (grejanje bi trebalo da se nastavi kad se prikaže 
„Dodaj hranu“ pa se ono ne može isključiti). Ako se u roku od 5 minuta ne otkrije ubacivanje korpe, automatski 
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će se isključiti. Cela jedinica ući će u način odbrojavanja u roku od 5 minuta nakon povlačenja korpe za 
prženje radi dodavanja hrane (funkcija DEHIDRATACIJE isključuje način rada prethodnog zagrevanja).

B. Poziv za okretanje hrane: Funkcija okretanja hrane uzrokuje pojavu poruke „Turn Food“ („Okreni hranu“) na 
meniju i petostruko zvučno upozorenje kad dostigne 2/3 zadatog vremena. Način odbrojavanja će započeti 
nakon 10 sekundi ili nakon otvaranja i zatvaranja vrata friteze na vrući vazduh. Samo sledeće funkcije 
zahtevaju okretanje hrane: riba, hleb, škampi, piletina, pomfrit, meso, zadato.

C. Odbrojavanje: Digitalni meni prikazuje vreme rada i temperaturu i odbrojavanje. Kad vreme rada dostigne 
2/3, način rada za okretanje hrane će se aktivirati. Ako je ukupno vreme rada kraće od 3 minuta, poziv za 
okretanje hrane neće se prikazati i odbrojavanje će nastaviti u minutu i drugom stanju. Kad odbrojavanje 
dostigne 0, čuće se petostruko zvučno upozorenje. Ventilator će još raditi 20 sekundi pre nego se zaustavi.

D. Kraj: Levi meni će prikazati „End“ („Kraj“), sva druga svetla će biti ugašena i ventilator će se ugasiti nakon 
20 sekundi. Grejač je ugašen, svi dugmići postanu neupotrebljivi i sastav uđe u stanje pripravnosti.

5. Stanje pamćenja: Tokom rada, ako se vrata zatvore u roku od 5 minuta, kontrola će omogućiti nastavak 
načina rada koji se koristio pre nego se friteza otvorila. Ako prođe 7 minuta, sastav će ući u stanje pripravnosti.

Saveti
•	 Normalan raspon radne visine proizvoda je 0 ~ 2000m.
•	 Suvo prženje u trajanju od 10 minuta je potrebno za prvu upotrebu. Mala količina belog dima ili neobičan 

miris mogu se pojaviti tokom toga što je sasvim normalno. 
•	 Pre rada se pobrinite da je korpa za prženje pravilno umetnuta; inače se friteza neće upaliti.
•	 Namestite rad na osnovu stvarne veličine ili količine hrane i vaše sklonosti prema hrani. 
•	 Ne koristite zapaljive materijale poput plastike ili papira u fritezi na vrući vazduh.
•	 Pre kuvanja hrane, preporučuje se da prethodno zagrejete fritezu na vrući vazduh.
•	 Skenirajte QR kod i preuzmite knjižicu sa receptima.

Zaštita od greški senzora  
Ova friteza greje odozgo i odozdo. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u gornjem grejaču, prikazaće se 
E1, označavajući način zaštite. Ako dođe do prekida ili kratkog spoja u donjem grejaču, prikazaće se E2. 
U slučaju prekida ili kratkog spoja NTC-a tokom rada, grejanje i ventilator će se odmah zaustaviti pa će se 
prikazati odgovarajuća informacija o alarmu. Nakon ulaska u način zaštite, oglasiće se zvučni signali, čineći 
sve dugmiće neoperativnim. Nakon 1 minuta, zujanje će se nastaviti dok se NTC ne vrati u normalu nakon 
ponovnog pokretanja, ulazeći u stanje pripravnosti.  

Kad je temperatura tokom rada veća od 230 °C, friteza ulazi u stanje pripravnosti.

Čišćenje i održavanje
•	 Pre čišćenja proizvoda, ištekajte kabal za napajanje i dozvolite mu da se ohladi.
•	 Koristite mekanu krpu ili sunđer sa neutralnim deterdžentom za čišćenje površine. Obrišite je suvom krpom 

kako biste uklonili kapljice vode.
•	 Izbegavajte korišćenje tvrdih četki ili oštrih deterdženata kako biste sprečili pojavu štete na površini 

proizvoda.
•	 Nikad ne stavljajte proizvod u vodu za čišćenje.
•	 Očistite korpu za prženje sa krpom ili sunđerom i malo deterdženta, nakon čega je potrebno potpuno isprati 

čistom vodom. Zatim je osušite.
•	 Zanemarivanje čišćenja mrlja od ulja na korpi za prženje može rezultirati tamnjenjem vremenom. Očistite 

korpu nakon svake upotrebe, ostavite je da se osuši na vazduhu i odložite je na hladno mesto.
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Rešavanje problema
Ako se koji od sledećih problema pojavi tokom upotrebe, ne mora značiti da je došlo do kvara uređaja. 
Molimo oprezno ih pregledajte pre nego potražite servis. Ne rastavljajte uređaj osim ako ste stručnjak.

Problem Mogući uzrok Moguće rešenje
Meni na dodir ne 
svetli 

Prekid struje Proverite i održavajte opremu izvora 
napajanjaUtičnica nema snage ili ima slab kontakt

Izvor napajanja nije u skladu sa potrebnim 
naponom proizvoda
Kvar strujnog kruga Pošaljite ga ovlašćenom sektoru za 

održavanje na popravku.
Hrana je nedovoljno 
skuvana/zapečena

Netačno odabrana temperatura ili vreme Postavite temperaturu za prženje 
i vreme na osnovu recepta i ličnog 
iskustva.

1. Korpa za prženje je previše napunjena.

2. Temperatura za pečenje je preniska.

3. Vreme pečenja je prekratko.

Podelite sastojke u manje delove 
i stavite ih u fritezu. Podesite 
temperaturu i vreme željenom vremenu 
pečenja.

Izlazak dima 
prilikom prve 
upotrebe

Ulje protiv rđe je ostalo na grejaču. Namestite temperaturu na maksimum i 
prethodno zagrejte 10 -15 minuta kako 
biste uklonili ulje protiv rđe sa grejača 
u fritezi.

Pojava neobičnog 
mirisa

Strane čestice su prisutne na ploči za 
pečenje ili grejaču.

Očistite strane čestice.

Meni na dodir ne 
reaguje

Meni ili Vaše ruke sadrže mrlju od ulja ili 
vode. 

Obrišite ruke i meni krpom. 

Uputstva za zaštitu okoline
Ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa propisima o opasnim materijama u električnim i elektroničkim proizvodima. 
Tokom razdoblja zaštite okoline (10 godina) potrošači mogu koristiti proizvod na siguran način bez brige za 
zdravlje, uključujući probleme poput curenja ili taloženja štetnih materija tokom normalne upotrebe. „Životni 
vek zaštite okoline“ važi samo kada se proizvod koristi pod normalnim uslovima opisanim u ovom priručniku. 
Korisnici ga mogu sigurno koristiti u normalnim uslovima, izbegavajući zdravstvene probleme povezane sa 
curenjem štetnih materija ili sa taloženjem. 	
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SAOBRAZNOST
Davalac garancije i ovlašćeni serviser Vitapur d.o.o., Bulevar Arsebija Čarnojevića 99v, 11070 Novi Beograd, 
Srbija,obavezuje se da će proizvod raditi besprekorno tokom garantnog perioda. Tokom garantnog roka, koji 
započinje isporukom proizvoda, uklonićemo sve nedostatke i kvarove na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tokom 
upotrebe proizvoda, pod uslovom da se proizvod koristi u skladu sa njegovom namjenom i da proizvod nisu 
servisirale osobe koje nisu ovlašćene od strane izdavaoca garancije, te da su prilikom korišćenja uređaja 
upotrebljavani originalni rezervni djelovi. 

Ako proizvod ne bude popravljen u roku od 45 dana od prijema zahtjeva za otklanjanje oštećenja, zamijenićemo 
ga novim, identičnim i ispravnim proizvodom besplatno. Garantni rok će biti produžen za onoliko dana koliko 
je trajala popravka proizvoda. 

Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i oštećenja usljed nepravilne upotrebe i održavanja;
2. oštećenja nastala usljed više sile;
3. potrošni materijal. 

Garancija važi na teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je obavljena kupovina, a primjenjuje se na mjestu obavljene kupovine

ili kod ovlašćenog uvoznika za ovo tržište, što je navedeno u deklaraciji proizvoda na pakovanju. Račun za 
proizvod je obavezan prilog kad se koristi garancija.

Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proističu iz zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za oštećenja na 
robi. Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uvoznik za svako tržište je zadužen za uslugu servisiranja. 

Potrošač preuzima garanciju na prodajnom mestu gde je kupio robu ili na drugom prodajnom mestu prodavca 
na istoj teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je izvršio kupovinu. Potrošač potpisuje obrazac reklamacije na prodajnom 
mestu i predaje ga prodavcu. Po prijemu reklamacije garant će ga kontaktirati u roku od 5 radnih dana.

O pravima i postupku preuzimanja garancije potrošač se može informisati kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške 
na e-mail info@vitapur.rs ili na broj telefona 011/31-22-842.

Vreme garantovanog servisiranja i obezbeđenja rezervnih delova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.

Ime proizvoda:_______________

Datum isporuke/preuzimanja proizvoda:______________
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AIR FRYER 
ROSMARINO MASTERPRO 5 IN 1

2000 W
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